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1.0 SUMMARY

Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
report of the property located at 317 to 353 West Gardena Boulevard, City of Carson, County of Los
Angeles, California (the “Property”), on behalf of CT Realty Investors (the “Client”).

The Phase | ESA was conducted in conformance with the requirements of American Society for Testing
and Materials (ASTM) Designation E 1527-13, and All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl) as defined by the US-EPA
in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 312, and the MSA, except as may have been modified
by the scope of work, and terms and conditions, requested by the Client. Any exceptions to, or deletions
from, the ASTM or AAI practice are described in Section 2.3. In the event of any conflict between the terms
and conditions of this report and the terms and conditions of the MSA, the MSA shall control.

The Property consists of approximately 6.78 acres of land developed with two residential structures (317
and 325 West Gardena Boulevard), a salvage yard, and fenced vacant lot used for storage of miscellaneous
household items (353 West Gardena Boulevard). The Property has a mailing address within the city of
Gardena; however, the actual location of the Property is within the city of Carson. Surrounding properties
are a mix of commercial and light industrial uses. A Property location map is illustrated on Figure 1. A
Property map illustrating the main features of the Property is provided as Figure 2. Photographs taken
during the site reconnaissance visit are provided in Appendix A.

During the site reconnaissance, Stantec observed a large amount of household items and miscellaneous
parts and machinery associated with the aerospace industry on the salvage yard. A large white cylindrical
tank was observed along the southern property boundary and was described as a former rotational test
facility constructed for the Rockwell Facility in Downey. The salvage yard is reportedly used for storage
only and no maintenance and/or dismantling activities or repairs are conducted on the Property.

Groundwater and potentially soil vapor at the subject Property is impacted by the chlorinated solvents
tetrachloroethene (PCE) and trichloroethene (TCE) and hexavalent chromium (CrVI) from the adjacent
former ANCO Metal Improvement Company (ANCO)/ current Valence Surface Technologies facility (source
property). The source property has historically performed anodizing, plating, and painting metal parts for
the aircraft and aerospace industry from 1967 through 1994. Coast Plating, LLC (Coast Plating) began
anodizing operations at the Site in 1994. The source of chlorinated solvent impacts is reported to be
historical operation of a vapor degreaser that utilized chlorinated solvents (PCE and TCE). The vapor
degreaser was removed from the source property in 1998 and limited excavation of approximately 110
cubic yards of impacted soil was removed. Hexavalent chromium impacts are presumed to be related to
historical plating operations that occurred at the source property. The adjacent off-Site properties are
considered the responsible parties (RPs) for the contamination and are actively conducting remediation of
impacted soil and groundwater on both the source property and the subject property under the oversight of
the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWQCB or Regional Board).

Active remedial actions related to the chlorinated solvent release, including soil vapor extraction (SVE),
groundwater monitoring and groundwater extraction (also described as pump and treat) are currently being
performed on both the source and subject properties. The remediation system includes numerous soil
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vapor and groundwater monitoring and extraction wells, including four (4) groundwater extraction wells
(GE-6, GE-7, GE-8 and GE-10) and six groundwater monitoring wells (MW-9A,B,C; MW-9D; MW-11A,B;
MW-12C,D; MW-13A,B; and MW-14C,D) that are located on the subject property. An access agreement
between the subject property and the responsible parties is in place to allow remediation activities
(monitoring and extraction) to be conducted on the subject property. As of 2015, approximately 159 pounds
of PCE have been removed from groundwater by the groundwater treatment system, and 162 total pounds
have been removed from soil vapor by the SVE treatment system.

Remedial actions are ongoing at both the source and subject properties. According to the Second Half
2018 Groundwater Monitoring and Groundwater/Soil-Vapor Extraction System Operations Report prepared
by Leymaster Environmental Consulting, Inc. (LEC), groundwater analytical data collected from on-site and
off-site groundwater monitoring and extraction wells indicate that the contaminant mass is being reduced
by remedial activities at the source property. Historic depth-to-water measurements indicate that the
groundwater treatment system has created and maintained a groundwater depression beneath the source
property and extends down-gradient beneath the subject property. The groundwater extraction and
resulting depression of the groundwater table appears to have resulted in drawing in a gasoline plume from
an unknown source into groundwater beneath the subject property, as previously unreported
concentrations of gasoline constituents, including methyl-tert butyl ether (MTBE) and tert-butyl alcohol
(TBA), began appearing in extraction well GE-6 (located on the subject property) in 2018. Gasoline
constituents have also been reported in subject property wells (MW-9A and MW-11A,B). As a result of the
appearance of gasoline constituents in wells beginning in 2018, extraction well GE-6 was subsequently
shut-down to prevent further influx of gasoline constituents into the treatment system. The source of the
gasoline impacts is unknown, but LEC has identified the following UST facilities within 1,000-feet of the
subject property that could be potential sources:

e S&M Service Station (Global ID No. T0603701287)
¢ Rocket #3 (Global ID No. T0603701285)
¢ Andrew M. Martin Co., Inc. (Global ID No. T10000005859)

The soil-vapor extraction system continues to remove small amounts of PCE vapors from the subsurface
at the source property in each of the eight operating vapor extraction wells. However, as SVE mass removal
rates have decreased to approximately 0.01 pounds of PCE per 24 hours of operation during the First Half
2018, LEC shut down the SVE system for a 90-day vapor rebound test. LEC planned to submit a formal
vapor-rebound test and confirmation sampling report in the First Quarter 2019, but no record of this
submittal was found in the public files. The most recently available groundwater data is presented on Figure
3.

Currently, the Regional Board has approved a work plan for the RPs to install additional groundwater
monitoring wells to further evaluate the down gradient limits of the VOC groundwater plume southeast of
the subject property on Gardena Boulevard. The Regional Board required a report documenting the well
installations by May 20, 2019. The well installations have yet to be conducted and, as a result, a Notice of
Violation (NOV) was issued to the Responsible Party (RP) of the source property from the Regional Board
on June 20, 2019. In addition, the Regional Board has required the RPs to prepare a work plan to further
evaluate hexavalent chromium impacts in soil as a result of slightly elevated CrVI concentrations reported

¢
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in source property monitoring well MW-6. The Work Plan is due to the Regional Board by July 15, 2019.
Stantec has not seen the work plan to understand how LEC plans on addressing these impacts.

We have performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527
of 317 to 353 West Gardena Boulevard, City of Carson, County of Los Angeles, California, or the “Property”.
Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in the Data Gaps section of this report.
This assessment has revealed evidence of the following recognized environmental conditions (RECSs) in
connection with the Property:

e Historical Agricultural Use. Stantec’s interpretation of historical aerial photographs shows the
Property as agricultural land (i.e., trees or planted crops) until circa 1940. Historic agricultural use
can be a potential concern due to the possible use of pesticides and herbicides containing heavy
metals. Accordingly, Stantec recommends shallow soil samples be collected across the Site to
evaluate whether pesticides or the heavy metals arsenic or lead exist in soil above published
screening levels.

e Historical Salvage Yard. The Site has historically operated as a salvage yard and miscellaneous
equipment, automobiles, and various “junk” materials are observed throughout the Site. While no
dismantling, maintenance or salvaging operations are currently observed at the Site, these types
of operations may have been conducted at the Site. As a result, Stantec recommends a subsurface
investigation to screen shallow Site soils for petroleum, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and
metals.

e Former ANCO Facility. The existing groundwater and soil-vapor impacts beneath the subsurface
of the Property and surrounding vicinity are considered a REC to the Property. Groundwater
monitoring and remediation activities are currently ongoing and overseen by the Regional Board.
No further assessment of groundwater is recommended; however, there is a potential vapor
intrusion concern and redevelopment of the Property may require vapor intrusion mitigation
measures. Therefore, Stantec recommends evaluation of soil vapor beneath the Property to
determine whether vapor intrusion mitigation measures will be necessary for Site redevelopment.

Stantec identified the following non-ASTM issues at the Property:

e ACM and LBP. Given the age of the existing buildings on the Property (circa 1950s),
the presence of lead-based paint (LBP) and asbestos containing materials (ACMSs) is considered
likely. Stantec recommends conducting a comprehensive, pre-demolition LBP and ACM survey in
accordance with the sampling protocol of the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA)
prior to any activities with the potential to disturb building materials to determine whether ACM are
present. Further, in the event ACM is detected, Stantec recommends proper removal and disposal
of the materials identified prior to any activities with the potential to disturb them.

The preceding summary is intended for informational purposes only. Reading of the full body of this report
is recommended.

&
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

The objective of this Phase | ESA was to perform All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl) into the past ownership and
uses of the Property consistent with good commercial or customary practice as outlined by the ASTM in
“Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Process”, Designation E1527-13. “All Appropriate Inquiry” (AAl) is the process for evaluating a property’s
environmental conditions for the purpose of qualifying for landowner liability protections under CERCLA.
following final rule of Part 312 of Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR Part 312). The purpose of
this Phase | ESA was to identify, to the extent feasible, adverse environmental conditions including
recognized environmental conditions (“RECs”) of the Property.

The ASTM E1527-13 standard indicates that the purpose of the Phase | ESA is to identify RECs, including
historical recognized environmental conditions (“HRECs”), and controlled recognized environmental
conditions (“CRECs”) that may exist at a property. The term “recognized environmental conditions” means
the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property:

1. Due to any release to the environment;
2. Under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or
3. Under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.

ASTM defines a “HREC” as a REC that has occurred in connection with a property but has been addressed
to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority and meets current unrestricted use criteria
established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (e.g., property
use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). Before calling
the past release a HREC, the environmental professional (EP) must determine whether the past release is
a REC when the current Phase | ESA is conducted (e.qg., if there has been a change in the regulations). If
the EP considers the past release to be a REC at the time the Phase | ESA is conducted, the condition
shall be included in the conclusions section of the report as a REC.

ASTM defines a “CREC” as a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (e.g., as
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria
established by regulatory authority), but with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (e.g., property use restrictions, activity
and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).

As defined by ASTM, RECs can include hazardous substances or petroleum products present under
conditions in compliance with laws if that presence represents a material threat of future release.
The presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products is, however, not a REC if that presence is a
de minimis condition. De minimis conditions are minor occurrences of contamination that generally do not
present a material risk to human health and would not likely be subject to enforcement action if brought to
the attention of governmental agencies.

&
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The scope of work conducted during this Phase | ESA consisted of a visual reconnaissance of the Property,
interviews with key individuals, and review of reasonably ascertainable documents. The scope of work did
not include an assessment for environmental regulatory compliance of any facility ever operated at the
Property (past or present), or sampling and analyzing of environmental media. Stantec was not contracted
to perform an independent evaluation of the purchase or lease price of the Property and its relationship to
current fair market value. The conclusions presented in this Phase | ESA report are professional opinions
based on data described herein. The opinions are subject to the limitations described in Section 2.3.

ASTM E1527-13 notes that the availability of record information varies from source to source. The User or
Environmental Professional is not obligated to identify, obtain, or review every possible source that might
exist with respect to a property. Instead, ASTM identifies record information that is reasonably ascertainable
from standard sources. “Reasonably ascertainable” means:

1. Information that is publicly available;
2. Information that is obtainable from its source within reasonable time and cost constraints; and
3. Information that is practicably reviewable.

2.1 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The Property consists of approximately 6.78 acres of land developed with two residential structures (317
and 325 West Gardena Boulevard), a salvage yard, and fenced vacant lot used for storage of miscellaneous
household items (353 West Gardena Boulevard). The Property has a mailing address within the city of
Gardena; however, the actual location of the Property is within the city of Carson. Surrounding properties
are a mix of commercial and light industrial. A Property location map is illustrated on Figure 1. A Property
map illustrating the main features of the Property is provided as Figure 2. Photographs taken during the
site reconnaissance visit are provided in Appendix A.

2.2 SPECIAL TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

There were no special terms, conditions, or significant assumptions associated with this Phase | ESA.

23 EXCEPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

This report documents work that was performed in accordance with the MSA. No other representations,
warranties or guarantees are made concerning the accuracy or completeness of the data or conclusions
contained within this report.

This report provides an evaluation of specified environmental conditions associated with the identified
property that was assessed at the time the work was conducted and is based on information obtained by
and/or provided to Stantec at that time. 40 CFR 312.20(f)(2) requires that the Environmental Professional
evaluate the thoroughness and reliability of provided information. Stantec can neither warrant nor
guarantee such thoroughness or reliability, however.

&
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Conclusions made within this report consist of Stantec’s professional opinion as of the time of the
preparation of this report and are based solely on the scope of work described in the report, the limited data
available and the results of the work. They are not a certification of the property’s environmental condition.

Project Specific limiting conditions are provided in Section 2.2.

The conclusions are based on the site conditions encountered by Stantec at the time of the work.
Accordingly, additional studies and actions may be required. The identification of non-environmental risks
to structures or people on the Property is beyond the scope of this assessment.

Stantec specifically disclaims any responsibility to update the conclusions in this report if new or different
information later becomes available or if the conditions or activities on the property subsequently change.

24 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS

This Phase | ESA was conducted by, or under the supervision of, an individual that meets the ASTM
definition of an Environmental Professional (EP). The credentials of the EP and other key Stantec personnel
involved in conducting this Phase | ESA are provided in Appendix B.

Project No.: 185804367 2.3
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3.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

ASTM E1527-13 describes responsibilities of the User to complete certain tasks in connection with the
performance of “All Appropriate Inquiries” into the Property. The ASTM standard requires that the
Environmental Professional request information from the User on the results of those tasks because that
information can assist in the identification of RECs, CRECs, HRECSs, or de minimis conditions in connection
with the Property. To accomplish that, Stantec requested that the User provide the following documents
and information:

Provided
Description of Information (Yes / No) | Description and/or Key Findings
User Questionnaire and/or Interview Yes The user is aware of existing remediation wells
on the Property that are associated with the
ANCO Metals groundwater contamination and
remediation.
The Property Owner was identified as The
Iskenderian Family Gardena Properties LLC.
Environmental Liens or Activity Use | N/A No environmental liens or activity use
Limitations limitations were identified in the Preliminary
Title Report dated May 3, 2019.
Previous Environmental Permits or | No The user reportedly does not possess any of
Reports Provided by User these documents.
Purpose of the Phase | ESA Yes Due Diligence

Stantec requested information relevant to performance of this Phase | ESA with a written questionnaire
submitted to the user of this report. A copy of the User Questionnaire completed by Mr. Marc Belluomini,
Executive Vice President of Operations and Asset Management for CT Realty, and is provided in Appendix
C.

3.1 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE OR EXPERIENCE

The Federal AAl rule (40 CFR §312.28) and ASTM E1527-13 require that all appropriate inquiry must take
into account relevant and applicable specialized knowledge and experience on the part of the User
regarding the Property, the area surrounding the Property, the conditions of adjoining properties, and any
other experience relevant to identifying RECs on the Property.

An access agreement between the source property RPs and subject property is reportedly in place to allow
the RPs to conduct remediation and monitoring activities on the subject property. Stantec has not been
provided with a copy of the access agreement, but special consideration should be given regarding any
limitations the access agreement may have on future Site development.

Project No.: 185804367 3.1
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3.2 PURCHASE PRICE VS. PROPERTY VALUE

The Federal AAI rule (40 CFR §312.29) and ASTM E1527-13 require that persons seeking defense to or
protection from liability under CERCLA must take into account the relationship of the purchase price to the
fair market value of the Property if it were not contaminated to assess whether or not the differential is due
to the presence of releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances. This portion of the inquiry is
the responsibility of the User, and the User has the option of sharing or not sharing this information with the
Environmental Professional performing the Phase | ESA.

Stantec has not performed an independent evaluation of the purchase price of the Property and its
relationship to fair market value. Stantec submitted a written questionnaire to the User inquiring about the
User’s knowledge regarding the relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if
it were not contaminated.

Mr. Belluomini believes the purchase price being paid for the Property reasonably reflects the fair market
value.

Project No.: 185804367 3.2
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

The objective of consulting historical sources of information is to develop the history of the Property and
surrounding area and evaluate if past uses may have resulted in RECs. Physical setting records are
evaluated to determine if the physical setting may have contributed to adverse environmental conditions in
connection with the Property. During the review of historical records, Stantec attempted to identify uses of
the Property from the present to the first developed use of the Property. Stantec’s research included the
reasonably ascertainable and useful records described in this section.

4.1 PHYSICAL SETTING

A summary of the physical setting of the Property is provided in the table below with additional details in
the following subsections

Topography: The Property is relatively flat with an elevation of
approximately 43 feet above mean sea level (amsl) with a
general topographic gradient to the west-southwest (EDR,
2019).

Soil/Bedrock Data: Surface sediments in the vicinity of the Property are reportedly
comprised of unconsolidated marine and continental gravel,
sand, sandy silt, silt, clay and shale pebbles. Lakewood
Formation sediments reportedly extend 70 to 90 feet below
ground surface (bgs).

Estimated Depth to Groundwater/ Groundwater in the vicinity of the Property is reported at a
Estimated Direction of Gradient: depth of approximately 40 to 42 feet bgs with a groundwater
flow direction to the east-southeast; however, remedial
groundwater extraction has resulted in a cone of depression
beneath the Site and vicinity, resulting in localized variations
in groundwater flow direction.

NOTE:

Site-specific groundwater flow direction and depth can only be determined by conducting site-specific
testing, which Stantec has not conducted.

4.1.1 Property Topography and Surface Water Flow

The Property is relatively flat at an elevation of approximately 43 feet above mean sea level (amsl) with a
general topographic gradient to the west-southwest (EDR, 2019). Based on the topography, surface water
on the Property infiltrates the ground surface or flows overland into the curb and gutter system along West
Gardena. The Dominguez Channel is located approximately one mile to the southwest of the Property.

4.1.2 Regional and Property Geology

The Property is located in the Los Angeles Basin within the Peninsular Ranges Geomorphic Province of
southern California, which includes northwest-southeast trending series of mountainous ridges and peaks
that have been developed by the San Andreas Fault System (California Division of Mines and Geology
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[CDMG], 1969). The stratigraphy underlying the Property consists primarily of recent-age marine and non-
marine clastic rock units interbedded with alluvium sediments (CDMG, 1969).

Part of the central sub-basin of the coastal plain, the regional geology is shaped by local geological fault
systems creating associated folded rocks and uplifts. According to official maps of California, the Property
is not located within an Alquist-Priolo (AP) Earthquake Fault Zone boundary nor within a liquefaction zone
(DOGGR, 2018).

According to a January 17, 2019 Supplemental Characterization Report prepared by Braun Intertec for the
CPI Carson Facility located approximately 230 feet to the west, surface sediments are comprised of
unconsolidated marine and continental gravel, sand, sandy silt, silt, clay and shale pebbles. Lakewood
Formation sediments reportedly extend 70 to 90 feet below ground surface (bgs).

4.1.3 Regional and Property Hydrogeology

The Property is located within the West Coast sub-basin of the Coastal Plain of Los Angeles Basin, which
underlies most of the area between the Dominguez gap of the Los Angeles River to the Alamitos gap of the
San Gabriel River to the San Pedro Bay. The basin is constrained by the Ballona Escarpment to the north,
Newport-Inglewood fault zone to the east, and the Pacific Ocean and consolidated rocks on the south and
west (Department of Water Resources [DWR], 2004). The basin consists of alluvial sediments and marine
water-bearing sediments (DWR, 2004).

According to a January 17, 2019 Supplemental Characterization Report prepared by Braun Intertec for the
CPI Carson Facility located approximately 230 feet to the west, groundwater in the vicinity is reported at a
depth of approximately 40 to 42 feet bgs with a groundwater flow direction for the area to be to the east-
southeast.

4.2 FEDERAL, STATE AND TRIBAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Aregulatory agency database search report was obtained from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR),
a third-party environmental database search firm. A complete copy of the database search report, including
the date the report was prepared, the date the information was last updated, and the definition of databases
searched, is provided in Appendix D.

Stantec evaluated the information listed within the database relative to potential impact to the Property,
assessing the potential for impacts based in part on the physical setting. As part of this process, inferences
have been made regarding the likely groundwater flow direction at or near the Property. As described in
4.1.3, the inferred shallow groundwater flow direction is likely to be to the east with a southeastward
component. Observations about the Property and surrounding properties made during the Property
reconnaissance are provided in more detail in Section 5.

4.2.1 Listings for Property

The Property address of 333 West Gardena Boulevard, Carson, CA 90248 was identified as Mike Cain in
the HAZNET environmental database for the disposal of 5.32 tons of unspecified oil-containing waste in
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2015. No violations or additional information regarding the waste disposal was provided by EDR or
available online.

The Property address of 321 West Gardena Boulevard, Gardena, CA 90247 was identified as Zuron
Industries Inc. in the Los Angeles Co. HMS and SWEEPS UST environmental databases. No additional
information regarding the environmental listings was provided by EDR or available online; therefore, Stantec
was unable to confirm if there was a former underground storage tank on the Property. Also, based on the
address listing in the city of Gardena, this listing was likely misidentified by EDR as the Subject Property.
However, should an underground storage tank be discovered during grading activities, Stantec should be
contacted and the underground storage tank should be removed in accordance with regulatory requirements.

4.2.2 Listings for Nearby Sites with Potential to Impact Property

Stantec assessed data presented in the environmental agency database search report to evaluate the
potential for conditions on adjacent and nearby sites to pose a REC, CREC, or HREC for the Property. The
evaluation included an opinion of the potential for contamination by hazardous substances or petroleum
products to migrate to the Property from a nearby property, including by vapor migration or encroachment
(i.e., potential for a vapor encroachment condition [VEC].

Based on this evaluation, the following individual facilities were identified as the most likely potential sources
of impact to the Property. The basis for why each of the following listed databases creates a REC for the
property is also provided.

Listed Facility Name/Address Database Listing Distance/Direction from REC?
Property (YES / NO)
Coast Plating, Inc. / Anco Metal RCRA-LQG; CPS- Adjacent to the west- Yes
Improvements SLIC; HIST northwest
417 West 164™ Street CORTESE;
ENVIROSTOR,;
Gardena, CA 90248 ’
NPDES:; CIWQS

The former ANCO Metal Improvement Company (ANCO) facility (source property) is located adjacent to
the west-northwest and was constructed in 1967. The facility performed anodizing, plating, and painting
metal parts for the aircraft and aerospace industry. A vapor degreaser utilizing the chemical compound
tetrachloroethene (PCE) was operated at the facility. The vapor degreaser was removed and the impacted
soil beneath the degreaser was excavated and disposed of offsite during the first half of 1998. An area
approximately 15 feet long by 13 feet wide by 15 feet deep was excavated during February 23 and 24,
1998. Approximately 110 cubic yards of soil were removed from the excavation and shipped offsite for
recycling. The adjacent off-Site source properties are considered the responsible parties (RPs) for the
contamination and are actively conducting remediation of impacted soil and groundwater on both the
source property and the subject property under the oversight of the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality
Control Board (LARWQCB or Regional Board).

Groundwater and vapor-extraction systems were installed at the site during August and September 2009
to remediate the detected soil and groundwater impacts by PCE and other volatile organic compounds
(VOCs). A no further action (“NFA”) determination for soil was issued by the Regional Board in 1999
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Listed Facility Name/Address Database Listing Distance/Direction from REC?
Property (YES / NO)

based on limited soil confirmation samples; however, the soil NFA was rescinded 2008 due to elevated soil
vapor readings reported during investigations conducted in 2007. As of 2015, 159 total pounds of PCE
had been removed from groundwater by the groundwater treatment system, and 162 total pounds had
been removed from soil vapor by the SVE treatment system. Between system start-up on December 15,
2009, and June 30, 2015, approximately 420 pounds of PCE were removed from the groundwater and
vapor beneath the source property located west of and immediately adjacent to the subject Property.

According to the Subsurface Soil-Vapor Investigation Report prepared by Leymaster Environmental
Consulting, Inc. (LEC) dated May 14, 2010, two soil vapor investigations were conducted in 1996 which
indicated the presence of elevated concentrations of PCE in soil-vapor samples collected in the vicinity of
the vapor degreaser and southcentral portion of the building. The elevated concentrations of PCE were
detected at multiple depths down to the groundwater table. In October 2006, 10 groundwater samples and
13 soil-vapor samples were collected on the source property and downgradient (i.e. the Subject Property).
PCE was detected in all 13 soil-vapor probes on the Subject Property at concentrations ranging from 0.3
to 21 micrograms per liter (ug/l). On May 13, 2010, ten borings were advanced to 5-feet and converted
into soil-vapor probes. Four of these soil vapor probes (LECSV-1; LECSV-2; LECSV-3; and LECSV-4)
were located on the Subject Property and included the following detections: one detection of Freon 113 at
0.55 pg/l in LECSV-1-5; one detection of trichloroethene (TCE) at 0.15 pg/l in LECSV-3-5; and PCE in all
soil vapor probes at concentrations ranging from 5.5 to 0.56 pg/l. Reported concentrations of TCE and PCE
exceed commercial/ industrial modified indoor air screening levels (MIASLs; 0.03 attenuation factor) of 0.1
ug/l and 0.067 ug/L, respectively.

According to the Second Half 2018 Groundwater Monitoring and Groundwater/Soil-Vapor Extraction
System Operations Report prepared by Leymaster Environmental Consulting, Inc. (LEC), historic depth-
to-water measurements indicate that the groundwater treatment system has created and maintained a
groundwater depression beneath the facility and extends beneath the adjacent down-gradient property (the
Subject Property). Groundwater analytical data collected from on-site and off-site groundwater monitoring
wells and extraction wells indicate that the contaminant mass is being reduced by remedial activities at the
source and subject properties. The soil-vapor extraction system continues to remove small amounts of
PCE vapors from the subsurface at the source property in each of the eight operating vapor extraction
wells. However, as the vapor extraction systems (VES) was only removing approximately 0.01 pounds of
PCE per 24 hours of operation during the First Half 2018, LEC shut down the VES for a 90-day vapor
rebound test. LEC planned to submit a formal vapor-rebound test and confirmation sampling in the First
Quarter 2019; however, no report is available on Geotracker. Figure 3 shows the second half 2018
concentrations of PCE and TCE in groundwater in the vicinity of the Property.

Copies of the most recent reports are provided in Appendix E.

The existing groundwater and soil-vapor impacts beneath the subsurface of the Property and surrounding
vicinity are considered a REC to the Property. Groundwater monitoring and remediation activities are
currently on-going by the RPs and overseen by the Regional Water Quality Control Board. Given the
number of actively monitored wells on the subject property, no further assessment of groundwater is
recommended on the subject Property; however, given the previously reported MIASL exceedances
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Listed Facility Name/Address Database Listing Distance/Direction from REC?
Property (YES / NO)

historically reported in Site soil vapor (see above), there is a potential vapor intrusion concern and
redevelopment of the Property may require vapor intrusion mitigation measures. Stantec recommends
further evaluation of soil vapor conditions beneath the Property to determine appropriate vapor intrusion
mitigation measures.

Valence Surface Technologies CPS-SLIC Adjacent to the west- Yes
417 164™ Street northwest
Carson, CA 90248

Valence Surface Technologies is the current operator of the former ANCO facility discussed above.
Elevated levels of total chromium have been detected in groundwater extraction well GE-1 which is located
adjacent to Valence’'s chrome anodizing process and secondary containment area. Groundwater is
pumped from GE-1 and other wells into a wastewater treatment system that subsequently discharges to
the sanitary sewer. Total chromium levels in the effluent from the groundwater treatment system have
been below discharge limits for the Industrial Wastewater permit held by ANCO; however, total chromium
results in the influent have exceeded the California Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for total chromium
of 0.05 ug/l. Chromium levels have been steadily decreasing since the maximum concentrations was
measured in October 2015.

According to the November 2018 groundwater monitoring event, the groundwater monitoring well (MW-6)
located along the eastern perimeter of the source property had a detection of hexavalent chromium of
0.060 milligrams per liter (mg/l) and total chromium of 0.073 mg/l. The detection of hexavalent chromium
detection is above the California regulatory limits of 0.005 mg/l. As a result of this elevated detection, the
Regional Board has required the RPs to prepare a work plan to further evaluate hexavalent chromium
impacts in soil as a result of slightly elevated CrVI concentrations reported in source property monitoring
well MW-6. The Work Plan is due to the Regional Board by July 15, 2019. Stantec has not seen the work
plan to understand how LEC plans on addressing these impacts.

The hexavalent chromium impacts on the adjacent Property are considered a REC. Stantec however does
not recommend collecting additional soil and groundwater samples along the western Property boundary
to evaluate if there are any hexavalent chromium impacts on the Property as the RPs have been ordered
to perform additional assessment by the Regional Board. Stantec does, however, recommend reviewing
the assessment and remediation data collected by LEC to ensure the chromium impacts are being
addressed to the satisfaction of the Regional Board.

ERA Products SWEEPS UST; LOS | Approximately 34 feet to No
354 W Gardena Blvd ANGELES CO. | the west-southwest

Carson, CA 90247 HMS

The SWEEPS UST listing was dated June 30, 1989 with no additional information provided by EDR. The
Los Angeles Co. HMS was listed as removed. Due to lack of a reported release or violation, this facility is
not considered a REC.

Vision Inc. RCRA-SQG; FINDS; | Approximately 176 feet to
16205 S Broadway ECHO; HAZNET the north No
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Listed Facility Name/Address Database Listing Distance/Direction from REC?
Property (YES / NO)
Gardena, CA

The facility is listed as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste including photo-chemicals with no
reported violations. Due to lack of a reported release or violation, this facility is not considered a REC.

Decore Plating ENVIROSTOR,; Approximately 367 feet to
434 West 164 Street RCRA-SQG; FINDS; | the west No
ECHO; HAZNET;
LOS ANGELES CO.
HMS

Gardena, CA

The facility is listed as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste including cadmium, chromium, silver,
and spent stripping/cleaning bath solutions from electroplating operations with no reported violations. Due
to lack of a reported release or violation, this facility is not considered a REC.

The remaining listings in the database search report provided in Appendix D do not constitute a REC for
the Property. Given the ongoing remediation and cleanup activities currently being performed under the
oversight of the Regional Board, Stantec recommends no further investigation regarding any of those
listings.

4.3 LOCAL/REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Stantec checked the following sources to obtain information pertaining to Property use and/or indications
of RECs in connection with the Property:

4.3.1 Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources, Division 1

Agency Name

. Findin

Contact Information ding

Division of Qil, Gas, and Geothermal Stantec searched for oil wells on the Division of Oil, Gas,
Resources, Division 1, and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) online database.
Department of Conservation There are no oil wells on the Property. The nearest oil well

is a plugged oil well located approximately 1,381 feet to

5816 Corporate Avenue, Suite 200
the southwest.

Cypress, CA 90630

Online database:
http://www.conservation.ca.gov/

dog/Pages/WellFinder.aspx

4.3.2 Fire Department
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Agency Name Finding
Contact Information

County of Los Angeles Fire | The County of Los Angeles Fire Department does not have any
Department records for the Property addresses.

1320 N. Eastern Ave

Los Angeles, CA 90063
323-890-4045
hhmdpra@fire.lacounty.gov

4.3.3 Cadlifornia Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB)

Agency Name, Contact Information Findings

California State Water Resources | Stantec researched the online database Geotracker managed
Control Board, Los Angeles (RWQCB) by this agency (geotracker.waterbarods.ca.gov). No records

320 W 4th Street, Suite 200 were found on the database website for the Property address.
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 576-6600 Records available for the adjacent properties to the west are

discussed in Section 4.2.2 above.
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4.3.4 Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)

Agency Name
Contact Information

Finding

Toxic Substances | According to a letter dated February 19, 2019, the DTSC does
not have any records for the Property address. Additionally,
Stantec researched the online database Envirostor managed
by this agency (envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov). No records were

found on the database website for the Property address.

Department  of
Control (DTSC)

5796 Corporate Ave.,
Cypress, CA 90630
www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public

4.3.5 Local Building and/or Planning Department Records

Agency Name, Contact

. Findin
Information dings

Los Angeles County Department
of Building and Safety

The Los Angeles County Department of Building and Safety provides
building permit services for the City of Carson. Stantec searched for
available documents for the Property addresses on the Department of
Public Works online building permit viewer. No records were available.

Online database:
http://ladpw.org/bsd/content/

4.3.6

Los Angeles County Department of Public Works

Agency Name
Contact Information

Finding

Los Angeles County Department of Public
Works (DPW)

Environmental Programs Division
UST Program

900 South Fremont Avenue, 3™ Floor
Alhambra, California

Tel: (626) 458-3517

http://ladpw.org/epd/CleanLA/OpenFileReview
.aspx

According to an email dated February 14, 2019, from
Mr. David Coscia, Program Manager Il with the Los
Angeles County Department of Public Works, there are
no records for the Property addresses.

Stantec also research the Solid Waste Management
System database managed by this agency
(https://dpw.lacounty.gov/epd/swims/OnlineServices/s
earch-methane-hazards-esri.aspx) to determine if
methane mitigation is required for the Property.
According to this database, the Property is not within
300 feet of an oil or gas well or 1,000 feet of a methane
producing site. Therefore, no additional assessment of
methane appears necessary.
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4.4

4.4.1

HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW

Land Title Records/Deeds

No environmental liens or activity use limitations were identified in the Preliminary Title Report dated May

3, 2019.

Stantec identified no environmental liens or activity and use limitations in any other research

performed, including review of the EDR report.

44.2

Aerial Photographs

Stantec reviewed historical aerial photographs provided by EDR. The general type of activity on a property
and land use changes can often be discerned from the type and layout of structures visible in the
photographs. However, specific elements of a facility's operation usually cannot be discerned from aerial
photographs alone. Copies of the reviewed aerial photographs are provided in Appendix F. The following
table summarizes Stantec’s observations of the reviewed historical aerial photographs.

Year Scale Observations, Property and Adjoining Properties

1928 1=500’ The eastern and western portions of the Property are developed with
small residential structures and sheds. A large vacant lot appears in
the center and northern portions of the Property. West Gardena
Boulevard appears adjacent to the south beyond which are small
residential structures and agricultural land. The adjacent land appears
to be developed with residential and agricultural land.

1938 1=500’ The eastern and western portions of the Property and adjacent land

1947 appear similar to the previous photograph. Agricultural usage (i.e.
possibly trees or planted crops) appears in the center of the Property.

1952 1=500’ The southeastern portion of the Property appears to be developed with

1963 the current residential structures and storage buildings. The center of
the Property appears to be vacant land. Residential structures also
appear in the southwestern corner of the Property. The adjacent
property appears similar to the previous photographs.

1970 1=500’ The Property appears similar to the previous photograph.
Commercial/industrial properties appear adjacent to the west, north,
northeast, and to the south beyond West Gardena Boulevard.

1977 1=500’ Residential structures remain in the southern portion of the Property.
Small vehicles appear in the central portion of the Property. Additional
commercial properties appear to the east.

1981 1=500’ The norther and central portion of the Property appear to be used for a
salvage yard with small pieces of equipment scattered. Additional
commercial properties appear on the adjacent properties.

1984 1=500’ The Property and surrounding area appear similar to the previous aerial

1994 photographs. Additional pieces of equipment appear throughout the

2002 salvage yard.

2005

2009

2012
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Year Scale Observations, Property and Adjoining Properties
2016 1=500 The residential structures in the southwestern corner were demolished.

The remainder of the Property and surrounding area appear similar to
the previous photograph.

Name of aerial photograph source: EDR, 2019
443 City Directories

Stantec retained a third party (EDR) to research available reverse city directories for the Property,
in approximately five-year intervals. A copy of the city directory is provided in Appendix F. The following
is a summary of Stantec’s review of the city directory listings:

Subject/Adjoining Property Year Listed Occupants
317 West | 1995 Residential listing

Property Address
Gardena Boulevard

Property Address

325 West | 1964 to | Residential listings

Gardena Boulevard 1980

Property Address — 333 West | 1964 Gates Mach Shop
Gardena Boulevard

Property Address — 333 West | 1970 Mann Trucking

Gardena Boulevard

Property Address 353 West | 1964 to | Residential listings
Gardena Boulevard 2001

Name of city directories and source: EDR, 2019
444 Historical Fire Insurance Maps

Fire insurance maps were developed for use by insurance companies to depict facilities, properties, and
their uses for many locations throughout the United States. These maps provide information on the history
of prior land use and are useful in assessing whether there may be potential environmental contamination
on or near the Property. These maps, which have been periodically updated since the late 19th century,
often provide valuable insight into historical Property uses.

Stantec requested fire insurance maps from EDR; however, no coverage exists for the Property.
The Sanborn® Map Search Report indicating “no coverage” is presented in Appendix F.

44.5 Historical Topographic Maps

Stantec reviewed historical USGS 7.5-minute Topographic Maps of the Inglewood and Torrance, California
Quadrangle (scale 1:24,000) to help identify past Property usage and areas of potential environmental
concern.

Stantec identified no RECs in connection with our review of the topographic maps. Copies of the historical
maps are provided in Appendix F. The following table summarizes the maps reviewed and our observations.
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Year Scale Observations, Property and Adjoining Properties

1896 1:62,500 No structures or indicators of potential RECs were depicted on the map.

1924 1:62,500 Several small structures appear on the southern portion of the Property.

1930/1934 Gardena Boulevard appears adjacent to the south. Additional small
structures appear along Gardena Boulevard.

1948

1951 The Property and surrounding area are not depicted on the map.

1952 1:24,000 The Property appears to be similar to the previous topographic map.

1964 Additional development appears along Gardena Boulevard to the
south.

1972 1:24,000 The Property appears to be similar to the previous topographic map.

1981 Commercial structures appear to the north and west of the Property
and along Gardena Boulevard.

2012 1:24,000 No details are depicted on the map. Roads appear is the current
configuration.

Name of maps and source: EDR, 2019

4.4.6 Other Historical Sources

No other historical sources were researched.

4.4.7 Summary of Historical Sources

Stantec’s interpretation of historical aerial photographs shows the Property as agricultural land (i.e., trees
or planted crops) until circa 1940. Historic agricultural use can be a potential concern due to the possible
use of pesticides and herbicides containing heavy metals. Accordingly, Stantec recommended shallow soil
samples be collected across the Site to evaluate if pesticides or the heavy metals arsenic or lead exist in
soil above published screening levels.

Given the age of the existing buildings on the Property (circa 1950s),
the presence of lead-based paint (LBP) and asbestos containing materials (ACMs) is considered likely.
Stantec recommends conducting a comprehensive, pre-demolition LBP and ACM survey in accordance
with the sampling protocol of the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) prior to any
activities with the potential to disturb building materials to determine whether ACM are present. Further, in
the event ACM is detected, Stantec recommends proper removal and disposal of the materials identified
prior to any activities with the potential to disturb them.
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5.0

SITE RECONNAISSANCE

A visit to the Property and its vicinity was conducted by Ms. Alicia Jansen, Associate Scientist with Stantec,
on June 25, 2019. Access to the Property was provided by Mr. Joe Smith with Daum Commercial, the real
estate broker for the Property Owner. Stantec was accompanied by Mr. Smith during the Property visit.
Figure 2 provides information about the Property and adjoining properties and the location of potential areas
of environmental concern. Photographs collected during the Property visit are included in Appendix A.

5.1

SITE RECONNAISSANCE METHODOLOGY

The site reconnaissance focused on observation of current conditions and observable indications of past
uses and conditions of the Property that may indicate the presence of RECs. The reconnaissance of the
Property was conducted on foot and Stantec utilized the following methodology to observe the Property:

e Traverse the outer Property boundary.

e Traverse transects across the Property.

e Traverse the periphery of all structures on the Property.

o Visually observe accessible interior areas expected to be used by occupants or the public,
maintenance and repair areas, utility areas, and a representative sample of occupied spaces.

Weather conditions during the visit to the Property were clear and sunny. There were no weather-related
Property access restrictions encountered during the reconnaissance visit.

5.2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
Property and Area | The Property is located northwest of the intersection of South
Description: Broadway and West Gardena Boulevard in the city of Carson, County

of Los Angeles, California. The Property has a mailing address within
the city of Gardena; however, the actual location of the Property is
within the city of Carson. Surrounding properties are a mix of
commercial and light industrial.

Property Operations.

The Property consists of a salvage yard and residential structures.

Structures, Roads, Other

Improvements:

The Property is developed with two residential structures (317 and 325
West Gardena Boulevard), a salvage yard, and fenced vacant lot used
for storage of miscellaneous household items (353 West Gardena
Boulevard). There are dirt roads in the salvage yard that provide vehicle
access to monitoring wells and miscellaneous parts storage on the
Property. The residential structures appear in the southern portion.

Property Size (acres):

Approximately 6.78 acres

Estimated % of Property
Covered by Buildings and/or
Pavement:

20%

Observed Current Property
Use/Operations:

Salvage yard and residential.

&
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Observed Evidence of Past | None
Property Use(s):
Sewage Disposal Method | City of Gardena

(and age):

Potable Water Source:

Golden State Water Company

Electric Utility:

Southern California Edison.

53

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

The following table summarizes Stantec’s observations during the Property reconnaissance.

Observations

Description/Location

Hazardous Substances and
Petroleum Products as Defined by
CERCLA 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14):

Small amounts of paints, adhesives, and containers that
appeared to contain oil were observed in the storage buildings.
These materials do not represent a REC; however, the
materials should be disposed of in accordance with applicable
regulations.

Drums (= 5 gallons):

Four unlabeled 55-gallon drums were observed adjacent to the
storage building. These drums do not represent a REC;
however, the drums should be profiled and disposed of in
accordance with applicable regulations.

Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors:

None detected.

Pools of Liquid:

None observed.

Unidentified Substance Containers:

None observed.

PCB-Containing Equipment:

Pole mounted transformers were observed along the western
and eastern perimeter.

Other Observed Evidence of
Hazardous Substances or
Petroleum Products:

During the site reconnaissance Stantec observed a large
amount of miscellaneous parts and machinery associated with
the aerospace industry on the salvage yard. A large white
cylindrical tank was observed along the southern property
boundary and was described as a former rotational test facility
constructed for the Rockwell Facility in Downey. There are two
large storage buildings which contain household items, a
vintage car, and small machine parts. Two locked conex
storage containers are also located in the southern portion of
the salvage yard and contain miscellaneous household items
for the Property Owner. According to Mr. Joe Smith, the real
estate broker for the Property Owner representative, the
salvage yard is used for storage only and no maintenance
activities or repairs are conducted on the Property. Mr. Smith
is not aware of any petroleum products, sumps, aboveground
storage tanks, or underground storage tanks on the Property.

&
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5.4

INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

Stantec made the following observations during the Property reconnaissance of the building interiors at the
Property and/or identified the following information during the interview or records review portions of the

assessment:

Observations

Description

Heating/Cooling Method:

None observed.

Surface Stains or Corrosion:

None observed.

Floor Drains and Sumps:

None observed.

Other Interior Observations:

None observed.

5.5

EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

Stantec made the following observations during the site reconnaissance of exterior areas of the Property
and/or identified the following information during the interview or records review portions of the assessment:

Observations

Description

On-site Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons:

None observed.

Stained Soil or Pavement:

None observed.

Stressed Vegetation:

None observed.

Waste Streams and Waste Collection
Areas:

The majority of the Property is used as a salvage yard and
large amounts of household debris are scattered throughout.

Solid Waste Disposal:

None observed.

Potential Areas of Fill Placement:

None observed.

None observed.

Wastewater:

Stormwater: Surface water on the Property infiltrates the ground surface or
flows overland into the curb and gutter system along West
Gardena Boulevard.

Wells: There are 10 wells on the Property, including groundwater

extraction wells and double and triple-nested wells, which are
associated with the on-going monitoring and remediation
activities for the adjacent property to the northwest.

Septic Systems:

None observed.

Other Exterior Observations:

None observed.

5.6 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS/STRUCTURES
Existing No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface patches), which would
USTs: indicate the presence of USTs, was discovered during the site reconnaissance.
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Former No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface patches), which would
USTs: indicate the presence of former USTs, was discovered during the site reconnaissance
and no former USTs were known to be present according to Mr. Smith.
Other None observed.
Underground
Structures:

5.7 ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS

Existing No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface stains), which would
ASTs: indicate the presence of ASTs, was discovered during the site reconnaissance.
Former No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface stains), reports, or other
ASTs: evidence of the former presence of ASTs was discovered during this Phase | ESA.

58 ADJOINING PROPERTIES
5.8.1 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

As viewed from the Property and/or from public rights-of-way, Stantec made the following observations
about use and activities on adjoining properties:

NORTH Golden State Water Company
EAST Commercial/light industrial and residential
SOUTH West Gardena Boulevard beyond which are a restaurant, commercial, residential, and
light industrial buildings.
WEST An alley beyond which are commercial/light industrial buildings.
58.2 Observed Evidence of Past Uses of Adjoining Properties

Observations of adjoining properties providing indications of past use and activities, if any, are described
below.

NORTH None observed.
EAST None observed.
SOUTH None observed.
WEST None observed.
5.8.3 Pits, Ponds or Lagoons on Adjoining Properties

As viewed from the Property and/or from public rights-of-way, Stantec made the following observations
about the presence of pits, ponds and lagoons on adjoining properties:

‘ NORTH ‘ None observed.
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EAST None observed.
SOUTH None observed.
WEST None observed.

5.9 OBSERVED PHYSICAL SETTING

Topography of the
Property and Surrounding
Area:

The Property and surrounding area are relatively flat with a regional
topographic gradient to the west-southwest.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS

On June 25, 2019, Stantec interviewed Mr. Joe Smith of Daum Commercial, the real estate broker for the
Property Owner, who has been associated with the Property since circa 2015. According to Mr. Smith, the
Property Owner uses the Property for storage of equipment from the aerospace industry and other
machines/vehicles. Mr. Smith is not aware of a history of vehicle maintenance or equipment repair
performed on the Property. Mr. Smith is not aware of any underground storage tanks, sumps, or clarifiers
on the Property.
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7.0 EVALUATION

This section provides a summary overview of or Findings, Opinions, and Conclusions.

7.1

FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

Information gathered from interviews, reviews of existing data, and a property inspection was evaluated to
determine if RECs are present in connection with the Property. Based on this information, Stantec made
the following findings and developed the following opinions.

Stantec’s interpretation of historical aerial photographs shows the Property as agricultural land (i.e.,
trees or planted crops) until circa 1940. Historic agricultural use can be a potential concern due to the
possible use of pesticides and herbicides containing heavy metals. Accordingly, Stantec recommends
shallow soil samples be collected across the Site to evaluate if pesticides or the heavy metals arsenic
or lead exist in soil above published screening levels.

The former ANCO Metal Improvement Company (ANCO)/ current Valence Surface Technologies
facility (source property) is located adjacent to the west-northwest and the subject of two open cases
with the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board): 1) Valence Surface
Technologies (Geotracker Global ID T1000008609); and, 2) Former Anco Metal Improvement Co
(Geotracker Global ID SL2041F1507). The facility performed anodizing, plating, and painting metal
parts for the aircraft and aerospace industry from 1967 through 1994. Operations are reported to have
ceased in 1994 and were not restarted until 1996, when Coast Plating, LLC (Coast Plating) began
anodizing operations at the Site. Coast Plating currently owns the property and Valence Surface
Technologies is the current Site operator.

Site assessment of this source property has identified groundwater and soil-vapor impacts beneath the
subsurface of the subject Property and surrounding vicinity. This impact from the source property is
considered a REC to the Property. Groundwater monitoring and remediation activities are currently
on-going and overseen by the Regional Board. No further assessment of groundwater is
recommended; however, there is a potential vapor intrusion concern and redevelopment of the Property
may require vapor intrusion mitigation measures. To this end, Stantec recommends evaluation of soil
vapor beneath the Property to evaluate whether vapor intrusion mitigation measures will be necessary
for Site redevelopment.

Elevated levels of total chromium have been detected in groundwater extraction well GE-1 at the source
property, which is located adjacent to Valence’s chrome anodizing process and secondary containment
area. The treatment of this detected chromium is by pumping groundwater from GE-1 and other wells
into a wastewater treatment system that subsequently discharges to the sanitary sewer. Total
chromium levels in the effluent from the groundwater treatment system have been below discharge
limits for the Industrial Wastewater permit held by ANCO; however, total chromium results in the influent
have exceeded the California Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for total chromium of 0.05 pg/l.

O
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Chromium levels have been steadily decreasing since the system stated operation when the maximum
concentrations were measured in October 2015. According to the November 2018 groundwater
monitoring event, the groundwater monitoring well (MW-6) located along the eastern perimeter had a
detection of hexavalent chromium of 0.060 milligrams per liter (mg/l) and total chromium of 0.073 mg/I.
The detection of hexavalent chromium detection is above the California regulatory limits of 0.005 mg/l.
In correspondence dated, April 10, 2019, the Regional Board required a work plan to further evaluate
hexavalent chromium impacts in soil. The Work Plan is due to the Regional Board by July 15, 2019.
Stantec has not seen the work plan to understand how LEC plans on addressing these impacts.

e Given the age of the \existing buildings on the Property (circa 1950s),
the presence of lead-based paint (LBP) and asbestos containing materials (ACMSs) is considered likely.
Stantec recommends conducting a comprehensive, pre-demolition LBP and ACM survey in accordance
with the sampling protocol of the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) prior to any
activities with the potential to disturb building materials to determine whether ACM are present. Further,
in the event ACM is detected, Stantec recommends proper removal and disposal of the materials
identified prior to any activities with the potential to disturb them.

7.2 DATA GAPS

The federal AAI final rule [40 CFR 312.10(a)] and ASTM E1527-13 identify a “data gap” as the lack or
inability to obtain information required by the standards and practices of the rule despite good faith efforts
by the Environmental Professional or the User.

Any data gaps resulting from the Phase | ESA described in this report are listed and discussed below.

Gap Discussion

Deletions or Exceptions from | None
Scope of Work Referenced in
Section 1.4:

Weather-Related Restrictions to | None
Site Reconnaissance:

Facility Access Restrictions to | None
Site Reconnaissance:

Other Site Reconnaissance | None
Restrictions:

Data Gaps from Environmental | None
Records Review:

Data Gaps from Historical | None
Records Review:

Data Gaps from Interviews: None

Other Data Gaps: None

3
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7.3

CONCLUSIONS

We have performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527
of 317 to 353 West Gardena Boulevard, City of Carson, County of Los Angeles, California, or the “Property.”
Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in the Data Gaps section of this report.
This assessment has revealed evidence of the following recognized environmental conditions (RECS) in
connection with the Property:

3

Historical Agricultural Use. Stantec’s interpretation of historical aerial photographs shows the
Property as agricultural land (i.e., trees or planted crops) until circa 1940. Historic agricultural use
can be a potential concern due to the possible use of pesticides and herbicides containing heavy
metals. Accordingly, Stantec recommends shallow soil samples be collected across the Site to
evaluate if pesticides or the heavy metals arsenic or lead exist in soil above published screening
levels.

Historical Salvage Yard. The Site has historically operated as a salvage yard and miscellaneous
equipment, automobiles, and various “junk” materials are observed throughout the Site. While no
dismantling, maintenance or salvaging operations are currently observed at the Site, it is unknown
as to whether these types of operations have historically been conducted at the Site. As a result,
Stantec recommends that a subsurface investigation be conducted to screen shallow Site soils for
petroleum, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and metals.

Former ANCO Facility. The existing groundwater and soil-vapor impacts beneath the subsurface
of the Property and surrounding vicinity are considered a REC to the Property. Groundwater
monitoring and remediation activities are currently on-going and overseen by the Regional Board.
No further assessment of groundwater is recommended; however, there is a potential vapor
intrusion concern and redevelopment of the Property may require vapor intrusion mitigation
measures. To this end, Stantec recommends evaluation of soil vapor beneath the Property to
evaluate whether vapor intrusion mitigation measures will be necessary for Site redevelopment.

Stantec identified the following non-ASTM issues at the Property:

ACM and LBP. Given the age of the existing buildings on the Property (circa 1950s),
the presence of lead-based paint (LBP) and asbestos containing materials (ACMs) is considered
likely to be present in Site construction materials. Stantec recommends conducting a
comprehensive, pre-demolition LBP and ACM survey in accordance with the sampling protocol of
the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) prior to any activities with the potential
to disturb building materials to determine whether ACM are present. Further, in the event ACM is
detected, Stantec recommends proper removal and disposal of the materials identified prior to any
activities with the potential to disturb them.
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8.0 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

The following ASTM E1527-13 non-scope services were performed as part of this Phase | ESA:
8.1 LEAD-BASED PAINT

Concern for lead-based paint (LBP) is primarily related to residential structures. The EPA’s Final Rule on
Disclosure of Lead-Based Paint in Housing (40 CFR Part 745) defines LBP as paint or other surface
coatings that contain lead equal to or in excess of 1.0 milligram per square centimeter or 0.5 percent by
weight.

The risk of lead toxicity in LBP varies based upon the condition of the paint and the year of its application.
The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) has identified the following risk factors:

e The age of the dwelling as follows: maximum risk is from paint applied before 1950.
e There is severe risk from paint applied before 1960.

e There is moderate risk from deteriorated paint applied before 1970.

There is slight risk from the paint that is intact but applied before 1977.

The condition of the painted surfaces.

The presence of children and certain types of households in the building.

Previously reported cases of lead poisoning in the building or area.

Given the Property consists of greenhouses and residential structures that were built is circa 1950,
LBP is considered likely to be present in construction materials. Accordingly, as recommended above,
Stantec recommends that a pre-demolition survey of the building materials be completed prior to Site
demolition activities. All LBP should be removed from the Property for off-site disposal,
in accordance with all applicable laws, prior to any activities with the potential to disturb painted surfaces.

8.2 ASBESTOS

Asbestos can be found in many applications, including sprayed-on or blanket-type insulation, pipe wraps,
mastics, floor and ceiling tiles, wallboard, mortar, roofing materials, and a variety of other materials
commonly used in construction. The greatest asbestos-related human health risks are associated with
friable asbestos, which is ACM that can be reduced to powder by hand pressure. Friable asbestos can
become airborne and inhaled, which has been associated with specific types of respiratory disease.
The manufacturing and use of asbestos in most building products was curtailed during the late 1970s.

Stantec makes no warranty as to the possible existence or absence of inaccessible materials or to their
evaluation with respect to asbestos content. Samples of suspect ACM should be collected for laboratory
analysis of asbestos prior to any renovation or building demolition to be compliant with, EPA National
Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) regulations.

Given the age of the existing buildings on the Property (circa 1950s), the presence of asbestos containing
materials (ACMs) is considered likely. Stantec recommends conducting a comprehensive, pre-demolition
ACM survey in accordance with the sampling protocol of the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act
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(AHERA) prior to any activities with the potential to disturb building materials to determine whether ACM
are present. Further, in the event ACM is detected, Stantec recommends proper removal and disposal of
the materials identified prior to any activities with the potential to disturb them.

8.3 RADON

Radon is a colorless, tasteless radioactive gas with an EPA-specified action level of 4.0 PicoCuries per liter
of air (pCi/L) for residential properties. Radon gas has a very short half-life of 3.8 days. The health risk
potential of radon is primarily associated with its rate of accumulation within confined areas near or in the
ground, such as basements, where vapors can readily transfer to indoor air from the ground through
foundation cracks or other pathways. Large, adequately ventilated rooms generally present limited risk for
radon exposure. The radon concentrations in buildings and homes depend on many factors, including soil
types, temperature, barometric pressure, and building construction (EPA, 1993).

Stantec reviewed regional data published by the EPA on average indoor radon concentrations in the vicinity
of the Property (http://www.epa.gov/radon/zonemap.html).

EPA Radon Zones (w/Average Measured Indoor Radon concentrations)

Zone 1 — High Zone 2 — Moderate Zone 3 — Low
(>4.0 pCi/L) (2 to 4 pCilL) (<2 pCilL)

Normally occupied sub grade areas present? (i.e., basement apartments, offices, stores, etc.)

None.

The Property is located in Zone 2 and is considered to have medium potential for radon. None of the three
tests from zip code 90248 (the zip code of the Property) were above 4 pCi/L. To determine Property-
specific radon levels, a radon survey would have to be conducted. However, based on the average first
floor reading of 0.711 pCi/L for Los Angeles County, radon appears to be unlikely to represent an
environmental concern to the Property further investigation of indoor radon issues does not appear to be
warranted.

8.4 FLOOD ZONES

According to the Physical Setting summary portion of the EDR report, the Property is not located within a
500-year or 100-year flood plain.
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Photographs of the Property and Vicinity 6
Site Name: 317 to 333 West Gardena Boulevard, Carson, CA Stantec

Photographer: Alicia Jansen
Date: June 25, 2019

i

Photo #1  View of the vacant lot in the southwestern corner utilized for storage of miscellaneous household
items.

Photo #2  View of the southern portion of the salvage yard.
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Photographs of the Property and Vicinity 6
Site Name: 317 to 333 West Gardena Boulevard, Carson, CA Stantec

Photographer: Alicia Jansen
Date: June 25, 2019

Photo #3  View of the adjacent alley, pole mounted transformers, and commercial/light industrial buildings
to the west.

Photo #4  View of the northwestern portion of the salvage yard.
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Photographs of the Property and Vicinity @ Stantec

Site Name: 317 to 333 West Gardena Boulevard, Carson, CA
Photographer: Alicia Jansen
Date: June 25, 2019

Photo #6  View of monitoring wells MW-9A,B,C and MW-9D on the salvage yard portion of the Property.
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Photographs of the Property and Vicinity @
Site Name: 317 to 333 West Gardena Boulevard, Carson, CA Stantec

Photographer: Alicia Jansen
Date: June 25, 2019

Photo #7  View of miscellaneous debris in the northeastern corner of the salvage yard portion of the
Property.

Photo #8  View of four unlabeled drums, storage building, and residential structure in the southeastern
portion of the salvage yard.
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Photographs of the Property and Vicinity ( } :
Site Name: 317 to 333 West Gardena Boulevard, Carson, CA Stantec
Photographer: Alicia Jansen

Date: June 25, 2019

_ : r<d
Photo #9  View of miscellaneous debris in the interior of the storage building in the southcentral portion of
the Property.

Photo #10 View of small amounts of paints, lubricants, and adhesives on shelves in the storage building in
the southern portion of the salvage yard.
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Photographs of the Property and Vicinity @
Site Name: 317 to 333 West Gardena Boulevard, Carson, CA Stantec

Photographer: Alicia Jansen
Date: June 25, 2019

Photo #12 View of southern exterior of the residential structure (317 West Gardena Boulevard).
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Alicia R Jansen cac, iraia

Environmental Scientist

@ Stantec

Alicia is an Associate Scientist with over ten years of experience in Phase | and Il Environmental
Assessments, with strong emphasis in water quality and environmental research. She is experienced in
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) compliance and the preparation of initial studies. Alicia has
managed the preparation of environmental documents, training programs, and environmental compliance
during large environmental monitoring projects. Alicia’s environmental consulting experience includes
performing asbestos and lead-based paint surveys, oversight of contractors during asbestos abatement,
hazardous materials surveys, and Phase | Environmental Site Assessments in accordance with the practices
identified in the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process, ASTM Designation E 1527-13.

EDUCATION

BA, Environmental Studies, San Jose State
University, San Jose, California, 2004

CERTIFICATIONS & TRAINING

Residential Measurement Provider, 108212,
National Radon Proficiency Program, Anaheim,
California, 2015

REGISTRATIONS

Certified Asbestos Consultant #CAC #15-5379,
State of California Division of Occupational Safety
and Health

Lead Related Construction Inspector Assessor
#19526, California Department of Public Health

MEMBERSHIPS

Member, Groundwater Resources Association of
California

* denotes projects completed with other firms

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Health, Safety & Industrial Hygiene
Confidential Health Care Company, Asbestos,
Lead-Based Paint, and Hazardous Materials
Survey, Northern California (Staff)

Alicia assisted with site inspections for asbestos,
lead-based paint, and hazardous materials at
multiple occupied hospitals and office spaces.
The scope of work involved sample collection for
asbestos and lead-based paint in addition to the
quantification of universal wastes (PCBs, mercury
containing equipment, refrigerants, etc.) that would
require special handling and disposal. She
assisted with the preparation of reports
summarizing findings.

State of California General Services, Asbestos,
Lead-Based Paint, and Hazardous Materials
Survey, Northern California (Project Lead)

Alicia assisted with site inspections for asbestos,
lead-based paint, and hazardous materials at
multiple communication towers in remote areas.
The scope of work involved sample collection for
asbestos and lead-based paint in addition to the
quantification of universal wastes (PCBs, mercury
containing equipment, refrigerants, etc.) that would
require special handling and disposal. She
assisted with the preparation of reports
summarizing findings.



Alicia R Jansen cac, rest

Environmental Scientist

Indoor Air Quality Assessments*, San Jose,
California (Staff)

Alicia performed site inspections, interviews, and
collected air samples to be analyzed for various air
pollutants and molds including formaldehyde,
penicillium, aspergillus, cladosporium, and
stachybotry. She prepared reports summarizing
findings and made recommendations.

Veteran's Administration of Puget Sound,
Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint Survey, Seattle,
Washington (Project Scientist)

Alicia served as the Project Scientist responsible
for hazardous building material assessments,
specifically asbestos and lead-based paint. These
services were required as part of the pre-design
tasks for this project. Over 300 samples were
collected over the span of four days culminating in
a final hazardous building materials report to be
incorporated into the facility design as well as
demolition activities once the construction phase
of the project commences.

Interim Remedial Action, Indoor Air Sampling, and
Sub-Slab Soil Gas Sampling, Sunnyvale,
California (Staff)

Alicia conducted an indoor air sampling survey
using air sampling pumps, dosimeter badges, and
flame ionization detector (FID) during a sump
excavation. She performs semi-annual sub-slab
soil vapor sampling and indoor air quality surveys
using summa canisters. She assists with the
preparation and submittal of reports summarizing
the findings and provides recommendations to the
RWQCB.

* denotes projects completed with other firms

Lead Dust Assessment and Abatement Oversight,
Fremont, California (Project Scientist)

Alicia assisted with the evaluation of lead dust in
an industrial facility. A total of 307 dust wipe
samples were collected in order to evaluate the
potential presence of lead dust throughout the
two-story, 500,000 square foot manufacturing
building.

Former Tesoro Coke Facility, Asbestos, Lead-
Based Paint Survey, Pittsburg, California (Project
Scientist)

Alicia assisted with an asbestos and lead paint
survey of 20 structures at the facility ultimately
scheduled for demolition. More than 200 samples
were collected over the span of two days. A report
was prepared that will stand up to regulatory
scrutiny for demolition while providing the
information needed for worker safety during
demolition activities at the facility

Permitting, Compliance, Auditing

Tesoro Refinery, Initial Study*, Benicia, California
(Staff)

Alicia assisted with the background research and
preparation of applicant-prepared initial study for
the upgrade of a refinery.

Transmission Line Upgrade*, San Mateo to San
Francisco, California (Staff)

Alicia supported the environmental compliance
program for the construction of a 27-mile 230 kV
underground and overhead transmission line. She
assisted with the preparation and submittal of
variance requests, extra work space requests, and
daily and weekly reports for submittal to the
California Public Utilities Commission. She also
conducted research and assisted with training and
report preparation.



Alicia R Jansen cac, rest

Environmental Scientist

Remedial Investigations & Assessments
Multiple Confidential Clients, Phase |
Environmental Site Assessments (ESA), Multiple
Sites, California (Project Lead)

Alicia performs Phase | ESA in accordance with
the practices identified in the American Society for
Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice
for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Process, ASTM
Designation E 1527-13 to achieve compliance with
requirements of the “All Appropriate Inquiries” rule
required to obtain protection from liability under
the federal Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Cleanup and Liability Act (CERCLA).
Previous sites include large industrial warehouses,
multi-tenant commercial buildings, and residential
properties. She reviews topographic maps,
Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, and files at local
regulatory agencies. She interviews present and
former property owners and performed site and
adjacent property reconnaissance. She prepares
reports summarizing the findings and provides
recommendations for further assessment if
applicable.

California Department of Transportation Portfolio,
Multiple Sites, Northern California (Project Lead)
Alicia prepared quarterly groundwater monitoring
reports, subsurface investigation reports, sensitive
receptor surveys, and preferential pathway studies
for various California Department of
Transportation locations throughout northern
California. She assisted with the utility locating,
work plan preparation, field coordination, archived
data onto the State Water Resource Control
Board’s (RWQCB) Geotracker electronic filing
system.

* denotes projects completed with other firms

Homebuilder, Soil Gas Sampling and Human
Health Risk Assessment, San Jose, California
(Project Lead)

Alicia performed a soil vapor survey in
conformance with the DTSC, Advisory Active Soil
Gas Investigations, using a low-dead volume soil
vapor sampling device and a mobile laboratory for
onsite chemical analysis. She also assisted with
the report preparation summarizing the findings
and providing recommendations for further
assessment, if applicable.

Goodyear Portfolio, Northern California and
Hawaii (Project Lead)

Alicia performed Phase | ESAs and Phase Il Site
Assessments for various Goodyear Tire & Rubber
Company locations throughout California and
Hawaii. She assisted with the installation of
monitoring wells and exploratory borings;
underground storage tank removals; site
restoration; product removal with passive recovery
system; archived data onto the State Water
Resource Control Board’s Geotracker electronic
filing system; and assisted with the preparation of
quarterly groundwater monitoring reports,
sensitive receptor surveys, site conceptual
models, and subsurface investigation reports.



Brian Viggiano rc

Senior Geologist

Brian is a California Professional Geologist with approximately 10 years of professional experience in the
environmental and geotechnical fields. He has performed and managed numerous Environmental Site
Assessments (ESAs) for real estate transfers, bank loans, and redevelopment projects. Related sites have
included former and active retail petroleum stations, former oil fields, dry cleaners, agricultural sites, plating
facilities, landfills, chemical plants, and other industrial facilities. He has also performed site assessment,
investigation, characterization, and remedy of soil and groundwater contamination utilizing established and
innovative technologies including single and multi-phase extraction, in-site chemical oxidation, pump and
treat, electrical resistance heating, and chemical fixation. Brian has also performed geotechnical
investigations at proposed school developments and for academic purposes. Projects have included
evaluation of active and potentially active faults, seismic evaluations, geophysical surveys, and evaluation of
remotely sensed data. His versatility and range of environmental and geotechnical skills have been utilized in
all stages of investigation including planning, implementation, site reconnaissance, mapping, surveys, and
site inspections during construction, assessment or cleanup to final drafting, illustration, and report
preparation.

EDUCATION
40-Hour HAZWOPER Training, OSHA, Los
Angeles, California, 2001

8-Hour HAZWOPER Supervisor Training, OSHA,
Los Angeles, California, 2006

8-Hour Annual Update Certification, OSHA, Los
Angeles, California, 2008

8-Hour Annual Update Certification, OSHA, Los
Angeles, California, 2011

B.S. Geology, University of California, Los
Angeles, Los Angeles, California, 2000

Geology, Graduate Studies, University of
California, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California,
2002

REGISTRATIONS
Professional Geologist #8386, State of California

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Environmental Site Remediation

Former Dry Cleaning Facility, Oxnard, California
Brian implemented field investigations designed to
evaluate the nature and extent of CVOC
contamination to soil and groundwater related to a
former dry cleaning facility. The completed
investigations and well installations were used to
characterize and remedy the site using soil vapor
extraction. SVE provided for effective remedy of
soil impact and the Site was closed by the Ventura
County Department of Environmental Health.



Brian Viggiano rc

Senior Geologist

Assessment and Remediation of a Former
Communications and Electronics Facility, Mission
Viejo, California (Remediation Support)

Brian worked with others to design, implement,
and evaluate field investigations designed to
support site characterization, risk assessment, and
feasibility studies at a facility impacted with
CVOCs in soil and groundwater. Investigations
included collection and evaluation of indoor air
concentrations, and subsurface investigations
designed to evaluate site geologic relationships, in
addition to soil, soil gas, and groundwater CVOC
concentrations in multiple aquifers. Investigations
are ongoing to determine the feasibility of several
remedial approaches including, ERD, ERH, and
MNA.

Role: Remediation Support | Cost: Unknown |
Dates involved: 03/2011-present

Assessment and Remediation of a Former
Aerospace Manufacturing Facility, Glendale,
California (Remedial Investigations)

Brian performed remedial investigations to support
site characterization, feasibility studies (ISCO,
ERD, MNA), risk assessment, and implementation
of remedial actions at a PRP site in the San
Fernando Valley Groundwater Superfund Site
involving 1,4-dioxane, CVOCs, and hexavelant
chromium. CVOC and 1,4-dioxane were mitigated
through a combination of removal action, vapor
extraction, and monitored natural attenuation.
Hexavelant chromium was treated through a
combined program of excavation and in-situ
chemical reduction using calcium polysulfide and
enhanced biological reduction using emulsified oil
and fructose.

Role: Remedial Investigations | Cost: Unknown |
Dates involved: 11/2007-Ongoing

Remedial Groundwater Investigations and
Feasibility Studies at a Multi-RP Superfund Site,
Nebraska

Brian worked with others to provide environmental
engineering services to a group of potentially
responsible parties (PRPs) to evaluate the
effectiveness of remedial initiatives by assessing
residual levels of VOCs in a drinking water supply
aquifer. Services included evaluating the capacity
of monitored natural attenuation to obtain cleanup
goals established under the remedial design (RD)/
remedial action (RA) Consent Decree established
by the USEPA, through development and
implementation of groundwater sampling and
analysis programs, aquifer flow testing using
tracers and groundwater modeling applications for
evaluating VOCS degradation in the aquifer. Brian
also helped to design and implement a pilot study
to determine the feasibility of using in-situ
chemical oxidation (ISCO) to enhance the natural
rate of CVOC degradation in suspected source
areas.

Chemical Plant Decommissioning and
Remediation, Vernon, California (Field
Geologist/Site Superintendent)

Brian worked as the field geologist/site
superintendent during assessment, below grade
demolition, and Remediation of an historical
chemical plant located in the City of Vernon,
California. Assessment activities consisted of
evaluating historical process areas, below grade
structures, and settling ponds impacted by high
levels of pesticides, heavy metals, and
radionuclides (Thorium-232 and Uranium-238).
Remediation activities consisted of excavation and
off-site disposal of radiological and chemically
impacted waste, corrective grading, and capping
of residual wastes. The project value was $8
million.



Brian Viggiano rc

Senior Geologist

Former Open Dump Site, Hopi and Navajo Tribal
Lands, Arizona (Field Geologist)

Brian worked as the field geologist at a former
open dump site located on Hopi and Navajo Tribal
lands. The open dump was reported to have been
the source of elevated concentrations of uranium
and other radionuclides in groundwater at the site
and vicinity. Brian conducted a collaborative multi-
week field study with U.S. Geological Survey
(USGS) to assess site geological relationships,
potential groundwater flow paths and plume limits,
and potential for spring and drinking water
resources to be impacted by leachate from the
open dump. Field work included rock coring,
installation of groundwater monitor wells, field
mapping, and stratigraphic analysis. Subsequent
data analysis included review of comprehensive
legacy data and evaluation of landfill leachate
tracers (e.g., tritium, and whole rock and
leachability data). The investigation is ongoing and
is being conducted collaboratively with the USGS,
Department of Interior, and Environmental
Protection Agency.

Garden Grove Redevelopment Project, Garden
Grove, California (Project Geologist)

Brian implemented remedial investigation of
petroleum-impacted soil and groundwater. His
investigation consisted of soil sampling,
installation, and subsequent development and
sampling of groundwater monitoring wells. He
worked with others to design and implement a
complex dual-phase extraction system that
included the installation of 45 extraction wells and
two soil vapor extraction systems. He completed
work under the oversight of the State of California.

Claremont Residential Development, Claremont,
California (Project Geologist)

Brian performed a remedial investigation that
identified the presence of approximately 9,000
cubic yards of lead impacted fill materials. He
designed and implemented corrective grading plan
that included the generation of numerous small
stockpiles of soil that were statistically
characterized and either reused on-site or
disposed off-site. Site mitigation was conducted
under the oversight of the Los Angeles County
Fire Department. The innovative grading approach
resulted in client cost savings of $500,000.

Residential Redevelopment Project, Torrance,
California (Project Geologist)

Brian oversaw Remediation of petroleum and
solvent contamination that resulted from historical
oil field activities overprinted by contamination
from a more recent release from a dry cleaning
facility. The site was mitigated to residential
standards under State of California oversight.
Remedial actions included re-abandonment of an
on-site oil well and removal of the historical
pipeline infrastructure, excavation and on-site
bioremediation of petroleum impacted soil, and
soil vapor extraction to reduce solvent impact in
the vicinity of the former dry cleaners. In addition,
at all locations where solvent-impacted soil was
recalcitrant to vapor extraction due to the
presence of heavy petroleum, a large diameter
flight auger was used to drill out residual
contamination. The project value was $750,000.



Brian Viggiano rc

Senior Geologist

Compton Redevelopment Project, Compton,
California (Project Geologist)

Brian performed site remedial investigation and
cleanup of soil chemically impacted with
petroleum, PCBs, chlorinated solvents, and heavy
metals including hazardous waste concentrations
of lead and groundwater impacted with chlorinated
solvents. Mitigation of impacted soil included
appropriate remedial excavations and corrective
grading plans. Groundwater remedy included SVE
with air sparging and in-situ chemical oxidation
using potassium permanganate. All work was
completed under State of California oversight. The
project value was $2,800,000.

Chlorinated Solvent Remediation, El Centro,
California (Project Geologist)

Brian performed site remedial investigation and
clean up of chlorinated solvent-impacted soil and
groundwater. He designed and implemented
feasibility tests which included in-situ chemical
oxidation using potassium permanganate and hi-
vacuum dual phase extraction. He also designed
and implemented final Remediation approach
using six-phase electrical resistance heating. The
project value was $1 million.



O Stantec

Kyle has more than 35 years of professional experience—25 of those years with Stantec—providing
geotechnical and environmental consulting. During the course of his experience, he has been involved with a
wide variety of geological and engineering projects. He has been in direct charge of quality control/quality
assurance (QA/QC) work for Stantec and previous firms for geological, engineering geological, and
environmental services primarily in California. Additionally, Kyle has been a primary contact for Stantec with
many different clients (including multi-party actions) and regulatory bodies involving contracting, workplan
approvals, site assessments and closures, permitting, remedial action, and litigation support. With regard to
litigation services, Kyle has extensive experience providing expert witness testimony, second-party review, and

litigation support and analysis.

Kyle's extensive experience includes assessment and remediation of property-specific and regional issues
involving soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons, chlorinated solvents, heavy

metals, pesticides, and PCBs.

He currently serves as the managing principal geologist in Stanfec's Redlands, California office.

Engineering Geology/Hydrogeology, California
State University, Los Angeles, California, 1984

AS, General Science, Crafton Hills College,
Yucaipa, California, 1975

BS, Geological Sciences, California State University,
Long Beach, California, 1982

Certified Engineering Geologist #1271, State of
California

Professional Geologist #4066, State of California

Bioremediation

Excavation and Treatment of Petroleum-
Contaminated Saoil

Kyle designed the excavation and treatment of 45,000 cubic
yards of petroleum-contaminated soil. Soil treatment included
utilizing vapor extraction, combined with bioremediation.

* denotes projects completed with other firms

Chemicals & Polymers
Two Former Chemical Plants, Environmental Site

Assessments and Remediation, Vernon, California
Mr. Emerson was part of the team for conducting Phase I and
Phase II Environmental Site Assessments (ESA) and
developing remedial action plans for two former chemical
plant sites with 8o-year industrial histories. Phase I ESAs used
historical files, maps, aerial photographs, available
documents, and data from public agencies and historical
directories for identifying recognized environmental concerns.
Extensive Phase II ESA survey activities aided in identifying
below-grade structures such as vaults/USTs, as well as
assessing the extent of influence and nature of the
contamination. These investigations confirmed the presence of
heavy metals, petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organic
compounds, polychlorinated biphenyls, radioactive materials,
semi-volatile organic compounds, and polycyclic aromatic
compounds in the soils for these sites. Specific areas of concern
included former settling ponds, a bone yard, maintenance
areas, transformer and substations, wastewater treatment
facilities, and above-ground storage tank farms. A conceptual
mode was developedl for use in a health risk assessment and
developed risk-based corrective actions to address potential
health and environmental concerns. He assisted with the
development and implementation of a remedial action plan,
combined administrative controls, engineering controls, and
active remediation; this resulted in the cost-effective return of
one site to active use, and is reducing health risks to occupants
and the public at the second site.



Kyle D. Emerson ¢c, cec
Managing Principal Geologist

CONFIDENTIAL: Aerospace Adhesives and Coatings

Plant, Glendale, California

Mr. Emerson was part of the team that conducted feasibility
studies to evaluate remedial alternatives for remediation of
chlorinated VOCs, 1,4 dioxane, and hexavalent chromium
(CrVI) in soil, soil vapor, and groundwater. Feasibility studies
included groundwater pump testing, benchscale column
testing to evaluate in situ alternatives for reducing CrVI to the
less mobile CrlIlI valence state, soil vapor extraction, capping,
and excavation. Field pilot studies were performed to evaluate
the efficiency of various CrVI reductants including the use of
ferrous sulfate, calcium polysulfide, emulsified oil, and
fructose. Extensive multi-depth soil vapor testing was
conducted to evaluate the distribution of VOCs in the
subsurface and to support vapor intrusion risk assessment.
Feasibility studies were completed in 2008. Remedial actions
are expected to be completed in 2011.

Condition Assessments

Assessment and Mitigation of Manufacturing
Facility

Kyle managed the assessment and mitigation of an
ammunition manufacturing facility covering 1,100 acres in a
complex geologic environment. The contaminates involved red
and white phosphorous, TNT, chlorinated solvents, solid
wastes, and live ordinance.

Soil Contamination Assessment Supervision and

Management

Kyle managed and supervised soil contamination assessment
and in-situ remediation of heavy metals involving chromium,
cadmium, nickel and zinc by chemical fixation to depths in
excess of 40 feet below ground surface beneath existing
structures within several manufacturing facilities.

Litigation Support and Expert Testimony

Kyle provided litigation support and expert testimony on more
than 20 separate projects involving service stations,
chlorinated solvent cases, heavy metal, and semi-volatile
releases.

* denotes projects completed with other firms

Corporate / Office
CT Realty Environmental Remediation of Former Dry

Cleaners, El Centro, California

Mr. Emerson was responsible for assessments and
remediation at this former dry cleaners which released the dry
cleaning chemical tetrachloroethene (PCE) to the ground and
underlying groundwater. The work included initial site
assessment, agency interaction and negotiations with the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB),
and Colorado Basin Region human health risk assessment
(HHRA), design and implementation of remedial
investigations, feasibility studies, remedial action plans, and
implementation of remediation in mitigating chlorinated
solvent contamination in vadose and saturated zones at
concentrations indicative of DNAPL. The results of the
completed remediation, as well as continued confirmation
sampling and monitoring, allowed the CRWQCB to issue site
closure in 2008. The site has since been redeveloped into a
new commercial development.

Environmental Assessments

Siting Studies

Kyle performed initial siting studies for potential Class I, II,
and III landfills. The project included detailed geologic
mapping, hydrogeological studies, and permeability studies of
caps and liners.

Environmental Site Remediation

Assessment and Remedial Design, California
(Project Supervisor)

Kyle supervised the assessment and remedial design of a
system to eliminate salt brine contamination in shallow
perched water horizons in the Yucaipa, San Bernardino, and
Riverside areas of southern California.

Design and Installation of Recovery Systems*

Kyle designed and installed numerous free-product recovery
systems that successfully recovered product. One of the sites
contained product up to 11-feet thick covering more than three
city blocks. The dissolved phase had affected a multi-aquifer
system and a public drinking water system.

Geophysical Characterizations*

Kyle performed and supervised numerous geophysical
characterizations to determine the extent of old landfills. He
provided classification studies, landfill gas monitoring,
removal verification during grading, methane collection and
mitigation plans, permitting, and closure plans.



Kyle D. Emerson ¢c, cec
Managing Principal Geologist

Domestic Landfill Development*

Kyle designed and supervised the dynamic consolidation of a
domestic land(fill for development. He used this process to
minimize expected settlement to overlying structures. Kyle
designed commercial developments on closed landfills that
involved complex methane collection and monitoring systems
and building settlement controls.

Clay Borrow Site Studies

Kyle performed more than 10 separate clay borrow site
studies for determining sources of material to cap landfills;
ranged from a 20-acre dry lakebed to a 450-acre parcel in
complex folded marine sediments.

Assessment, Clean Up, and Regulatory Support

Management, Santa, Monica (Project Manager)
Kyle managed the assessment, clean up, and complex
regulatory support of a PRP site in an MTBE case (Charnock
subbasin). His work involved more than 20 environmental
professionals working full time for two years to complete the
assessment and clean up mandated by the regulatory
agencies.

Hazardous Waste

San Gabriel Valley Superfund Site, Remediation &
Closure of Multiple Source Areas, Industry,
California

Mr. Emerson performed feasibility studies to evaluate
appropriate and relevant remedial alternatives to mitigate
constituents of concern in five AOCs contaminated with
chlorinated hydrocarbons, heavy metals, petroleum fuel, and
cutting oils. Ultimately, a combination of remedial
alternatives was implemented that included large-diameter
auger excavation to 45 feet to minimize impacts on facility
operations, vapor extraction, vapor intrusion risk assessment,
deed restriction, and monitored natural attenuation. At the
completion of remedial actions, confirmation soil, soil vapor,
and groundwater sampling were conducted and followed with
risk assessment to demonstrate that remedial objectives had
been achieved. No further action was recently granted by the
US EPA and Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

* denotes projects completed with other firms

Mixed-Use
Port of San Diego Rohr Facility, Chula Vista,

California

Mr. Enerson assisted in a detailed subsurface assessment of
the Rohr facility. The intent of the assessment was to evaluate
the 40-acre former aircraft part manufacturing facility for
acquisition by the Port of San Diego for redevelopment into a
business park and entertainment complex. The assessment
identified the presence of soil, soil vapor, and groundwater
impacts by petroleum hydrocarbons, VOCs, heavy metals,
PCBs, and semi-volatile organic compounds. He utilized many
sampling techniques to assess the limits and concentrations of
contaminants in the subsurface. Ultimately, the team was able
to develop a cost estimate for potential remedial action cost
associated to corrective action to allow redevelopment.

Master Planned Commercial/Residential
Redevelopment Project, Whittier, California (Project

Manager)

Kyle oversaw the assessment of 26 contiguous properties that
are part of a 21-acre master planned commercial/residential
redevelopment project. The properties included industrial
facilities, platting lines, fuel USTs, and metal processing
plants, among others. The estimated cleanup costs are
approximately $2 million.

Multi-Unit / Family Residential

Residential Development Assessment, Ventura,
California (Project Director)

Kyle directed an assessment of a 40-acre former agricultural
property proposed for residential development. Pesticides
were identified above hazardous waste levels and preliminary
remediation goals established by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency. Through corrective grading methods and
onsite placement of the pesticide impacted soils, all material
were re-used on site without offsite disposal. The over all cost
savings for the client was more than $1 million. Total cost was
less than $250,000 for all necessary activities.

Oil & Gas

Oil Field Site Assessments*

Kyle performed site assessments at oil field leases involving
refineries, bulk storage areas, piping systems and wellhead,
and drilling mud pit contamination.



Kyle D. Emerson ¢c, cec
Managing Principal Geologist

Environmental Protection Agency Superfund

Action, Culver City, California (Project Manager)
Kyle served as the project manager representing a major oil
company in the assessment, remedial action, and litigation
support in a multi-party contamination case affecting a City
water supply. The assessment involved more than 250
continuous core borings up to 100 feet, as well as extensive
remedial actions. The total cost for all related activities was
$22 million. The case is settled and the closure of the site is
pending.

Project Management
Liability and Property Management Consulting

Services

Kyle is providing liability and property management
consulting services to more than 10 medium to large property
development firms in the US. His work involves property
transaction assessments, contract review, acquisition
guideline development, liability management evaluation,
insurance acquisition, and strategic planning.

Residential Development

Environmental Development Management and
Review (Project Manager)

Kyle manages and reviews environmental development issues
for a large residential developer specializing in development
of contaminated industrial properties by providing innovative
solutions in developing contaminated properties for
residential use through risk assessment, engineering, and
administrative and property development controls.

Site Management and Remediation

Design and Implementation of Biodegradation
Programs*, California

Kyle designed and implemented one of the first in-situ
biodegradation programs in California; it involved 50,000
cubic yards of diesel-contaminated soils, and groundwater to
depths of 70 feet below ground surface.

* denotes projects completed with other firms

Soil and Groundwater Remediation Systems
Soil and Groundwater Contamination Assessments

and Mitigation*, California (Project Manger)

Kyle managed numerous chlorinated solvent soil and
groundwater contamination assessments and mitigation
programs in southern California. The projects involved
releases that impacted soil and groundwater to depth of
groundwater more than 700 feet in multi-aquifer systems.
One case involved with plume dimensions more than 1 mile
from the source affecting residential properties.

Soil and Groundwater Assessment and

Remediation Programs*

Implemented hundreds of soil and groundwater assessment
and remediation programs at various service station facilities
in Southern and Northern California, and Nevada. Work
involved assessment, remedial design, installation,
maintenance and monitoring. Closure has been received on a
majority of these sites.

Assessment and Remediation Management*
Kyle managed the assessment and remediation of soil and
groundwater manufacturing at dry cleaning facilities
contaminated with chlorinated solvents.

Warehouse / Light Industrial

Glendale Redevelopment Project, Glendale,
California (Project Manager)

Kyle managed the assessment and remedial actions during the
redevelopment of and industrial property. The project
involved the demolition of a historic manufacturing facility
and a commercial dry cleaner. Each of these facilities were
associated with releases of solvents and petroleum
hydrocarbons. Remedial actions involved excavation by
pattern drilling and off site disposal along with removal of
former USTs. The total cost of remediation and assessment
was $450,000.00.



Kyle D. Emerson ¢c, cec
Managing Principal Geologist

Compton Redevelopment Project, Compton,

California (Project Manager)

Kyle is serving as project manager for the assessment and
remedial actions for a large redevelopment project. The
project involves the redevelopment of a historic
manufacturing facility and a former dry cleaner. Each of these
facilities were associated with releases of solvents and
petroleum hydrocarbons. The industrial facility was also
associated with significant volumes of buried waste that
required removal and disposal. These wastes also included the
chemical referenced above, as well as PCBs and heavy metals.
Remediation has included excavation, vapor extraction, and
chemical fixation. The total cost of this project has been $2.8
million to date.

* denotes projects completed with other firms



In-Situ Bioremediation of an Underground Diesel
Fuel Spill: A Case Study. Environmental
Management, 1989.
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Stantec

PHASE | ESA USER’S QUESTIONNAIRE

In order to qualify for protection from land owner liability under CERCLA as an innocent landowner,
bona fide prospective purchaser, or contiguous property owner, ASTM standard practice E1527-13
and the federal AAl rule (40 CFR 312) require that the User of the Phase | ESA report provide
certain information (if available) to the Environmental Professional completing the assessment.
Failure to provide this information could result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiry” is not
complete. Information that is not or cannot be provided to the Environmental Professional may be
identified as a “data gap” in the Phase | ESA report.

Please answer the following questions as completely as possible. Attach additional pages as

needed. Return the completed questionnaire to Stantec along with the executed Authorization For
services form.

1. Property Information

Property Name: é7 @\/ﬁ‘/]”‘/’c- iD’\ Jushe (\(J
Property Address(es): 311~ 233 W, éq\rdm Blued

City: @4 Voo State A Zip
. - J— < )
Property Owner Name: /I\'\" @ liem 4 [ TTARZAN Yoo \\1 Cowdena ‘()f"\oe‘-’f"‘d (/LQ’
Property Owner Phone #:
2. Contact For Site Access

Name: Lj;)& "5./\,\(\4’\—
Company/Organization/Title: DMM

Phone # ho {? gl L/) 7’\; E-Mail Address: :\’ 9\("\"“’\% duw Cdmvkéw\w( . (e
3. Environmental Cleanup Liens. Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against

the property that are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law?
Yes $ No

If yes, describe or attach details of the lien

4, Activity and Land Use Limitations. Are you aware of any activity and use limitations, such as
engineering controls, land use restrictions, or institutional controls that are in place at the
property and/or have been filed or recorded as applicable to the property as a result of

environmental contamination, investigation, cleanup, or r d matters?
Yes . N

o 5 exsvhng-

If yes, describe or attach details of the Iimitation@ ’\D(Dg) ‘\/\) e X
Vewelinhns Wels sgssecpted o Pe Ao udels
”&ﬂ)www € O Y e oA A~ \l*{,m,.,c}; PR, S

C:\Users\mbelIuomini\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\CKP1PKN2\Phase | ESA User
Questionnaire.doc Stantec Consulting Services, Inc




Specialized Knowledge or Experience. As the User of this ESA, do you have any
specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby properties? For
example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of
the property or an adjoining property, such that you would have specialized knowledge about

chemicals and processes used by this type of buginess?
Yes A No

If yes, describe or attach details of your specialized knowledge or experience

Relationship of Purchase Price to Fair Market Value of Property. Does the purchase price
being paid for the property reasonably reflect the fair market value?

;_é Yes No

Not applicable. User is not involved in a purchase of the property.

If you conclude that there is a difference, do you have any reason to believe that the reduced
purchase price may be related to contamination known or believed to be present at the
property?

Yes, | have reason to believe that the purchase price for the property has
been reduced in comparison with the fair market value due to contamination known
or believed to be present at the property.

No, | have no reason to believe that the purchase price for the property
has been reduced in comparison with the fair market value due to contamination
known or believed to be present at the property.

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information. Are you aware of commonly
known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would help the
Environmental Professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened
releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products? For example:

Do you know the past uses of the property?
Yes (describe)

y 4

s

Do you know of chemicals, hazardous substances or petroleum products that are

present or once were present at the property? X
)4 Yes (describe) ___ S-¢-e~ /;L@LQW ¢d Clee55 qaavée WU’"-J—
“el\eled _ ' W Ve

No



Do you know of spills or other releases of chemicals, hazardous substances or
petroleum products that have taken place at the property’?
Yes (describe)

#f No

Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?
Yes (describe) . g€ - g/ ‘-0(/%(—(‘7 L CLEES  CeSY Py Y,
gs5cited b agrevnd ek clean g by

Aacagy wechd (olatd Ov & Lo Slg;, /
No :

8. The Degree of Obviousness of Contamination. E1527-13 and the federal AAI rule (40 CFR
312.31) require that the Phase | ESA consider the degree of obviousness of the presence or
likely presence of contamination at the property, and the ability to detect the contamination
by appropriate investigation. Based on your knowledge and experience related to the
property, are there any obvious indictors that point to the presence or likely presence of
contamination at the property? R ( )

Yes (describe) L-/ 2 d Wekewr ¢ aifum e

No

9. Availability of Previous Environmental Reports. Are you aware of previous environmental
site assessment reports, other environmental reports, documents, correspondence, etc.
vconcernlng the property and its environmental condition?

Yes (describe) &€ 0160 au(t,e/

No

) 6] ) ”[ e

Signature: M

Name (printed): N\ Aeve G ?@V(%aM\w}
Title:

Date: o~ M —15




- Chicago Title Company

725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90017
Phone: (213) 488-4300 e Fax: (213) 488-4377

Issuing Policies of Chicago Title Insurance Company

ORDER NO.: 00028263-994-X23 Escrow/Customer Phone: (213) 488-4300
DAUM Commercial Real Estate Services Title Officer: Jordan Curiel (LA/Comm)
1025 W. 190TH ST, SUITE 420 Title Officer Phone: (213) 488-4371
GARDENA, CA 90248 Title Officer Fax: (213) 612-4171

ATTN: Joe Smith Title Officer Email: UnitX23@ctt.com

Email: joe.smith@DAUMcommercial.com

PROPERTY: 317-333 W. GARDENA BLVD., CARSON, CA

PRELIMINARY REPORT

In response to the application for a policy of title insurance referenced herein, Chicago Title Company hereby reports that it
is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof, a policy or policies of title insurance describing the land and
the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring against loss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien
or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an exception herein or not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed
Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations or Conditions of said policy forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage and Limitations on Covered Risks of said policy or policies are set

forth in Attachment One. The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the Amount of Insurance is less
than that set forth in the arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or
the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. Limitations on Covered Risks applicable to the CLTA and ALTA
Homeowner’s Policies of Title Insurance which establish a Deductible Amount and a Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability for
certain coverages are also set forth in Attachment One. Copies of the policy forms should be read. They are available from
the office which issued this report.

This report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the issuance of a
policy of title insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be assumed prior to the issuance of a
policy of title insurance, a Binder or Commitment should be requested.

The policy(s) of title insurance to be issued hereunder will be policy(s) of Chicago Title Insurance Company, a Nebraska
Corporation.

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to herein and the exceptions and exclusions set forth in Attachment One of
this report carefully. The exceptions and exclusions are meant to provide you with notice of matters which are not covered
under the terms of the title insurance policy and should be carefully considered.

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a written representation as to the condition of title and may not
list all liens, defects and encumbrances affecting title to the land.

Countersigned: By )
(Ml 2.

Randy Quirk, Prasident

By:
Authorized Signature

Michael Gravelle, Secretary

CLTA Preliminary Report Form — Modified (11/17/06) Page 1



PRELIMINARY REPORT Chicago Title Company

YOUR REFERENCE: ORDER NO.: 00028263-994-X23
PRELIMINARY REPORT
SCHEDULE A
EFFECTIVE DATE: May 3, 2019 at 7:30 a.m.

The form of policy or policies of title insurance contemplated by this report is:

ALTA Ext. Owners, ALTA Ext. Lenders

1. THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO COVERED
BY THIS REPORT IS:
A FEE

2. TITLE TO SAID ESTATE OR INTEREST AT THE DATE HEREOF IS VESTED IN:

The Iskenderian Family Gardena Properties, LLC
3. THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

CLTA Preliminary Report Form — Modified (11/17/06) Page 2


https://www.smartviewonline.net/Root/WebStorage/orderguid/D37ABA15-9E93-49AD-A660-AB11859E3F8F/Vesting_LA_2011 01605773.pdf
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https://www.smartviewonline.net/Root/WebStorage/orderguid/D37ABA15-9E93-49AD-A660-AB11859E3F8F/Vesting_LA_2011 01605773.pdf

PRELIMINARY REPORT Chicago Title Company
YOUR REFERENCE: ORDER NO.: 00028263-994-X23

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL A:

THE WEST 132 FEET OF THE EAST 10 ACRES OF LOT 43 OF GARDENA TRACT, IN THE CITY OF CARSON,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 52 PAGE 73 OF
MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, AS SAID LOT
IS SHOWN IN LAND REGISTRAR'S OFFICE, CASE NO. 429. SAID EAST 10 ACRES BEING COMPUTED TO
CENTER LINE OF 165TH STREET, (FORMERLY PALM AVENUE).

EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT PORTION OF SAID LAND LYING SOUTHERLY OF THE EASTERLY
PROLONGATION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF 164TH STREET, 40 FEET WIDE, AS SHOWN ON MAP OF
TRACT NO. 2619, RECORDED IN BOOK 26 PAGE 99 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF
SAID COUNTY.

PARCEL B:
PARCEL 1:
THAT PORTION OF LOT 43 OF GARDENA TRACT, IN THE CITY OF CARSON, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 52 PAGE 73 OF MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS, IN
THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 43; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
LOT, BEING ALSO THE CENTER LINE OF PALM AVENUE (60 FEET WIDE), SOUTH 88° 01' 45" WEST 198.23
FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN CERTIFICATE OF TITLE CO-31338 ON FILE
IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF SAID COUNTY AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LAND, NORTH 1° 59' 25" WEST 30.00 FEET TO A TWO INCH
IRON PIPE SET IN CONCRETE; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE NORTH 1° 59' 25" WEST
180 FEET TO A LINE THAT IS PARALLEL WITH AND DISTANT 210.00 FEET NORTHERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES
FROM SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 43; THENCE ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, SOUTH 88° 01' 45"
WEST 45.00 FEET; THENCE PARALLEL WITH SAID EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LAND, SOUTH 1° 59' 25" EAST
210.00 FEET TO THE CENTER LINE OF SAID PALM AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 88° 01' 45" EAST 45.00 FEET TO
THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THEREFROM THE SOUTH 30 FEET INCLUDED WITHIN THE LINES OF PALM AVENUE.

PARCEL 2:

THAT PORTION OF LOT 43 IN THE GARDENA TRACT, IN THE CITY OF CARSON, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 43, PAGES 5 AND 6 AND IN BOOK 52 PAGE 73 OF

MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 43; BEING THE CENTER LINE OF PALM
AVENUE (60 FEET WIDE); DISTANT SOUTH 88° 01' 45" WEST 330.32 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER
OF SAID LOT; THENCE NORTH 1° 59' 24" WEST 30.00 FEET TO A TWO INCH PIPE SET IN CONCRETE; THENCE
CONTINUING NORTH 1° 59' 24" WEST 629.36 FEET TO A TWO INCH PIPE SET IN NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID
LOT 43; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE NORTH 88° 03' 55" EAST 132.09 FEET TO A TWO INCH PIPE
SET IN CONCRETE; THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN CERTIFICATE OF
TITLE CO-31338 ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF SAID COUNTY, SOUTH 1° 59' 25"
EAST 449.28 FEET TO A LINE THAT IS PARALLEL WITH AND DISTANT 210.00 FEET NORTHERLY AT RIGHT

CLTA Preliminary Report Form — Modified (11/17/06) Page 3
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EXHIBIT A
(Continued)

ANGLES FROM SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 43; THENCE ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE SOUTH 88°
01' 45" WEST 45.00 FEET; THENCE PARALLEL WITH SAID EASTERLY LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1° 59' 25" EAST
210.00 FEET TO THE CENTER LINE OF SAID PALM AVENUE; THENCE SOUTH 88° 01' 45" WEST 87.09 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THEREFROM THE SOUTHERLY 30.00 FEET WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF PALM AVENUE, NOW 165TH
STREET.

PARCEL C:
PARCEL 1:

THE EAST 132 FEET OF THE WEST 5 ACRES OF THE EAST 10 ACRES OF LOT 43 OF GARDENS TRACT, IN THE
CITY OF CARSON, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 52
PAGE 73 OF MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, AS
SAID LOT IS SHOWN IN LAND REGISTRAR'S OFFICE, CASE NO. 429, SAID EAST 10 ACRES BEING COMPUTED
TO THE CENTER LINE OF 165TH STREET (FORMERLY PALM AVENUE).

EXCEPT THE SOUTH 30 FEET THEREOF, INCLUDED WITHIN THE LINES OF SAID 165TH STREET.
PARCEL 2:

THE WEST 5 ACRES OF THE EAST 10 ACRES OF LOT 43 OF GARDENA TRACT, IN THE CITY OF CARSON,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 52 PAGE 73 OF
MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, AS SAID LOT
IS SHOWN IN LAND REGISTRAR'S OFFICE, CASE NO. 429, SAID EAST 10 ACRES BEING COMPUTED TO THE
CENTER LINE OF 165TH STREET (FORMERLY PALM AVENUE) .

EXCEPT THE WEST 132 FEET THEREOF.
ALSO EXCEPT THE EAST 132 FEET THEREOF.

ALSO EXCEPT FROM THE REMAINDER THE SOUTH 30 FEET THEREOF, INCLUDED WITHIN THE LINES OF
SAID 165TH STREET.

ALSO EXCEPTING ONE HALF OF ALL OIL, PETROLEUM, GAS AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES IN
AND UNDER SAID LAND WITHOUT THE RIGHT TO ENTER ON THE SURFACE THEREOF, AS RESERVED BY
MARY M. POLACHEK, A MARRIED WOMAN, RECORDED DECEMBER 10, 1952.

APN: 6125-019-024,041,042,043,044
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SCHEDULE B
EXCEPTIONS

AT THE DATE HEREOF, ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AND EXCEPTIONS TO COVERAGE IN ADDITION
TO THE PRINTED EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS IN SAID POLICY FORM WOULD BE AS FOLLOWS:

A. Property taxes, which are a lien not yet due and payable, including any assessments collected with taxes to be levied
for the fiscal year 2019 — 2020.

B. Property taxes, including any personal property taxes and any assessments collected with taxes are as follows:

Tax Identification No.: 6125-019-024

Fiscal Year: 2018-2019
1st Installment: $4,718.83, Delinquent
Penalty $471.88
2nd Installment: $4,718.82, Delinquent
Penalty: $481.88
Affects: Parcel A
C. Property taxes, including any personal property taxes and any assessments collected with taxes are as follows:

Tax Identification No.: 6125-019-044

Fiscal Year: 2018-2019
1st Installment: $1,571.29, Paid
2nd Installment: $1,571.27, Paid
Affects: Parcel 1 of Parcel B
D. Property taxes, including any personal property taxes and any assessments collected with taxes are as follows:

Tax Identification No.: 6125-019-043

Fiscal Year: 2018-2019

1st Installment: $9,230.57, Paid
2nd Installment: $9,230.56, Paid
Affects: Parcel 2 of Parcel B
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PRELIMINARY REPORT Chicago Title Company
YOUR REFERENCE: ORDER NO.: 00028263-994-X23

SCHEDULE B - EXCEPTIONS

(Continued)
E. Property taxes, including any personal property taxes and any assessments collected with taxes are as follows:
Tax Identification No.:  6125-019-042
Fiscal Year: 2018-2019
1st Installment: $9,356.49, Delinquent
Penalty: $935.64
2nd Installment: $9,356.47, Delinquent
Penalty: $945.64
Affects: Parcel 1 of Parcel C
F. Property taxes, including any personal property taxes and any assessments collected with taxes are as follows:
Tax Identification No.:  6125-019-041
Fiscal Year: 2018-2019
1st Installment: $4,445.23, Delinquent
Penalty: $444.52
2nd Installment: $4,445.22
Penalty: $454.52
Affects: Parcel 2 of Parcel C
G. The lien of supplemental or escaped assessments of property taxes, if any, made pursuant to the provisions of

Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 75) or Part 2, Chapter 3, Articles 3 and 4, respectively, of the Revenue and
Taxation Code of the State of California as a result of the transfer of title to the vestee named in Schedule A or as a
result of changes in ownership or new construction occurring prior to Date of Policy.

1. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto as set forth in a document:
Purpose: power lines
Registered: April 7, 1947 as Document No. 7877-P under Certificate No. 0X-22528, of Torrens
Affects: Portions of the Land, the exact location of which can be determined by examination of

the above-mentioned instrument, which contains a complete legal description of the
affected portions of said Land.

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.
2. A community oil and gas lease for the term therein provided, executed by the parties herein named, and other parties

as owners of other lands described in said lease, with certain covenants, conditions and provisions, together with
easements, if any, as set forth therein.

Dated: February 29, 1956

Lessor: James L. Foncannon and Marie K. Foncannon
Lessee: J.K. Wadley

Recording Date: April 20, 1956

Recording No: in Book 50951 Page 292, of Official Records

No assurance is made as to the present ownership of the leasehold created by said lease, nor as to other matters
affecting the rights or interests of the lessor or lessee in said lease.
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10.

SCHEDULE B - EXCEPTIONS
(Continued)

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto as set forth in a document:

Purpose: public road and highway

Recording Date: October 14, 1986

Recording No: 86-1379819, of Official Records

Affects: Portions of the Land, the exact location of which can be determined by examination of

the above-mentioned instrument, which contains a complete legal description of the
affected portions of said Land.

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.
A Notice of Substandard property as disclosed by a document

Recording Date: November 26, 2002
Recording No: 02-2885927, of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.
A Notice of Substandard property as disclosed by a document

Recording Date: November 26, 2002
Recording No: 02-2885928, of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.
A Notice of Substandard property as disclosed by a document

Recording Date: November 26, 2002
Recording No: 02-2885930, of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

Please be advised that our search did not disclose any open Deeds of Trust of record. If you should have knowledge
of any outstanding obligation, please contact the Title Department immediately for further review prior to closing.

Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not disclosed by the public records.

Matters which may be disclosed by an inspection and/or by a correct ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey of said Land
that is satisfactory to the Company, and/or by inquiry of the parties in possession thereof.

Any rights of the parties in possession of a portion of, or all of, said Land, which rights are not disclosed by the
public records.

The Company will require that a full copy of any unrecorded lease referred to herein be furnished to the Company,
together with all supplements, assignments and amendments for review.

The Company reserves the right to add additional items or make further requirements after review of the requested
documentation.
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SCHEDULE B - EXCEPTIONS
(Continued)

END OF ITEMS
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NOTES

Note No. 1: Section 12413.1, California Insurance Code became effective January 1, 1990. This legislation regulates
the disbursement of funds deposited with any title entity acting in an escrow or sub-escrow capacity. The law
requires that all funds be deposited and collected by the title entity’s escrow and/or sub-escrow account prior to
disbursement of any funds. Some methods of funding may be subject to a holding period, which must expire before
any funds may be disbursed. In order to avoid any such delays, all funding should be done via wire transfer. Funds
deposited with the Company via wire transfer may be disbursed upon receipt. Funds deposited by cashiers checks,
certified checks, and teller’s checks is one business day after the day deposited. Other checks may require hold
periods from two to five business days after the day deposited, and may delay your closing. The Company may
receive benefits from such banks based upon the balances in such accounts. Such benefits will be retained by the
Company as part of its compensation for handling such funds.

Note No. 2: The charge where an order is cancelled after the issuance of the report of title, will be that amount which in
the opinion of the Company is proper compensation for the services rendered or the purpose for which the report is
used, but in no event shall said charge be less that the minimum amount required under Section 12404.1 of the
Insurance Code of the State of California. If the report cannot be cancelled “no fee” pursuant to the provisions of
said Insurance Code, then the minimum cancellation fee shall be that permitted by law.

Note No. 3: California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 18668, effective January 1, 1991, requires that the buyer in
all sales of California Real Estate, withhold 3-1/3% of the total sales price as California State Income Tax, subject to
the various provisions of the law as therein contained, and as amended.

Note No. 4: Your application for title insurance was placed by reference to a street address or assessor’s parcel number.
Based upon our records, we believe that the description in this report covers the parcel that you requested.

To prevent errors, we require written confirmation that the legal description contained herein covers the parcel that
you requested.

Note No. 5: The plat, (map), which is attached to this report, is to assist you in locating land with reference to streets
and other parcels. While this plat is believed to be correct, the Company assumes no liability for any loss occurring
by reason of reliance thereon.

Note No. 6: The policy of title insurance will include an arbitration provision. The Company or the insured may
demand arbitration. Arbitrable matters may include, but are not limited to, any controversy or claim between the
Company and the insured arising out of or relating to this policy, any service of the Company in connection with its
issuance or the breach of a policy provision or other obligation. Please ask your escrow or title officer for a sample
copy of the policy to be issued if you wish to review the arbitration provisions and any other provisions pertaining to
your Title Insurance coverage.

Note No. 7: The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the Amount of Insurance is less than the
amount, if any, set forth in the arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be arbitrated at the option of either the
Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties.

Note No. 8: Acceptance of the offer to insure provided for in this preliminary report constitutes the proposed insured’s
agreement that the sole and only liability of the company (and the title insurer) related to their actions in recording
the documents provided to it for the closing of the contemplated transaction and the disbursing of funds acting in
the function of a subescrow shall be that contained in the policy of title insurance that is to be issued by the
company. The proposed insured understands and agrees that neither the underwritten company nor the title
insurance company can guarantee or represent the condition or status of title or any physical condition existant with
respect to real property. It is understood that no writing or instruction inconsistent with this understanding will have
any force or effect or impose any liability against the underwritten company or the title insure in the contemplated
transaction.
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PRELIMINARY REPORT Chicago Title Company

YOUR REFERENCE: ORDER NO.: 00028263-994-X23
NOTES
(Continued)
Note No. 9: The Company will require the following documents for review prior to the issuance of any title assurance

predicated upon a conveyance or encumbrance from the entity named below:
Limited Liability Company: The Iskenderian Family Gardena Properties, LL.C

a) A copy of its operating agreement, if any, and any and all amendments, supplements and/or modifications
thereto, certified by the appropriate manager or member

b) If a domestic Limited Liability Company, a copy of its Articles of Organization and all amendments thereto
with the appropriate filing stamps

c) If the Limited Liability Company is member-managed, a full and complete current list of members certified
by the appropriate manager or member

d) If the Limited Liability Company was formed in a foreign jurisdiction, evidence, satisfactory to the
Company, that it was validly formed, is in good standing and authorized to do business in the state of origin

e) If less than all members, or managers, as appropriate, will be executing the closing documents, furnish
evidence of the authority of those signing.

The Company reserves the right to add additional items or make further requirements after review of the requested
documentation.

Note No. 10: The Company is not aware of any matters which would cause it to decline to attach CLTA Endorsement
Form 116 indicating that there is located on said Land a commercial structure, known as 317-333 W. Gardena Blvd.,
Carson, CA, to an Extended Coverage Loan Policy.

Note No. 11: Important notice regarding documents to be recorded in the Los Angeles County. Please review the
following CRITICAL MESSAGE from the Los Angeles County Recorder’s Office as it will likely impact your
closing:

SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Effective May 1, 2008, the Los Angeles Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk’s Office will work diligently to be more
efficient in examining notary acknowledgements as our part in minimizing notary fraud. In our efforts, we will
strictly adhere to the following requirements for accepting Notary Acknowledgments/Certificates:

*  Notaries must comply with the requirements set forth by the state where the oath is administered.

*  Notary Acknowledgments/Certificates may not contain white-out, corrective tape, arrows and/or asterisks.

*  Notary Acknowledgments/Certificates completed by a California Notary that are destined for recording in the
County of Los Angeles must be presented exactly in the form prescribed by Civil Code Section 1189(a)(1).

A Notary Acknowledgment/Certificate that does not meet existing state requirements in addition to the requirements
set forth above may not be re-submitted after it has been rejected by the Recorder. A new Notary

Acknowledgment/Certificate will be required when re-submitting a rejected document.

If you have any questions, please contact the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk at (562) 462-2125.
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PRELIMINARY REPORT Chicago Title Company
YOUR REFERENCE: ORDER NO.: 00028263-994-X23

NOTES
(Continued)

END OF NOTES

Jordan Curiel (LA/Comm)/od
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FIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL
PRIVACY NOTICE

Fidelity National Financial, Inc. and its majority-owned subsidiary
companies providing real estate- and loan-related services (collectively,
“FNF”, “our” or “we”) respect and are committed to protecting your
privacy. This Privacy Notice lets you know how and for what purposes
your Personal Information (as defined herein) is being collected,
processed and used by FNF. We pledge that we will take reasonable
steps to ensure that your Personal Information will only be used in ways
that are in compliance with this Privacy Notice.

This Privacy Notice is only in effect for any generic information and
Personal Information collected and/or owned by FNF, including
collection through any FNF website and any online features, services
and/or programs offered by FNF (collectively, the “Website”). This
Privacy Notice is not applicable to any other web pages, mobile
applications, social media sites, email lists, generic information or
Personal Information collected and/or owned by any entity other than
FNF.

Collection and Use of Information

The types of personal information FNF collects may include, among
other things (collectively, “Personal Information”): (1) contact
information (e.g., name, address, phone number, email address); (2)
demographic information (e.g., date of birth, gender marital status); (3)
Internet protocol (or IP) address or device ID/UDID; (4) social security
number (SSN), student ID (SIN), driver’s license, passport, and other
government ID numbers; (5) financial account information; and (6)
information related to offenses or criminal convictions.

In the course of our business, we may collect Personal Information
about you from the following sources:

*  Applications or other forms we receive from you or your
authorized representative;

*  Information we receive from you through the Website;

*  Information about your transactions with or services performed by
us, our affiliates, or others; and

e From consumer or other reporting agencies and public records
maintained by governmental entities that we either obtain directly
from those entities, or from our affiliates or others.

Information collected by FNF is used for three main purposes:

*  To provide products and services to you or one or more third party
service providers (collectively, “Third Parties”) who are obtaining
services on your behalf or in connection with a transaction
involving you.

*  To improve our products and services that we perform for you or
for Third Parties.

*  To communicate with you and to inform you about FNF’s, FNF’s
affiliates and third parties’ products and services.

Additional Ways Information is Collected Through the Website

Browser Log Files. Our servers automatically log each visitor to
the Website and collect and record certain information about each
visitor. This information may include IP address, browser language,
browser type, operating system, domain names, browsing history
(including time spent at a domain, time and date of your visit),
referring/exit web pages and URLs, and number of clicks. The domain
name and IP address reveal nothing personal about the user other than
the IP address from which the user has accessed the Website.

Cookies. From time to time, FNF or other third parties may send a
“cookie” to your computer. A cookie is a small piece of data that is sent
to your Internet browser from a web server and stored on your
computer’s hard drive and that can be re-sent to the serving website on

Privacy Notice
Effective: January 24, 2014

subsequent visits. A cookie, by itself, cannot read other data from your
hard disk or read other cookie files already on your computer. A cookie,
by itself, does not damage your system. We, our advertisers and other
third parties may use cookies to identify and keep track of, among other
things, those areas of the Website and third party websites that you have
visited in the past in order to enhance your next visit to the Website.
You can choose whether or not to accept cookies by changing the
settings of your Internet browser, but some functionality of the Website
may be impaired or not function as intended. See the Third Party Opt
Out section below.

Web Beacons. Some of our web pages and electronic
communications may contain images, which may or may not be visible
to you, known as Web Beacons (sometimes referred to as “clear gifs”).
Web Beacons collect only limited information that includes a cookie
number; time and date of a page view; and a description of the page on
which the Web Beacon resides. We may also carry Web Beacons placed
by third party advertisers. These Web Beacons do not carry any Personal
Information and are only used to track usage of the Website and
activities associated with the Website. See the Third Party Opt Out
section below.

Unique Identifier. We may assign you a unique internal identifier
to help keep track of your future visits. We may use this information to
gather aggregate demographic information about our visitors, and we
may use it to personalize the information you see on the Website and
some of the electronic communications you receive from us. We keep
this information for our internal use, and this information is not shared
with others.

Third Party Opt Out. Although we do not presently, in the future
we may allow third-party companies to serve advertisements and/or
collect certain anonymous information when you visit the Website.
These companies may use non-personally identifiable information (e.g.,
click stream information, browser type, time and date, subject of
advertisements clicked or scrolled over) during your visits to the
Website in order to provide advertisements about products and services
likely to be of greater interest to you. These companies typically use a
cookie or third party Web Beacon to collect this information, as further
described above. Through these technologies, the third party may have
access to and use non-personalized information about your online usage
activity.

You can opt-out of online behavioral services through any one of the
ways described below. After you opt-out, you may continue to receive
advertisements, but those advertisements will no longer be as relevant to
you.

*  You can opt-out via the Network Advertising Initiative industry
opt-out at http://www.networkadvertising.org/.

*  You can optout via the Consumer Choice
www.aboutads.info.

*  For those in the U.K., you can opt-out via the IAB UK's industry
opt-out at www.youronlinechoices.com.

*  You can configure your web browser (Chrome, Firefox, Internet
Explorer, Safari, etc.) to delete and/or control the use of cookies.

Page at

More information can be found in the Help system of your browser.
Note: If you opt-out as described above, you should not delete your
cookies. If you delete your cookies, you will need to opt-out again.

When Information Is Disclosed By FNF

We may provide your Personal Information (excluding information we
receive from consumer or other credit reporting agencies) to various
individuals and companies, as permitted by law, without obtaining your


http://www.networkadvertising.org/
www.aboutads.info
www.youronlinechoices.com

prior authorization. Such laws do not allow consumers to restrict these
disclosures. Disclosures may include, without limitation, the following:

*  To agents, brokers, representatives, or others to provide you with
services you have requested, and to enable us to detect or prevent
criminal activity, fraud, material misrepresentation, or
nondisclosure in connection with an insurance transaction;

* To third-party contractors or service providers who provide
services or perform marketing services or other functions on our
behalf;

*  To law enforcement or other governmental authority in connection
with an investigation, or civil or criminal subpoenas or court
orders; and/or

* To lenders, lien holders, judgment creditors, or other parties
claiming an encumbrance or an interest in title whose claim or
interest must be determined, settled, paid or released prior to a title
or escrow closing.

In addition to the other times when we might disclose information about
you, we might also disclose information when required by law or in the
good-faith belief that such disclosure is necessary to: (1) comply with a
legal process or applicable laws; (2) enforce this Privacy Notice; (3)
respond to claims that any materials, documents, images, graphics,
logos, designs, audio, video and any other information provided by you
violates the rights of third parties; or (4) protect the rights, property or
personal safety of FNF, its users or the public.

We maintain reasonable safeguards to keep the Personal Information
that is disclosed to us secure. We provide Personal Information and non-
Personal Information to our subsidiaries, affiliated companies, and other
businesses or persons for the purposes of processing such information
on our behalf and promoting the services of our trusted business
partners, some or all of which may store your information on servers
outside of the United States. We require that these parties agree to
process such information in compliance with our Privacy Notice or in a
similar, industry-standard manner, and we use reasonable efforts to limit
their use of such information and to use other appropriate confidentiality
and security measures. The use of your information by one of our trusted
business partners may be subject to that party’s own Privacy Notice. We
do not, however, disclose information we collect from consumer or
credit reporting agencies with our affiliates or others without your
consent, in conformity with applicable law, unless such disclosure is
otherwise permitted by law.

We also reserve the right to disclose Personal Information and/or non-
Personal Information to take precautions against liability, investigate
and defend against any third-party claims or allegations, assist
government enforcement agencies, protect the security or integrity of the
Website, and protect the rights, property, or personal safety of FNF, our
users or others.

We reserve the right to transfer your Personal Information, as well as
any other information, in connection with the sale or other disposition of
all or part of the FNF business and/or assets. We also cannot make any
representations regarding the use or transfer of your Personal
Information or other information that we may have in the event of our
bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, receivership or an assignment
for the benefit of creditors, and you expressly agree and consent to the
use and/or transfer of your Personal Information or other information in
connection with a sale or transfer of some or all of our assets in any of
the above described proceedings. Furthermore, we cannot and will not
be responsible for any breach of security by any third parties or for any
actions of any third parties that receive any of the information that is
disclosed to us.

Privacy Notice
Effective: January 24, 2014

Information from Children

We do not collect Personal Information from any person that we know
to be under the age of thirteen (13). Specifically, the Website is not
intended or designed to attract children under the age of thirteen (13).
You affirm that you are either more than 18 years of age, or an
emancipated minor, or possess legal parental or guardian consent, and
are fully able and competent to enter into the terms, conditions,
obligations, affirmations, representations, and warranties set forth in this
Privacy Notice, and to abide by and comply with this Privacy Notice. In
any case, you affirm that you are over the age of 13, as THE WEBSITE
IS NOT INTENDED FOR CHILDREN UNDER 13 THAT ARE
UNACCOMPANIED BY HIS OR HER PARENT OR LEGAL
GUARDIAN.

Parents should be aware that FNF’s Privacy Notice will govern our use
of Personal Information, but also that information that is voluntarily
given by children — or others — in email exchanges, bulletin boards or
the like may be used by other parties to generate unsolicited
communications. FNF encourages all parents to instruct their children in
the safe and responsible use of their Personal Information while using
the Internet.

Privacy Outside the Website

The Website may contain various links to other websites, including links
to various third party service providers. FNF is not and cannot be
responsible for the privacy practices or the content of any of those other
websites. Other than under agreements with certain reputable
organizations and companies, and except for third party service
providers whose services either we use or you voluntarily elect to
utilize, we do not share any of the Personal Information that you provide
to us with any of the websites to which the Website links, although we
may share aggregate, non-Personal Information with those other third
parties. Please check with those websites in order to determine their
privacy policies and your rights under them.

European Union Users

If you are a citizen of the European Union, please note that we may
transfer your Personal Information outside the European Union for use
for any of the purposes described in this Privacy Notice. By providing
FNF with your Personal Information, you consent to both our collection
and such transfer of your Personal Information in accordance with this
Privacy Notice.

Choices with Your Personal Information

Whether you submit Personal Information to FNF is entirely up to you.
You may decide not to submit Personal Information, in which case FNF
may not be able to provide certain services or products to you.

You may choose to prevent FNF from disclosing or using your Personal
Information under certain circumstances (“opt out”). You may opt out of
any disclosure or use of your Personal Information for purposes that are
incompatible with the purpose(s) for which it was originally collected or
for which you subsequently gave authorization by notifying us by one of
the methods at the end of this Privacy Notice. Furthermore, even where
your Personal Information is to be disclosed and used in accordance
with the stated purposes in this Privacy Notice, you may elect to opt out
of such disclosure to and use by a third party that is not acting as an
agent of FNF. As described above, there are some uses from which you
cannot opt-out.

Please note that opting out of the disclosure and use of your Personal
Information as a prospective employee may prevent you from being
hired as an employee by FNF to the extent that provision of your
Personal Information is required to apply for an open position.



If FNF collects Personal Information from you, such information will
not be disclosed or used by FNF for purposes that are incompatible with
the purpose(s) for which it was originally collected or for which you
subsequently gave authorization unless you affirmatively consent to
such disclosure and use.

You may opt out of online behavioral advertising by following the
instructions set forth above under the above section “Additional Ways
That Information Is Collected Through the Website,” subsection “Third
Party Opt Out.”

Access and Correction

To access your Personal Information in the possession of FNF and
correct inaccuracies of that information in our records, please contact us
in the manner specified at the end of this Privacy Notice. We ask
individuals to identify themselves and the information requested to be
accessed and amended before processing such requests, and we may
decline to process requests in limited circumstances as permitted by
applicable privacy legislation.

Your California Privacy Rights

Under California’s “Shine the Light” law, California residents who
provide certain personally identifiable information in connection with
obtaining products or services for personal, family or household use are
entitled to request and obtain from us once a calendar year information
about the customer information we shared, if any, with other businesses
for their own direct marketing uses. If applicable, this information
would include the categories of customer information and the names and
addresses of those businesses with which we shared customer
information for the immediately prior calendar year (e.g., requests made
in 2013 will receive information regarding 2012 sharing activities).

To obtain this information on behalf of FNF, please send an email
message to privacy@fnf.com with “Request for California Privacy
Information” in the subject line and in the body of your message. We
will provide the requested information to you at your email address in
response.

Privacy Notice
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Please be aware that not all information sharing is covered by the “Shine
the Light” requirements and only information on covered sharing will be
included in our response.

Additionally, because we may collect your Personal Information from
time to time, California’s Online Privacy Protection Act requires us to
disclose how we respond to “do not track” requests and other similar
mechanisms. Currently, our policy is that we do not recognize “do not
track” requests from Internet browsers and similar devices.

Your Consent to This Privacy Notice

By submitting Personal Information to FNF, you consent to the
collection and use of information by us as specified above or as we
otherwise see fit, in compliance with this Privacy Notice, unless you
inform us otherwise by means of the procedure identified below. If we
decide to change this Privacy Notice, we will make an effort to post
those changes on the Website. Each time we collect information from
you following any amendment of this Privacy Notice will signify your
assent to and acceptance of its revised terms for all previously collected
information and information collected from you in the future. We may
use comments, information or feedback that you may submit in any
manner that we may choose without notice or compensation to you.

If you have additional questions or comments, please let us know by
sending your comments or requests to:

Fidelity National Financial, Inc.
601 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
Attn: Chief Privacy Officer
(888) 934-3354

privacy@fnf.com
Copyright © 2014. Fidelity National Financial, Inc.
Reserved.

All Rights

EFFECTIVE AS OF: JANUARY 24, 2014
LAST UPDATED: JANUARY 24, 2014
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Notice of Available Discounts

Pursuant to Section 2355.3 in Title 10 of the California Code of Regulations Fidelity National Financial, Inc. and its
subsidiaries (“FNF”’) must deliver a notice of each discount available under our current rate filing along with the delivery of
escrow instructions, a preliminary report or commitment. Please be aware that the provision of this notice does not constitute
a waiver of the consumer’s right to be charged the field rate. As such, your transaction may not qualify for the below
discounts.

You are encouraged to discuss the applicability of one or more of the below discounts with a Company representative. These
discounts are generally described below; consult the rate manual for a full description of the terms, conditions and
requirements for each discount. These discounts only apply to transaction involving services rendered by the FNF Family of
Companies. This notice only applies to transactions involving property improved with a one-to-four family residential
dwelling.

FNF Underwritten Title Company FNF Underwriter
CTC - Chicago Title Company CTIC - Chicago Title Insurance Company

Available Discounts

CREDIT FOR PRELIMINARY REPORTS AND/OR COMMITMENTS ON SUBSEQUENT POLICIES (CTIC)
Where no major change in the title has occurred since the issuance of the original report or commitment, the order may be
reopened within 12 months and all or a portion of the charge previously paid for the report or commitment may be credited
on a subsequent policy charge within the following time period from the date of the report.

FEE REEDUCTION SETTLEMENT PROGRAM (CTC and CTIC)
Eligible customers shall receive $20.00 reduction in their title and/or escrow fees charged by the Company for each eligible
transaction in accordance with the terms of the Final Judgments entered in The People of the State of California.

DISASTER LOANS (CTIC)
The charge for a lender’s Policy (Standard or Extended coverage) covering the financing or refinancing by an owner of
record, within 24 months of the date of a declaration of a disaster area by the government of the United States or the State of
California on any land located in said area, which was partially or totally destroyed in the disaster, will be 50% of the
appropriate title insurance rate.

CHURCHES OR CHARITABLE NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS (CTIC)

On properties used as a church or for charitable purposes within the scope of the normal activities of such entities, provided
said charge is normally the church’s obligation the charge for an owner’s policy shall be 50% to 70% of the appropriate title
insurance rate, depending on the type of coverage selected. The charge for a lender’s policy shall be 40% to 50% of the
appropriate title insurance rate, depending on the type of coverage selected.

EMPLOYEE RATE (CTC and CTIC)

No charge shall be made to employees (including employees on approved retirement) of the Company or its underwritten,
subsidiary title companies for policies or escrow services in connection with financing, refinancing, sale or purchase of the
employees’ bona fide home property. Waiver of such charges is authorized only in connection with those costs which the
employee would be obligated to pay, by established custom, as a party to the transaction.

CA Discount Notice Effective Date: 1-10-2010



Notice

Y ou may be entitled to receive a $20.00 discount on escrow
services 1f you purchased, sold or refinanced residential
property 1in California between May 19,1995 and
November 1, 2002. If you had more than one qualifying
transaction, you may be entitled to multiple discounts.

If your previous transaction involved the same property that
1s the subject of your current transaction, you do not have
to do anything; the Company will provide the discount,
provided you are paying for escrow or title services in this
transaction.

If your previous transaction involved property different
from the property that 1s the subject of your current
transaction, you must inform the Company of the earlier
transaction, provide the address of the property involved in
the previous transaction, and the date or approximate date
that the escrow closed to be eligible for the discount.

Unless you inform the Company of the prior transaction on
property that i1s not the subject of this transaction, the
Company has no obligation to conduct an investigation to
determine if you qualify for a discount. If you provided the
Company information concerning a prior transaction, the
Company 1s required to determine if you qualify for a
discount.

Effective through November 1, 2014




PRELIMINARY REPORT Chicago Title Company
YOUR REFERENCE: ORDER NO.: 00028263-994-X23

Request for $20.00 Discount — CA Settlement

Use one form for each qualifying property.

To: Chicago Title Company, 725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90017

Date:

From:
(name)

Current Address:

I believe that I am qualified for the $20.00 discount pursuant to the coordinated stipulated judgments
entered in actions filed by both the Attorney General and private class action plaintiffs. I have not
previously received a cash payment or a discount from another Company on the property described

below:

Signed: Date:
Address of
qualifying
property:

Approximate date
of transaction

THIS SECTION IS FOR COMPANY USE ONLY.

O The above referenced party is entitled to receive a $20.00 discount on escrow services or title insurance
pursuant to the coordinated stipulated judgments entered in actions filed by both the Attorney General and
private class action plaintiffs.

OR

O The above referenced party does NOT qualify for the $20.00 discount pursuant to the coordinated
stipulated judgments entered in actions filed by both the Attorney General and private class action
plaintiffs for the following reason:

O The party has previously received credit for the transaction described above.

O The transaction described above did not occur in the time period allowed by the stipulated
judgments—May 19, 1995 to November 1, 2002.

Fax this response to:

Escrow No.: 00028263-994-X23

Escrow Officer:

Fax Number:




ATTACHMENT ONE (Revised 06-03-11)

CALIFORNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION
STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY -1990

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or

expenses which arise by reason of:

1. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building or zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting,
regulating, prohibiting or relating (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or location of any
improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or any
parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or
governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien, or encumbrance
resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

(b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or notice of a defect,
lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of
Policy.

2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from
coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without
knowledge.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters:

(a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant;

(b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or

(e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage or for the
estate or interest insured by this policy.

4.  Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability or failure
of any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with the applicable doing business laws of the state in which the land is situated.

5. Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the insured
mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law.

6. Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate of interest insured by this policy or the transaction creating the
interest of the insured lender, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency or similar creditors' rights laws.

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE - SCHEDULE B, PART 1

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:

1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the public records.
Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records
of such agency or by the public records.

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or
which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof.

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the public records.

4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which
are not shown by the public records.

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or
title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b) or (c) are shown by the public records.

6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the public records.

CLTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (02-03-10)
ALTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE

EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, You are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from:
1.  Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of those portions of any law or government regulation concerning:
building;
zoning;
land use;
improvements on the Land,
land division; and
. environmental protection.
This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 8.a., 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23 or 27.
2. The failure of Your existing structures, or any part of them, to be constructed in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion does
not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 14 or 15.
3. The right to take the Land by condemning it. This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 17.
4. Risks:
a. that are created, allowed, or agreed to by You, whether or not they are recorded in the Public Records;
b. that are Known to You at the Policy Date, but not to Us, unless they are recorded in the Public Records at the Policy Date;
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c. that result in no loss to You; or
d. that first occur after the Policy Date - this does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 7, 8.¢., 25, 26, 27 or 28.
5. Failure to pay value for Your Title.
6. Lack of aright:
a. to any land outside the area specifically described and referred to in paragraph 3 of Schedule A; and
b. in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch the Land.
This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 11 or 21.
7. The transfer of the Title to You is invalid as a preferential transfer or as a fraudulent transfer or conveyance under federal bankruptcy, state
insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws.

LIMITATIONS ON COVERED RISKS

Your insurance for the following Covered Risks is limited on the Owner’s Coverage Statement as follows:
e  For Covered Risk 16, 18, 19, and 21 Your Deductible Amount and Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability shown in Schedule A.
The deductible amounts and maximum dollar limits shown on Schedule A are as follows:
Our Maximum Dollar Limit
Your Deductible Amount of Liability
Covered Risk 16: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A $10,000.00
or
$2,500.00
(whichever is less)
Covered Risk 18: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A $25,000.00
or
$5,000.00
(whichever is less)
Covered Risk 19: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A $25,000.00
or
$5,000.00
(whichever is less)
Covered Risk 21: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A $5000.00
or
$2,500.00
(whichever is less)

AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION
RESIDENTIAL TITLE INSURANCE POLICY (6-1-87)

EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, you are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from:

1. Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of any law or government regulation. This includes building and zoning ordinances
and also laws and regulations concerning:

* Jand use

* improvements on the land

* land division

* environmental protection

This exclusion does not apply to violations or the enforcement of these matters which appear in the public records at Policy Date.

This exclusion does not limit the zoning coverage described in Items 12 and 13 of Covered Title Risks.

2. The right to take the land by condemning it, unless:

* a notice of exercising the right appears in the public records

* on the Policy Date

* the taking happened prior to the Policy Date and is binding on you if you bought the land without knowing of the taking

3. Title Risks:

* that are created, allowed, or agreed to by you

* that are known to you, but not to us, on the Policy Date — unless they appeared in the public records

* that result in no loss to you

* that first affect your title after the Policy Date — this does not limit the labor and material lien coverage in Item 8 of Covered Title Risks

4.  Failure to pay value for your title.

5. Lack of aright:

* to any land outside the area specifically described and referred to in Item 3 of Schedule A
OR

* in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch your land

This exclusion does not limit the access coverage in Item 5 of Covered Title Risks.

2006 ALTA LOAN POLICY (06-17-06)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees,
or expenses that arise by reason of:

1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating,
prohibiting, or relating to
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(1) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land,;
(ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
(iii) the subdivision of land; or
(iv) environmental protection;
or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the
coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.
(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.
Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;
(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;
(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 13
or 14); or
(e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.
Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing business
laws of the state where the Land is situated.
Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured
Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law.
Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction creating the
lien of the Insured Mortgage, is
(a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or
(b) apreferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 13(b) of this policy.
Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy
and the date of recording of the Insured Mortgage in the Public Records. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under
Covered Risk 11(b).

The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage,
the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees or expenses) that arise by reason of:

L.

(a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings,
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.

Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that
may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.

Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.

Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and
complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records.

(a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or
title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.

Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records.

2006 ALTA OWNER’S POLICY (06-17-06)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees,
or expenses that arise by reason of:

1.

(a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating,
prohibiting, or relating to
(1) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
(i1) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land,
(iii) the subdivision of land; or
(iv) environmental protection;
or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the
coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.

(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.

Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters

(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 9 and
10); or

(e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Title.

Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction vesting the

Title as shown in Schedule A, is

Attachment One (06/03/11)



(a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or
(b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 9 of this policy.
5. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy
and the date of recording of the deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as shown in Schedule A.
The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage,
the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees or expenses) that arise by reason of:

1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings,
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown in the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that
may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.

4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and
complete land survey of the Land and that are not shown by the Public Records.

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or
title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.

6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records.

ALTA EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN POLICY (07-26-10)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys’ fees or

expenses which arise by reason of:

1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating,

prohibiting, or relating to
(1) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
(ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
(iii) the subdivision of land; or
(iv) environmental protection;
or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the
coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 14 or 16.
(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c),13(d),
14 or 16.

2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 16,
17,18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27 or 28); or

(e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.

4.  Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing business
laws of the state where the Land is situated.

5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured
Mortgage and is based upon usury, or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the
coverage provided in Covered Risk 26.

6. Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability or lack of priority of the lien of the Insured Mortgage as to Advances or modifications made after the
Insured has Knowledge that the vestee shown in Schedule A is no longer the owner of the estate or interest covered by this policy. This
Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11.

7. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching subsequent to Date of
Policy. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11(b) or 25.

8. The failure of the residential structure, or any portion of it, to have been constructed before, on or after Date of Policy in accordance with
applicable building codes. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 5 or 6.

9.  Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction creating the
lien of the Insured Mortgage, is
(a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or
(b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 27(b) of this policy.
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ACCESS AGREEMENT

This Access Agreement (this “Agreement”) is made and entered into as of April 10, 2019
(the “Effective Date”), by and between THE ISKENDERIAN FAMILY GARDENA
PROPERTIES, LLC, a California limited liability company (“Licensor”), on the one hand, and
DOUGLAS A. CLAMAN AND SUSAN CLAMAN, TRUSTEES OF THE STEPHEN AND
RENEE CLAMAN ADMINISTRATIVE TRUST DATED MARCH 16, 1999, DOUGLAS A.
CLAMAN AND SUSAN CLAMAN, TRUSTEES OF THE STEPHEN CLAMAN EXEMPT
AND NON-EXEMPT TRUSTS established under the FLORENCE CLAMAN LIVING TRUST
OF 1976, CDMIJ, LLC, a California limited liability company, and SAN PASQUAL
FIDUCIARY TRUST COMPANY, a California corporation, as INTERIM TRUSTEE OF THE
MICHAEL J. QUAGLETTI AND PEGGY M. QUAGLETTI TRUST DATED MAY 10, 1980,
on the other hand (individually and collectively referred to as “Licensee”). Licensor and
Licensee are referred to herein as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”.

RECITALS

A. Licensor is the owner of real property located at 317-333 West Gardena Boulevard, Carson,
California 90248 (the “Property™).

B. Licensee’s predecessors formerly owned real property located at 417 West 164th Street,
Carson, California 90248 (the “Anco Property”).

C. Pursuant to directives and/or orders of the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control
Board (the “Regional Board™), Licensee is engaged in ongoing investigation and remediation
of environmental conditions and contamination at and around the Anco Property and the
surrounding area caused by Anco Metal Improvement Company’s (“Anco”) (which operated
on the property from around 1967 through 1994) past operations on the Anco Property (the

- “Environmental Conditions”).

D. Licensee or its predecessors have accessed the Property to install, monitor and sample
groundwater monitoring wells and groundwater extraction wells and associated piping,
equipment and materials as depicted on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated by this
reference (the “Well Equipment”).

E. Licensor contends that Licensee’s access to the Property, including, by way of example, but
without limitation, the installation of the Well Equipment along with the monitoring and
sampling of groundwater in connection with the Well Equipment was without the consent of
Licensor. Licensee disagrees. The Parties agree that notwithstanding anything to the
contrary in this Agreement, the issue of whether Licensee obtained permission from Licensor
to access the Property prior to the date of this Agreement is a matter that remains
unaddressed and unaffected by this Agreement and, as such, the Parties’ respective rights,
remedies, damages, and defenses with respect to same are reserved and shall be established
in accordance with applicable law and principles of equity and not by this Agreement or any
actions taken under this Agreement.
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F. While the Parties reserve their respective rights as set forth in Recital E, Licensee now
desires access to the Property to install above-ground piping which is not to exceed 3 inches
in diameter along the perimeter of the Property as generally depicted in Exhibit “B” attached
hereto and incorporated by this reference (the “Injection Piping™) to implement the proposal
by Leymaster Environmental Consulting (“LEC”) discussed in the Remedial Action Plan for
Down-Gradient Groundwater dated May 1, 2015 (the “RAP”), as approved by the Regional
Board on September 7, 2016, and as may be further amended by the Regional Board or any
Regulatory Agency (as defined below) to re-inject treated wastewater info an adjacent
property located at 309 W. Gardena Boulevard, Gardena, California 90248. The RAP and
approval letter are attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and incorporated by this reference. The
term “Regulatory Agency” as used in this Agreement shall mean any governmental authority
with jurisdiction over the Environmental Conditions. The Injection Piping and Well
Equipment are collectively referred to as the “Environmental Systems”.

G. While the Parties reserve their respect rights a set forth in Recital E, Licensor agrees to grant
Licensee and their successors, assigns, agents, representatives, consultants, contractors and
subcontractors (including, without limitation, LEC) (collectively, the “Licensee Parties™) a
revocable right to access the Property for the purpose of installing, maintaining, relocating,
accessing and removing the Injection Piping (the foregoing shall be collectively referred to as
the “Injection Equipment Work”) in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

H. While the Parlies reserve their respective rights as set forth in Recital E, Licensor agrees to
grant Licensee and the Licensee Parties the revocable right to access the Property for the sole
and exclusive purpose of monitoring, maintaining, accessing and removing the Well
Equipment (the foregoing shall be collectively referred to as the “Well Equipment Work™) in
accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The Injection Equipment Work and Well
Equipment Work are collectively referred to herein as the “Site Work.” Site Work does not
include the installation or relocation of new groundwater monitoring wells, groundwater
extraction wells or any other structures or things other than the Injection Piping.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
described below, and for good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are hereby deemed to be incorporated into the body
of this Agreement, as though each and every of one of them is specifically restated in
the body of this Agreement.

2. License. Licensor hereby grants and conveys a non-exclusive, revocable right and
license to the Licensee Parties for the Well Equipment, the Injection Piping, and for
access to the Property for the sole purpose of performing the Site Work including
ingress and egress through the Property to the areas where the Environmental
Systems are located, provided the Licensee Parties follow the path identified by
Licensor to such areas if and to the extent Licensor identifies the paths that the
Licensee Parties are to follow in order to reach the Environmental Systems. Such
access to the Property shall only be permitted if Licensee or LEC provides at least ten
(10) business days prior written notice of the date and time when the Licensee Parties
propose to access the Property and Licensor does not object in writing to the proposed
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date or time at least four (4) business days prior to the Licensee Parties’ proposed
date of access. If Licensor objects to the proposed date of access, Licensor shall
provide Licensee with alternative dates and times for the Licensee Parties to access
the Property that are within five (5) business days of the date proposed by the
Licensee Parties. If Licensor fails to provide objection to the proposed date of access
at least four (4) business days prior to the proposed date of access, Licensee Parties
are to presume that there is no objection to the date and time proposed by Licensee
Parties and Licensee Parties will be able to access the Property on the identified date
and time. The Site Work shall occur on Mondays through Fridays between 8:00 a.m.
and 5:00 p.m., unless Licensor specifies in writing other times within which the
Licensee Parties are to perform such Site Work in which case the Licensee Parties
may only access the Property on the days and/or times specified by Licensor. The
Parties acknowledge and agree that, notwithstanding Section 23, Amendment, below,
Licensor has the unilateral right to amend the days and times identified in the
preceding sentence for access to the Property and, upon such written notice, Licensee
agrees that any dates and times to access the Property that follow shall be within the
newly identified dates and times. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Licensee Parties
may enter the Property on no notice in the event of an emergency where the threat of
loss of life or property are imminent and require immediate action; and in such event,
the Licensee or LEC shall provide Licensor with notice of the fact that they accessed
the Property, the nature of the emergency and the steps that have been implemented
by the Licensee Parties to address the emergency as soon as reasonably possible.

Pursuit of No Further Action: Subject to the terms of this Agreement, Licensee shall
use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain at its sole cost and expense a written
determination from the Regional Board or Regulatory Agency that no further action
will be required to address the Environmental Conditions at and under the Property,
including the groundwater (the “NFA”). The Parties reserve the right to advocate for
a different means or methods for accomplishing the NFA.

Costs, Permits & Compliance. Any and all Site Work shall be at Licensee’s sole cost
and expense. Any necessary permits or authorizations required in connection with
the installation, operation, access, monitoring, maintenance, repair, relocation,
removal or closure of the Environmental Systems, including, by way of example, but
without limitation, any other equipment, systems and any other work placed or
performed, as the case may be, at the Property by Licensee Parties shall likewise be
obtained by Licensee at its own expense. Licensee will comply with all applicable
federal, state and local laws and regulations relating to any of the activities of the
Licensee Parties at the Property. To the extent there are any taxes assessed on
account of the Site Work or in connection with any of the waste generated in
connection with the foregoing and/or with the Environmental Systems, including
Hazardous Substances (defined below) related to the Site Work, Licensee agrees to be
solely responsible and liable for the payment of same. The term “Hazardous
Substances” as used herein shall refer to hazardous materials, including, by way of
example, but without limitation, chlorinated solvents, perchloroethylene,
trichloroethylene, and petroleum based products and any other materials, products or
chemicals that are defined or regulated by the Comprehensive Environmental
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Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. §§9601 et seq., the
California Hazardous Waste Control law, Health & Safety Code §25000 et seq. and
other similar federal, state or local laws/regulations.

Pre-Approval of Proposed Work. Prior to performing any Site Work, in addition to
providing the information required by Section 2 above, one or more of the Licensee
Parties, shall provide Licensor with prior written notice within the time period
specified in Section 2 above of the type of work contemplated at the Property along
with the expected duration, dates and hours of the proposed work and Licensee shall
deliver to Licensor the certificates of insurance required below in Section 10. For
Site Work that involves the installation, maintenance, repair, removal, or closure of
all or any part of the Environmental Systems, Licensee shall provide Licensor with a
copy of the proposed work plan at least thirty (30) days prior to the date that Licensee
seeks to perform said work at the Property for Licensor’s pre-approval. If Licensor
does not provide Licensee with its approval or non-approval of the installation,
maintenance, repair, removal, or closure of all or any part of the Environmental
Systems within five (5) business days prior to the proposed date of said work, then
said work shall be deemed approved by Licensor. This Agreement shall serve as
Licensor’s pre-approval of the installation of the Injection Piping around the pre-
approved perimeter of the Property as shown in Exhibit B.

Obligation to Maintain and Close Environmental Systems. Licensee shall be solely
responsible for the maintenance, repair and closure of any of the Environmental
Systems installed at the Property, irrespective of whether the foregoing are damaged
by Licensor or anyone else acting on behalf of Licensor at the Property (except to the
extent that the conduct of Licensor or those acting on behalf of Licensor rises to the
level of willful misconduct or gross negligence in which case the liability shall be
allocated among Licensor, Licensee and those acting on behalf of Licensor/Licensee
in accordance to their comparative negligence). Any equipment, materials and
supplies used by the Licensee Parties shall be kept in pre-designated areas during the
hours that work is being performed and during the periods of inactivity (e.g., at the
end of each work day), these shall be removed from the Property or stored at a
location that is pre-approved by Licensor provided Licensor consents to the
temporary storage of said equipment, material and supplies at the Property.

7. Term.

a. Termination of the License by Licensor: The Parties agree that after twelve
months from the Effective Date, Licensor and Licensor’s tenants or
successors/assigns each has the right to revoke or terminate all or part of the
license granted in this Agreement. Within 120 days of the revocation of the
license, unless another time period is agreed to by the Parties in writing,
Licensee shall remove and abandon the Injection Piping as requested by
Licensor at Licensee’s sole cost and expense and Licensee shall carry out its
obligations under Section 11 of this Agreement. The Parties agree that
notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the Parties
reserve their respective rights as set forth in Recital E.
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8.

10.

b. Termination after Receipt of an NFA: The Parties further agree that the
licenses granted under this Agreement shall automatically be revoked and
terminated without notice after an NFA is issued by the Regional Board or a
Regulatory Agency, as the case may be, and Licensee’s obligations under
Section 11 are completed.

Condition of the Property. Licensor makes no representation with regard to the
condition or suitability of the Property with regard to any work or Environmental
System at or under the Property. Licensee accepts the Property “as is” and Licensee
shall be solely responsible for identifying the location of underground conditions,
lines, structures, and the like. Licensor shall not be liable for any loss, damage or
injury (including death) of any kind to any person or property arising from any access
to or activity at the Property by Licensee or by anyone acting for or on behalf of
Licensee, except to the extent such loss, damage or injury is caused solely by the
gross negligence or willful misconduct of Licensor or its agents, employees, tenants,
invitees or representatives in which case the liability shall be allocated among
Licensor, Licensee and those acting on behalf of Licensor/Licensee in accordance to
their comparative negligence . Licensee alone shall be responsible for and control the
details and means for performing the Site Work described in this Agreement. In this
regard, subject to the terms of this Agreement Licensee for itself and the Licensee
Parties shall assume all risks associated with accessing the Property and in
performing the obligations hereunder and Licensee for itself and the Licensee Parties
waives any and all claims, demands, and lawsuits, for any defect or condition at the
Property, known or unknown.

Indemnity. Licensee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Licensor and its
tenants, directors, members, officers, employees, guests, invitees, agents, attorneys
and representatives and each of the successors and assigns of each of them
(collectively “Indemnitees™) from and against any and all liabilities, losses, claims,
demands, penalties, fines, settlements, damages and agency requests which are
asserted against or incurred by Indemnitees for personal injuries (including death) or
property damage (including total loss) arising out of Licensee’s performance (and the
performance of anyone else acting on behalf of Licensee) of the obligations under this
Agreement, except to the extent such liability, cost and expense is caused by the gross
negligence or willful misconduct of Licensor, one or more Indemnitees, or their
respective agents or employees, in which case Licensee’s indemnification obligations
shall be reduced in proportion to the comparative fault of Licensor, one or more
Indemnitees or their respective agents or employees, as the case may be. This Section
9 survives the termination of this Agreement.

Insurance. Licensee agrees at all times during the period of this Agreement, the
Licensee and anyone acting on behalf of Licensee who accesses the Property shall
have workers’ compensation insurance in the minimum amounts required by law,
commercial general liability insurance with coverage of at least $1,000,000 per
occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate; automobile liability insurance with coverage of
at least $1,000,000 per accident; professional errors and omissions insurance with
coverage of at least $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate; and
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11.

pollution liability coverage of at least $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000
aggregate. The commercial general and automobile general liability insurance shall
be written on an occurrence basis and not on a claims-made basis. Licensor shall be
named as an additional insured in the commercial general liability, automobile, and
pollution liability insurance policies with regard to and for the duration of the
Agreement and up through and including such time as the Environmental Systems are
closed and removed from the Property. The Licensee and anyone acting on behalf of
Licensee will ensure that the foregoing insurance shall be primary, without the right
of contribution from any insurance of Licensor, and that the foregoing insurers will
waive their right of subrogation. Licensee shall provide Licensor with a certificate of
insurance evidencing compliance with the foregoing insurance requirements upon
execution of this Agreement and, if there is a change or renewal of insurance
thereafter, then certificates of insurance will be delivered to Licensor within five (5)
business days of such change or renewal. The Licensee Parties may achieve the
required limits and coverage through a combination of primary and excess or
umbrella liability insurance, provided such primary and excess or umbrella insurance
policies result in the same or greater coverage as the coverage required in this Section
9.

Restoration & Repairs. Licensee shall ensure that all reasonable measures are taken
to minimize disruption to the Property by the Site Work. Promptly upon the
revocation of the applicable license or the termination of this Agreement, as the case
may be, Licensee agrees to properly close and remove the Injection Piping and to
restore the Property as nearly as reasonably possible to the same condition as existed
at the time prior to Licensee’s entry all at the sole cost and expense of Licensee. In
the event that Licensee fails to commence the removal and/or closure of the Injection
Piping within thirty (30) days of the revocation of the applicable license and/or
termination of this Agreement and thereafter continue such removal and closure work
with all due diligence until removal and closure of the Injection Piping is achieved in
accordance with the requirements of this Section 11, then Licensor shall have the
right to undertake such removal and closure work at the cost and expense of Licensee,
provided Licensor gives Licensee thirty (30) days written notice of its intent to
undertake such removal and closure work and Licensee has not completed or
commenced such work in the thirty (30) day period. Within thirty (30) days of the
issuance of the NFA, Licensee shall commence the proper closure and removal of the
Injections Piping (if it is still present) and of the Well Equipment and shall restore the
Property as nearly as reasonably possible to the same condition as existed at the time
prior to Licensee’s entry to the Property all at the sole cost and expense of Licensee.
In the event that Licensee fails to commence the removal and/or closure of the
Injection Piping and of the Well Equipment within thirty (30) days of the issuance of
the NFA, then Licensor shall have the right to undertake such removal and closure
work at the cost and expense of Licensee, provided Licensor gives Licensee thirty
(30) days written notice of its intent to undertake such removal and closure work and
Licensee has not completed or commenced such work in the thirty (30) day period.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

Consultant Agreements. Licensee shall ensure that any indemnification provisions in

any contract entered into with any primary contractors/consultant to conduct the Site
Work (currently LEC) identifies Licensor as an indemnitee, if applicable, and names
Licensor as an additional insured, provides a waiver of subrogation as to Licensor,
and further provides that the insurance is primary without the right of contribution
from any insurance that Licensor may have.

Generator ID Number. The Parties agree that Licensee shall be deemed to be the
“Generator” of any of the Hazardous Substances and other soil, groundwater, or
materials which are generated in connection with performance of the Site Work or
any of Licensee’s activities. Accordingly, if it becomes necessary to obtain or utilize
a federal or state identification number from an environmental agency, including, by
way of example, but without limitation, from the United States or California
Environmental Protection Agencies, or to handle, treat, store, transport or dispose of
contaminated soil, groundwater or any other material related to the Site Work or any
of Licensee’s activities, then Licensee, as the Generator, shall have the sole and
exclusive responsibility and liability with respect to such soils, groundwater or
material and Licensee shall designate itself (and not Licensor or its successors and
assigns) as the Generator of such soil, groundwater or material in any application,
form, agreement or document. Licensee agrees not to store any soil, groundwater, or
material, including Hazardous Substances, at the Property.

Prior Written Notice, Right to Split Samples. Licensor and its representatives shall
have the right to accompany Licensee and its representatives when performing any
work, tests, investigations or other activities at the Property. If requested by Licensor
or its representatives, Licensee agrees to provide Licensor and or its representatives
with “split samples” of any air, soil or groundwater samples collected, at Licensee’s
expense. Licensee shall provide Licensor with copies of all sample results from the
samples taken from the Property. The Licensee Parties shall provide Licensor with
electronic or hard copies of any and all final reports submitted to the Regional Board
or Regulatory Agency, including all analytical results, concerning the Site Work
within fourteen (14) days of completion and submittal of such documents to the
Regional Board or Regulatory Agency.

Notice. All notices required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and
shall be delivered personally, via facsimile, or by certified or registered mail, return
receipt requested, addressed as follows:
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To Licensor:

Mr. Ed Iskenderian
Iskenderian Racing Cams
16020 South Broadway
Carson, CA 90248

Telephone: (310) 217-9232
E-mail: iskenderianracing@yahoo.com

With Copies to:

Patrick L. Rendon, Esq.
Lamb & Kawakami LLP
333 S Grand Ave., Ste. 4200
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 630-5570

E-mail: prendon@lkfirm.com

To Licensee:

With copies to:
Leea:nn AN Greenberg, Glusker, Fields, Claman
President L & Machtinger, LLP
San Pasqual Fiduciary Trust Company 190 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2100
550 South Hope Street, Suite 550 Los Angeles, California 90067

Losraingeles, Ch SO00TI-2012 Attention: Sedina L. Banks, Esq.

d
- and
Susan Claman
1125 Casiano Road Poindexter & Doutré, Inc.
Los Angeles 90049 624 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2420

Los Angeles, CA 90017
Attention: Robert D. Schwartz, Esq.

Each of the Parties shall have the right, by notice given in the same manner set forth
above, to designate a different address to which subsequent notices shall be sent.
Notice shall be deemed given when delivered, if delivered personally; at the time
shown on the transmission confirmation receipt produced by the telecopy machine, if
delivered via facsimile or email; or when mailed if delivered by certified or registered
mail, return receipt requested. E-mail communications may be made; however, the e-
mails are provided as a courtesy only and do not constitute or serve as effective notice
under this Agreement.
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

16. One-Time Payment. Licensee shall make a one-time payment of Five Thousand
Dollars ($5,000) to Licensor for the right to install the Injection Piping which
payment shall be made within ten (10) days of execution of this Agreement by
Licensor and Licensee.

Closure and/or Relocation of the Well Equipment. This Agreement does not address
the relocation and/or closure of the Well Equipment prior to the issuance of the NFA
nor does this Agreement address the rights, remedies and damages arising from the
installation, operation, relocation, closure or otherwise associated with the Well
Equipment. The Parties acknowledge and agree that Licensor preserves its rights,
remedies and damages available at law and in equity with respect to the installation,
operation, relocation, closure or otherwise associated with the Well Equipment.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between and
among the Parties respecting the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all
prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, whether oral or in
writing, between the Parties respecting the subject matter of this Agreement, subject
to Recital E of this Agreement.

No Admission of Liability. Nothing herein shall constitute an admission or
acknowledgment by the Parties of any fact, liability, responsibility or fault, or
proportionate share thereof, for any conditions at, on, beneath or emanating from the
Anco Property or the Property. This Agreement shall not be used as evidence of any
admission, acknowledgment or liability. Instead, the Parties’ respective rights and
remedies against one another and responsibilities/liabilities to each other shall be
established in accordance with applicable law.

Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of
California without giving effect to the principles of conflict of law.

Severability. If any term, covenant, condition or provision of this Agreement, or the
application thereof to any person or circumstance, shall to any extent be held by a
court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of
the terms, covenants, conditions, or provisions of this Agreement, or the application
thereof to any person or circumstance, shall remain in full force and effect and shall
in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated thereby.

Waiver of Covenants or Conditions. The waiver by one Party of the performance of
any covenant or condition under this Agreement shall not invalidate this Agreement
nor shall it be considered a waiver of that covenant or condition or of any other
covenant or condition under this Agreement.

Amendment. This Agreement may be amended at any time by the written agreement
of the Parties. All amendments, changes, revisions, and discharges of this Agreement
in whole or in part, and from time to time, shall be binding upon the Parties despite



any lack of legal consideration, so long as the same shall be in writing and executed
by the Parties hereto.

24, Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in more than one counterpart, each of
which shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one
and the same instrument. In addition, the Parties agree that electronic or facsimile
signatures shall carry the same weight and effect as originals.

25. Reservation of Rights. This Agreement shall not limit or affect any other rights and
remedies that Licensor may have against Licensee or anyone else or that Licensee
may have against Licensor or anyone else with respect to the environmental
conditions at, under or about the Property, including the groundwater and the impacts
that such may have had and may have on the value and use of the Property.
Accordingly, the Parties retain whatever other rights and remedies they may have
available at law and in equity.

26. Drafting Ambiguities. The Parties agree that each Party and their respective counsel
have reviewed this Agreement and were involved in the drafting thereof. As such,
any rule of construction that that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafter
shall not apply in this Agreement.

27. Attorneys’ Fees to Prevailing Party. In the event that any dispute arises out of the
interpretation or enforcement of any provision of this Agreement, the successful or
prevailing Party from any such dispute shall be entitled to recover from the other
Party reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in any lawsuit, arbitration, or other
proceeding.

28. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding on and shall inure to the
benefit of the successors and assigns of the Parties, including, by way of example, but
without limitation, their respective heirs, estates, legatees, and trustees and, in the
case of Licensor, any purchaser or transferee of the Property. Licensor (and any
subsequent purchaser or transferee of the Property) shall give notice of the existence
of this Agreement and provide a copy of this Agreement to any purchaser or
transferee of the Property.

29. No Recording of Agreement. In no event shall this Agreement or any memorandum
hereof be recorded anywhere, including in the Official Records of Los Angeles
County, California, and any such recordation or attempted recordation shall constitute
a breach of this Agreement by the Party responsible for such recordation or attempted
recordation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written. Each person
signing this Agreement represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to enter into this
Agreement by the Party on whose behalf it is indicated that the person is signing.
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Notwithstanding their respective corporate by-laws and procedures, the Parties agree that one
signature from each entity shall bind that Party.

“Licensor” “Licensee”

THE ISKENDERIAN FAMILY GARDENA  Dbuglas A. Claman and Susan Claman,

PROPERTIES, LLC Trustees of the Stephen and Renee Claman
a California limited liability company Administrative Trust dated March 16, 1999
By W 0( /)46 ’ By:
Edward Iskenderian, Managing Membet Douglas A. Claman, Trustee
By:

Susan Claman, Trustee

CDMLJ, LLC, a California limited liability
company

By:

Michele Claman
Its Manager

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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Notwithstanding their respective corporate by-laws and procedures, the Parties agree that one
signature from each entity shall bind that Party.

“Licensor” “Licensee”

THE ISKENDERIAN FAMILY GARDENA Douglas A. Claman and Susan Claman,

PROPERTIES, LLC Trustees of the Stephen and Renee Claman
a California limited liability company Administrative Trust dated March 16, 1999
BWMW/ By:
Edward Iskenderian, Managing Member Douglas A. Claman, Trustee
By:

Susan Claman, Trustee

CDMJ, LLC, a California limited liability
company

By:

Michele Claman
Its Manager

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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Douglas A. Claman and Susan Claman,
Trustees of the Stephen Claman Exempt and
Non-Exempt Trusts established under the
Florence Claman Living Trust of 1976

By:

Douglas A. Claman, Trustee

By:

Susan Claman, Trustee

San Pasqual Fiduciary Trust Company, a
California corporation, Interim Trustee of the
Michael J. Quagletti and Peggy M. Quagletti
Trust dated May 10, 1980

By:

Leeann Davis
President
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Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

September 7, 2016

The Michael J. Quagletti and Peggy M. Quagletti Family Trust, Dated May 10, 1980
The Administrative Trust under The Stephen and Renee Claman Trust, Dated March 16, 1999
The Stephen Claman Exempt and Non-Exempt Trusts established under the Florence Claman Living

Trust of 1976
CDMI, LLC
c/o Sedina Banks CERTIFIED MAIL
Greenberg Glusker TFields Claman & Machtinger LLP RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
1900 Avenue of the Stars, 21" Floor CLAIM NO. 7014 2870 0001 4537 5503

Los Angeles, CA 90067

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF PROPOSAL FOR IN-SITU CHEMICAL OXIDATION
INJECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INTERIM GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION,
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA WATER CODE SECTIONS 13267 AND 13304
ORDER

SITE/CASE: FORMER ANCO PLATING FACILITY, 417 WEST 164" STREET, GARDENA,
CALIFORNIA (SCP NO. 0714, SITE ID NO. 2041F00)

Dear Ms. Banks:

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) stafl have
reviewed the May 1, 2015, Remedial Action Plan for Down-Gradient Groundwater (RAP), submitted on
your behalf by Leymaster Environmental Consulting, LLC for the site. The RAP was submitted in response
to the Regional Board’s February 8, 2008 CWC sections 13267 and 13304 Order (Order) requiring you to
delineate the soil, soil gas, and groundwater plumes emanating from on-site source arcas, and to
remediate soil and groundwater to appropriate cleanup levels.

Pursuant to Section 13307.1 of the California Water Code (CWC), the Regional Board issued a Ictter
on June 30, 2016, notifying the current fee title holders and site operators, at the former ANCO
property and the off-site property where 1SCO injection is 1o be performed, of our intent to approve the
ISCO portion of the RAP. The letter also invited property owners and site operators to participate in the
cleanup process by reviewing and providing comments on the RAP to the Regional Board by August I,
2016. To date, no comments have been received pertaining to the RAP.

Summary of the RAP

The RAP proposes to further remediate volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in groundwater using in-
situ chemical oxidation (ISCO) technology to inject a blend of potassium permanganate and treated
groundwater effluent (diverted from the existing groundwater extraction system) into the down-gradient
VOC groundwaler plume. The RAP also proposes monitored natural attenuation (MNA) as a remedial



Sedina Banks -3-
Former ANCO Plating Facility September 7, 2016
SCP No. 0714

7. In the event that the interim remedial actions (both approved herein and previously implemented)
for the site plume are unable to reduce VOC concentrations in groundwater to the MCLs (or other
cleanup goals approved by the Regional Board) within a reasonable time frame, or if elevated
concentrations of VOCs are determined to be continuously migrating down-gradient beyond the
ISCO injection treatment zone, additional active remediation may be required to achieve MCLs
or other approved cleanup goals.

B. The proposal to implement MNA, following the completion of the interim active remedial actions,
is not approved at this time. Before the Regional Board can consider an MNA proposal, the vertical
and lateral extent of the groundwater plume must first be adequately defined, and groundwater must
be actively remediated to the most economically and technologically feasible extent possible.

The above requirements for submittal of technical reports, as specified in items 3 and 5 above, constitute
an amendment to the requirements of the California Water Code sections 13267 and 13304 Order
originally dated February 8, 2008. All other aspects of the sections 13267 and 13304 Orders originally
dated February 8, 2008, and the amendments thereto, remain in full force and effect. The required
technical reports are necessary to investigate the characteristics of and extent of the discharges of waste at
the site and to evaluate cleanup alternatives. Therefore, the burden, including costs, of the reports bears a
reasonable relationship to the need for the reports and benefits to be obtained. Pursuant to section 13350°
of the California Water Code, failure to submit the required technical reports by the specified due
dates may result in imposition or civil liabilities administratively by the Regional Board in an amount
up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per day for each day the technical report is not received, and the
matter may be referred to the Attorney General for further enforcement. The Regional Board reserves
its right to take any further enforcement action authorized by law.

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Gregg Crandall at (213) 576-6701 or
gregg.crandall@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

L) [ -h
Samuel Unge\l’, PE j
Executive Officer

ce: Charles Lindeman, Leymaster Environmental Consultants, LLC

Roy Murdock, Valence Coast Plating, Carson, CA

Matthew Alty, Valence Surface Technologies, Gardena, CA

San Pasqual Fiduciary Trust Company, 550 Hope Street, Suite 550, Los Angeles, CA 90071-2612
Attn: Leeann Davis, COO

Poindexter & Doutre, Inc., 624 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2420, Los Angeles, CA 90017
Attn: Robert D. Schwartz, Esq.

Steinberg & Foster, LLP, 1334 Park View Avenue, Suite 100, Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Robert Haft, 129 19" Street, Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

The Michael J. Quagletti and Peggy M. Quagletti Family Trust, Dated May 10, 1980
(c/o Sedina Banks, Greenberg Glusker Fields Claman & Machtinger LLP)

The Administrative Trust under The Stephen and Renee Claman Trust, Dated March 16, 1999
(c¢/o Sedina Banks, Greenberg Glusker Fields Claman & Machtinger LLP)
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materials-storage areas. The results indicated that elevated concentrations of PCE were present in

the soil sample collected in the vicinity of the vapor degreaser.

Two soil-vapor investigations were conducted in 1996. Results of these investigations indicated the
presence of elevated concentrations of PCE in soil-vapor samples collected in the vicinity of the
vapor degreaser and in the south-central portion of the building. The elevated concentrations of
PCE were detected at multiple depths down to the groundwater table.

Additional soil and groundwater investigations were conducted in 1997 and 1998 to further
characterize the subsurface impact in the vicinity of the vapor degreaser. The investigations
included the drilling of 11 soil borings and the installation and sampling of 5 groundwater
monitoring wells. Results of the investigation indicated that the highest concentrations of PCE were
in soil samples collected from depths of 35 and 40 feet (within the capillary fringe above the water
table). Elevated concentrations of PCE were also detected in soil samples collected at depths of 5
and 10 feet from a boring near the vapor degreaser. Elevated concentrations of PCE were present in
groundwater samples collected from up-gradient and down-gradient wells. The groundwater
samples also contained elevated concentrations of trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) and
trichloroethene (TCE).

The vapor degreaser was removed and the impacted soil beneath the degreaser was excavated and
disposed of offsite during the first half of 1998. An area approximately 15 feet long by 13 feet wide
by 15 feet deep was excavated during February 23 and 24, 1998. Approximately 110 cubic yards of
soil were removed from the excavation and shipped offsite for recycling. Fourteen confirmation
soil samples, collected from the four side walls and from the floor of the excavation, were analyzed
for halogenated volatile organic compounds (X-VOCs) by EPA Method 8010.

The RWQCB granted soil closure for the site on April 30, 1999, and requested that C&Q perform
semi-annual groundwater sampling for a period of two years.

An additional groundwater investigation was conducted in June 2000, during which two
Hydropunch groundwater samples (GW6 and GW7) were collected. GW6 was located within the
subject building, adjacent to the southeast (down-gradient) of the former vapor degreaser. GW7
was located just outside the subject building, adjacent to the southeast (down-gradient) of GW6.
Elevated levels of PCE were detected in both samples. In December 2005 and January 2006, three
additional groundwater monitoring wells were installed on the down-gradient portion of the subject
site. In October 2006, 10 groundwater samples (GW9 — GW20) and 13 soil-vapor samples were
collected on-site and down-gradient from the site. PCE was detected in all the groundwater and
soil-vapor samples. Between April and September, 2007, a total of 18 Hydropunch borings (GW21
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site to obtain radius of influence data and confirmation soil-vapor samples following the
completion of vapor extraction activities. The results of the May 2010 sampling are presented in

the Leymaster Environmental Consulting (LEC) May 14, 2010 Soil-Vapor Investigation Report.

On August 23, 2010, groundwater samples CPT-4A, B, C, and D were collected from depths of
45, 65, 85, and 108 feet, respectively, from a location down-gradient of the identified
groundwater PCE plume. 1,2-DCA (104 pg/l) was detected in groundwater at 85 feet bgs; TCE
(397 pg/l) was detected in groundwater at 108 feet bgs. The results of the sampling were
presented in LEC’s September 14, 2010 Downgradient Groundwater Contamination Delineation
Report.

A February 16, 2011, RWQCB letter requested additional soil samples to aid in determining
whether soil physical parameters used in LEC’s May 14, 2010, Subsurface Soil-Vapor
Investigation Report risk assessment were representative of shallow soil conditions across the
study area. Based on this request, on August 10, 2011, LEC collected soil samples from depths
of five feet from three locations across the study area. The samples were analyzed for soil
physical parameters and a second human health risk assessment was performed. The results of
the soil sample analyses and human health risk assessment were presented in LEC’s September
26, 2011 Shallow Soil Sampling Report. In a December 22, 2011, letter, the RWQCB approved
the revised human health risk assessment and stated that “no additional assessment of shallow
soil vapor is required for the investigated/study area at this time.”

On August 10, 2011, groundwater monitoring well OW-4D was installed adjacent to the west of
nested monitoring well OW-4 (A, B, and C). The screened interval in well OW-4D extends from
110-120 feet bgs. On March 20 and 21, 2012, groundwater monitoring wells MW-15 and MW-
16 were installed on the east side of Broadway in the AT&T service yard, northeast of nested
monitoring well OW-4 (Figure 2 — Site Plot Plan). Well MW-15 is screened across the A/B-
Zone from 35-65 feet bgs; well MW-16C is screened across the C-Zone from 80-85 feet bgs.

During December 2013, groundwater monitoring wells MW-17A, MW-17C, and MW-17D were
installed approximately 500 feet directly down-gradient (southeast) from multi-depth monitoring
well MW-10 (Figure 2 — Site Plot Plan). Well MW-17A is screened across the A/B-Zone from
35-65 feet bgs. Wells MW-17C and MW-17D are screened in the C-Zone (73-78 feet bgs) and
D Zone (110-120 feet bgs), respectively.

LEC, with the RWQCB?’s assistance, is currently working on obtaining access to install another
set of groundwater wells down-gradient of MW-17.
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Historical water-level data are listed in Table 1. Figure 3 shows water-level contours based on
the most recent the First Quarter 2015 measurements. These 2015 contours demonstrate the

influence of the current groundwater extraction scheme at the facility.

Analytical results for groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells during Fourth
Quarter 2014 sampling are summarized in the following table, are shown in Figure 4, and are
presented in Table 2 (which includes historical analytical data through First Quarter 2015)
following the text of this report.

VOC Analytical Results Fourth Quarter 2014

PCE TCE c-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCE | 1,1-DCA | 1.2-DCA
MWD Date | (gn) | (o) | (o) | (o) | (o) | (ko)
Group A/B

MCL 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 0.5
MW-10A 11/20/14 240 22 16 <1 <1 <0.5
Mw-10B 11/20/14 1,200 72 54 23 <1 <0.5
MW-15 11/20/14 170 25 <1 16 <1 <0.5
MW-17A 11/20/14 280 500 24 <1 <1 <0.5
OW-4A 11/19/14 33 4.3 <1 <1 <1 <0.5
OW-4B 11119/14 1,100 68 23 8.1 <1 <0.5

' : Group C

MCL 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 0.5
Mw-10C 11/20/14 830 27 <1 14 <1 <0.5
MW-16C 11/20/14 34 16 <1 20 <1 <0.5
MW-17C 11/20/14 190 51 39 <1 <1 <0.5
Ow-4C 11/19/14 1,900 91 5.3 32 3.9 <0.5

Group D

MCL 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 0.5
MW-17D 11/19/14 <1 36 8 <1 <1 <0.5
OW-4D 11/19/14 8.8 47 <1 <1 <1 <0.5

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level for drinking water,

Figures 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 show Fourth Quarter 2014 iso-concentrations in the deep A/B-Zone for
PCE and TCE, and Second Quarter 2014 iso-concentrations in the deep A/B Zone for cis-1,2-
DCE, 1,1-DCE, and 1,1-DCA, respectively. Figure 10 shows the Fourth Quarter 2014 iso-
concentrations for PCE in the C-Zone. Figure 11 identifies the cross-sectional location for the
site, as well as Fourth Quarter 2014 PCE and TCE concentrations detected in the D-Zone.
Figures 12, 13, 14, 15, and 16 show the Fourth Quarter 2014 cross-section iso-concentrations for
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Data collected during the First Quarter 2014 monitoring event were used to complete the NAS
modeling (Attachment II — First Quarter 2014 Groundwater Parameters). The NAS program also
requires hydro-geologic estimates for hydraulic gradient, effective porosity, total porosity, and

hydraulic conductivity.

LEC measured the hydraulic gradient at 0.005 ft/ft prior to remediation. The effective porosity
obtained from the LEC pump test completed in 2010 is 0.07. The total porosity is estimated at
0.2 based on the lithology.

Hydraulic conductivity was calculated based on the groundwater velocity. The groundwater
velocity is based on the site being developed in 1967 which marks the potential beginning of the
groundwater contamination at the site. Groundwater monitoring well MW-17 was installed in
2013 and analytical results indicated that contaminants presumably from ANCO had already
reached that well. Monitoring well MW-17 is approximately 1,555 feet from the subject site.
The assumption is made that the groundwater was not contaminated on the first day of operation
in 1967 and that the contaminants had not first appeared at the MW-17 location the first day it
was sampled. Removing 10 years from the possible 47 years and dividing 1,555 feet by 37 years
results in 42 feet/year for the groundwater velocity. The minimum groundwater velocity can be
used to calculate the minimum hydraulic conductivity which results in 2 x 10° centi-
meters/second.

The contaminant source length, width, thickness, and mass were also required for the NAS
program. The program requires data from monitoring wells along the centerline of the
contaminant plume, which in this case is OW4, MW-10, and MW-17. The analytical data from
OW4 prior to start up of the remediation system (April 2010) will be used along with the more
recent data from First Quarter 2014 for MW-10 and MW-17. The Second Quarter 2014
analytical data from OW4 cannot be used because the VOC concentrations have decreased due to
the groundwater extraction system. MNA calculations were run for both the A/B and C-Zones.

Based on Second Quarter 2014 contaminant iso-concentration contours, the plume length for the
A/B-Zone is estimated at 825 feet; the A/B-Zone plume width is estimated at 350 feet; the A/B-
Zone plume thickness is estimated at 25 feet.

Based on Second Quarter 2014 contaminant iso-concentration contours, the plume length for the
C-Zone is also estimated at 825 feet; the C-Zone plume width is estimated at 200 feet; the C-
Zone plume thickness is estimated at 5 feet.
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The last calculation was run to determine at what maximum distance the contaminants will
achieve MCLs in the C-Zone with no further remediation. This calculation resulted in the
estimated maximum distance of 2,995 feet from OW4 to achieve MCLs with no further
remediation.

6.0 Identification and Evaluation of Corrective Measures Technologies

An evaluation of corrective measure technologies (feasibility study) was completed to address
the off-site, down-gradient groundwater contamination that is beyond the reach of the current
remediation system.

6.1  Remedial Action Objectives

This section presents the remedial action objectives (RAOs) for off-site, down-gradient
groundwater beyond the reach of the current remediation system. These RAOs represent specific
remedial goals for down-gradient groundwater that result in the protection of human health and
the environment.

RAO No. 1: Provide a remedial approach to minimize additional migration of VOCs down-
gradient from the “capture zone” of the current groundwater extraction system.

RAO No. 2: Assure that potable groundwater would not be impacted at concentrations greater
than the MCLs by chemicals that originated at the site.

The following remedial options are presented and have been evaluated based on the known site
conditions and the remediation objectives.

6.2  Remedial Options

The five down-gradient groundwater remedial options evaluated are:
°  No Action
° Monitored Natural Attenuation
°  Groundwater Extraction and Treatment
° Air Sparging
° In-situ Chemical Oxidation

6.3  Screening of Remedial Options

The initial screening of potential remedial options was conducted by performing general
evaluations of the alternatives relative to the following criteria:
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o

o

=  There would be no verification of the decrease in VOCs to concentrations below
levels of concern.

Relative Cost

» There is no cost for this remedial option.

Retention for Further Consideration

» Rejected as remedial option because it does not meet RAO 1.

6.4.2 Monitored Natural Attenuation

o}

Scope

= Continue to conduct groundwater monitoring on existing wells on a semi-annual
basis; collect and analyze groundwater samples for VOCs to monitor changes in
concentration over time.

Implementation
= Readily implemented.

Effectiveness

* Time-frame could be extensive without reducing the most significant
concentrations beyond the reach of the current groundwater extraction system.

» The VOC-impacted groundwater will eventually be remediated by natural
processes.

=  There would be verification of the VOC decrease to concentrations below levels
of concern.

Relative Cost
» The cost of monitored natural attenuation is minimal.

Retention for Further Consideration
=  Accepted as potential remedial option.

6.4.3 Groundwater Extraction and Treatment

o

Scope

= Installation of down-gradient groundwater extraction wells on the far side of
major public right-of-way(s).

» Trenching beneath major public right-of-way(s) and connecting extraction wells
to treatment system.
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o]

Effectiveness

Air sparging in the C-Zone would not work due to confining layer above C-Zone.
Effective for removal and reduction of groundwater contaminant concentrations
in A/B-Zone within radius of influence of air-sparge points.

Unknown increase of risk for vapor intrusion over an expanded area.

Relative Cost

High capital costs for installing numerous air-sparge points and vapor extraction
wells covering the down-gradient VOC-impacted area, and connecting the points
and wells under private property and major public right-of-way(s)

Low to moderate O&M costs.

Retention for Further Consideration

Rejected as remedial option due to access limitations, unknown vapor intrusion
impact, and inability to address C-Zone impacts.

6.4.5 In-situ Chemical Oxidation

o

Scope

Installation of injection wells on off-site property without crossing major public
right-of-way(s).

Injection of a medium similar to potassium permanganate.

Continue to conduct semi-annual groundwater monitoring of existing wells;
collect and analyze samples for VOCs to monitor changes in concentration over
time.

Implementation

Access to install injection points and connecting piping may be limited.
Continuous injection of potassium permanganate over an extended period of time
would likely be required.

Effectiveness

Effective for mass removal and reduction of groundwater contaminant
concentrations.

Would treat down-gradient VOC-impacted groundwater that is beyond the reach
of the existing groundwater remediation system.

Would not treat VOC-impacted groundwater currently being treated by the
existing remediation system.



Remedial Action Plan for Down-Gradient Groundwater

417 West 164™ Street, Carson, California 90248

May 1, 2015

Page 16 of 17

addition, MCLs can be obtained at monitoring well MW-17, approximately 780 feet down-
gradient, in 1 to 30 years with an average of 8 years, if PCE concentrations are lowered to 72

ug/l and cis-1,2-DCE concentrations are lowered to 10 pg/l at well OW4.

Similar calculations for the C-Zone indicate that if a PCE concentration of 12 pg/l and TCE of 7
ug/l is achieved at OW4, then MCLs can be reached at MW-10 in 1 to 24 years with an average
of 6 years after source reduction. MCLs can be obtained at MW-17 in 1 to 38 years with an
average of 10 years, if PCE and TCE concentrations are lowered at well OW4 to 36 pg/l and 10
ng/l, respectively.

The ISCO Reagents Estimation Spreadsheet (See Attachment VI-ISCO Estimation Spreadsheet)
was used to calculate that approximately 360,000 pounds of RemOx® S may be required for this
site’s down-gradient plume. Soil samples will be collected during the installation of the down-
gradient injection wells. These samples will be analyzed for permanganate natural oxidant
demand (PNOD) using ASTM Method D7262-07, Test Method A. The analytical results will be
used to better estimate the amount of KMnO4 needed to overcome the subsurface’s natural
oxidant demand and successfully remediate impacted groundwater beyond the reach of the
current groundwater extraction wells.

A series of down-gradient A/B-Zone injection wells and C-Zone injection wells will be installed
as indicated in Figure 17. The location of the wells may be adjusted based on the presence of
underground utilities, physical obstructions or logistical drilling problems. Extraction wells GE-
9 and GE-10 will be turned off during in-situ treatment due to their close proximity to the
proposed injection wells.

The groundwater extraction system is expected to generate approximately 50 gallons per minute
(GPM). A metered chemical pump will inject a KMnO4 reagent similar to RemOx® S, supplied
by Carus Remediation (See Attachment V-RemOx Fact Sheet) into the GAC-treated
groundwater at a rate not to exceed 50 grams of KMnO4 per liter of groundwater. The
calculated total of reagent (360,000 lbs) will be injected into the down-gradient A/B- and C-
Zones over an extended time period. More reagent may be required if monitoring indicates the
target concentrations at OW4 are not met.

A total of 15 groundwater injection wells are proposed for treating the down-gradient A/B-Zone
and 7 injection wells for treating the down-gradient C-Zone (Figure 17). The injection wells will
be installed using the hollow-stem auger drilling method. A California Registered Geologist will
supervise or conduct this scope of work and log the borings according to the Unified Soil
Classification System (USCS) convention.
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View North: Cross Section A - A'
1,1-DCA Iso-Concentration Contours (2Q 2014)

Former ANCO Metal Improvement Company
417 West 164th Street, Gardena, CA 90248
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data (1997 - 2015)
Former ANCO Metal Improvement Company
417 W. 184th Street, Gardena, CA 90248

Top of Casling Groundwater
Date Elevation Depth to Water Elevation
Well Measured (feet MSL) (feet below TOC) (feet MSL)
5/15/2014 | 42.97 -1.09
MW-2 cont'd 8/19/2014 | 4175 0.13
| 12/15/2014 40.18 1.70
2/27/2015 41.95 -0.07
MW-3 3/22/1997 4161 39.89 172
3/8/1998 38,78 283
6/4/1999 37.30 I 431
- 12/29/1999 37.35 4.26
3/14/2000 37.29 4.32
6/23/2000 37.35 4.26
12/13/2000 37.54 4.07
10/4/2001 3713 4.48
3/27/2003 | 37.51 410
7115/2004 37.61 4.00
| 3/10/2005 36.51 5.10 —]
1/12/2006 | 3612 549
7/21/2006 35.81 5.80
10/24/2006 3575 5.86
1/30/2007 B 35.89 572 _
5/18/2007 | 35.92 5.69
9/27/2007 | 36.29 5,32
12/17/2007 36.27 5.34
3/12/2008 36.06 5.55
_ 6/6/2008 3592 5.69
 9/9/2008 4154 3622 532
12/20/2008 36.07 5.47
_4/27/2010 4032 1.22
10/27/2010 4218 -0.64
4/7/12011 39.78 1.76
9/12/2011 37.13 4.41
~ 6/28/2012 40.40 1.14
11/28/2012 41,86 -0.32
5/9/2013 42.86 132
9/3/2013 43.83 -2.29
12/2/2013 40,85 0.69
2/21/2014 41.73 -0.19
~ 5/15/2014 4332 178
8/19/2014 42.72 -1.18
12/15/2014 40.68 0.86
2/27/2015 MW-3 casing damaged; |well to be re-surveyed ]
MwW-4 3/8/1998 42.03 38.70 3.33
6/4/1999 37.32 4.71
12/29/1999 37.41 462
3/14/2000 37.25 4.78 |
6/23/2000 37.42 461
12/13/2000 37.59 4.44
10/4/2001 37.21 4.82 -
3/27/2003 37.41 462
7/15/2004 37.66 437
3/10/2005 36.46 5.57 o
1/12/2006 | 36.12 5.91
~ 7/21/2006 35.83 6.20
10/24/2006 35.85 618
1/30/2007 35.93 6.10
5/18/2007 35.95 6.08
9/27/2007 36.31 5.72
12/17/2007 36.21 5.82
3/12/2008 36.05 5.98
_ 6/6/2008 35.96 6.07
9/9/2008 36.13 5.90
12/20/2008 36.19 584
4/27/2010 40.47 1.56
10/27/2010 4161 0.42
4/7/2011 38.80 3.23
9/12/2011 | 36.96 5.07 ]
6/28/2012 38.71 3.32
11/28/2012 40.60 1.43
5/9/2013 40.89 1.14
9/3/2013 42.40 -0.37
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Tabie 1

Groundwater Elevation Data (1997 - 2015)
Former ANCO Metal Improvement Company
417 W. 164th Street, Gardena, CA 90248

Top of Casing Groundwater
Date Elevatlon Depth to Water Elevation
Well Measured (feet MSL) {feet below TOC) (feet MSL)
MW-7 1/12/2006 21.91 37.04 487
4/21/2006 | B 36.91 5.00
_7/21/2006 I 3674 517
~ 10/24/2008 36.78 513
1/30/2007 | 37.08 4.82
5/18/2007 36.75 5.16
9/27/2007 37.08 483
12/17/2007 37.01 4.90
3/12/2008 36.91 500 |
6/6/2008 36.64 527
9/9/2008 36.96 4,95
| 12/20/2008 37.21 470
4/28/2010 40,37 1.54
10/27/2010 4154 0.37
3/17/2011 B 3873 3.18
3/24/2011 39.65 226 |
_ 4/5/2011 4044 | 1.47
4/8/2011 40.52 1.39
9/12/2011 38.56 3.35
2012 MW-7 converted to GW extraction well GE-12
MW-8 1/12/2006 41,56 36.55 5.01
4/21/2006 36.40 5.16
 7/21/2006 36.24 532
10/24/2006 36.28 5.28
1/30/2007 36.35 521
5/18/2007 36.29 527
9/27/2007 36.69 4.87
12/17/2007 3653 5.03
3/12/2008 36.46 5.10
6/6/2008 3628 528
9/9/2008 | 36.52 504
12/20/2008 37.01 455
4/27/2010 40.54 1.02
10/27/2010 | 41.71 -0.15
4/8/2011 40.33 123
9/12/12011 3795 3.61
6/28/2012 | 41.06 0.50
_ 11/28/2012 4358 -2.02
5/9/2013 43.89 -2.33
_ 9/3/2013 | 4488 -3.32
12/2/2013 40.99 0.57
201212014 | 42.64 -1.08
5/15/2014 44.28 -2.72
8/19/2014 43.47 -1.91
12/15/2014 4135 0.21
212712015 4416 -2.60
MW-9A 11/25/2008 41.07 36.82 4.25
12/20/2008 36.95 4,12
4/23/2010 3808 2.99
~ 10/26/2010 3931 176
3/17/2011 38.17 2.90
3/24/2011 38.95 212
4/5/2011 39.39 168
6/7/2011 39.42 1.65
9/14/2011 | 3895 2.12
— 12/8/2011 38.88 219
 6/28/2012 40.60 0.47
9/17/2012 41,03 0.04
_11/27/2013 42.91 -1.84
3/4/2013 | 4173 -0.66
5/8/2013 42.04 -0.97
8/30/2013 | 4184 -0.77
12/3/2013 4244 -137
2/19/2014 43.09 202
5/19/2014 | 4381 -2.74
8/21/2014 | 4414 -3,07
11/20/2014 | 4321 -2.14
2/25/2015 43.59 252
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data (1997 - 2015)
Former ANCO Metal Improvement Company
417 W. 164th Street, Gardena, CA 90248

Top of Casing Groundwater
Date Elevation Depth to Water Elevation
Well Measured (feet MSL) (feet below TOC) {feet MSL)
5/10/2013 42.23 0.05
MW-10A cont'd 8/29/2013 _ 42,51 -0.23
12/4/2013 42,64 -0.36
2/120/2014 42.87 -0.59
5/20/2014 4307 -0.79
8/26/2014 4335 -1.07
11/20/2014 43.31 -1.03
2/27/2015 43.48 -1.20
MW-10B 11/25/2008 42.28 40.80 1.48
12/20/2008 N NM
4/23/2010 4052 1.76
10/27/2010 40.79 1.49
3/29/2011 | 40.85 1.43 —
6/13/2011 | 41.02 1.26
| 9/14/2011 40.97 131 |
12/9/2011 40.82 1.46
6/29/2012 41.34 0.94
9/13/2012 41.67 0.61
11/29/2012 42.03 0.25
3/1/2013 42.10 0.18
5/10/2013 42.33 -0.05
8/29/2013 4258 03
12/4/12013 4274 -0.46
2/20/2014 42.96 -0.68
5/20/2014 43.17 -0.89
_8/26/2014 43.45 117
11/20/2014 43.40 112
212712015 43,57 -1.29
[ mMw-10C T1/25/2008 42.25 46.50 425
~ 12/20/2008 | NM NM
4/23/2010 46.45 -4.20
10/27/2010 | 4563 -3.38
 3/29/2011 4553 -3.28
_ 6/13/2011 45.56 -3.31
9/14/2011 4569 -3.44
12/9/2011 | 4593 -3.68
6/29/2012 46.78 -4.53
9/14/2012 46.90 -4.65
11/29/2012 47.19 -4.94
3/1/2013 47.00 475
5/10/2013 47.17 -4.92
8/29/2013 47.24 -4.99
12/4/2013 47.62 -5.37
2/20/2014 47.78 -5.53
5/20/2014 47.98 573
| 8/26/2014 4825 -6.00
11/20/2014 48.23 598
2/27/2015 47.87 -5.62
MW-11A 272612010 22.03 39.04 2.99
Formerly 11S 10/26/2010 39.75 2.28
3172011 | 39,20 2.83
3/24/2011 39.56 2.47
~4/5/2011 39.81 222
6/7/2011 39.89 2.14
9/13/2011 39.68 2.35
12/8/2011 3940 263
6/28/2012 40.63 140
9/14/2012 41.43 0.60
11/27/2012 | 4231 [ -0.28
3/1/2013 41.48 0.55
5/8/2013 4217 -0.14
8/30/2013 42.34 -0.31
12/3/2013 4243 -0.40
2/19/2014 43.07 -1.04
5192014 4357 -1.54
8/21/2014 44,03 -2,00
11/21/2014 43.21 -1.18
 2/25/2015 43.66 -1.63
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data (1897 - 2015)
Former ANCO Metal Improvement Company
417 W. 164th Street, Gardena, CA 80248

Top of Casing Groundwater
Date Elevation Depth to Water Elevation
Woell Measured (feet MSL) (feet below TOC) (feet MSL)
8/30/2013 42.46 0.02
12/4/2013 4255 -0.07
2/20/2014 4305 057 i
MW-13A cont'd 5/19/2014 | 43.27 -0.79 ]
8/22/2014 43.82 -1.34
11/21/2014 | 4303 -0.55
2/26/2015 43.60 112
MW-13B 4/26/2010 4257 39.41 3.16
Formerly 13D 10/26/2010 39.94 263
31772011 39.61 2.9
3/24/2011 il 40.03 254
L 4/5/2011 4035 2.22
82011 40.41 2.16
| 9132011 40.15 2.42
~ 12/8/2011 4047 2.10
6/28/2012 41,27 1.30
9/14/2012 42.06 0.51
11/28/2012 42 86 -0.29
3/4/2013 42.11 0.46 -
5/9/2013 42,57 0.00
8/30/2013 | 42 83 -0.26
_ 12/4/2013 43.01 -0.44
 2/2012014 43.38 -0.81
5/19/2014 | 4362 -1.05
8/22/2014 4417 -1.60 _
11/21/2014 43.27 -0.70
 2/26/2015 | 43.98 -1.41
MW-14C 4/26/2010 42.40 45.25 -2_85
Formerly 145 10/26/2010 4581 -3.21
3/17/2011 4571 -3.31 ]
3/25/2011 | 4594 -3.54
4/5/2011 46.31 -3.91
6/8/2011 4835 -3.95
9/13/2011 | 46.15 -3.75
12/8/2011 47.08 -4.68
6/28/2012 46.84 -444
9/14/2012 46.89 -4.49
11/28/2012 47.42 -5.02
3/4/2013 47.25 485 |
5/9/2013 46.95 455
8/30/2013 47.36 -4.96
12/4/2013 47.81 -5.41
_2/20/2014 48.00 -5.60
~ 519/2014 48.18 578
8/22/12014 | 48.49 609
11/21/2014 48.05 -5.65
2/26/2015 48.02 -5.62
MW-14D 4/27/2010 42,13 54 56 -12.43
10/26/2010 54.80 -12.67
3/17/2011 54,06 -11.93
3/25/2011 54,14 -12.01
4/5/2011 54.38 -12.25
_ 6/8/2011 54.41 -12.28
9132011 55.08 -12.95
- 12/8/2011 54.56 -12.43
6/28/2012 5525 -13.12
9/14/2012 55.49 -13.36
11/28/2012 55.13 -13.00
~ 3/4/2013 54.08 -11.95
5/9/2013 54.99 -12.86
8/30/2013 55.35 -13.22
12/4/2013 55.23 -13.10
2/20/2014 5512 -12.99
5/19/2014 55.30 -13.17
8/22/2014 55.49 -13.36
11/21/2014 55.36 -13.23
2/25/2015 54,53 -12.40
MW-15 6/29/2012 44.07 42,56 1.51
9/13/2012 43.02 1.06 |
11/29/2012 43.45 0.62
| 312013 | 43.27 080
5/10/2013 43,63 0.44
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data (1997 - 2015)
Former ANCO Metal improvement Company
417 W. 164th Street, Gardena, CA 90248

Top of Casing Groundwater
Date Elevation Depth to Water Elevation
Well Measured ({feet MSL) (feet below TOC) (feet MSL)
3/1/2013 41.28 -0.44
5/10/2013 41,72 -0.88
8/29/2013 41.42 -0.58
12/2/2013 41.87 -1.03
ow4Bcontd |  2/20/2014 4254 -1.70
l 5/16/2014 42.31 -1.47
8/19/2014 42.70 -1.86
11/19/2014 4281 -1.97
2/26/2015 43.09 -2.25
OW-4C 12/20/2008 40,64 47.57 -6.93
_ 4/23/2010 47.95 -7.31
10/26/2010 48.09 -7.45
— 3/17/2011 4788 -6.99
3/25/2011 47.65 -7.01
~ 4/5/2011 47.75 -7.11
 6/82011 4781 -7.47
9/14/2011 48.10 -7.46
12/8/2011 50,41 8.77
6/28/2012 5046 -9.82
9/13/2012 50.57 -8.93
11/27/2012 50,76 -10.12
3/1/2013 50.24 -8.60
5/10/2013 49,95 -9.31
8/29/2013 48.61 -7.97
12/212013 4999 -9.35
2/20/2014 50.39 -9.75
5/16/2014 48.76 -8.12
 8/19/2014 48.94 -8.30
11/19/2014 5033 -9.69 Tl
2/26/2015 49,70 -9.06
OwW-4D 9/14/2011 42,20 53,55 -11.35
12/8/2011 54.03 -11.83
6/28/2012 | 54,65 -12.45
9/13/2012 | 5493 -12.73
11/27/2012 5475 -12.55
3/1/2013 54.40 -12.20
5/9/2013 54.31 -12.11
8/29/2013 54.79 -12.59
12/2/2013 54.90 -12.70
2/20/2014 54,71 -12.51
5/16/145 54,85 -12.65
8/19/2014 54,87 -12.67
~ 11/19/2014 55,00 -12.80
_2/27/2015 54.07 -11.87

OC: Top of Casing
MSL: Mean Sea Level
[NM: Not Measured
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Table 2
Grouridwaler Analylical Data (VOCs)
Former ANCO Melal Improvement Company
417 Wesl 164lh Slreet, Carson, CA 90248

DCE 1,1-DCE | 1,9-DCA | 1,2-DCA | Freon 11

Well Sample
D Dale {ug/t) {ug/L {ugiL) {ugiL) {ugiL)
S R 508 = s«
b | Eatrattion Cyshem P inta Opaniten
4123110 12 <1 <1 <05 <1
10/27/10 9.5 <1 < <0 <
AR 6 < < <0 <
B 7 < < 0 <
BN T. = & < =
a3 1| < < < <1
[ 2 | 3 | [ ¥ ] = < = <
Bz | 280 rel 18 1.4 < =0, bl
oAz | a0 | 21 17 15 < 35 | a1
a2 380 23 15 < <1 <05 <
B 340 18 55 < = 05 <
5i 260 20 8.8 < <3 <05 <1
820113 | 58O 3| 73 < <1 <05 <1
1204013 230 18 1 11 <1 05 <1
2/26114 270 24 10 <1 <1 <05 <1
5120114 260 23 9.6 <1 <1 <05 <1
580 3 L3 <1 <1 <05 <1
=1 <1 =05 <y
=20 _| <% <20
a3 15 <1 0.
58 11 34 <1 <)
85 | 14 < <1 &l
= < < <)
| 62 |3 < = i
38 < < A0S
u B 2. < <05 <
40 12 44 <t | <08 <1
2 64 232 <t 34 <1
11429112 620 49 16 <1 <1 12 <1
3113 650 45 6.9 < <1 <0 <1
S < [} « <1
£ < <]
< . <
< <l <
< < <
< <0 ! <
< <0 <
< =0. <
< <1

< <0 |
o« <
< _i 5
o <),
< <o
20 T I NS O O < <]
4n12/12 0 17 <1 <t < <
62212 | 4 26 <1 <t <1 <05 <1
A 15 <3 <1 <1 <05 <1
1142112 . [] <1 <1 <1 <05 el
MW-11A cont'd N3 X <1 < < <05 <
583 _ [ 1 E < < < <0 <
Dl ate L5 S LS < 0, 41
k < < < < -
X % <1 < <, <
(5] < < < <0, <
72 FI < Fl <0, N
= i e colesten =
1121714 ¥ | 2 < <1 <1 <08 <1
225M15 | 22 5.1 <1 <1 <1 <05 | <1
| Mw-18 | 480 25 73 =1 7]
10726110 74 29 =1 <1
| 341 | 10 2 A <1
i 15 4 “ <1
913711 17 3 <1 <1
12/8/11 51 26 <1 <1
4112112 B.8 25 <1 <1
ooz | w2 a0 a <
914M2 | 6.2 26 <1 <1
Duglicate 9/14/12 6 25 < <
Nz ] <t 28 <1 <
an < <
3 | 50 | “ <i
X T < — <
A 62 e <
.3 68 < -
5119/14 96 | 51 “ <1
B4 15 88 < <1
/21114 10 37 < <1
2/25/15 (] 54 <1 <1 <05 <}
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data (VOCs)
Former ANCO Metal Improvement Company
4417 West 1641h Street, Carson, CA 50248

Well Sample PCE TCE DCE 1,1-DCE | 1,1DCA | 1,2-DCA | Freon 11
1D Date {ugi) (uglL) (ugiL) {ugiL) wgn) | (wan) (ugh)
_M__u_l_ﬂ?!f_t_ﬁ__ =} 21 <1 <1 <1 <05 <1
1020 <1 9.1 a8 aT =1 08 <1
9725111 <1 48 16 20 <1 <05 <1
__6/8/11 4.7 <1 29 < <0 <1
4.1 <1 < 0 3
8 <l < <0 <
R0 34 & | <5 <
a4 13 < zh b
17 5. < <0 <
24 3 < <3 <
2B | 44 = 0 =115
a8 B.2 < <4 <
21 E: ] X[ <05 | £
kL 4 < =0 <
34 -0 <1 S P - .
n T <1 <0 <1
48 .3 <1 <0 <1
56 6.3 55 <08 <1
24 L] = <0E <1
[y €5 | <1
_bs | <05 <
5. 2.2 =
<0} <
<1 | <b5 <1
3 0. <
— <1 | <0 -
Duplicate __ = | <0 <
3 <0t <
] <« | <1
=1 a5 <1
<1 <05 <1
<1 <05 <1
1 <05 <1 |
1.4 =05 <1
—_ = <05 <
< 0.5 -
< 1.5 <
< ) <
< <. <
< < <1 |
L3 <, <
< <05 <
=< =05 <1
<1 0.5 =<1
520114 16 <1 <05 <1
8/26/14 22 <1 <0.5 <1
1120114 | 20 x1 <05 <3
2rIns T8 <1 <05 Eil
MW-17A Trataied Hewabes 3013 .
Ldepna 12 <1 <05 1 <\ |
2N ] <1 <05 a
5184 1.3 <1 <05 <1
8722114 <1 <1 <05 <1
1119114 <1 <i <08 <1
2r5hG | T <1 <05 <1
MWATC E .
1213113 E] <1 o« |
2nan4 28 =1 =1
5/16/14 41 <1 <1
8/22/14 <1 <1
Auiena 1 1680 | <1 <1
arns F1] <1
MW-ATD November J013
1213113 S 08 <1
2ane <1 <1 <05 <1
5/16/14 <1 <1 <05 <1
Duplicale | 5/16/14 <1 <1 <0 <1
8/22/14 <1 <1 <) <4
AL <1 <1 <0, <
<1 | =t <. <1
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ATTACHMENT 1

CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATION GRAPHS

FOR SELECTED MONITORING WELLS



Attachment I — 4Q 2014 Contaminant Concentration Graphs

For Selected Monitoring Wells
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Attachment I —4Q 2014 Contaminant Concentration Graphs
For Selected Monitoring Wells
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Attachment I — 4Q 2014 Contaminant Concentration Graphs
For Selected Monitoring Wells
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Attachment I — 4Q 2014 Contaminant Concentration Graphs

For Selected Monitoring Wells
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ATTACHMENT II

FIRST QUARTER 2014

GROUNDWATER PARAMETERS



CTEL Project No:

Client Name:

Attention:

Project ID:
Project Name:

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:
Laboratory 1D:
Client Sample ID:

Ferrous Iron
Manganese

Acid, Extraction

Sulfate

Nitrate

Hydrogen Sulfide
Methane
Hydrogen

TOC

CT217-1402089

Leymaster Environmental

5500 E. Atherton Street, Suite 210
Long Beach, CA 90815

Mr. Charles Lindeman

ANCO
417 W. 164" Street

02/19/14 @ 10:54 am
02/19/14 @ 16:50 p.m.
02/20/14 — 02/24/14

02/26/14
1402-089-4 1402-089-5
MWI17A MW17C
ND ND
ND 0.33
02/20/14 02/20/14
660 700
0.94 0.93
<0.1 <0.1
ND<1 ND<A1
ND ND
9.6 7.7

ND = No’ Detected at the indicated Detection Limit
@' ol ‘-"QL '

Roobik ¥aghoubi

Acting Laboratory Director

*The results are base upon the sample received.

Cal Tech Environmental Laboratories, Inc. ELAP ID #: 2424

Phone: (562) 799-9866
Fax: (562) 799-1963

Matrix: Water

1402-089-6 Method Units Detection
MW17D Limit
ND SW846 6010B mg/L 0.01
0.044 SW846 6010B mg/L 0.01
02/20/14 SW846 3010 Date
290 EPA 300.0 mg/L 1
0.51 EPA 300.0 mg/L 0.5
<0.1 SCAQMD 307-91 ug/L 0.1
ND<1 GC-FID mg/L 1
ND EPA 3C ug/L 0.1
4.3 EPA 415.1 mg/L 0.1

1D



CAL TECH Environmental Laboratories

Q

o84 Roseernins Avenue,
Telephone: (362y 272-2700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS*

CTEL Projecit No: CT217-1402102

Client Name:

Altention:

Project ID:
Project Nome:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:
Laboratory ID:

Client Sample ID:

Ferrous Iron
Manganese

Acid, Extraction

Sulfate

Nitrate

Hydrogen Sulfide
Methane
Hydrogen

TOC

Leymaster Environmental

5500 E. Atherton Sireel, Suite 210
Long Beach, CA 90815

Mr, Charles Lindeman

ANCO
417 W. 164" Street

02/20/14 @ 13:46 p.m.
02/20/14 @ 15:40 p.m.
02/21/14 — 02/24/14

022714
1402-102-1 1402-102-2
MWeC OW4A
ND ND
ND ND
02/21/14 02/21114
170 240
0.84 0.80
<0.1 0.1
ND<1 ND<1
ND ND
55 7.2

ND = Not Detected at the indicated Detection Limit

TOTALLY DEDICATED TO CUSTOMER SATISFACTION

I ||.|mnunl L. \ Y723

3l

1) 2720780

1402-102-3
ow4B

ND
ND

02/21114

190
0.71
<0.1
ND<1
ND
4.6

Phonc: {562) 79%-9866
Fax:

(562) 799-1963

Matrix: Water

Mcthod

SWE46 6010B
SWiE46 60108

SW8d6 3010

EPA 300.0
EPA 300.0
SCAQMD 307-91
GC-FID
EPA 3C
EPA 415.1

Unils Detection
Limit
mg/l. 0.01
mgiL (.01
Date
mg/L 1
myg/L 0.5
ug/L 0.1
mg/L |
ug/L 0.1
mg/L 0.1



CAL TECH Environmental Laberatories

6814 Rosecrans Avenue, Paramount, CA 90723-3146
Telephone: (562) 272-2700 Fax: (562) 272-2789

Client: &:Yj-'f.‘{‘ffz’z"; évL‘U Cﬁ (chc

Lab Job No. O 2:"’1 Ol—’ Page _LO[{__

Chain of Custody Record
Phone: SG-2-747 - 740G L

Turn Around Time
Conlact: /1 [ orles é..'-.\ :l?.a;a-n,r,‘ Fax: Rush
Address: Lo [, {4‘7"’ y SO 94’ #2!'5 Normal X.
Lons Beeth, S 0is
Project: A"'?U Co / = //— .
Samptled By: o L’(I'!C;\'?;ﬂ'ﬁﬂ ﬁM’é‘“
Name/Signature / t//'
Lab ID Number Field 1D Date/Time Sampled| Bottle Type | No. | Preserv. | Matrix
= 4
‘ | R | L

Mwqe 'Z'/Z“‘/N‘L [34 LL_[L—‘FLL! v ‘Q«,z« o

bl A A L [

CRG R | ¥ o],

Ly C V ol V[V

. . be AR _

E4D 2feofiv g | Y ioun || Be | 1o

) ,’.»////-}

2 S o
Relinguished: u/ é M Date / Time: 2:%-70}” Y Received:
Dispatched : Date / Time: Carrier:

| hereby authorize the perforiance of the above indicated tests.

(; LZ{CI‘//’ st
L7

CTtLCCR DOC

Dale / Time: 'L;/Z*C'/ “/' e i 9, P YY) Received by Iab:cp"C'A./\/Vj 1\/@,

Custody seal(s) in lact upon receipl by lab? YES NO NONE



CAL TECH Environmental Laboratories Lab Job No. O 2— ‘ Page _2_,0[_(._

6814 Rosecrans Avenue, Paramount, CA 90723-3146
Telephone; (562) 272-2700 Fax: (562) 272-2749

Chain of Custody Record

Client: @‘,ﬂfﬁ??’—-’ '&JJ fhu (L‘GZ') Phone: "Zf' ~757 67”‘;’5’ Tum Around Time
Contact: C é"f"(‘ g L Fax: Rush
Address: rszru ;. {T/"’T—fél‘lf\- §L 'ﬁz—'“—’ Normal ?C

M uf’/) g
Project: C{, Analyses R“IUESlCd QQ(.‘.\?

Sampied By:. () Li"'fsgx./;wi //,/Qy‘fj’-/%"/'é’"
/

Name/Signature
Lab 1D Number Field 1D Dale/Time Sampled| Bottle Type | No. | Preserv. | Malrix Comments
ps 5 iy =~ f ! 7
1 ‘-fu:ﬂ—vu,r v
10 o i il no|l Tau | 5L 4o VIV /] AV
- ] -2.- -
Ali)ic B ¢ ] =z - |« MY/
N — ol Vi ) ;.
pwwe |ofoefis st | izl | 2| Qe |0 |/|VIV| I/ |/ v
Relinquished: //L ;;’74"’4’ Date / Time: ?'/ PA / I‘P Received:
1 v
Dispaiched : Date / Time: Carrier:
)
i h?ﬁ}lhon;lm::@lhe above indicated tests.
e = . _
L A ;‘, e Dale / Time: 7’6 "’L AT, O‘Pm Received by lab:_ﬂl )
CTELCCR DOC Custody seal(s) in tact upon receipt by {ab? YES NO NQNE‘_



ATTACHMENT 3 - PCE MASS CALCULATION (WATER)

Anco C zone-PCE 100 contour
Assumed Volume Parameters
800 ft Length
200 ft Width
5 fi Depth
800000 ft*  Volume Impacted Saturated Soil
Water Volume (ft°) =Saturated Soi! Volume x Porosity
0.3 @ = porosity
240000 ft°
Water Mass (Ibs) = Water Volume (ft®) x 62.43 Ib/ft> of water
14,983,200 Ibs
Contaminant Mass = Water Mass (Ibs) x Contaminant Conc (ppb) x 10°°
100 ppb
1.5 lbs

Anco C zpne-PCE 500 contour
Assumed Volume Parameters
500 ft Length
80 ft Width
5 ft Depth
200000 ft*  Volume Impacted Saturated Soil
Water Volume (fts) =Saturated Soil Volume x Porosity
0.3 ¢ = porosity
60000 ft*
Water Mass (Ibs) = Water Volume (fta) x 62.43 |b/ft® of water
3,745,800 Ibs
Contaminant Mass = Water Mass (Ibs) x Contaminant Conc (ppb) x 10°°
900 ppb
3.4 Ibs

Anco C zone-PCE 1,000 contour
Assumed Volume Parameters
100 ft Length
50 ft Width
5 ft Depth
25000 ft*  Volume Impacted Saturated Soil
Water Volume (fts) =Saturated Soil Volume x Porosity
0.3 @ = porosity
7500 ft°
Water Mass (Ibs) = Water Volume (ft3) x 62.43 Ib/ft° of water
468,225 Ibs
Contaminant Mass = Water Mass (lbs) x Contaminant Conc (ppb) x 10°®
4000 ppb
1.9 Ibs

[Total PCES] 7 |Pounds |

Plume estimates are from 2Q2014 Report




ATTACHMENT IV

MNA CALCULATIONS



Koc [I/kg] 126 364 126 65
Retardation Factor [-]

Maximum 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Average 1.0 10 1.0 1.0
Minimum 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Contaminant Concentration Profiles {11/11/2013)

Distance  Total Chl. Eth. PCE TCE

Well Name [f [wg/L] [pgiL] ngi]
Ow4B 0 2658. 2600. 47,
Mw-10B 350 886. 820. 49,
MW-17A 780 479.9 180. 290.

Redox Indicator Concentration Profiles (11/11/2013)

Time of Stabilization(TOS) and Max Source Conc. Calculations

Distance to POC [ft] 350.0
Source Reduction

Distance Oxygen Nitrate Mn(ll)
Well Name [ft] [mgiL] [mg/L] [mgiL]
ow4B 0 1.94 0.71 BD
MW-10B 350 3.64 0.75 BD
MW-17A 780 0.05 0.94 BD
Attenuation Rates
Total Chl. Eth. PCE TCE cis-DCE
NAC (Single Zone) [1/f] 0.0021 0.0034 N/A 0.0012
Decay Rate [1/yr] '
Maximum 5.0636 8.4708 N/A 2.6903
Average 0.3713 0.6211 N/A 0.1973
Minimum  0.0979 0.1637 N/A 0.052

290 POC is closer than Source Well
17 POC is closer than Source Well

RCC Conc [pg/L]
Contaminant (pafL] Well Current Target
Total Chl. Eth. 1 2658
PCE 50 1 2600 16
TCE 5.0 3
cis-DCE 6.0 2

57
1.0
1.0
1.0
cis-DCE Vinyl Chl.
[ugh] (bg/L]
1. BD
17. BD
9.9 BD
Iron(il) Sulfate Sulfide Methane Hydrogen Redox
[mg/L] [mg/L] [mail] [mgil] [nM] Condition
BD 190. BD BD BD Oxic
BD 220. BD BD BD Oxic
BD 660. BD BD BD Oxic
Vinyl Chl.
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
Time of Stabilization [years]
Breakthrough Time Time to Equilibrium
Maximum Average Minimum Maxdmum Average Minimum
6.4 1.7 01 18.1 48 0.3




Facility Name: 417 164th Street, Gardena
Site Name: Former Anco Metal Facility
Additional Description: A/B-Zone Reduction to MW-17

Hydrogeologic Data and Contaminant Transport Calculations

Maximum Average
Hydr. Conductivity [ft/yr] 31039.0 2276.0
Hydraulic Gradient [ft/ft] 0.005 0.005
Total Porosity [-] , 0.2
Effective Porosity [-] 0.07
Groundwater Vel. [ft'yr] 2217.071 162.571
Contaminant Source Specifications
Conc NAPL
Source Component Profile Constituent
Total Chl. Eth. True True
PCE True True
TCE True True
cis-DCE True True
Vinyl Chl. True False
Ethene False False
Chloride False False
Dispersion Parameters
Estimated Plume Length [ff] 3585.1
Longitudinal Dispersivity [ft] 39.83
Dispersivity Ratio [-] 20.0
Transverse Dispersivity [ft] 1.99
Sorption Parameters
Fraction Org. Carbon [-]
Maximum 0.00
Average 0.00
Minimum 0.00
Total Chl. Eth. PCE

Minimum
600.0 NAPL Source Length [ft]
0.005 NAPL Source Width [ft]

Contaminated Aquifer Thickness [ft]

42.857

TCE cis-DCE Vinyl Chl.

Length: feet
Time: years
Mass: pounds

NAPL Source
825.0
225.0
25.0




Vinyl Chl.

NAPL Component
Total Chl. Eth.
PCE

TCE

cis-DCE

Vinyl Chil.

Max Time of Analysis [yr]

Total Chl. Eth.
PCE
TCE

cis-DCE
Vinyl Chl.

0.5

Time of Remediation(TOR) Calculations

Mass
Fraction[-]
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

100

SCC
[hg/L]

5.0
5.0
6.0
0.5

Insufflcient Data

Solubility
[mgiL]
0.0
150.0
1100.0
800.0
2670.0

Mass
ib]
46
46
46
46
46

Molecular
Waght[g/mole]
0.0
165.8
1315
97.0
62.5

Removal Plan
No Removal
MNA

10.0
15.0
10.0
10.0




Koc [L/kg]
Retardation Factor -]
Maximum
Average
Minimum

126 364
1.0 1.0
1.0 10
1.0 1.0

Contaminant Concentration Profiles (11/11/2013)

Well Name
ow4B
MW-10B
MW-17A

Distance  Total Chl. Eth.

[ft] [ug/L]
0 2658.
350 886.
780 479.9

Redox Indicator Concentration Profiles (11/11/2013)

Well Name
Oow4B
Mw-10B8
MW-17A

Attenuation Rates

NAC (Single Zone) [1/t]
Decay Rate [1/yr]
Maximum
Average
Minimum

Distance Oxygen
[t [mg/L]
0 1.94
350 3.64
780 0.05

Total Chl. Eth. PCE

0.0021 0.0034
5.0636 8.4708
0.3713 0.6211
0.0979 0.1637

126

1.0
1.0
1.0

PCE
(nglt]
2600.
820.
180.

Nitrate
[mgiL]
0.71
0.75
0.94

TCE
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

Time of Stabilization(TOS) and Max Source Conc. Calculations

Distance to POC [ff]

Contaminant
Total Chl. Eth.
PCE

TCE

cis-DCE

1797.0

Source Reduction

RCC
[ug/L] Well
1
50 1
5.0 3
6.0 2

Conc [pg/L]
Current
2658

65

1.0
1.0
1.0

TCE
TugiL]
47.
49.
290.

Mn(ll)
[mg/L]
BD
BD
BD

cis-DCE
0.0012
2.6903

0.1973
0.052

Target

57

1.0
1.0
1.0

cis-DCE
lhglt]
1.
17.
9.9

Iron(li)
[mgiL]
BD
BD
BD

Vinyl Chl.

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

Maximum

2600 No Reduction Required

290

17 No Reduction Required

Vinyl Chl.
[g/L]
BD
BD
BD
Suifate Sulfide Methane
[mgiL] [mgiL] (mg/L]
190. BD BD
220. BD BD
660. BD BD

Time of Stabilization [years]

Breakthrough Time

Average Minimum

Maximum

Hydrogen
[(nM]
BD
BD
BD

Time to Equilibrium

Average

Redox
Condition
Oxic
Oxic
Oxic

Minimum




Facility Name: 417 164th Street, Gardena
Site Name: Former Anco Metal Facility
Additional Description: C-Zone Reduction to MW-10C

Length: feet
Time: years
Mass: pounds

Hydrogeologic Data and Contaminant Transport Calculations

Maximum
Hydr. Conductivity [ft/yr] 31039.0
Hydraulic Gradient [ft/ft] 0.005
Total Porosity [-]
Effective Porosity [-]
Groundwater Vel. [ftfyr] 2217.072

Contaminant Source Specifications

Conc
Source Component Profile
Total Chl. Eth. True
PCE True
TCE True
cis-DCE True
Vinyl Chl. True
Ethene False
Chloride False
Dispersion Parameters
Estimated Plume Length [ft] 4613.6
Longitudinal Dispersivity [ft] 43.38
Dispersivity Ratio [-] 20.0
Transverse Dispersivity [ft] 217
Sorption Parameters
Fraction Org. Carbon [-]
Maximum 0.00
Average 0.00
Minimum 0.00
Total Chl. Eth.

Minimum
600.0
0.005

Average
2276.0
0.005
0.2
0.07
162.571

NAPL Source
825.0
225.0

5.0

NAPL Source Length [ft]
NAPL Source Width [ft]
Contaminated Aquifer Thickness [ft]

42.857

NAPL
Constituent
True
True
True
True
False
False
False

PCE TCE cis-DCE Vinyl Chl.




Vinyl Chl. 0.5 Insufficient Data

Time of Remediation(TOR) Calculations

Mass Solubility Molecular
NAPL Component Fraction[-] [mg/L] Wght[g/mole]
Total Chl. Eth. 0.00 0.0 0.0
PCE 0.00 150.0 165.8
TCE 0.00 1100.0 131.5
cis-DCE 0.00 800.0 97.0
Vinyl Chi. 0.00 2670.0 62.5

Max Time of Analysis [yr] 100
Removal Plan

SCC Mass No Removal
[ug/L] [ib] MNA
Total Chl. Eth. 7
PCE 5.0 7 10.0
TCE 5.0 7 15.0
cis-DCE 6.0 7 15.0
Vinyl Chl. 0.5 7 0.0




Koc [LYkg) 126 364 126 65 57
Retardation Factor [-]
Maximum 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Average 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Minimum 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Contaminant Concentration Profiles (11/11/2013)
Distance  Total Chl. Eth. PCE TCE cis-DCE Vinyl Chl.
Well Name [f] [ug] [wgiL] [uoL] [ugL] [ug/L]
ow4c 0 1401.2 1300. 93. 8.2 BD
MW-10C 350 513.7 480. 29. 47 BD
MW-17C 780 243. 180. 43, 20, BD
Redox Indicator Concentration Profiles (11/11/2013)
Distance Oxygen Nitrate Mn(Il) Iron{ll) Sulfate Sulfide Methane Hydrogen Redox
Well Name [f] [mgi/L] [mg/L] [mg/l] [mg/L] [mail] [mg/L] [mg/L] [nM] Condition
ow4c 0 BD 0.66 BD BD 170. BD BD BD Oxic
MW-10C 350 1.23 0.71 BD BD 190. BD BD BD Oxic
MW-17C 780 0.14 0.93 0.33 BD 700. BD BD BD Oxic
Attenuation Rates
Total Chl. Eth. PCE TCE cis-DCE Vinyl Chl.
NAC (Single Zone}) [1/ft] 0.0022 0.0025 0.0008 N/A N/A
Decay Rate [1/yr]
Maximum 5.2256 6.0186 1.9436 N/A N/A
Average 0.3832 0.4413 0.1425 N/A N/A
Minimum 0.101 0.1163 0.0376 N/A N/A
Time of Stabilization(TOS) and Max Source Conc. Calculations
Distance to POC [it] 780.0
Source Reduction Time of Stabilization [years]
RCC Conc [pg/L] Breakthrough Time Time to Equilibrium
Contaminant [pafl] Well Current Target Maximum Average Minimum Maximum Average Minimum
Total Chl. Eth. 1 1401
PCE 5.0 1 1300 36 15.0 4.0 0.3 319 8.4 0.6
TCE 5.0 1 923 10 17.0 4.5 0.3 37.7 9.9 0.7
cis-DCE 6.0 3 20 PQOC is closer than Source Well




Facility Name: 417 164th Street, Gardena
Site Name: Former Anco Metal Facility
Additional Description: C-Zone Distance to MCLs

Hydrogeologic Data and Contaminant Transport Calculations

Maximum Average Minimum
Hydr. Conductivity [ft/yr] 31039.0 2276.0 600.0
Hydraulic Gradient [ft/ft] 0.005 0.005 0.005
Total Porosity [-] 0.2
Effective Porosity [-] 0.07
Groundwater Vel. [itfyr] 2217.071 162.571 42.857

Contaminant Source Specifications

Conc NAPL
Source Component Profile Constituent

Total Chl. Eth. True True
PCE True True

TCE True True
¢cis-DCE True True

Vinyl Chl. True False

Ethene False False

Chiloride False False

Dispersion Parameters

Estimated Plume Length [ft] 4613.6
Longitudinal Dispersivity [ft] 43.38
Dispersivity Ratio [-] 20.0
Transverse Dispersivity [ft] 217

Sorption Parameters
Fraction Org. Carbon [-]
Maximum 0.00
Average 0.00
Minimum 0.00

Total Chi. Eth. PCE TCE

NAPL Source Length [ft]
~ NAPL Source Width [f]
Contaminated Aquifer Thickness [ft]

cis-DCE

Length: feet
Time: years
Mass: pounds

Viny! Chl.

NAPL Source
825.0
225.0

5.0




Vinyl Chl.

NAPL Component
Total Chl. Eth.
PCE

TCE

cis-DCE

Vinyl Chi.

Max Time of Analysis [yr]

Total Chi. Eth.
PCE
TCE

cis-DCE
Vinyl Chl.

0.5

Time of Remediation(TOR) Calculations

Mass
Fractionf-]
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

100

scC
lbgiL]

5.0
5.0
6.0
0.5

Insufficient Data

Solubility Molecular
[mg/L] Wghilg/imole]
0.0 0.0
150.0 165.8
1100.0 131.5
800.0 97.0
2670.0 62.5
Mass
[ib]
7
7
7
7
7

Removal Plan
No Removal
MNA

10.0
15.0
15.0

0.0




CARUS

REMEDIATION

CAS Registry No. 7722-64-7
EINECS No. 231-760-3

RemOx® S ISCO reagent has been specifically manufactured for
environmental applications such as remediation of soils and associated
groundwater. This product can be used to degrade a variety of
contaminants including chlorinated solvents, polyaromatic hydrocarbons,
phenolics, or\'gano-pesticides, and substituted aromatics. RemOx S is

shipped with a certificate of analysis to document assay and trace metals.

REMEDIATION GRADE
Assay
> 98.8% as KMnO,

Trace Metals
(see Table I)

CHEMICAL/PHYSICAL DATA

Formula KMnO,
Formula Weight 158.0 g/mol
Form Granular Crystalline
Specific Gravity
Solid 2.703 g/em3
3% Solution 1.020 g/mL by weight, 20° C/ 4° C
Bulk Density Approximately 100 Ib/ft3

Decomposition may start at 150° C/ 302° F

SOLUBILITY IN DISTILLED WATER

Temperature Solubility
°C °F g/l oz/gal
0 32 278 37
20 68 65.0 8.6
40 104 125.2 16.7
60 140 230.0 30.7
70 158 286.4 383
75 167 3235 432

SHIPPING CONTAINERS

25-kg pail (55.125-b) net, with handle, made of high-density
polyethylene (HDPE), weighs 3.1 Ibs (1.4 kg). It is tapered to allow
nested storage of empty pails, stands approximately 5.5 in (39.4 cm)
high and has a maximum diameter of 12 in (30.5 cm). (Domestic and
international)

150-kg drum (330.75-Ib) net, made of 12-gauge steel, weighs 25.3 Ibs
(11.5 kg). It stands approximately 28.4 in (72.4 c¢cm) high and with
approximately 18.25 in (46.4 cm) inside diameter. (Domestic and
international)

RemOx® S ISCO Reagent
FACT SHEET

SHIPPING CONTAINERS

907-kg FIBC (Flexible Intermediate Bulk Container) (2000-Ib)
net, (UNI13H4/Y/0909), made of woven plastic, coated with inner poly
liner. Dimensions are 30 in (76.2 cm) high, 30 in (76.2 cm) long, and 48 in
(121.9 cm) wide. The spout diamater is 14 in (35.6 cm) and extends 18 in
(45.7 cm) in length. (Domestic only)

1000-MT FIBC (Flexible Intermediate Bulk Container) (2205-lb)
net, made of woven plastic, coated with inner poly liner. Dimensions are
30 in high (76.2 cm), 30 in (76.2 cm) long, and 48 in (121.9 cm) wide. The
spout diamater is 14 in (35.6-cm) and extends 18 in (45.7-cm) in length.
(International only)

Special Packages will be considered upon request.

Packaging meets UN performance-oriented packaging
requirements.
_——=—sau|—=————=x
DESCRIPTION

Crystals or granules are dark purple with a metallic sheen, sometimes
with a dark bronze-like appearance. RemOx § has a sweetish, astringent
taste and is odorless.
_—————
HANDLING, STORAGE, AND INCOMPATIBILITY
Protect containers against physical damage. When handling RemOx §,
European Community (CE) approved respirators should be worn to avoid
irritation of, or damage to, mucous membranes. Eye protection should
also be worn when handling RemOx S as a solid or in solution.

Store in accordance with NFPA 30 requirements in the United States or
the European Fire Protection Association in Europe for Class Il oxidizers.
Additional regulations in Europe are REACH (Regulation for Registration,
Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals), and CLP
(Classification, Labeling, Packaging). REACH is a regulation that increases
the responsibility of the industry to manage the risks that the chemical
may pose. For REACH registration numbers refer to the ¢SDS. Check
local regulations to ensure proper storage.

RemOx S is stable and will keep indefinitely if stored in a cool, dry area in
closed containers. Concrete floors are preferred to wooden decks. To
clean up spills and leaks, follow the steps recommended in the MSDS or
eSDS. Be sure to use goggles, rubber gloves, and respirator when cleaning
up a spill or leak.

CARUS CORPORATION ONE COMPANY, ENDLESS SOLUTIONS

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS | 315 Fith Street, Peru IL 81354 | Tel + 1.815.223.1500 / 1-800-435-6856 | Fax + 1.815.224.6697 | Weh: www.caruschem.com | E-Mail: salesmkt@caruschem.com  Copyright 2007

CARUS EUROPE | Parque Empresarial de ASIPO | C/Secundino Roces 3, Planta 1. Oficina 13-14 | 33428 Cayes, Llanera Spain | Tel +34.965.78.55.13 / Fax +34.985.78.55.10

rev. 01/13
form RX 1601

CARUS WATER, JINING | Jiangmiao Village, Ershilipu Town, Rencheng District, Jining City. | Shandong Pravince, China. 272000 | Tel +86.053.7279.1228 / Fax +86.053.7279.1339

The information contained herein is accurate to the best of our knowledge. However, data, safety standards and government regulations
are subject to change; and the conditions of handling, use or misuse of the producr are beyond our control. Carus Corporation makes
no warranty, either expressed or implied, including any warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Carus also
disclaims all liability for reliance on the completeness or confirming accuracy of any information included herein. Users should satisfy

themselves that they are aware of all current data relevant to their particular use(s)

Carus and Design is a registered service mark of Carus Carporation, RemOx® Is a registered trademark of Carus Corporation. Responsible H ‘ RESPONSIBLE CAKE’

Care®is a registered service mark of the American Chemistry Council

CARIIIS®
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ATTACHMENT VI

ISCO ESTIMATION SPREADSHEET



317 TO 353 WEST GARDENA BOULEVARD, CARSON, CALIFORNIA

Appendix D Environmental Agency Database Search Report
July 1, 2019

Appendix D ENVIRONMENTAL AGENCY DATABASE SEARCH
REPORT

Project No.: 185804367 D.1



333 West Gardena
333 West Gardena
Gardena, CA 90248

Inquiry Number: 5563391.2s
February 14, 2019

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
E DR www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBC-ASH
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

333 WEST GARDENA
GARDENA, CA 90248

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 33.8822850 - 33° 52’ 56.22”
Longitude (West): 118.2789790 - 118° 16’ 44.32”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 381720.0

UTM Y (Meters): 3749646.0

Elevation: 43 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5640440 INGLEWOOD, CA
Version Date: 2012

South Map: 5633779 TORRANCE, CA
Version Date: 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140513
Source: USDA
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Target Property Address:
333 WEST GARDENA
GARDENA, CA 90248

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al MIKE CAIN 333 W GARDENA BLVD HAZNET TP

A2 ZURON INDUSTRIES INC 321 W GARDENA BLVD SWEEPS UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Higher 1ft

3 ERA PRODUCTS 354 W GARDENA BLVD SWEEPS UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Lower 34, 0.006, WSW
B4 COAST PLATING, INC. 417 WEST 164TH STREE RCRA-LQG Lower 106, 0.020, WNW
B5 ANCO METAL IMPROVEME 417 164TH CPS-SLIC, HIST CORTESE Lower 106, 0.020, WNW
B6 COAST PLATING, INC. 417 W. 164TH STREET ENVIROSTOR Lower 106, 0.020, WNW
B7 VALENCE SURFACE TECH 417 164TH STREET CPS-SLIC Lower 106, 0.020, WNW
Cc8 VISION INC 16205 S BROADWAY RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Higher 176, 0.033, North
B9 EVANS, S.C. 433 WEST 164TH STREE WMUDS/SWAT Lower 224, 0.042, WNW
C10 ADVANCE GEAR & MACHI 16201 SO. BORADWAY RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 334, 0.063, North
D11 SECCA CORPORATION 400 W GARDENA BLVD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 345, 0.065, WSW
B12 COAST PLATING INC 417 AND 433 WEST 164 CPS-SLIC, NPDES, CIWQS Lower 364, 0.069, WNW
B13 DECORE PLATING 434 WEST 164-TH STRE ENVIROSTOR Lower 367, 0.070, West

B14 DECORE PLATING INC
E15 PENHALL COMPANY

16 IRI INTERCONICS

E17 PENHALL COMPANY

F18 AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR
F19 PACIFIC BELL CRSNCAO
F20 AT&T CALIFORNIA - A5
F21 PACIFIC BELL

D22 YAMADA CO INC

G23 UNIT ENGINEERING COR
H24 CUSTOM RESEARCH/SIMP
H25 CUSTOM RESEARCH/SIMP
26 AMBIT PACIFIC RECYCL
127 KAISER FOUNDATION

J28 S AND M SERVICE STAT
H29 WESTPAC

K30 HI TECH HEAT TREATIN
K31 HI TECH HEAT TREATIN
L32 HARBOR DISTRIBUTION
L33 HARBOR DISTRIBUTION
34 DORN SPE INCORPORATE
G35 TICORM INC

G36 TICORM INC

G37 RJS CHIPPING GRINDIN
G38 RJ'S DEMOLITION & DI

J39 C+S SHELL SERVICE

434 W 164TH ST

16539 S BROADWAY
130 W GARDENA
16539 S BROADWAY
100 W ALONDRA BLVD
100 W ALONDRA BLVD
100 W ALONDRA BLVD
100 W ALONDRA BLVD
445 W GARDENA BLVD
400 W ALONDRA BLVD
422-32-42 W. ALONDRA
422-32-42 W ALONORA
16222 S FIGUEROA ST
310 W ALONDRA BLVD
16435 FIGUEROA ST S
16120 S FIGUEROA ST
331 W 168TH ST

331 W 168TH ST

16407 MAIN ST. S.
16407 S MAIN ST

333 W ALONDRA BLVD S
355 W ALONDRA BLVD
355 W ALONDRA

355 W ALONDRA BLVD
355 W ALONDRA AVE
16435 S FIGUEROA ST

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS. ower

HIST UST

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO
SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST
RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO

UST

AST

LUST

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET

Lower
Higher
Lower
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher

Lower

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, EMI, HAZNET, LOS ANGELES... Lower

HIST UST

HIST UST

SWRCY

SWEEPS UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LUST

SWEEPS UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
AST

RCRA-LQG

LUST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS

UST

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO

RCRA-SQG, SWF/LF, FINDS, ECHO, WDS

SWF/LF, HAZNET

HIST UST, EMI, NPDES
AST

HIST UST

Higher
Higher
Lower
Higher
Lower
Higher
Lower
Lower
Higher
Higher
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower

Lower

367, 0.070, West
440, 0.083, SSE
468, 0.089, ESE
492, 0.093, SSE
515, 0.098, NE
515, 0.098, NE
515, 0.098, NE
515, 0.098, NE
525, 0.099, West
567, 0.107, NNW
573, 0.109, NW
573, 0.109, NW
614, 0.116, WNW
619, 0.117, North
676, 0.128, West
682, 0.129, NW
686, 0.130, South
686, 0.130, South
703, 0.133, East
703, 0.133, East
746, 0.141, North
746, 0.141, NNW
746, 0.141, NNW
746, 0.141, NNW
746, 0.141, NNW
747, 0.141, West
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Target Property Address:
333 WEST GARDENA
GARDENA, CA 90248

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
J40 SM SERVICE STATION 16435 SOUTH FIGUEROA  ENF, HIST CORTESE, WDR, CIWQS Lower 747, 0.141, West
Ja1 S & M SERVICE STATIO 16435 S FIGUEROA ST UST Lower 747,0.141, West
Ja2 S & M SERVICE STATIO 16435 S FIGUEROA ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 747, 0.141, West
H43 PACIFIC SINTERED-NET 16100 S FIGUEROA ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 754, 0.143, NW
H44 ANTEX ELECTRONICS CO 16100 SOUTH FIGUEROA  RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET, LOS ANGELES CO. HM3Higher 754, 0.143, NW

NZES) ROCKET #3

146 UNION OIL SERVICE ST
147 SERVICE STATION 4952
148 UNION OIL SERVICE ST

M49 GSP ACQUISITION CORP
M50 GARDENA SPECIALIZED
N51 R & J PRINTING

N52 R.&J. PRINTING

153 ISKENDERIAN RACING C
054 HOROWITZ PROPERTY
L55 WINDY CORP

P56 SMITH BROS CRANE REN
P57 TAYLOR BUS SERVICE
P58 TAYLOR BUS SVC

J59 DONS TEXACO

J60 ROCKET #3

J61 ROCKET OIL #3

J62 ROCKET OIL #3 PAMELA
Q63 KORSON ENTERPRISES
K64 MARSMAN LIU

Q65 NA COM/MARTIN KORSON
N66 ARCO #5090

N67 ZENEN GUTIERREZ

N68 ARCO #5090

N69 ARCO PRODUCTS #05090
N70 ZENEN GUTIERREZ

P71 SMITH BROTHERS CRANE
P72 SMITH BROTHERS CRANE
N73 LOUIS F. DE MARTINI

P74 ELLIS & VANS' FOUNDR
P75 HANSEN'S WELDING INC
R76 ANVIL IRON INC

R77 AMERICAN CONTRACTING
R78 JENNAT CORP

16503 FIGUEROA ST S
305 W ALONDRA BLVD
305 W ALONDRA

305 WEST ALONDRA
16520 S FIGUEROA STR
16520 S. FIGUEROA ST
16124 S FIGUEROA ST
16124 S FIGUEROA ST
16020 S.BROADWAY
16539 MAIN ST S

106 W GARDENA BLVD
411 W 168TH ST

411 WEST 168TH STREE
411 W 168TH ST

16503 S FIGUEROA
16503 FIGUEROA
16503 S FIGUEROA ST
16503 S FIGUEROA ST
307 168TH ST W

339 W 168TH ST

307 W 168TH ST

16101 FIGUEROA ST
16101 S FIGUEROA ST
16101 FIGUEROA ST
16101 S FIGUEROA ST
16101 S FIGUEROA ST
411 168TH ST W

411 168TH

509 ALONDRA

358 W 168TH ST

358 WEST 168TH STREE
137 W 168TH ST

137 WEST 168TH ST
137 W 168TH ST

LUST

HIST UST
HIST UST
HIST UST

Lower
Lower
Lower

Lower

RCRA-LQG, ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, EMI, HAZNET, LOS... Lower

RCRA-LQG, ICIS, FINDS, ECHO
SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST
HIST UST

ENVIROSTOR

CPS-SLIC

RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HAZNET
HIST UST

RCRA-SQG, HIST UST, FINDS, ECHO
HIST UST

HIST CORTESE

SWEEPS UST, CAFID UST

UST

LUST, HIST CORTESE

SWEEPS UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SWEEPS UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
LUST, HIST CORTESE

HIST UST

LUST

SWEEPS UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST

LUST

HIST CORTESE

CPS-SLIC

SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, EMI

HIST UST, HAZNET

UST, HIST UST

HIST UST

LUST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS

Lower
Higher
Higher
Higher
Lower
Higher
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Lower
Lower
Higher
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower

Lower

773, 0.146, West
787, 0.149, North
787, 0.149, North
787, 0.149, North
792, 0.150, WSW
792, 0.150, WSW
817, 0.155, NW

817, 0.155, NW

830, 0.157, North
851, 0.161, ESE

854, 0.162, East

870, 0.165, SSW
870, 0.165, SSW
870, 0.165, SSW
872, 0.165, WSW
872, 0.165, WSW
872, 0.165, WSW
872, 0.165, WSW
909, 0.172, South
922, 0.175, South
934, 0.177, South
936, 0.177, NW

936, 0.177, NW

936, 0.177, NW

936, 0.177, NW

936, 0.177, NW

956, 0.181, SSW
956, 0.181, SSW
996, 0.189, NW

997, 0.189, SSW
997, 0.189, SSW
1003, 0.190, SSE
1003, 0.190, SSE
1003, 0.190, SSE
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Target Property Address:

333 WEST GARDENA
GARDENA, CA 90248

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
R79 ANVIL IRON INC 137 W 168TH ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, EMI, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS  Lower 1003, 0.190, SSE
R80 ANVIL IRON, INC 137 W 168TH ST HIST UST, EMI Lower 1003, 0.190, SSE
R81 ANVIL IRON INC 137 WEST 168TH STREE HIST UST Lower 1003, 0.190, SSE
082 HOROWITZ PROPERTY, T 16539 S. MAIN STREET ENVIROSTOR, VCP Lower 1007, 0.191, ESE
Q83 LANCE MFG CO INC 16801 S BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Lower 1008, 0.191, South
S84 IC COMPOUND 120 E 163RD CAFID UST Higher 1101, 0.209, ENE
T85 AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR 100 ALONDRA BLVD W LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1132, 0.214, NE
86 GRAPHIC PRINTS INC 16540 S MAIN ST RCRA-SQG, SWEEPS UST, FINDS, ECHO, EMI, HAZNET,... Lower 1139, 0.216, ESE
us7 BARON-BLAKESLEE INC. 525 ALONDRA HIST CORTESE Higher 1159, 0.220, NW
uss BARON-BLAKESLEE INC. 525 ALONDRA BLVD E LUST Higher 1159, 0.220, NW
S89 | C COMPOUND CO 120 E 163RD ST UST Higher 1189, 0.225, ENE
S90 IC COMPOUND 120 E 163RD SWEEPS UST Higher 1189, 0.225, ENE
S91 | C COMPOUND CO 120 E 163RD ST SWEEPS UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Higher 1189, 0.225, ENE
S92 | C COMPOUND 120 EAST 163RD STREE RCRA-CESQG, FINDS Higher 1189, 0.225, ENE
V93 THE CORNER COIN CAR 16717 S FIGUEROA ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 1199, 0.227, SW
S94 AIRCRAFT HYDROFORMIN 131 GARDENA BLVD E LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1216, 0.230, ENE
S95 HAROLD LUDWIG CO 122 E 163RD ST HIST UST Higher 1216, 0.230, ENE
W96 CALI-BLOK DIV OF EIS 15930 S FIGUEROA ST SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, EMI Higher 1220, 0.231, NNW
wo7 PARKER HANNIFIN CORP 15930 S FIGUEROA ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Higher 1220, 0.231, NNW
98 MR WRIST PIN INC 126 EAST 162ND ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1281, 0.243, NE
V99 LIBERTY DISPOSAL SER 16804 S. FIGUEROA ST SWF/LF Lower 1299, 0.246, SW
X100 UNITED BEARING COMPA 15916 SOUTH FIGUEROA  RCRA-SQG, LUST, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET, HIST CORTESE Higher 1352, 0.256, NNW
101 SUPERIOR ENGINEERED 406 ALONDRA BLVD LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1375, 0.260, NE
102 OTY INC 16820 SOUTH FIGUEROA  LUST, ENF, HIST CORTESE, WDR, CIWQS Lower 1389, 0.263, SSW
T103 CENTRE POINT PROPERT 17230/1725 SOUTH MAI CPS-SLIC Higher 1395, 0.264, NE
Y104 BIG D AUTO WRECKING 16815 MAIN ST. S. LUST Lower 1406, 0.266, SSE
Y105 SA RECYCLING 16815 S MAIN ST SWRCY Lower 1406, 0.266, SSE
Z106 ALCO MINING CO 16908 S BROADWAY SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 1422, 0.269, SSE
Y107 AMERIGAS PROPANE L.P 16800 S MAIN ST LUST, HIST UST, EMI, NPDES Lower 1436, 0.272, SE
7108 ALCO PACIFIC 16914 SOUTH BROADWAY HIST Cal-Sites, HIST UST, Cortese, LOS ANGELES CO.... Lower 1485, 0.281, SSE
Z109 ALCO PACIFIC, INC. 16914 SOUTH BROADWAY RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, LIENS Lower 1485, 0.281, SSE
Z110 ALCO PACIFIC 16914 BROADWAY HIST CORTESE Lower 1485, 0.281, SSE
Z111 ALCO PACIFIC SITE 16914 S BROADWAY SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, 2020... Lower 1485, 0.281, SSE
7112 ALCO PACIFIC INC 16914 S BROADWAY ENVIROSTOR, HWP Lower 1485, 0.281, SSE
113 AIRCRAFT HYDRO-FORMI 155 E GARDENA BLVD LUST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Higher 1544, 0.292, East
X114 AB PLASTICS 15730 FIGUEROA HIST CORTESE Higher 1589, 0.301, NNW
X115 AB PLASTICS 15730 FIGUEROA ST S LUST Higher 1589, 0.301, NNW
AA116 RELIANCE UPHOLSTERY 15902 MAIN HIST CORTESE Higher 1625, 0.308, NNE
AA117 RELIANCE UPHOLSTERY 15902 MAIN ST S LUST Higher 1649, 0.312, NNE
5563391.2s Page 4



Target Property Address:

333 WEST GARDENA
GARDENA, CA 90248

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
118 SOS METALS-INC 201 E GARDENA BLVD. ENVIROSTOR, HIST UST Higher 1700, 0.322, East
AB119 ELIXIR INDUSTRIES 15722 BROADWAY HIST CORTESE Lower 1739, 0.329, North
AC120 RAM CHEMICAL CORPORA 210 EAST ALONDRA BOU ENVIROSTOR Higher 1894, 0.359, NE
AC121 EPS DBA VALSPAR 210 E ALONDRA BLVD SEMS-ARCHIVE, HIST UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS  Higher 1894, 0.359, NE
122 TRICO - INDUSTRIES 15707 MAIN ST S LUST, CPS-SLIC, HIST CORTESE Higher 1899, 0.360, NNE
AB123 ELIXIR INDUSTRIES 15722 BROADWAY S LUST Higher 1919, 0.363, North
AD124 TRIMEN SALES INC 17021 S BROADWAY CPS-SLIC, HIST UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Lower 2004, 0.380, South
AD125 TRIMEN OIL 17021 BROADWAY CPS-SLIC Lower 2004, 0.380, South
126 AMERICAN RACING EQUI 17006 S. FIGUEROA ST ENVIROSTOR Lower 2023, 0.383, SSW
127 SPARKLETTS DRINKING 221 ALONDRA BLVD SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-SQG Higher 2079, 0.394, NE
AE128 STEPSTONE INC 17025 S MAIN ST LUST, HAZNET, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, NPDES, WDS Lower 2082, 0.394, SSE
AE129 STEPSTONE, INC. 17025 MAIN ST S LUST Lower 2092, 0.396, SSE
AF130 IPS CORPORATION 17109 SOUTH MAIN STR RCRA-LQG, LUST, UST, SWEEPS UST, ICIS, US AIRS,... Lower 2231, 0.423, SSE
AF131 INDUSTRIAL POLYCHEMI 17109 SOUTH MAIN STR RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR Lower 2231, 0.423, SSE
AF132 INDUSTRIAL POLYCHEMI 17109 SOUTH MAIN STR Cortese Lower 2231, 0.423, SSE
AF133 INDUSTRIAL POLYCHEMI 17109 SOUTH MAIN ST CPS-SLIC Lower 2231, 0.423, SSE
AF134 INDUSTRIAL POLYCHEMI 17109 MAIN ST S CPS-SLIC Lower 2231, 0.423, SSE
AF135 INDUSTRIAL POLYCHEMI 17109 MAIN CPS-SLIC Lower 2231, 0.423, SSE
136 SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 139 E 175TH ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, ENVIROSTOR,... Higher 2415, 0.457, NNE
AG137 ADVANCED PACKAGING & 16131 SOUTH MAPLE AV SEMS, PRP Higher 2463, 0.466, ENE
AG138 PJH GROUP, INC. 16131 MAPLE AVE S LUST Higher 2527, 0.479, ENE
AG139 ADVANCED PACKAGING & 16131 SOUTH MAPLE AV ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, HIST CORTESE Higher 2527, 0.479, ENE
140 CUNNINGHAM RODS 535/ 550 WEST 172ND LUST Lower 2599, 0.492, SSW
AH141 J.L. MANTA 133 WEST 155TH STREE RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, HIST Cal-Sites Higher 2767, 0.524, North
Al142 MODERN HEAT TREATING 15402 SOUTH BROADWAY ENVIROSTOR Higher 2894, 0.548, North
AH143 COAST PLATING INC 128 W 154TH ST ENVIROSTOR, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, WDS Higher 2961, 0.561, North
AH144  COAST PLATING INC 128-150 W 154TH ST ENVIROSTOR, EMI Higher 2961, 0.561, North
Al145 LEE JAMES G RECORD P 145 W 154TH ST RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, DEED, FINDS, ECHO Higher 3064, 0.580, North
146 ACCU-CHROME PLATING 119 W. 154TH STREET ENVIROSTOR Higher 3095, 0.586, North
Al147 AUTOMATED ETCHING IN 15311 SOUTH BROADWAY ENVIROSTOR Higher 3110, 0.589, North
148 MAGNOLIA CHARTER SCH 555 W. REDONDO BEACH ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 3519, 0.666, NNW
AJ149 TP INDUSTRIAL, INC 525 E ALONDRA BL ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, HIST UST, DEED, EMI,... Higher 3864, 0.732, ENE
AJ150 TP INDUSTRIAL INC 525 E. ALONDRA BLVD CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-LQG, US FIN ASSUR, LOS...Higher 3864, 0.732, ENE
AK151 MOEN FOAM COMPANY 16627 AVALON BLVD RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, HIST CORTESE Higher 4006, 0.759, East
AK152 MOEN FOAM COMPANY 16627 AVALON BLVD HIST Cal-Sites Higher 4006, 0.759, East
153 PACIFIC ELECTRICORD 747 W REDONDO BEACH RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, EMI, WDS, CIWQS Higher 4203, 0.796, NW
154 PRIME WHEEL CORP 17705 S MAIN ST ENVIROSTOR, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, NPDES, WDS Lower 4250, 0.805, SSE
155 CORONET MANUFACTURIN 16210 S AVALON BLVD RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, ICIS, US AIRS, EMI, LOS... Higher 4305, 0.815, ENE
156 SAFETY KLEEN OF CALI 16604 SAN PEDRO ST HAZNET, ICE, HWP, NPDES, CIWQS Higher 4492, 0.851, East
5563391.2s Page 5



Target Property Address:

333 WEST GARDENA
GARDENA, CA 90248

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

157 AEROTRON SUPPLY COMP 556 WEST 182ND STREE ENVIROSTOR Lower 4597, 0.871, SSW
AL158 EMERSON AND CUMING 604 WEST 182ND STREE SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, ENVIROSTOR,... Higher 4735, 0.897, SSW
AL159 EMERSON & CUMING INC 604 WEST 182ND STREE ENVIROSTOR Higher 4735, 0.897, SSW
160 CHEMTRUST INDUSTRIES 333 WEST CROWN VISTA  ENVIROSTOR Higher 4842, 0.917, North
161 VIRCO PROPERTY 15134 SOUTH VERMONT ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC Higher 4891, 0.926, NW
162 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSP 731 WEST 182ND STREE ENVIROSTOR Lower 5066, 0.959, SSW
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
MIKE CAIN HAZNET N/A
333 W GARDENA BLVD GEPAID: CAC002815298

CARSON, CA 90248

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. .. ... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL._____.__.__.__._. National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY...___.___. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS...__.__. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL._________ Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST. ... Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMAUST. _____ . .__. Underground Storage Tank Listing

TC5563391.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. . __________. Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HAULERS. __________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
AOCONCERN_______________. Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
SCH. ... School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

CERS HAZ WASTE.________. CERS HAZ WASTE

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CERS TANKS. ______.___.___.__. California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

LIENS. ... Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2. .. CERCLA Lien Information
DEED. ... Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. _______ ... California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. ... Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ ... Formerly Used Defense Sites
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DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. ... Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.____ .. Records Of Decision

RMP_ .. Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. _______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP. ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. ... __________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

DOCKETHWC. _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

ECHO._____ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

FUELS PROGRAM__________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan

CUPA Listings_______________. CUPA Resources List

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF. .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

ICE. ... ICE

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS____. HMS: Street Number List

HWT. .. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database

MINES. . .. Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP___ ... Medical Waste Management Program Listing

NPDES .. NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC . ___ Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

PROC. ___ .. Certified Processors Database

Notify 65__ ... Proposition 65 Records

LA Co. Site Mitigation._______. Site Mitigation List

UIC. ... UIC Listing

UCGEO._ ______ . ______. UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)

WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
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WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

MILITARY PRIV SITES.______ MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT ____ .. . PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR.__ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS. ... California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS. .. CERS

WIP. . Well Investigation Program Case List
NON-CASE INFO____________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHEROILGAS. ___________. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT. __________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIMPROJ.__________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP____________________ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto_______________._ EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF ____ .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ______ . __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
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Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2018 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ADVANCED PACKAGING & 16131 SOUTH MAPLE AV ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) AG137 402
Site ID: 0908363
EPA 1d: CAN000908363

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/13/2018 has revealed that there
are 5 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

EPS DBA VALSPAR 210 E ALONDRA BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) AC121 308
Site ID: 0901558
EPA Id: CAD071911051

SPARKLETTS DRINKING 221 ALONDRA BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) 127 323
Site ID: 0903626
EPA Id: CAD044408888

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 139 E 175TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) 136 385
Site ID: 0903375
EPA Id: CAT000613919

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ALCO MINING CO 16908 S BROADWAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.269 mi.) 7106 235
Site ID: 0901719
EPA Id: CAD980359020

ALCO PACIFIC SITE 16914 S BROADWAY SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.281 mi.) Z111 288
Site ID: 0904453
EPA Id: CAD008387250
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Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are 4
CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 139 E 175TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) 136 385
EPA ID:: CAT000613919

TP INDUSTRIAL INC 525 E. ALONDRA BLVD ENE 1/2-1(0.732mi.)  AJ150 440
EPA ID:: CAD097465132

EMERSON AND CUMING 604 WEST 182ND STREE SSW 1/2-1(0.897 mi.)  AL158 561

EPA ID:: CAD095627741

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ALCO PACIFIC SITE 16914 S BROADWAY SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.281 mi.) Z111 288
EPA ID:: CAD008387250

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-TSDF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 139 E 175TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) 136 385
EPA ID:: CAT000613919

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are 4
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RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

COAST PLATING, INC. 417 WEST 164TH STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) B4 11
EPA ID:: CAD009645268

HI TECH HEAT TREATIN 331 W 168TH ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) K31 70
EPA ID:: CAR000275164

GSP ACQUISITION CORP 16520 S FIGUEROA STR WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) M49 104
EPA ID:: CAD981384837

GARDENA SPECIALIZED 16520 S. FIGUEROA ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) M50 130

EPA ID:: CALO00340561

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are
15 RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

VISION INC 16205 S BROADWAY N O-1/8 (0.033 mi.) C8 23
EPA ID:: CAD983672726

ADVANCE GEAR & MACHI 16201 SO. BORADWAY N O - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) C10 27
EPA ID:: CAD981652944

IRI INTERCONICS 130 W GARDENA ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) 16 45
EPA ID:: CAD981450174

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR 100 W ALONDRA BLVD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) F18 47
EPA ID:: CAD008860389

ANTEX ELECTRONICS CO 16100 SOUTH FIGUEROA NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) ~ H44 96
EPA ID:: CAD980888267

PARKER HANNIFIN CORP 15930 S FIGUEROA ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) W97 206
EPA ID:: CAD981454853

MR WRIST PIN INC 126 EAST 162ND ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) 98 210

EPA ID:: CAD009685397

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SECCA CORPORATION 400 W GARDENA BLVD WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) D11 29
EPA ID:: CAD983648460

DECORE PLATING INC 434 W 164TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) B14 40
EPA ID:: CAR000051649

YAMADA CO INC 445 W GARDENA BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) D22 52
EPA ID:: CAD983656885

UNIT ENGINEERING COR 400 W ALONDRA BLVD NNW O - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)  G23 55
EPA ID:: CAD008268013

DORN SPE INCORPORATE 333 WALONDRA BLVD S N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) 34 75
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EPA ID:: CAR000082990

TICORM INC 355 W ALONDRA BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) G35
EPA ID:: CAD981626732

TAYLOR BUS SVC 411 W 168TH ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) P58
EPA ID:: CAD981684376

GRAPHIC PRINTS INC 16540 S MAIN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) 86

EPA ID:: CAD020750493

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there is

1 RCRA-CESQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

76

142

182

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
| C COMPOUND 120 EAST 163RD STREE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) S92 200
EPA ID:: CAD981621014
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.
A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 RESPONSE sites
within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
J. L. MANTA 133 WEST 155TH STREE N 1/2 - 1 (0.524 mi.) AH141 407
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Status: Certified
Facility 1d: 19990016
MOEN FOAM COMPANY 16627 AVALON BLVD E 1/2 -1 (0.759 mi.) AK151 480
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Status: Refer: EPA
Facility 1d: 19300002
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ALCO PACIFIC, INC. 16914 SOUTH BROADWAY  SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.281 mi.) Z109 263
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Status: Certified / Operation & Maintenance
Facility 1d: 19340753
INDUSTRIAL POLYCHEMI 17109 SOUTH MAIN STR SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.423 mi.) AF131 374

Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
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Status: Active
Facility I1d: 60001937

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/29/2018 has revealed that there are
32 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ISKENDERIAN RACING C 16020 S.BROADWAY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 153 136
Facility 1d: 60000147
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

SOS METALS-INC 201 E GARDENA BLVD. E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.322 mi.) 118 305
Facility 1d: 60000314
Status: Inactive - Action Required

RAM CHEMICAL CORPORA 210 EAST ALONDRA BOU NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) AC120 307
Facility Id: 19280307
Status: Refer: Other Agency

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 139 E 175TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) 136 385
Facility 1d: 80001783
Status: Active

ADVANCED PACKAGING & 16131 SOUTH MAPLE AV ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) AG139 404
Facility 1d: 60001290
Status: Refer: EPA

J. L. MANTA 133 WEST 155TH STREE N 1/2 - 1 (0.524 mi.) AH141 407
Facility 1d: 19990016
Status: Certified

MODERN HEAT TREATING 15402 SOUTH BROADWAY N 1/2 - 1 (0.548 mi.) Al142 411
Facility 1d: 19330222
Status: Refer: Other Agency

COAST PLATING INC 128 W 154TH ST N 1/2 -1 (0.561 mi.) AH143 412
Facility 1d: 19340663
Status: Refer: Other Agency

COAST PLATING INC 128-150 W 154TH ST N 1/2 - 1 (0.561 mi.) AH144 415
Facility 1d: 71002304
Status: No Action Required

LEE JAMES G RECORD P 145 W 154TH ST N 1/2 - 1 (0.580 mi.) Al145 419
Facility 1d: 71003728
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Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only

ACCU-CHROME PLATING
Facility 1d: 60001497

Status: Inactive - Action Required

AUTOMATED ETCHING IN
Facility I1d: 19380054

Status: Refer: Other Agency

MAGNOLIA CHARTER SCH
Facility 1d: 60000945
Status: No Further Action

TP INDUSTRIAL, INC
Facility 1d: 80001731
Status: Active

MOEN FOAM COMPANY
Facility 1d: 19300002
Status: Refer: EPA

PACIFIC ELECTRICORD
Facility 1d: 71003785
Status: Refer: RWQCB

CORONET MANUFACTURIN

Facility 1d: 71002611

Status: Refer: Other Agency

EMERSON AND CUMING
Facility 1d: 80001717
Status: No Further Action

EMERSON & CUMING INC
Facility 1d: 19300176
Status: Refer: RCRA

CHEMTRUST INDUSTRIES
Facility 1d: 19280876
Status: No Further Action

VIRCO PROPERTY
Facility 1d: 19340016
Status: No Further Action

Lower Elevation

COAST PLATING, INC.
Facility 1d: 71002311

Status: Refer: Other Agency

DECORE PLATING
Facility I1d: 60001441

Status: Inactive - Action Required

GSP ACQUISITION CORP
Facility 1d: 71003816

Status: Refer: Other Agency

HOROWITZ PROPERTY, T
Facility 1d: 60002527
Status: Active

ALCO PACIFIC, INC.

119 W. 154TH STREET

15311 SOUTH BROADWAY

555 W. REDONDO BEACH

525 E ALONDRA BL

16627 AVALON BLVD

747 W REDONDO BEACH

16210 S AVALON BLVD

604 WEST 182ND STREE

604 WEST 182ND STREE

333 WEST CROWN VISTA

15134 SOUTH VERMONT

Address

417 W. 164TH STREET

434 WEST 164-TH STRE

16520 S FIGUEROA STR

16539 S. MAIN STREET

16914 SOUTH BROADWAY

N 1/2 - 1 (0.586 mi.) 146 424
N 1/2 - 1 (0.589 mi.) Al147 425
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.666 mi.) 148 426
ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.732 mi.) AJ149 428
E 1/2 -1 (0.759 mi.) AK151 480
NW 1/2 - 1 (0.796 mi.) 153 487
ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.815 mi.) 155 500
SSW 1/2-1(0.897 mi.)  AL158 561
SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.897 mi.) AL159 571
N 1/2 - 1 (0.917 mi.) 160 573
NW 1/2 - 1 (0.926 mi.) 161 574
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) B6 21
W 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) B13 39
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) M49 104
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) 082 173
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) 2109 263
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Facility 1d: 19340753
Status: Certified / Operation & Maintenance

ALCO PACIFIC INC 16914 S BROADWAY SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.281 mi.) 7112 295
Facility 1d: 80001579
Status: Refer: SMBRP

AMERICAN RACING EQUI 17006 S. FIGUEROA ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) 126 321
Facility 1d: 71002599
Status: No Further Action

INDUSTRIAL POLYCHEMI 17109 SOUTH MAIN STR SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.423 mi.) AF131 374
Facility 1d: 60001937
Status: Active

PRIME WHEEL CORP 17705 S MAIN ST SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.805 mi.) 154 492
Facility 1d: 71003444
Status: Refer: Other Agency

AEROTRON SUPPLY COMP 556 WEST 182ND STREE SSW 1/2 -1 (0.871 mi.) 157 559
Facility 1d: 19500102
Status: Refer: RCRA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSP 731 WEST 182ND STREE SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.959 mi.) 162 576
Facility 1d: 19340733
Status: Refer: Local Agency

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 SWF/LF sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TICORM INC 355 W ALONDRA BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) G35 76
Database: SWF/LF (SWIS), Date of Government Version: 11/12/2018
Facility ID: 19-AA-1116
Operational Status: Active
Regulation Status: Notification

TICORM INC 355 W ALONDRA NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) G36 79
Database: LOS ANGELES CO. LF, Date of Government Version: 10/15/2018
Site ID: 2586
Status: Active

LIBERTY DISPOSAL SER 16804 S. FIGUEROA ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) V99 212
Database: LOS ANGELES CO. LF, Date of Government Version: 10/15/2018
Site ID: 252

Status: Active
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 28 LUST sites within

approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

PACIFIC BELL 100 W ALONDRA BLVD
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603724267

HARBOR DISTRIBUTION 16407 MAIN ST. S.
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603721588

ARCO #5090 16101 FIGUEROA ST
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603705094

ARCO #5090 16101 FIGUEROA ST
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility Id: R-12072
Status: Case Closed
Global ID: T0603705094

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR 100 ALONDRA BLVD W
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 1-05543
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603703081
Global ID: T0603703081

BARON-BLAKESLEE INC. 525 ALONDRA BLVD E
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility I1d: R-04043
Status: Pollution Characterization
Global ID: T0603704635

AIRCRAFT HYDROFORMIN 131 GARDENA BLVD E
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility 1d: 000276
Status: Leak being confirmed
Global ID: T0603700012

UNITED BEARING COMPA 15916 SOUTH FIGUEROA
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: R-10370
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603704933

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) F21 50

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) L32 72

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)  N66 152
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)  N68 155
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.)  T85 180
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi)  U88 195
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) S94 203
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) X100 212

TC5563391.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 18




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Global ID: T0603704933

SUPERIOR ENGINEERED 406 ALONDRA BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) 101 218
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 1-06113
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603703167
Global ID: T0603703167

AIRCRAFT HYDRO-FORMI 155 E GARDENA BLVD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.292 mi.) 113 298
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000000998

AB PLASTICS 15730 FIGUEROA ST S NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) X115 300
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 1-10698
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603703649
Global ID: T0603703649

RELIANCE UPHOLSTERY 15902 MAIN ST S NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) AA117 302
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 1-00082
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603702664
Global ID: T0603702664

TRICO - INDUSTRIES 15707 MAIN ST S NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 122 316
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility 1d: R-20820
Status: Case Closed
Global ID: T0603705315

ELIXIR INDUSTRIES 15722 BROADWAY S N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.363 mi.) AB123 318
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: R-00709
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603704537
Global ID: T0603704537

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 139 E 175TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) 136 385
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 902480043
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603701279
Global ID: T0O603701279

PJH GROUP, INC. 16131 MAPLE AVE S ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) AG138 403
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
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Facility 1d: R-12116
Status: Pollution Characterization
Global ID: T0603705100

Lower Elevation Address

S AND M SERVICE STAT 16435 FIGUEROA ST S
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 902480161
Status: Pollution Characterization
Global Id: T0603701287
Global ID: T0603701287

ROCKET #3 16503 FIGUEROA ST S
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 902480143
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603701285
Global ID: T0603701285

KORSON ENTERPRISES 307 168TH ST W
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 1-14226
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603704146
Global ID: T0603704146

SMITH BROTHERS CRANE 411 168TH ST W
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: R-12936
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603705171
Global ID: T0603705171

JENNAT CORP 137 W 168TH ST
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603721529

OTY INC 16820 SOUTH FIGUEROA

Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Facility I1d: R-11706

Status: Pollution Characterization

Global Id: T0603705065

Global ID: T0O603705065

BIG D AUTO WRECKING 16815 MAIN ST. S.
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) J28 62

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) J45 100
S 1/8-1/4(0.172 mi.) Q63 148
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) P71 160
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) R78 167
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.263 mi.) 102 221
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) Y104 232
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Global Id: T10000002849

AMERIGAS PROPANE L.P 16800 S MAIN ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.272 mi.) Y107
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Open - Eligible for Closure
Global Id: T0603726807

STEPSTONE INC 17025 S MAIN ST SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.394 mi.) AE128
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility 1d: R-26354
Status: Leak being confirmed
Global ID: T0603793020

STEPSTONE, INC. 17025 MAIN ST S SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.) AE129
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603793020

IPS CORPORATION 17109 SOUTH MAIN STR SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) AF130
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility Id: R-04776
Status: Pollution Characterization
Global ID: T0603704654

CUNNINGHAM RODS 535/ 550 WEST 172ND SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) 140
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T20000000595

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,

236

326

336

337

406

Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data

management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 14 CPS-SLIC sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
LOUIS F. DE MARTINI 509 ALONDRA NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) N73 162
Database: SLIC REG 4, Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Facility Status: No further action required
CENTRE POINT PROPERT 17230/1725 SOUTH MAI NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.264 mi.) T103 232
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL204351553
TRICO - INDUSTRIES 15707 MAIN ST S NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 122 316
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SLT43242240
ADVANCED PACKAGING & 16131 SOUTH MAPLE AV ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) AG139 404
Database: SLIC REG 4, Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility Status: Open - Inactive
Facility Status: Site Assessment
Global Id: SLT4L7741869
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ANCO METAL IMPROVEME 417 164TH WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) B5 21

Database: SLIC REG 4, Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
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Facility Status: Site Assessment

VALENCE SURFACE TECH 417 164TH STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) B7 22
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Global Id: T10000008609

COAST PLATING INC 417 AND 433 WEST 164 WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) B12 30
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility Status: Open - Remediation
Global Id: SL2041F1507

GSP ACQUISITION CORP 16520 S FIGUEROA STR WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) M49 104
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000003409

HOROWITZ PROPERTY 16539 MAIN ST S ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) 054 137
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Global Id: T10000005859

TRIMEN SALES INC 17021 S BROADWAY S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) AD124 320
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL374432456

TRIMEN OIL 17021 BROADWAY S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) AD125 321
Database: SLIC REG 4, Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Facility Status: No further action required

INDUSTRIAL POLYCHEMI 17109 SOUTH MAIN ST SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.423 mi.) AF133 384
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility Status: Open - Inactive
Global Id: SL2042H1537

INDUSTRIAL POLYCHEMI 17109 MAIN ST S SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.)  AF134 384
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Global Id: T0603704654

INDUSTRIAL POLYCHEMI 17109 MAIN SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) AF135 385
Database: SLIC REG 4, Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Facility Status: Remediation

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under

Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources

Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

PACIFIC BELL CRSNCAO 100 W ALONDRA BLVD NE O - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) F19 49
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: 20559

HARBOR DISTRIBUTION 16407 S MAIN ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) L33 74
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
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Facility 1d: 21040

| C COMPOUND CO 120 E 163RD ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)  S89 196
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility Id: LACoFA0000991

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

S & M SERVICE STATIO 16435 S FIGUEROA ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) J41 93
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: FAO006077

ROCKET OIL #3 PAMELA 16503 S FIGUEROA ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) J62 148
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: 23896
Facility 1d: FA0025974

ANVIL IRON INC 137 W 168TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) R76 165
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: 5604

AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

AT&T CALIFORNIA - A5 100 W ALONDRA BLVD NE O - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) F20 49
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HI TECH HEAT TREATIN 331 W 168TH ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.1230 mi.) K30 70
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

RJ'S DEMOLITION & DI 355 W ALONDRA AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) G38 89

Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC's costs.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/29/2018 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HOROWITZ PROPERTY, T 16539 S. MAIN STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) 082 173
Status: Active
Facility 1d: 60002527
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of

waste management units. The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there is

1 WMUDS/SWAT site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

EVANS, S.C. 433 WEST 164TH STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) B9 26
SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/10/2018 has revealed that there are 2

SWRCY sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AMBIT PACIFIC RECYCL 16222 S FIGUEROA ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) 26 60

Cert Id: RC0050
SA RECYCLING 16815 S MAIN ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) Y105 234

Cert Id: RC142619.001

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
HIST Cal-Sites: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous

substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control. No longer updated by the

state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there
are 3 HIST Cal-Sites sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
J. L. MANTA 133 WEST 155TH STREE N 1/2 - 1 (0.524 mi.) AH141 407
MOEN FOAM COMPANY 16627 AVALON BLVD E 1/2 - 1 (0.759 mi.) AK152 483
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ALCO PACIFIC 16914 SOUTH BROADWAY  SSE 1/4-1/2(0.281 mi.) 7108 247

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
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longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
20 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

ZURON INDUSTRIES INC
Status: A
Comp Number: 12943

KAISER FOUNDATION
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 7633

WESTPAC
Status: A
Comp Number: 13209

R & J PRINTING
Comp Number: 2699

ARCO PRODUCTS #05090
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 12072

ZENEN GUTIERREZ
Comp Number: 1619

IC COMPOUND
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 4684

| C COMPOUND CO
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 11320

CALI-BLOK DIV OF EIS
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 14518

Lower Elevation

ERA PRODUCTS
Status: A
Comp Number: 14197

PENHALL COMPANY
Status: A
Comp Number: 10918

S & M SERVICE STATIO
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 241

SMITH BROS CRANE REN

Address

321 W GARDENA BLVD

310 W ALONDRA BLVD

16120 S FIGUEROA ST

16124 S FIGUEROA ST

16101 S FIGUEROA ST

16101 S FIGUEROA ST

120 E 163RD

120 E 163RD ST

15930 S FIGUEROA ST

Address

354 W GARDENA BLVD

16539 S BROADWAY

16435 S FIGUEROA ST

411 W 168TH ST

Direction / Distance

Map ID

Page

0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.)

NO-1/8 (0.117 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.)

Direction / Distance

A2

127

H29

N51

N69

N70

S90

S91

W96

Map 1D

10

61

69

135

156

158

197

198

205

Page

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.)

3

E17

J42

P56

10

47

93

139
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Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 12936

ROCKET OIL #3 16503 S FIGUEROA ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) J61 146
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 91

MARSMAN LIU 339 W 168TH ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) K64 150
Status: A
Comp Number: 13020

NA COM/MARTIN KORSON 307 W 168TH ST S 1/8-1/4 (0.177 mi.) Q65 151
Comp Number: 14226

ELLIS & VANS’' FOUNDR 358 W 168TH ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) P74 162
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 5776

ANVIL IRON INC 137 W 168TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) R79 169
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 5604

GRAPHIC PRINTS INC 16540 S MAIN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) 86 182
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 3277

THE CORNER COIN CAR 16717 S FIGUEROA ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) V93 202
Comp Number: 5468

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are
22 HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CUSTOM RESEARCH/SIMP 422-32-42 W. ALONDRA NW O - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) H24 59
Facility 1d: 00000055928

CUSTOM RESEARCH/SIMP 422-32-42 W ALONORA NW O - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) H25 60

R & J PRINTING 16124 S FIGUEROA ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) N51 135

R.&J. PRINTING 16124 S FIGUEROA ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) N52 136
Facility 1d: 00000050506

ZENEN GUTIERREZ 16101 S FIGUEROA ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) N67 153
Facility 1d: 00000026782

HAROLD LUDWIG CO 122 E 163RD ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)  S95 204
Facility 1d: 00000017146

CALI-BLOK DIV OF EIS 15930 S FIGUEROA ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) W96 205

Facility 1d: 00000066644

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PENHALL COMPANY 16539 S BROADWAY SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) E15 44

TC5563391.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 26



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility 1d: 00000041219

RJS CHIPPING GRINDIN
Facility 1d: 00000041462

C+S SHELL SERVICE
Facility 1d: 00000003675

UNION OIL SERVICE ST
Facility 1d: 00000055306

SERVICE STATION 4952
Facility 1d: 00000017440

UNION OIL SERVICE ST

TAYLOR BUS SERVICE

TAYLOR BUS SVC
Facility 1d: 00000068541

DONS TEXACO
Facility 1d: 00000002995

ELLIS & VANS’' FOUNDR
Facility 1d: 00000003148

HANSEN’'S WELDING INC
ANVIL IRON INC
Facility 1d: 00000050979

AMERICAN CONTRACTING
ANVIL IRON, INC
Facility 1d: 00000008040

ANVIL IRON INC

355 W ALONDRA BLVD

16435 S FIGUEROA ST

305 W ALONDRA BLVD

305 W ALONDRA

305 WEST ALONDRA
411 WEST 168TH STREE
411 W 168TH ST

16503 S FIGUEROA

358 W 168TH ST

358 WEST 168TH STREE
137 W 168TH ST

137 WEST 168TH ST
137 W 168TH ST

137 WEST 168TH STREE

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
9 CA FID UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

R & J PRINTING
Facility 1d: 19047450
Status: A

ZENEN GUTIERREZ
Facility 1d: 19001534
Status: |

IC COMPOUND
Facility 1d: 19053097
Status: A

Lower Elevation

PENHALL COMPANY
Facility 1d: 19054913
Status: A

S & M SERVICE STATIO

Address

16124 S FIGUEROA ST

16101 S FIGUEROA ST

120 E 163RD

Address

16539 S BROADWAY

16435 S FIGUEROA ST

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) G37 81
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) J39 90
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) 146 102
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) 147 103
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) 148 104
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) P57 142
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) P58 142
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) J59 145
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) P74 162
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) P75 164
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) R76 165
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)  R77 166
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)  R80 171
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)  R81 172
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) ~ N51 135
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)  N70 158
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) S84 179
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) E17 47
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) Ja2 93
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Facility 1d: 19008187
Status: A

SMITH BROS CRANE REN 411 W 168TH ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) P56
Facility 1d: 19002642
Status: A

ROCKET OIL #3 16503 S FIGUEROA ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) J61
Facility 1d: 19055277
Status: A

ANVIL IRON INC 137 W 168TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) R79
Facility 1d: 19004804
Status: A

THE CORNER COIN CAR 16717 S FIGUEROA ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) Vo3
Facility 1d: 19018143
Status: |

Other Ascertainable Records

139

146

169

202

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)

of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do

not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that
there are 3 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
PACIFIC SINTERED-NET 16100 S FIGUEROA ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)  H43 95
EPA ID:: CAD990667628
WINDY CORP 106 W GARDENA BLVD E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) L55 138
EPA ID:: CAD050815935
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
LANCE MFG CO INC 16801 S BROADWAY S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) Q83 176
EPA ID:: CAD983653601
Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).
A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/24/2018 has revealed that there are 2
Cortese sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ALCO PACIFIC 16914 SOUTH BROADWAY  SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.281 mi.) Z108 247
Envirostor Id: 19340753
Cleanup Status: CERTIFIED / OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
INDUSTRIAL POLYCHEMI 17109 SOUTH MAIN STR SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.)  AF132 383
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Envirostor Id: 60001937
Cleanup Status: ACTIVE

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 20 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ARCO #5090 16101 FIGUEROA ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)  N66 152
Reg Id: R-12072

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR 100 ALONDRA BLVD W NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.)  T85 180
Reg Id: 1-05543

BARON-BLAKESLEE INC. 525 ALONDRA NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) ~ U87 195
Reg Id: R-04043

AIRCRAFT HYDROFORMIN 131 GARDENA BLVD E ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) S94 203
Reg Id: 000276

UNITED BEARING COMPA 15916 SOUTH FIGUEROA NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) X100 212
Reg Id: R-10370

SUPERIOR ENGINEERED 406 ALONDRA BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) 101 218
Reg Id: 1-06113

AB PLASTICS 15730 FIGUEROA NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) X114 300
Reg Id: 1-10698

RELIANCE UPHOLSTERY 15902 MAIN NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.308 mi.) AA116 302
Reg Id: 1-00082

TRICO - INDUSTRIES 15707 MAIN ST S NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 122 316
Reg Id: R-20820

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 139 E 175TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) 136 385
Reg Id: 902480043

ADVANCED PACKAGING & 16131 SOUTH MAPLE AV ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) AG139 404
Reg Id: R-12116

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ANCO METAL IMPROVEME 417 164TH WNW O - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) B5 21
Reg Id: 3205

SM SERVICE STATION 16435 SOUTH FIGUEROA W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) J40 91
Reg ld: 902480161

ROCKET #3 16503 FIGUEROA WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) J60 146
Reg ld: 902480143

KORSON ENTERPRISES 307 168TH STW S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) Q63 148
Reg Id: I-14226

SMITH BROTHERS CRANE 411 168TH SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) P72 162
Reg ld: R-12936

OTY INC 16820 SOUTH FIGUEROA SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.263 mi.) 102 221
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Reg Id: R-11706

ALCO PACIFIC 16914 BROADWAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.)  Z110 288
Reg Id: 19340753

ELIXIR INDUSTRIES 15722 BROADWAY N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) AB119 306
Reg Id: R-00709

IPS CORPORATION 17109 SOUTH MAIN STR SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.)  AF130 337
Reg Id: R-04776

HWP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/19/2018 has revealed that there are 5 HWP

sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 139 E 175TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) 136 385
EPA Id: CAT000613919
Cleanup Status: CLOSED

TP INDUSTRIAL INC 525 E. ALONDRA BLVD ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.732 mi.) AJ150 440
EPA Id: CAD097465132
Cleanup Status: POST CLOSURE PERMIT

SAFETY KLEEN OF CALI 16604 SAN PEDRO ST E 1/2 -1 (0.851 mi.) 156 544
EPA Id: CAD981696420
Cleanup Status: OPERATING PERMIT

EMERSON AND CUMING 604 WEST 182ND STREE SSW 1/2-1(0.897 mi.)  AL158 561
EPA Id: CAD095627741
Cleanup Status: CLOSED

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ALCO PACIFIC INC 16914 S BROADWAY SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.281 mi.) 7112 295

EPA Id: CAD008387250
Cleanup Status: UNDERGOING CLOSURE
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 8 records.

Site Name Database(s)
S. C. EVANS SWF/LF
SOUTHWEST STEEL ROLLING MILLS SWF/LF
BROADWAY - MAIN LANDFILL SWFI/LF
KATZ DUMP SWF/LF
MARTIN HALLEMAN SWF/LF
BROWN DUMP SWFI/LF
ROSE WILLIAMS LANDFILL SWF/LF
MCMILLEN OIL FIELD CPS-SLIC
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 5 NR NR 5
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 2 2 NR 4
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
RCRA-SQG 0.250 8 7 NR NR NR 15
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 2 2 NR 4
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 2 3 8 19 NR 32
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 3 0 NR NR 3
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 1 11 16 NR NR 28
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 3 3 8 NR NR 14
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 1 5 NR NR NR 6
AST 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 NR NR 1
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
SWRCY 0.500 1 0 1 NR NR 2
HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AOCONCERN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 1 2 NR 3
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST 0.250 4 16 NR NR NR 20
HIST UST 0.250 3 19 NR NR NR 22
CERS TANKS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA FID UST 0.250 1 8 NR NR NR 9
Local Land Records

LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Total
Database (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MCS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 3 NR NR NR 3
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
ICE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 1 8 11 NR NR 20
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HWP 1.000 0 0 2 3 NR 5
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
LA Co. Site Mitigation TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uiC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WDR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CIwQs TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 1 28 93 60 28 0 210
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2

1/2-1

Total
>1 Plotted

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al MIKE CAIN HAZNET S118919191
Target 333 W GARDENA BLVD N/A
Property = CARSON, CA 90248
Site 1 of 2in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
43 ft. envid: $118919191

Year: 2015

GEPAID: CAC002815298

Contact: MIKE CAIN

Telephone: 3103084846

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 17833 EVELYN AVE
Mailing City,St,Zip: GARDENA, CA 90248

Gen County: Los Angeles

TSD EPA ID: CAD044429835

TSD County: Los Angeles

Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste

Disposal Method: Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Tons: 1.668

Cat Decode: Not reported
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: Los Angeles
envid: S118919191
Year: 2015

GEPAID: CAC002815298
Contact: MIKE CAIN
Telephone: 3103084846
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 17833 EVELYN AVE
Mailing City,St,Zip: GARDENA, CA 90248

Gen County: Los Angeles

TSD EPA ID: CADO008302903

TSD County: Los Angeles

Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste

Disposal Method: Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Tons: 5.2125

Cat Decode: Not reported
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: Los Angeles
envid: S118919191
Year: 2015

GEPAID: CAC002815298
Contact: MIKE CAIN
Telephone: 3103084846
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 17833 EVELYN AVE
Mailing City,St,Zip: GARDENA, CA 90248

Gen County: Los Angeles

TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352

TSD County: Los Angeles

Waste Category: Waste oil and mixed oil

Disposal Method: Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MIKE CAIN (Continued) S118919191
Tons: 5.32
Cat Decode: Not reported
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: Los Angeles
A2 ZURON INDUSTRIES INC SWEEPS UST S102056086
321 W GARDENA BLVD LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90247
1ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 12943
43 ft. Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 06-30-89
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: 06-30-89
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Capacity: Not reported
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
STG: Not reported
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
Region: LA
Permit Category: Not reported
Facility Id: 012750-012943
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility Status:  Removed
Area: 22
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Status: Not reported
3 ERA PRODUCTS SWEEPS UST S102056161
Wsw 354 W GARDENA BLVD LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
<1/8 CARSON, CA 90247
0.006 mi.
34 ft.
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 14197
42 ft. Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 06-30-89
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: 06-30-89

Owner Tank Id:

SWRCB Tank Id:

Tank Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ERA PRODUCTS (Continued) S102056161
Capacity: Not reported
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
STG: Not reported
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
Region: LA
Permit Category: Not reported
Facility Id: 013769-014197
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility Status:  Removed
Area: 22
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Status: Not reported
B4 COAST PLATING, INC. RCRA-LQG 1000326213
WNW 417 WEST 164TH STREET CADO009645268
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.020 mi.
106 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 02/24/2016
Actual: Facility name: COAST PLATING, INC.
42 ft. Facility address: 417 WEST 164TH STREET

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

GARDENA, CA 90248

CAD009645268

WEST 164TH STREET

GARDENA, CA 90248

JOHN MERRIT

WEST 164TH STREET

GARDENA, CA 90248

us

323-770-0240

JOHN.MERRITT@VALENCEST.COM

09

Private

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

COAST PLATING
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COAST PLATING, INC. (Continued) 1000326213

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:

us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Owner
11/10/1996
Not reported

COAST PLATING, INC
WEST 164TH STREET
GARDENA, CA 90248

us

323-770-0240

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

11/10/1996

Not reported

COAST PLATING, INC
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
11/10/1996
Not reported

COAST PLATING INC
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
11/10/1996
Not reported

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COAST PLATING, INC. (Continued) 1000326213
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: 123
Waste name: Unspecified alkaline solution
Waste code: 141
Waste name: Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganics
Waste code: 181
Waste name: Other inorganic solid waste
Waste code: 331
Waste name: Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics
Waste code: 343
Waste name: Unspecified organic liquid mixture
Waste code: 352
Waste name: Other organic solids
Waste code: 791
Waste name: Liquids with pH < 2
Waste code: 792
Waste name: Liquids with pH < 2 with metals
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/01/2014
Site name: COAST PLATING INC
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COAST PLATING, INC. (Continued) 1000326213

Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Large Quantity Generator

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D007
CHROMIUM

FO06

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT
FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
(2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON

STEEL,; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
ALUMINUM.

Date form received by agency: 03/09/2012

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

COAST PLATING, INC.
Large Quantity Generator

123
Unspecified alkaline solution

135
Unspecified aqueous solution

181
Other inorganic solid waste

343
Unspecified organic liquid mixture

791
Liquids with pH < 2

792
Liquids with pH < 2 with metals

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12,5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COAST PLATING, INC. (Continued) 1000326213

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D007
CHROMIUM

FO06

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT
FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
(2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON

STEEL,; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
ALUMINUM.

Date form received by agency: 06/01/2010

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

COAST PLATING, INC.
Large Quantity Generator

122
Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5)

141
Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganics

181
Other inorganic solid waste

214
Unspecified solvent mixture

331
Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

352
Other organic solids

792
Liquids with pH < 2 with metals

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COAST PLATING, INC. (Continued) 1000326213

USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM

Date form received by agency: 02/26/2008

Site name: COAST PLATING, INC.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD

Date form received by agency: 02/22/2006

Site name: COAST PLATING INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COAST PLATING, INC. (Continued) 1000326213
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: F006
Waste name: WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT

FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
(2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
STEEL,; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
ALUMINUM.

Date form received by agency: 02/22/2006
Site name: COAST PLATING INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/15/2002

Site name: COAST PLATING CARSON
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: 181
Waste name: Other inorganic solid waste
Waste code: 331
Waste name: Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics
Waste code: 352
Waste name: Other organic solids
Waste code: 792
Waste name: Liquids with pH < 2 with metals
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: F006
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COAST PLATING, INC. (Continued) 1000326213

Waste name:

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT
FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
(2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON

STEEL,; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
ALUMINUM.

Date form received by agency: 10/12/2000

Site name:
Classification:

COAST PLATING CARSON
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 12/09/1997

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

COAST PLATING INC
Large Quantity Generator

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D007
CHROMIUM

F006

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT
FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
(2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON

STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
ALUMINUM.

Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Site name:
Classification:

COAST PLATING INC
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/29/1990

Site name:
Classification:

ANCO METAL IMPROVEMENT CO. INC
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 10/06/1980

Site name:
Classification:

Biennial Reports:

COAST PLATING INC
Large Quantity Generator

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Annual Waste Handled:
Waste code:
Waste name:

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COAST PLATING, INC. (Continued) 1000326213

Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:

Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

26505

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12,5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

11173

D007
CHROMIUM
212532

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:

Not reported
Generators - Pre-transport
11/29/2017
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/29/2017
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Records/Reporting
11/29/2017

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COAST PLATING, INC. (Continued) 1000326213

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
04/04/2008
01/30/2009
EPA

Not reported
09/29/2008
Not reported
Not reported
EPA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - Pre-transport
04/04/2008
01/30/2009
EPA

Not reported
09/29/2008
Not reported
Not reported
EPA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

11/29/2017

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

Not reported

State

11/29/2017

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

Not reported

State

11/29/2017

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Records/Reporting

Not reported

State

03/05/2014
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COAST PLATING, INC. (Continued) 1000326213
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 04/04/2008
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date achieved compliance: ~ 01/30/2009
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
Evaluation date: 04/04/2008
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Generators - Pre-transport
Date achieved compliance: ~ 01/30/2009
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
B5 ANCO METAL IMPROVEMENTS CO. (FORMER) CPS-SLIC  S105023894
WNW 417 164TH HIST CORTESE N/A
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.020 mi.
106 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster B
Relative: SLIC REG 4:
Lower Region: 4
Actual: Facility Status: ~ Site Assessment
42 ft. SLIC: 0714
Substance: VOCs
Staff: TTW
HIST CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 19
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 3205
B6 COAST PLATING, INC. ENVIROSTOR S104573848
WNW 417 W. 164TH STREET N/A
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.020 mi.
106 ft. Site 3 of 8in cluster B
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Lower Facility ID: 71002311
Actual: Status: Refer: Other Agency
42 ft. Status Date: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Site Type: Tiered Permit
Site Type Detailed: Tiered Permit
Acres: Not reported
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: NONE SPECIFIED
Lead Agency: NONE SPECIFIED
Program Manager: Not reported
Supervisor: Not reported
Division Branch: Cleanup Chatsworth
Assembly: 64
Senate: 35
Special Program: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COAST PLATING, INC. (Continued) S104573848
Restricted Use: NO
Site Mgmt Req: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: Not reported
Latitude: 33.88327
Longitude: -118.2808
APN: NONE SPECIFIED
Past Use: NONE SPECIFIED
Potential COC: NONE SPECIFIED
Confirmed COC: NONE SPECIFIED
Potential Description: NONE SPECIFIED
Alias Name: CAD009645268
Alias Type: EPA Identification Number
Alias Name: 71002311
Alias Type: Envirostor ID Number
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: Phase | Verification
Completed Date: 12/10/2003
Comments: Site referred to local CUPA
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
B7 VALENCE SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES CPS-SLIC  S118504820
WNW 417 164TH STREET N/A
<1/8 CARSON, CA 90248
0.020 mi.
106 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster B
Relative: CPS-SLIC:
Lower Region: STATE
Actual: Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
42 ft. Status Date: 03/08/2016
Global Id: T10000008609

Lead Agency:
Lead Agency Case Number:

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

Latitude: 33.88317

Longitude: -118.28093

Case Type: Cleanup Program Site
Case Worker: GAC

Local Agency: Not reported

RB Case Number: 1367

File Location:
Potential Media Affected:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Regional Board

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

Chromium, Chromium VI

The former ANCO facility was constructed in 1967 and performed
anodizing, plating, and painting metal parts for the aircraft and

aerospace industry (Figure 2 Site Plot Plan). A small vapor degreaser
utilizing the chemical compound tetrachloroethene (PCE) was operated
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VALENCE SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) S118504820
at the facility. The facility was operated by ANCO Metal Improvement
Company from 1967 through 1994. Operations ceased at the site in 1994
and were not restarted until 1996, when Coast Plating began anodizing
operations at the site. Coast Plating, LLC currently owns the site,
Leymaster Environmental (Leymaster) is currently performing
groundwater remediation activities at the site on behalf of ANCO
Metal Improvement Company (ANCO). Valence is the current operator of
the facility. Elevated levels of total chromium have been detected in
groundwater extraction well GE-1 associated with ongoing groundwater
extraction and remediation activities being performed by Leymaster.
GE-1 is located adjacent to Valences chrome anodizing process and
secondary containment area. Leymaster pumps water from GE-1 and other
wells in the system to a wastewater treatment system that
subsequently discharges to the sanitary sewer. To date, total
chromium levels in the effluent from the groundwater treatment system
have been below discharge limits for the Industrial Wastewater permit
held by ANCO; however, total chromium results in the effluent from
GE-1 have exceeded the California Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for
total chromium of 0.05 milligrams per liter (mg/L). Chromium levels
have been steadily decreasing since the maximum concentration was
measured on October 6,2015, which suggests a single release event.
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
Cc8 VISION INC RCRA-SQG 1000857824
North 16205 S BROADWAY FINDS CAD983672726
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248 ECHO
0.033 mi. HAZNET
176 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:08/11/1993
Actual: Facility name: VISION INC
44 ft. Facility address: 16205 S BROADWAY

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

GARDENA, CA 90248

CAD983672726

P O BOX 743

EL SEGUNDO, CA 90248

JOE HERNANDEZ

16205 S BROADWAY

CARSON, CA 90248

us

310-324-7062

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

VISION INC

16205 S BROADWAY
CARSON, CA 90248
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

VISION INC (Continued)

Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

310-324-7062
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Owner

Not reported
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110008285364

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1000857824

http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110008285364

ECHO:
Envid: 1000857824
Registry ID: 110008285364
DFR URL:
HAZNET:
envid: 1000857824
Year: 1998
GEPAID: CAD983672726
Contact: VISION INC
Telephone: 3103247062
Mailing Name: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

VISION INC (Continued)

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:

Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

13707 S FIGUEROA ST

LOS ANGELES, CA 900610000
Not reported

CAT000613976

Not reported
Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
Transfer Station

.2502

Not reported

Not reported

Los Angeles

1000857824

1998

CAD983672726

VISION INC

3103247062

Not reported

13707 S FIGUEROA ST

LOS ANGELES, CA 900610000
Not reported

CAD093459485

Not reported

Organic liquids with metals (Alkaline solution (pH >= 12.5) with
metals)

Transfer Station

.6461

Not reported

Not reported

Los Angeles

1000857824

1998

CAD983672726

VISION INC

3103247062

Not reported

13707 S FIGUEROA ST

LOS ANGELES, CA 900610000
Not reported

CAT000613893

Not reported

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
Transfer Station

.6754

Not reported

Not reported

Los Angeles

1000857824

1997

CAD983672726

VISION INC

3103247062

Not reported

13707 S FIGUEROA ST

LOS ANGELES, CA 900610000

1000857824
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VISION INC (Continued) 1000857824

Gen County: Not reported

TSD EPA ID: CADO093459485

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Organic liquids with metals (Alkaline solution (pH >= 12.5) with

metals)

Disposal Method: Transfer Station

Tons: 1417

Cat Decode: Not reported

Method Decode: Not reported

Facility County: Los Angeles

envid: 1000857824

Year: 1997

GEPAID: CAD983672726

Contact: VISION INC

Telephone: 3103247062

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 13707 S FIGUEROA ST

Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900610000

Gen County: Not reported

TSD EPA ID: CAT000613976

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste

Disposal Method: Transfer Station

Tons: .6255

Cat Decode: Not reported

Method Decode: Not reported

Facility County: Los Angeles

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
6 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

B9 EVANS, S.C. WMUDS/SWAT  S103441456
WNW 433 WEST 164TH STREET N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA
0.042 mi.
224 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster B
Relative: WMUDS/SWAT:
Lower Edit Date: Not reported
Actual: Complexity: Not reported
41 ft. Primary Waste: Not reported

Primary Waste Type:
Secondary Waste:

Secondary Waste
Base Meridian:

Not reported
Not reported
Type:  Not reported
Not reported

NPID: Not reported
Tonnage: 0

Regional Board ID: Not reported
Municipal Solid Waste: False
Superorder: False

Open To Public: False
Waste List: False
Agency Type: Not reported
Agency Name: S.C. EVANS
Agency Department: Not reported

Agency Address:

Agency City,St,Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
EVANS, S.C. (Continued) S103441456
Agency Contact: Not reported
Agency Telephone: Not reported
Land Owner Name: Not reported
Land Owner Address: Not reported
Land Owner City,St,Zip:  CA
Land Owner Contact: Not reported
Land Owner Phone: Not reported
Region: 4
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility Description: Not reported
Facility Telephone: Not reported
SWAT Facility Name: Not reported
Primary SIC: Not reported
Secondary SIC: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Last Facility Editors: Not reported
Waste Discharge System: False
Solid Waste Assessment Test Program: True
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Program: False
Resource Conservation Recovery Act: False
Department of Defence: False
Solid Waste Assessment Test Program: S.C. EVANS
Threat to Water Quality: Not reported
Sub Chapter 15: False
Regional Board Project Officer: LT
Number of WMUDS at Facility: 1
Section Range: Not reported
RCRA Facility: Not reported
Waste Discharge Requirements: Not reported
Self-Monitoring Rept. Frequency: Not reported
Waste Discharge System ID: 4 190205NUR
Solid Waste Information ID: Not reported
C10 ADVANCE GEAR & MACHINE CORP RCRA-SQG 1000151417
North 16201 SO. BORADWAY FINDS CAD981652944
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248 ECHO
0.063 mi.
334 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:09/11/1986
Actual: Facility name: ADVANCE GEAR & MACHINE CORP
44 ft. Facility address: 16201 SO. BORADWAY

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

GARDENA, CA 90248
CAD981652944

16201 SO. BROADWAY
GARDENA, CA 90248
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
16201 SO. BORADWAY
GARDENA, CA 90248

us

213-770-1951

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ADVANCE GEAR & MACHINE CORP (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

1000151417

waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

CHARLES BRENEMAN
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110002738397

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ADVANCE GEAR & MACHINE CORP (Continued) 1000151417
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000151417
Registry ID: 110002738397
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002738397
D11 SECCA CORPORATION RCRA-SQG 1000818911
WSwW 400 W GARDENA BLVD FINDS CAD983648460
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248 ECHO
0.065 mi.
345 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster D
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 09/21/1992
Actual: Facility name: SECCA CORP
41 ft. Facility address: 400 W GARDENA BLVD

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

GARDENA, CA 90248

CAD983648460

W GARDENA BLVD

GARDENA, CA 90248

RONALD PILLING

400 W GARDENA BLVD

GARDENA, CA 90248

us

310-217-2300

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

MARLENE ALTER

1130 BENEDICT CANYON DR
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210
Not reported

310-550-6303

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2J2MJ319Ms8n3G2S9C4SsD7ynu3kGZ3QSW3cCc4GSX2RJX1VMz7P341j923CsZ29nC5VGr2uS2AWCM2nJV2jMc1V3c6C9b6zsw7Vnf47G.4RSuAPCX2sSC0KD43MyQtyue2EJ.2NMG1R3X2e9W1nsb17nA1uGQ2WSb6CCo2cSB5cDf2ryT8iug1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2J2MJ319Ms8n3G2S9C4SsD7ynu3kGZ3QSW3cCc4GSX2RJX1VMz7P341j923CsZ29nC5VGr2uS2AWCM2nJV2jMc1V3c6C9b6zsw7Vnf47G.4RSuAPCX2sSC0KD43MyQtyue2EJ.2NMG1R3X2e9W1nsb17nA1uGQ2WSb6CCo2cSB5cDf2ryT8iug1

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SECCA CORPORATION (Continued) 1000818911
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002884709
Environmental Interest/Information System
AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities.
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000818911
Registry ID: 110002884709
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002884709
B12 COAST PLATING INC CPS-SLIC S117041276
WNW 417 AND 433 WEST 164TH STREET NPDES N/A
<1/8 CARSON, CA 90248 CIWQS
0.069 mi.
364 ft. Site 6 of 8in cluster B
Relative: CPS-SLIC:
Lower Region: STATE
Actual: Facility Status: Open - Remediation
40 ft. Status Date: 08/30/2016
Global Id: SL2041F1507

Lead Agency:

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2OSp12Oc8dp22Q2S4Ycp7Dd23O2C3XQ43gSb4dYi2.Sn19OL7gpC1M2p3hcj2pdw5T2I2KQwApS.2tSJ2nOt1Epd662a65cb7Qdl4C2C4KQJARSh2tYM0cp13UD8tJ2b2uSG27OG1opt282H1acT1MdA1E2v9pQp2mS79IYUAPpg2NDr232E1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2OSp12Oc8dp22Q2S4Ycp7Dd23O2C3XQ43gSb4dYi2.Sn19OL7gpC1M2p3hcj2pdw5T2I2KQwApS.2tSJ2nOt1Epd662a65cb7Qdl4C2C4KQJARSh2tYM0cp13UD8tJ2b2uSG27OG1opt282H1acT1MdA1E2v9pQp2mS79IYUAPpg2NDr232E1

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COAST PLATING INC (Continued) S117041276
Lead Agency Case Number: Not reported
Latitude: 33.8834560925743
Longitude: -118.280825614929
Case Type: Cleanup Program Site
Case Worker: GAC
Local Agency: Not reported
RB Case Number: 0714
File Location: All Files are on GeoTracker or in the Local Agency Database
Potential Media Affected: Aquifer used for drinking water supply, Soil Vapor
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Tetrachloroethylene (PCE), Trichloroethylene (TCE), Chromium
Site History: The former ANCO Metal Improvement Company (ANCO) facility was

constructed in 1967 and performed anodizing, plating, and painting

metal parts for the aircraft and aerospace industry. A small vapor
degreaser utilizing the chemical compound tetrachloroethene (PCE) was
operated at the facility. The facility was operated by ANCO Metal
Improvement Company from 1967 through 1994. The vapor degreaser was
removed and the impacted soil beneath the degreaser was excavated and
disposed of offsite during the first half of 1998. An area

approximately 15 feet long by 13 feet wide by 15 feet deep was
excavated during February 23 and 24, 1998. Approximately 110 cubic
yards of soil were removed from the excavation and shipped offsite

for recycling. Groundwater and vapor-extraction systems were

installed at the site during August and September 2009. On May 13,
2010, borings were drilled at ten offsite locations to depths of five

feet and vapor probes were inserted in the borings in order to

retrieve soil-vapor samples. Permanent vapor probes LECSV-7-5 and
LECSV-8-5 were installed on the properties directly south of the

subject site to obtain radius of influence data and confirmation

soil-vapor samples following the completion of vapor extraction

activities. A human health risk assessment were presented in

September 2011 and In a December 22, 2011, letter the RWQCB approved
the revised human health risk assessment and stated that no

additional assessment of shallow soil vapor is required for the
investigated/study area at this time. During December 2013,

groundwater monitoring wells MW-17A, MW-17C, and MW-17D were
installed approximately 500 feet directly down-gradient (southeast)

from multi-depth monitoring well MW-10 (Figure 2 Site Plot Plan).

Well MW-17A is screened across the A/B zone from 35-65 feet bgs.
Wells MW-17C and MW-17D are screened in the C zone (73-78 feet bgs)
and D zone (110-120 feet bgs), respectively. Primary COCs include
PCE, TCE and chromium. In 2002, Coast Plating started operating at

the Site. Historical vapor degreasing, metal plating, wastewater
treatment, clarifier operation, and materials storage. PCE impacted

soil vapor and GW beneath the Site. Vapor degreasers removed in 1998
and impacted soil excavated. NFA for soil issued 1999 based on

limited soil confirmation samples. Soil NFA rescinded 2008 due to
elevated soil vapor readings from 2007. Depth to GW approximately 36

ft bgs. GW flows east and southeast. GW gradient: 0.005. Eight

existing GW monitoring wells. Current max PCE concentration: 2,750
a%g/L. As of 2015, 159 total pounds PCE have been removed from
groundwater by the groundwater treatment system, and 162 total pounds
have been removed from from soil vapor by the SVE treatment system.
Between system start-up on December 15, 2009, and June 30, 2015,
approximately 420 pounds of PCE were removed from the groundwater and
vapor beneath the site.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COAST PLATING INC (Continued)

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

NPDES:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:
Place Size:
Place Size Unit:

Terminated
CAS000002

4

0

446797

Not reported
2009-0009-DWQ
419C370097
Enrollee
Construction

Not reported
06/24/2014
06/20/2017

Not reported

417 West 164th Street
Coast Palting Inc
Carson
California

90248

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

446797

Not reported
Construction
Not reported
4 19C370097
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
06/19/2014
06/24/2014
Active
06/22/2017
1.95

Acres

S117041276
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SL2041F1507

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COAST PLATING INC (Continued) S117041276
Contact: Tim Mickael
Contact Title: Not reported

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Contact Email:

Operator Name:

Operator Address:

Operator City:

Operator State:

Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:

Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:

Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:

Developer State:

Developer Zip:

Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:
Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

NPDES Number:
Status:

Agency Number:
Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:
Order Number:

407-232-3074

Not reported
tjordan@coastplating.com
Coast Palting Inc

417 West 164th Street
Carson

California

90248

Tim Mickael

Not reported
407-232-3074

Not reported
tjordan@coastplating.com
Private Business
Coast Plating Inc

128 West 154th Street
Carson

California

90248

Tim Mickael

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

ot reported

<KZ<KzZ2zZ2<<zZ2zZ2zzZ2zzZ2zZ2zzZ22Z2

Not reported
N

N

N
Dominguez Channel
Matthew Alty
CEO
16-MAY-17
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CAS000002
Terminated

0

4

446797
2009-0009-DWQ
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COAST PLATING INC (Continued) S117041276
Regulatory Measure Type: Enrollee

Place ID:
WDID:
Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:
Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Operator Contact Phone Ext:

Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:

Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:

Not reported
4 19C370097
Construction
Not reported
06/24/2014
Not reported
06/20/2017
Coast Palting Inc
417 West 164th Street
Carson
California
90248

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COAST PLATING INC (Continued)

Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4 19C370097
Construction
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Terminated
11/06/2017
Coast Palting Inc
417 West 164th Street
Carson
California
90248

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

446797

Not reported
Construction
Not reported
4 19C370097
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S117041276
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COAST PLATING INC (Continued) S117041276

Discharge City:

Discharge State:

Discharge Zip:

Received Date:

Processed Date:

Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:

Contact:

Contact Title:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Contact Email:

Operator Name:

Operator Address:

Operator City:

Operator State:

Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:

Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:

Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:

Developer State:

Developer Zip:

Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:
Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
06/19/2014
06/24/2014

Active

06/22/2017

1.95

Acres

Tim Mickael

Not reported
407-232-3074

Not reported
tjordan@coastplating.com
Coast Palting Inc

417 West 164th Street
Carson

California

90248

Tim Mickael

Not reported
407-232-3074

Not reported
tjordan@coastplating.com
Private Business
Coast Plating Inc

128 West 154th Street
Carson

California

90248

Tim Mickael

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

ot reported

<KZ<KzZ2zZ2<<zZ2zZ2zzZ2zzZ2zZ2zzZ22

Not reported

N

N

N

Dominguez Channel
Matthew Alty

CEO

16-MAY-17

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COAST PLATING INC (Continued) S117041276

Secondary Sic:
Tertiary Sic:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:
Order Number:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:
Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Operator Contact Phone Ext:

Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:

Constype Cable Line Ind:

Not reported
Not reported

CAS000002
Terminated

0

4

446797
2009-0009-DWQ
Enrollee

Not reported

4 19C370097
Construction

Not reported
06/24/2014

Not reported
06/20/2017
Coast Palting Inc

417 West 164th Street

Carson
California
90248

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COAST PLATING INC (Continued)

Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

CIWQS:

Agency:

Agency Address:
Place/Project Type:
SIC/NAICS:

Region:

Program:

Regulatory Measure Status:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:

WDID:

NPDES Number:
Adoption Date:

Effective Date:
Termination Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Design Flow:

Major/Minor:

Complexity:

TTWQ:

Enforcement Actions within 5 years:

Violations within 5 years:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Coast Palting Inc
417 West 164th Street, Carson, CA 90248

S117041276

Construction - Industrial, Transportation, Reconstruction

Not reported

4

CONSTW
Terminated
Storm water construction
2009-0009-DWQ
4 19C370097
CAS000002

Not reported
06/24/2014
06/20/2017

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

2

33.88328
-118.28083
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B13 DECORE PLATING ENVIROSTOR S113804703
West 434 WEST 164-TH STREET N/A
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90249
0.070 mi.
367 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster B
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Lower Facility ID: 60001441
Actual: Status: Inactive - Action Required
40 ft. Status Date: 05/07/2013

Site Code: 301504

Site Type: Evaluation

Site Type Detailed: Evaluation

Acres: 1

NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP

Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager: Not reported

Supervisor: Javier Hinojosa

Division Branch: Cleanup Chatsworth

Assembly: 64

Senate: 35

Special Program: EPA - PASI

Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt Req: NONE SPECIFIED

Funding: Not Applicable

Latitude: 33.88252

Longitude: -118.2816

APN: 6125-019-019

Past Use: NONE SPECIFIED

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED

Potential Description: NONE SPECIFIED

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

6125-019-019

APN

CARO000051649

EPA Identification Number
301504

Project Code (Site Code)
60001441

Envirostor ID Number

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B14 DECORE PLATING INC RCRA-SQG 1001481110
West 434 W 164TH ST FINDS CARO000051649
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248 ECHO

0.070 mi. HAZNET

367 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster B LOS ANGELES CO. HMS

Relative: RCRA-SQG:

Lower Date form received by agency: 04/27/1999

Actual: Facility name: DECORE PLATING INC

40 ft. Facility address: 434 W 164TH ST

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

GARDENA, CA 90248
CAR000051649
DONALD ARGO

434 W 164TH ST
GARDENA, CA 90248
us

310-324-6755

Not reported

09

Private

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

DONALD ARGO
434 W 164TH ST
GARDENA, CA 90248
Not reported
310-324-6755
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
County

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DECORE PLATING INC (Continued) 1001481110

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 04/27/1999

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12,5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D003

A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

D006
CADMIUM

D007
CHROMIUM

D011
SILVER

F009
SPENT STRIPPING AND CLEANING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING
OPERATIONS WHERE CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.

DECORE PLATING INC
Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

04/22/2010

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

04/22/2010

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

04/27/2005

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State Contractor/Grantee
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DECORE PLATING INC (Continued)

Registry ID:

110008287727

Environmental Interest/Information System

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

HAZNET:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

STATE MASTER

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1001481110
110008287727
http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110008287727

1001481110

2017

CAR000051649

DONALD ARGO

3103246755

Not reported

434 W 164TH ST

GARDENA, CA 902480000

Los Angeles

NVT330010000

99

Liquids with nickel >= 134 Mg./L

Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect

1.14675

Liquids with nickel >= 134 Mg./L

Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect

Los Angeles

1001481110

2017

CAR000051649

DONALD ARGO
3103246755

Not reported

434 W 164TH ST
GARDENA, CA 902480000
Los Angeles

1001481110
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DECORE PLATING INC (Continued)

TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

NVT330010000
99

Unspecified aqueous solution
Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect

1.05

Unspecified aqueous solution
Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect

Los Angeles

1001481110
2017
CAR000051649
DONALD ARGO
3103246755

Not reported

434 W 164TH ST

GARDENA, CA 902480000

Los Angeles
NVT330010000
99

Liquids with chromium (VI) >= 500 Mg./L
Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( To
Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)

5.73375

Liquids with chromium (VI) >= 500 Mg./L
Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( To
Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)

Los Angeles

1001481110
2016
CAR000051649
DONALD ARGO
3103246755

Not reported

434 W 164TH ST

GARDENA, CA 902480000

Los Angeles
NVT330010000
99

Liquids with chromium (VI) >= 500 Mg./L
Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( To
Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)

2.2935

Not reported
Not reported
Los Angeles

1001481110
2016
CAR000051649
DONALD ARGO
3103246755

Not reported

434 W 164TH ST

1001481110
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DECORE PLATING INC (Continued) 1001481110

Mailing City,St,Zip: GARDENA, CA 902480000

Gen County: Los Angeles

TSD EPA ID: NVT330010000

TSD County: 99

Waste Category: Liquids with nickel >= 134 Mg./L

Disposal Method: Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,

Organics Recovery Ect

Tons: 2.2935

Cat Decode: Not reported

Method Decode: Not reported

Facility County: Los Angeles

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
109 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

Region: LA

Permit Category: |

Facility Id: 015770-020251

Facility Type: 01

Facility Status: ~ Permit

Area: 22

Permit Number: 000013356

Permit Status: Permit
E15 PENHALL COMPANY HISTUST U001563179
SSE 16539 S BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.083 mi.
440 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: 000268A7
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/000268A7.pdf
42 ft. Region: STATE

Facility ID: 00000041219

Facility Type: Other

Other Type: CONTRACTOR

Contact Name: ART KASTNER

Telephone: 2133216131

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:

FRANK FISHER

1455 CRENSHAW BLVD., SUITE 250
TORRANCE, CA 90501

0003

001

ONE (1)
1980
00010000
Not reported
UNLEADED
Not reported
None

002
TWO (2)
1980
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2D2RDO1pRd8JOY2Mpz4idX7AJJ3AYx3kMB3Kzb4Li32dDI1URY7DOQ1dpL3id42hJQ5tYB2BMjARzI2dDw2vRv1eOg6Qp36mdP7IJT4qYY47MaAXzX2vig09Xu3FAZtVJX2GDn2eRl1.Oc27pG19d91qJ92LYQ5vMl9TzD2gi22zXi2vAf1hJL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2D2RDO1pRd8JOY2Mpz4idX7AJJ3AYx3kMB3Kzb4Li32dDI1URY7DOQ1dpL3id42hJQ5tYB2BMjARzI2dDw2vRv1eOg6Qp36mdP7IJT4qYY47MaAXzX2vig09Xu3FAZtVJX2GDn2eRl1.Oc27pG19d91qJ92LYQ5vMl9TzD2gi22zXi2vAf1hJL1

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PENHALL COMPANY (Continued) U001563179
Tank Capacity: 00005000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: DIESEL
Container Construction Thickness:  Not reported
Leak Detection: None
Tank Num: 003
Container Num: THREE (3)
Year Installed: 1980
Tank Capacity: 00000500
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: None
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
16 IRI INTERCONICS RCRA-SQG 1000120186
ESE 130 W GARDENA FINDS CAD981450174
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248 ECHO
0.089 mi.
468 ft.
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 03/04/1986
Actual: Facility name: IRI INTERCONICS
43 ft. Facility address: 130 W GARDENA
GARDENA, CA 90248
EPA ID: CAD981450174
Contact: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
Contact address: 130 W GARDENA
GARDENA, CA 94105
Contact country: us

Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

213-770-4340

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

R WILLIAMS
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

IRI INTERCONICS (Continued)

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110006470915

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

1000120186
110006470915

1000120186

http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006470915
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2D2RDO1pRd8JOY2Mpz4idX7AJJ3AYx3kMB3Kzb4Li32dDI1URY7DOQ1dpL3id42hJQ5tYB2BMjARzI2dDw2vRv1eOg6Qp36mdP7IJT4qYY47MaAXzX2vig09Xu3FAZtVJX2GDn2eRl1.Oc27pG19d91qJ91LYQ2vMl3TzD1gi22zXi9vAf7hJL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2D2RDO1pRd8JOY2Mpz4idX7AJJ3AYx3kMB3Kzb4Li32dDI1URY7DOQ1dpL3id42hJQ5tYB2BMjARzI2dDw2vRv1eOg6Qp36mdP7IJT4qYY47MaAXzX2vig09Xu3FAZtVJX2GDn2eRl1.Oc27pG19d91qJ91LYQ2vMl3TzD1gi22zXi9vAf7hJL1

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E17 PENHALL COMPANY SWEEPS UST S101587127
SSE 16539 S BROADWAY CA FID UST N/A
<1/8 CARSON, CA
0.093 mi.
492 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster E
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 10918
41 ft. Number: 9

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Referral Date: 06-30-89

Action Date: Not reported

Created Date: 06-30-89

Owner Tank Id: Not reported

SWRCB Tank Id: Not reported

Tank Status: Not reported

Capacity: Not reported

Active Date: Not reported

Tank Use: Not reported

STG: Not reported

Content: Not reported

Number Of Tanks: Not reported

CA FID UST:

Facility ID: 19054913

Regulated By: UTNKA

Regulated ID: 00041219

Cortese Code: Not reported

SIC Code: Not reported

Facility Phone: 8180000000

Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 1801 PENHALL WAY

Mailing Address 2:  Not reported

Mailing City,St,Zip: CARSON

Contact: Not reported

Contact Phone: Not reported

DUNs Number: Not reported

NPDES Number: Not reported

EPA ID: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Status: Active
F18 AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO INC RCRA-SQG 1000360656
NE 100 W ALONDRA BLVD FINDS CADO008860389
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90247 ECHO
0.098 mi.
515 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster F
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/17/1986
Actual: Facility name: AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO INC
45 ft. Facility address: 100 W ALONDRA BLVD

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

GARDENA, CA 90247
CADO008860389

W ALONDRA BLVD
GARDENA, CA 90247
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
100 W ALONDRA BLVD
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO INC (Continued)

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

GARDENA, CA 90247

us

213-604-2483

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

1000360656
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO INC (Continued) 1000360656
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002634775
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
STATE MASTER
Registry ID: 110058259584
Environmental Interest/Information System
STATE MASTER
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000360656
Registry ID: 110002634775
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002634775
F19 PACIFIC BELL CRSNCA02/A5453 UST U003777359
NE 100 W ALONDRA BLVD N/A
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.098 mi.
515 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster F
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 20559
Actual: Permitting Agency: LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
45 ft. Latitude: 33.885478
Longitude: -118.275959
F20 AT&T CALIFORNIA - A5453 AST A100417247
NE 100 W ALONDRA BLVD N/A
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.098 mi.
515 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster F
Relative: AST:
Higher Certified Unified Program Agencies: Not reported
Actual: Owner: Pacific Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T California
45 ft. Total Gallons: Not reported
CERSID: 10207987
Facility ID: LACoFA0002528
Business Name: PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY dba AT&T CALIFORNIA
Phone: 310-335-6088

TC5563391.2s Page 49


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6sVD6GPhsLMHVqAQDTqb3NmRG8kGPEaBhwW4AIAGLGPCMOedHfnS4lm0qFtDAN4vQ6Gb6RmWT0bjqysTbOtJ9s1yNcQmmt.8RXSW57Ch8xlUk5YOGMol5Tb3Ew6IaTysBPbY5m4vwD8xWXWu41uO6QZ3IIRMABFZGGcl6.kPskm3Vi4FDNcB35e5GiTrPJO7hfKD9q4xLipiM1vIH8z53cPFqumzAwrXQw.K5TlaTIBtqenHbnqo4I9kNh9GmjH5RjEp7ogl8XAQkncxGrBp4C3qEBOnaH0JB1kOC3z0wR5vWiF94DAO6JPusTuDVKWqDjga4fL1GCG1PXRyhdyZ3dfJLjXMM4TVHRxN8mO6qM0hAaKbQfe38IZETNlVq1Y.btAO9dKdN8THmTRNRPoa6nzx8sX.kTdCGGvt6FNRE5WDaRV1BMP9C5xewNwqW6qO4Llm4m4fINQ0AIkbG.kk2IXwGtDePBbNCjAV5AfuOBgmeXA4dXB4vbSYfIzfnlV4SRuX69O0sSYZVGG9DOSw4H1pGNX7PjL1hvx13T6dL7DIMhWgHFp34VhjqBOzAHsPQYFC3ERrTDhUqpaVbWHG3KgBN.4OmH5JRZOu3MRf8WzXkSi8Ghw36jzXE609aORABtpK9WROw3iMW8jP4AIN36vAIyB.AZ3UGxyx9p9WG3f0PaLdCXvu8a.OOzoee3C0dMbg9AygfKPCn3WfSjzo3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6sVD6GPhsLMHVqAQDTqb3NmRG8kGPEaBhwW4AIAGLGPCMOedHfnS4lm0qFtDAN4vQ6Gb6RmWT0bjqysTbOtJ9s1yNcQmmt.8RXSW57Ch8xlUk5YOGMol5Tb3Ew6IaTysBPbY5m4vwD8xWXWu41uO6QZ3IIRMABFZGGcl6.kPskm3Vi4FDNcB35e5GiTrPJO7hfKD9q4xLipiM1vIH8z53cPFqumzAwrXQw.K5TlaTIBtqenHbnqo4I9kNh9GmjH5RjEp7ogl8XAQkncxGrBp4C3qEBOnaH0JB1kOC3z0wR5vWiF94DAO6JPusTuDVKWqDjga4fL1GCG1PXRyhdyZ3dfJLjXMM4TVHRxN8mO6qM0hAaKbQfe38IZETNlVq1Y.btAO9dKdN8THmTRNRPoa6nzx8sX.kTdCGGvt6FNRE5WDaRV1BMP9C5xewNwqW6qO4Llm4m4fINQ0AIkbG.kk2IXwGtDePBbNCjAV5AfuOBgmeXA4dXB4vbSYfIzfnlV4SRuX69O0sSYZVGG9DOSw4H1pGNX7PjL1hvx13T6dL7DIMhWgHFp34VhjqBOzAHsPQYFC3ERrTDhUqpaVbWHG3KgBN.4OmH5JRZOu3MRf8WzXkSi8Ghw36jzXE609aORABtpK9WROw3iMW8jP4AIN36vAIyB.AZ3UGxyx9p9WG3f0PaLdCXvu8a.OOzoee3C0dMbg9AygfKPCn3WfSjzo3

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AT&T CALIFORNIA - A5453 (Continued) A100417247
Fax: 925-973-0584
Mailing Address: 308 S. Akard Street, Room 1708
Mailing Address City: Dallas
Mailing Address State: TX
Mailing Address Zip Code: 75202
Operator Name: AT&T California
Operator Phone: 310-335-6088
Owner Phone: 214-464-2626
Owner Mail Address: 308 S. Akard Street, Room 1708
Owner State: X
Owner Zip Code: 75202
Owner Country: United States
Property Owner Name: Pacific Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T California
Property Owner Phone: (214) 464-2626
Property Owner Mailing Address: 308 S. Akard St., Room 1708
Property Owner City: Dallas
Property Owner Stat : X
Property Owner Zip Code: 75202
Property Owner Country: United States
EPAID: CAL000112339
F21 PACIFIC BELL LUST S108752171
NE 100 W ALONDRA BLVD N/A
<1/8 CARSON, CA 90248
0.098 mi.
515 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster F
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: SWRCB
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
45 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603724267
Global Id: T0603724267
Latitude: 33.884631
Longitude: -118.276451
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 01/07/2015
Case Worker: MC

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Not reported

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Not reported
005343-020559

Under Investigation
Gasoline

Not reported

T0603724267

Regional Board Caseworker
MATTHEW COHEN

SWRCB

1001 | Street

SACRAMENTO
mcohen@waterboards.ca.gov
9163415751

T0603724267
Local Agency Caseworker
RANI IYER
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued) S108752171
Organization Name: LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Address: 900 S. FREMONT AVE.

City: ALHAMBRA
Email: riyer@dpw.lacounty.gov
Phone Number: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0603724267
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/23/2003
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0603724267
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 01/03/2003
Action: Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling Report
Global Id: T0603724267
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/25/2013
Action: Referral to Regional Board
Global Id: T0603724267
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/17/2014
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T0603724267
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/17/2014
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T0603724267
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/17/2014
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T0603724267
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 01/23/2003
Action: Not reported
Global Id: T0603724267
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/28/2014
Action: State Water Board Closure Order
Global Id: T0603724267
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 04/17/2014
Action: Notification - Public Notice of Case Closure
Global Id: T0603724267
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 01/07/2015
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL (Continued) S108752171
Global Id: T0603724267
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/03/2003
Action: Leak Discovery
LUST:
Global Id: T0603724267
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 01/07/2015
Global Id: T0603724267
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 01/03/2003
Global Id: T0603724267
Status: Open - Eligible for Closure
Status Date: 10/23/2013
Global Id: T0603724267
Status: Open - Eligible for Closure
Status Date: 07/28/2014
Global Id: T0603724267
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 01/23/2003
D22 YAMADA CO INC RCRA-SQG 1000819691
West 445 W GARDENA BLVD FINDS CAD983656885
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248 ECHO
0.099 mi. HAZNET
525 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/14/1993
Actual: Facility name: YAMADA CO INC
40 ft. Facility address: 445 W GARDENA BLVD

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

GARDENA, CA 90248
CAD983656885

MIKE KUWAHARA

445 W GARDENA BLVD
GARDENA, CA 90248
us

310-538-2068

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

YAMADA SVC CTR
445 W GARDENA BLVD
GARDENA, CA 90248
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

YAMADA CO INC (Continued)

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported
310-538-2068
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Owner

Not reported
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110002890694

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1000819691

http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002890694

ECHO:
Envid: 1000819691
Registry ID: 110002890694
DFR URL:
HAZNET:
envid: 1000819691
Year: 2001
GEPAID: CAD983656885
Contact: MIKE KUWAHARA
Telephone: 3105382068

TC5563391.2s Page 53


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6dYI63QrdNJKY.ttIjcr36Pa3cw8QLbVr94oAZhHNalgJoXTKTPk4Ut8.HKFth08tQ8I64cIjogZc0D.rIek94yK69xlP5D6aW1j5bBLcRNQwmfF8uuo50thL3QgbYOzVefo5r0399gV4vRkoMRO6cCBZHSmhiBTHqB96a.adk.CY8zjIaGP35TC3roAQJezrPEx99ZGNUGzJ95KKzHb3rTf.q5ttFFRtvN95NADjQO4cQmQrnQL4yk067YRP5f8aBNo7xzKcUiEwiDc8Tn.416ULSMZbWENVQonC9JO9CAt4X00oXow67b4djDMYAZOIEm4477L3DfBQlsbrhTO3azdNMPIJPrCK7WX8weJ.qHZtsostDXm8lTojqRhcZxsromR9r8G6VlDPnGYaMg.6H3Rcirqwixu8jzS6B8JL3ETbnccVYQ6CzCL9GtV47koo3uy4OztZCadh3eVHqHs2iU8aTXAltNGgDCc5MJsoCWDXo0mTMVUvfHOTd.rPQ0BkjSJ6u81d4KGY67NIZA04PbP35PBQwmkr7Ap3QjBNCjPJ4iBKJiK4gk3.LQAt7pGtc5Z3DpxjyFScZuVrDsy3oaU6TnaP9MeaOZ13W9lckfVwQde8ml0BMSYLHY7bkwdVFMZ4kVW9orn4wljobZMCSOgZ8HdhWpeHeib9OqTaEF9lVo4gEQKCBO8oHhHXOjLTGlk47ZkTkOOPrgukSes3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6dYI63QrdNJKY.ttIjcr36Pa3cw8QLbVr94oAZhHNalgJoXTKTPk4Ut8.HKFth08tQ8I64cIjogZc0D.rIek94yK69xlP5D6aW1j5bBLcRNQwmfF8uuo50thL3QgbYOzVefo5r0399gV4vRkoMRO6cCBZHSmhiBTHqB96a.adk.CY8zjIaGP35TC3roAQJezrPEx99ZGNUGzJ95KKzHb3rTf.q5ttFFRtvN95NADjQO4cQmQrnQL4yk067YRP5f8aBNo7xzKcUiEwiDc8Tn.416ULSMZbWENVQonC9JO9CAt4X00oXow67b4djDMYAZOIEm4477L3DfBQlsbrhTO3azdNMPIJPrCK7WX8weJ.qHZtsostDXm8lTojqRhcZxsromR9r8G6VlDPnGYaMg.6H3Rcirqwixu8jzS6B8JL3ETbnccVYQ6CzCL9GtV47koo3uy4OztZCadh3eVHqHs2iU8aTXAltNGgDCc5MJsoCWDXo0mTMVUvfHOTd.rPQ0BkjSJ6u81d4KGY67NIZA04PbP35PBQwmkr7Ap3QjBNCjPJ4iBKJiK4gk3.LQAt7pGtc5Z3DpxjyFScZuVrDsy3oaU6TnaP9MeaOZ13W9lckfVwQde8ml0BMSYLHY7bkwdVFMZ4kVW9orn4wljobZMCSOgZ8HdhWpeHeib9OqTaEF9lVo4gEQKCBO8oHhHXOjLTGlk47ZkTkOOPrgukSes3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

YAMADA CO INC (Continued)

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Not reported

445 W GARDENA BLVD
GARDENA, CA 902482740

Not reported
CAT000613893
Not reported

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent

Transfer Station
0.2

Not reported
Not reported
Los Angeles

1000819691

2001
CAD983656885
MIKE KUWAHARA
3105382068

Not reported

445 W GARDENA BLVD
GARDENA, CA 902482740

Not reported
CAT000613935
Not reported

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent

Transfer Station
0.07

Not reported
Not reported
Los Angeles

1000819691

2000
CAD983656885
MIKE KUWAHARA
3105382068

Not reported

445 W GARDENA BLVD
GARDENA, CA 902482740

Not reported
CAT000613893
Not reported

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent

Transfer Station
0.37

Not reported
Not reported
Los Angeles

1000819691

2000
CAD983656885
MIKE KUWAHARA
3105382068

Not reported

445 W GARDENA BLVD
GARDENA, CA 902482740

1000819691
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
YAMADA CO INC (Continued) 1000819691
Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: CAT000613935
TSD County: Not reported
Waste Category: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
Disposal Method: Transfer Station
Tons: 0.13
Cat Decode: Not reported
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: Los Angeles
envid: 1000819691
Year: 1999
GEPAID: CAD983656885
Contact: YAMADA SVC CTR
Telephone: 3105382068
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 445 W GARDENA BLVD
Mailing City,St,Zip: GARDENA, CA 902482740
Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: CAT000613893
TSD County: Not reported
Waste Category: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
Disposal Method: Transfer Station
Tons: .2250
Cat Decode: Not reported
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: Los Angeles
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
G23 UNIT ENGINEERING CORP RCRA-SQG 1000391942
NNW 400 W ALONDRA BLVD FINDS CADO008268013
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248 ECHO
0.107 mi. EMI
567 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster G HAZNET
. LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
Relative:
Lower RCRA-SQG:
Actual: Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
42 ft. Facility name: UNIT ENGINEERING CORP

Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

400 W ALONDRA BLVD

GARDENA, CA 90248

CADO008268013

W ALONDRA BLVD

GARDENA, CA 90248

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6dYI63QrdNJKY.ttIjcr36Pa3cw8QLbVr94oAZhHNalgJoXTKTPk4Ut8.HKFth08tQ8I64cIjogZc0D.rIek94yK69xlP5D6aW1j5bBLcRNQwmfF8uuo50thL3QgbYOzVefo5r0399gV4vRkoMRO6cCBZHSmhiBTHqB96a.adk.CY8zjIaGP35TC3roAQJezrPEx99ZGNUGzJ95KKzHb3rTf.q5ttFFRtvN95NADjQO4cQmQrnQL4yk067YRP5f8aBNo7xzKcUiEwiDc8Tn.416ULSMZbWENVQonC9JO9CAt4X00oXow67b4djDMYAZOIEm4477L3DfBQlsbrhTO3azdNMPIJPrCK7WX8weJ.qHZtsostDXm8lTojqRhcZxsromR9r8G6VlDPnGYaMg.6H3Rcirqwixu8jzS6B8JL3ETbnccVYQ6CzCL9GtV47koo3uy4OztZCadh3eVHqHs2iU8aTXAltNGgDCc5MJsoCWDXo0mTMVUvfHOTd.rPQ0BkjSJ6u81d4KGY67NIZA04PbP35PBQwmkr7Ap3QjBNCjPJ4iBKJiK4gk3.LQAt7pGtc5Z3DpxjyFScZuVrDsy3oaU6TnaP9MeaOZ13W9lckfVwQde8ml0BMSYLHY7bkwdVFMZ4kVW9orn4wljobZMCSOgZ8HdhWpeHeib9OqTaEF9lVo4gEQKCBO8oHhHXOjLTGlk47ZkTkOOPrgukSes3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6dYI63QrdNJKY.ttIjcr36Pa3cw8QLbVr94oAZhHNalgJoXTKTPk4Ut8.HKFth08tQ8I64cIjogZc0D.rIek94yK69xlP5D6aW1j5bBLcRNQwmfF8uuo50thL3QgbYOzVefo5r0399gV4vRkoMRO6cCBZHSmhiBTHqB96a.adk.CY8zjIaGP35TC3roAQJezrPEx99ZGNUGzJ95KKzHb3rTf.q5ttFFRtvN95NADjQO4cQmQrnQL4yk067YRP5f8aBNo7xzKcUiEwiDc8Tn.416ULSMZbWENVQonC9JO9CAt4X00oXow67b4djDMYAZOIEm4477L3DfBQlsbrhTO3azdNMPIJPrCK7WX8weJ.qHZtsostDXm8lTojqRhcZxsromR9r8G6VlDPnGYaMg.6H3Rcirqwixu8jzS6B8JL3ETbnccVYQ6CzCL9GtV47koo3uy4OztZCadh3eVHqHs2iU8aTXAltNGgDCc5MJsoCWDXo0mTMVUvfHOTd.rPQ0BkjSJ6u81d4KGY67NIZA04PbP35PBQwmkr7Ap3QjBNCjPJ4iBKJiK4gk3.LQAt7pGtc5Z3DpxjyFScZuVrDsy3oaU6TnaP9MeaOZ13W9lckfVwQde8ml0BMSYLHY7bkwdVFMZ4kVW9orn4wljobZMCSOgZ8HdhWpeHeib9OqTaEF9lVo4gEQKCBO8oHhHXOjLTGlk47ZkTkOOPrgukSes3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIT ENGINEERING CORP (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

hazardous waste at any time

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

Not reported

415-555-1212

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private

Owner

Not reported
Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

Not reported

415-555-1212

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
Not reported
Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110002631368

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

1000391942
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIT ENGINEERING CORP (Continued) 1000391942

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000391942
Registry ID: 110002631368
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002631368
EMI:
Year: 1987
County Code: 19
Air Basin: SC
Facility ID: 12649
Air District Name: SC
SIC Code: 3444

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

6

[eNeNoNoNeNol

1990

19

SC

12649

SC

3444

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

[eNeoNeNeNoNolNé|

1995

19

SC

12649

SC

3444

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIT ENGINEERING CORP (Continued)

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

1
0
0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
0
0
0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

HAZNET:
envid: 1000391942
Year: 1995
GEPAID: CAD008268013
Contact: RAPH D'DEA
Telephone: 2133219111

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Not reported
400 W ALONDRA BLVD
GARDENA, CA 902482425

Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: CAT080011059
TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Unspecified solvent mixture
Recycler

.6463

Not reported

Not reported

Facility County: Los Angeles
envid: 1000391942
Year: 1995

GEPAID: CADO008268013
Contact: RAPH D'DEA
Telephone: 2133219111

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Not reported
400 W ALONDRA BLVD
GARDENA, CA 902482425

Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: NVT330010000
TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Alkaline solution (pH >= 12.5) with metals

Not reported
22.9325

Not reported
Not reported

Facility County: Los Angeles
envid: 1000391942
Year: 1995

GEPAID: CAD008268013
Contact: RAPH D'DEA
Telephone: 2133219111

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Not reported
400 W ALONDRA BLVD
GARDENA, CA 902482425

Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: CAT080011059
TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category:

Waste oil and mixed oil

1000391942
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIT ENGINEERING CORP (Continued) 1000391942
Disposal Method: Recycler
Tons: 2.0850
Cat Decode: Not reported
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: Los Angeles
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
Region: LA
Permit Category: |
Facility Id: 005796-106006
Facility Type: 01
Facility Status:  Closed
Area: 22
Permit Number: 000003871
Permit Status: ~ Closed
H24 CUSTOM RESEARCH/SIMPLY SUPERIO HISTUST U001563149
NW 422-32-42 \WW. ALONDRA BLVD. N/A
<1/8 CARSON, CA 90248
0.109 mi.
573 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster H
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher File Number: Not reported
Actual: URL: Not reported
43 ft. Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000055928
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: COSMETIC RESEARCH LA
Contact Name: DR. GEOFFREY WARD
Telephone: 2133212840

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:

Container Num:

Year Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Used for:

Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:
Leak Detection:

Tank Num:

Container Num:

Year Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Used for:

Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:
Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:

MICHAEL J. QUAGLETTI AND PEGGY

15225 S. BROADWAY
GARDENA, CA 90248
0004

001

1

Not reported
00006000
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
None

002

2

Not reported
00000500
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported
None

003
3
1970
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CUSTOM RESEARCH/SIMPLY SUPERIO (Continued) U001563149
Tank Capacity: 00001000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness:  Not reported
Leak Detection: None
Tank Num: 004
Container Num: 4
Year Installed: 1970
Tank Capacity: 00001000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: None
H25 CUSTOM RESEARCH/SIMPLY SUPERIO HIST UST S118409056
NW 422-32-42 W ALONORA BLVD N/A
<1/8 CARSON, CA 90248
0.109 mi.
573 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster H
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher File Number: 00027BFA
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00027BFA.pdf
43 ft. Region: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Facility Type: Not reported
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Address: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Tank Num: Not reported
Container Num: Not reported
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Tank Used for: Not reported
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Not reported
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
26 AMBIT PACIFIC RECYCLING INC SWRCY S107136627
WNW 16222 S FIGUEROA ST N/A
<1/8 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.116 mi.
614 ft.
Relative: SWRCY:
Lower Reg Id: 19288
Actual: Cert Id: RCO0050
41 ft. Mailing Address: 16222 S Figueroa St
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMBIT PACIFIC RECYCLING INC (Continued) S107136627
Mailing City: Gardena
Mailing State: CA
Mailing Zip Code: 90248
Website: Not reported
Email: Not reported
Phone Number: (310) 538-3798
Rural: N
Operation Begin Date: 08/03/1987
Aluminium: Y
Glass: Y
Plastic: Y
Bimetal: Y
Hours of Operation: Mon - Fri 6:00 am - 3:15 pm; Sat 6:00 am - 2:15 pm; Sun Closed
Organization ID: 19288
Organization Name: Ambit Pacific Recycling Inc
127 KAISER FOUNDATION SWEEPS UST U002281213
North 310 W ALONDRA BLVD LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
<1/8 CARSON, CA 90248
0.117 mi.
619 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster |
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 7633
43 ft. Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-007402
Referral Date: 06-30-89
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: 06-30-89

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

LOS ANGELES CO.
Region:
Permit Category:
Facility Id:
Facility Type:
Facility Status:
Area:
Permit Number:
Permit Status:

Region:

Permit Category:
Facility Id:
Facility Type:
Facility Status:
Area:

Permit Number:

Not reported
19-000-007633-000001
A

Not reported

06-30-89

UNKNOWN

W

Not reported

1

HMS:

LA

|
007294-107633
09

Closed

22

000010758
Closed

LA

T
007294-007633
0

Removed

22

00004872T
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KAISER FOUNDATION (Continued) U002281213
Permit Status: Removed
J28 S AND M SERVICE STATION LUST S103587549
West 16435 FIGUEROA ST S N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90248
0.128 mi.
676 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster J
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
39 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603701287
Global Id: T0603701287
Latitude: 33.882415
Longitude: -118.2827501
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

08/29/2011

MB

902480161

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

Regional Board

Not reported

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

Not reported

T0603701287

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T0603701287

Regional Board Caseworker

MAGDY BAIADY

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

LOS ANGELES
mbaiady@waterboards.ca.gov
2135766699

T0603701287
Other
06/06/1997
Leak Reported

T0603701287

RESPONSE

01/15/2007

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287
RESPONSE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

S AND M SERVICE STATION (Continued)

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

10/15/2006
Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287

RESPONSE

07/15/2006

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287

RESPONSE

04/15/2006

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287

RESPONSE

10/15/2006

Soil and Water Investigation Report

T0603701287

RESPONSE

04/15/2007

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287

RESPONSE

03/19/2007

Soil and Water Investigation Workplan

T0603701287
RESPONSE

01/15/2008

Remedial Progress Report

T0603701287

RESPONSE

07/15/2007

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287
RESPONSE

10/15/2007

Remedial Progress Report

T0603701287
ENFORCEMENT
06/15/2009

Staff Letter

T0603701287

RESPONSE

10/15/2008

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287

RESPONSE

07/15/2008

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

S$103587549
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

S AND M SERVICE STATION (Continued)

Global Id: T0603701287

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 04/15/2009

Action: Remedial Progress Report
Global Id: T0603701287

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 08/11/2008

Action: Well Installation Report
Global Id: T0603701287

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 07/15/2008

Action: Remedial Progress Report
Global Id: T0603701287

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 04/15/2008

Action: Remedial Progress Report
Global Id: T0603701287

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 01/15/2008

Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T0603701287

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 04/15/2008

Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T0603701287

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 07/10/2002

Action: Staff Letter

Global Id: T0603701287

Action Type: REMEDIATION

Date: 11/05/2007

Action: Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)
Global Id: T0603701287

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 08/29/2011

Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0603701287

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 09/28/2011

Action: Notice of Termination
Global Id: T0603701287

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 10/15/2008

Action: Remedial Progress Report
Global Id: T0603701287

Action Type: RESPONSE

S$103587549
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

S AND M SERVICE STATION (Continued)

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

04/15/2009
Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287

RESPONSE

07/15/2009

Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually

T0603701287
RESPONSE

01/15/2009

Remedial Progress Report

T0603701287

RESPONSE

10/15/2007

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287
RESPONSE

01/15/2010

Remedial Progress Report

T0603701287

ENFORCEMENT

06/20/2007

Waste Discharge Requirements

T0603701287
RESPONSE

07/15/2009

Remedial Progress Report

T0603701287

RESPONSE

01/15/2010

Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually

T0603701287
RESPONSE

04/15/2010

Remedial Progress Report

T0603701287
RESPONSE

08/15/2002

Other Report / Document

T0603701287

RESPONSE

01/15/2003

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287

RESPONSE

01/15/2004

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

S$103587549
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S AND M SERVICE STATION (Continued) S103587549
Global Id: T0603701287
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 07/15/2003
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T0603701287
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/15/2002
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T0603701287
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 07/15/2010
Action: Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually
Global Id: T0603701287
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/15/2010
Action: Remedial Progress Report
Global Id: T0603701287
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 01/15/2011
Action: Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually
Global Id: T0603701287
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/20/2007
Action: Staff Letter
Global Id: T0603701287
Action Type: Other
Date: 06/06/1997
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0603701287
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/15/2003
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T0603701287
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/15/2003
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T0603701287
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/15/2005
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T0603701287
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 07/15/2004
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T0603701287
Action Type: RESPONSE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

S AND M SERVICE STATION (Continued)

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:

Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:

Status Date:

04/15/2004
Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287

RESPONSE

10/15/2005

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287
RESPONSE

01/15/2011

Remedial Progress Report

T0603701287
RESPONSE

04/15/2011

Remedial Progress Report

T0603701287

RESPONSE

07/15/2011

Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually

T0603701287
RESPONSE

07/15/2011

Remedial Progress Report

T0603701287
RESPONSE
08/05/2011
Request for Closure

T0603701287

RESPONSE

07/15/2005

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287

RESPONSE

01/15/2005

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287

RESPONSE

10/15/2004

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603701287
Completed - Case Closed
08/29/2011

T0603701287
Open - Case Begin Date
06/06/1997

S$103587549
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S AND M SERVICE STATION (Continued) S103587549
Global Id: T0603701287
Status: Open - Remediation
Status Date: 06/12/2007
Global Id: T0603701287
Status: Open - Remediation
Status Date: 10/26/2007
Global Id: T0603701287
Status: Open - Remediation
Status Date: 01/30/2008
Global Id: T0603701287
Status: Open - Remediation
Status Date: 04/21/2008
Global Id: T0603701287
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 07/18/1997
Global Id: T0603701287
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 12/12/2001
Global Id: T0603701287
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 03/19/2007
LUST REG 4:
Region: 4
Regional Board: 04
County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 902480161
Status: Pollution Characterization
Substance: Gasoline

Substance Quantity:
Local Case No:

Not reported
Not reported

6/6/1997

Case Type: Groundwater
Abatement Method Used at the Site:
Global ID: T0603701287
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: MB

Local Agency: 19050

Cross Street: GARDENA BLVD
Enforcement Type: LET

Date Leak Discovered: 6/6/1997
Date Leak First Reported:

Date Leak Record Entered: 3/31/1998
Date Confirmation Began: Not reported
Date Leak Stopped: Not reported
Date Case Last Changed on Database:

Date the Case was Closed:
How Leak Discovered:
How Leak Stopped:

Cause of Leak:

Leak Source:

OM

Not reported
Not reported
UNK

Not reported

9/27/2002
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S AND M SERVICE STATION (Continued) S103587549
Operator: GARY KURBESSDIAN
Water System: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported
Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft): 6411.6968457767296943639570438
Source of Cleanup Funding: UNK
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assessment Began: 7/18/1997
Pollution Characterization Began: 12/12/2001
Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Remedial Action Underway: Not reported
Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Enforcement Action Date: Not reported
Historical Max MTBE Date: 10/31/2003
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater: 1450
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil: 58
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken: Not reported
GW Qualifier: =
Soil Qualifier: =
Organization: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party: GARABET KURBESSOIAN
RP Address: 4561 MARKET ST., SUITE B
Program: LUST
Lat/Long: 33.882415/-1
Local Agency Staff: PEJ
Beneficial Use: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Suspended: Not reported
Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: 8/10/98 - 72 HOUR NOTICE OF INTENT FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERIM
CORRECTIVE ACTION DURING INSTALL. OF UST & PRODUCT DISP; 2/20/01 WP
FOR SITE ASSESSMENT & QTRLY GW MON RPT
H29 WESTPAC SWEEPS UST S106853804
NW 16120 S FIGUEROA ST LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA 90248
0.129 mi.
682 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster H
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 13209
44 ft. Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 06-30-89
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: 06-30-89

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC5563391.2s Page 69



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WESTPAC (Continued) S106853804
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
Region: LA
Permit Category: Not reported
Facility Id: 012955-013209
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility Status:  Removed
Area: 22
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Status: Not reported
K30 HI TECH HEAT TREATING INC AST A100420777
South 331 W 168TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.130 mi.
686 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster K
Relative: AST:
Lower Certified Unified Program Agencies: Not reported
Actual: Owner: Oldfield, Alastair
40 ft. Total Gallons: Not reported
CERSID: 10280536
Facility ID: LACoFA0001038
Business Name: HI TECH HEAT TREATING INC
Phone: (310) 532-3705
Fax: (310)532-3750
Mailing Address: 331 W 168TH ST
Mailing Address City: GARDENA
Mailing Address State: CA
Mailing Address Zip Code: 90248
Operator Name: GARRETT TOM
Operator Phone: (310)532-3705
Owner Phone: 7148938168
Owner Mail Address: 15541 Chemical Lane
Owner State: CA
Owner Zip Code: 92649
Owner Country: United States
Property Owner Name: Olfield, Alastair
Property Owner Phone: 7148938168
Property Owner Mailing Address: 15541 Chemical Lane
Property Owner City: Huntington Beach
Property Owner Stat : CA
Property Owner Zip Code: 92649
Property Owner Country: United States
EPAID: CAL000268963
K31 HI TECH HEAT TREATING INC. RCRA-LQG 1023966817
South 331 W 168TH ST CAR000275164
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.130 mi.
686 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster K
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 08/17/2017
Actual: Facility name: HI TECH HEAT TREATING INC.
40 ft. Facility address: 331 W 168TH ST

GARDENA, CA 90248
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HI TECH HEAT TREATING INC. (Continued) 1023966817
EPA ID: CARO000275164
Mailing address: W 168TH ST

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

GARDENA, CA 90248

GARRETT TOM

CHEMICAL LANE

HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92649

us

310-532-3705

HITECHHEATTREAT@YAHOO.COM

09

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

ALASTAIR OLDFIELD
CHEMICAL LANE
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92649
us

714-893-8169

Not reported
714-893-8870

Not reported

Private

Operator

06/09/1998

Not reported

ALASTAIR OLDFIELD
CHEMICAL LANE
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92649
us

714-893-8169

Not reported
714-893-8870

Not reported

Private

Owner

06/09/1998

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HI TECH HEAT TREATING INC. (Continued) 1023966817
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: 221
Waste name: Waste oil and mixed oil
Waste code: 352
Waste name: Other organic solids
Waste code: FO37
Waste name: PETROLEUM REFINERY PRIMARY OIL/WATER/SOLIDS SEPARATION SLUDGE-ANY
SLUDGE GENERATED FROM THE GRAVITATIONAL SEPARATION OF OIL/WATER/SOLIDS
DURING THE STORAGE OR TREATMENT OF PROCESS WASTEWATERS AND OILY
COOLING WASTEWATERS FROM PETROLEUM REFINERIES. SUCH SLUDGES INCLUDE,
BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THOSE GENERATED IN: OIL/WATER/SOLIDS
SEPARATORS; TANKS AND IMPOUNDMENTS; DITCHES AND OTHER CONVEYANCES;
SUMPS; AND STORMWATER UNITS RECEIVING DRY WEATHER FLOW. SLUDGE
GENERATED IN STORMWATER UNITS THAT DO NOT RECEIVE DRY WEATHER FLOW,
SLUDGES GENERATED FROM NON-CONTACT ONCE-THROUGH COOLING WATERS
SEGREGATED FOR TREATMENT FROM OTHER PROCESS OR OILY COOLING WATERS,
SLUDGES GENERATED IN AGGRESSIVE BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT UNITS AS DEFINED
IN SECTION 261.31(B)(2) (INCLUDING SLUDGES GENERATED IN ONE OR MORE
ADDITIONAL UNITS AFTER WASTEWATERS HAVE BEEN TREATED IN AGGRESSIVE
BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT UNITS) AND K051 WASTES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THIS
LISTING.
Violation Status: No violations found
L32 HARBOR DISTRIBUTION CENTER LUST S102063463
East 16407 MAIN ST. S. LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA 90248
0.133 mi.
703 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster L
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
44 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603721588
Global Id: T0603721588
Latitude: 33.882
Longitude: -118.27
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 08/01/2011
Case Worker: YL
RB Case Number: R-21040
Local Agency: LOS ANGELES COUNTY
File Location: Regional Board
Local Case Number: 16116-21040
Potential Media Affect: Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HARBOR DISTRIBUTION CENTER (Continued)

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

Not reported

T0603721588

Regional Board Caseworker
ERIK RODRIGUEZ

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
900 S. FREMONT AVE.
ALHAMBRA

Not reported

Not reported

T0603721588

Regional Board Caseworker

MAGDY BAIADY

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

LOS ANGELES
mbaiady@waterboards.ca.gov
2135766699

T0603721588

Local Agency Caseworker
TIM SMITH

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
900 S. FREMONT AVE.
ALHAMBRA
tsmith@dpw.lacounty.gov
Not reported

T0603721588

Regional Board Caseworker

YILU

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

R4 UNKNOWN
ylu@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0603721588
Other
07/13/2003
Leak Reported

T0603721588
ENFORCEMENT
12/17/2009

Staff Letter

T0603721588
ENFORCEMENT
07/01/2011

Notification - Preclosure

T0603721588
ENFORCEMENT

$102063463
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HARBOR DISTRIBUTION CENTER (Continued) S102063463
Date: 08/01/2011
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0603721588
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/10/2011
Action: Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling
Global Id: T0603721588
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 01/18/2010
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T0603721588
Action Type: Other
Date: 07/13/2003
Action: Leak Discovery
LUST:
Global Id: T0603721588
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 08/01/2011
Global Id: T0603721588
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 07/13/2003
Global Id: T0603721588
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 07/13/2003
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
Region: LA
Permit Category: T
Facility Id: 016116-021040
Facility Type: 0
Facility Status:  Removed
Area: 22
Permit Number: 000073598
Permit Status: Removed
L33 HARBOR DISTRIBUTION CENTER UST U003777387
East 16407 S MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.133 mi.
703 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster L
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 21040
Actual: Permitting Agency: LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
44 ft. Latitude: 33.8829
Longitude: -118.27583
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
34 DORN SPE INCORPORATED RCRA-SQG 1004676262
North 333 W ALONDRA BLVD STE E FINDS CARO000082990
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 ECHO

0.141 mi.

746 ft.

Relative: RCRA-SQG:

Lower Date form received by agency: 09/22/2000

Actual: Facility name: DORN SPE INCORPORATED

42 ft. Facility address: 333 W ALONDRA BLVD STE E

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

GARDENA, CA 90248
CARO000082990
STACY CHARSHAFIAN

333 W ALONDRA BLVD STE E

GARDENA, CA 90248
us

310-523-3676

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

DORN SPE INCORPORATED
333 W ALONDRA BLVD STE E

GARDENA, CA 90248
Not reported
310-523-3676

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Waste code:

D039
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DORN SPE INCORPORATED (Continued) 1004676262
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110012234992
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1004676262
Registry ID: 110012234992
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012234992
G35 TICORM INC RCRA-SQG 1000412861
NNW 355 W ALONDRA BLVD SWF/LF CAD981626732
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 FINDS
0.141 mi. ECHO
746 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster G WDS
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 10/08/1997
Actual: Facility name: TICORM INC
42 ft. Facility address: 355 W ALONDRA BLVD

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

GARDENA, CA 90248

CAD981626732

PO BOX 92

TORRANCE, CA 90507

BILL RUFFNER

355 W ALONDRA BLVD

GARDENA, CA 90248

us

310-532-0419

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

TICORM INC
355 W ALONDRA BLVD
GARDENA, CA 90248
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TICORM INC (Continued)

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: 310-532-0419
Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D000
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 10/08/1997
Site name: TICORM INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
Site name: TICORM INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 11/28/1986

Site name: TICORM INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
SWF/LF (SWIS):
Facility ID: 19-AA-1116
Lat/Long: 33.8865/-118.2803
Owner Name: Juan D. Rodriguez & Maricela Rodriguez
Owner Telephone: 3106802800
Owner Address: Not reported

1000412861
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TICORM INC (Continued)

Owner Address2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Operational Status:
Operator:

Operator Phone:
Operator Address:
Operator Address2:
Operator City,St,Zip:
Permit Date:

Permit Status:
Permitted Acreage:
Activity:

Regulation Status:
Landuse Name:
GIS Source:
Category:

Unit Number:

Inspection Frequency:

Accepted Waste:
Closure Date:
Closure Type:
Disposal Acreage:
SWIS Num:

1135 E. Florence Ave.
Inglewood, CA 90302

Active

RJ’s Demolition and Disposal
3106802800

Not reported

1135 E. Florence Ave.
Inglewood, CA 90302
08/21/2010

Notification

$2.30

Chipping and Grinding Activity Fac./ Op.
Notification

Residential, Commercial

Map

Composting

01

Quarterly

Green Materials,Wood waste
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19-AA-1116

Waste Discharge Requirement Num: Not reported

Program Type:

Not reported

Permitted Throughput with Units: 200

Actual Throughput with Units: Tons/day

Permitted Capacity with Units: 62600

Remaining Capacity: Not reported

Remaining Capacity with Units: Tonslyear

Lat/Long: 33.8865 /-118.2803
FINDS:

Registry ID: 110009538385

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1000412861

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

WDS:

1000412861
110009538385

http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009538385

Facility ID: 4 191012652

Facility Type: Not reported

TC5563391.2s Page 78


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42j4Gn2BjjBY2g5Gczn869DoBnZj3v3KEBr7Y7Q58Wg5L5B.8L3ccvzkZ4jG8226Ap4LaDtqo3f4U3ntTZYx5C83rvvP04GS2j3jVE2hXGjUnDV89oB92jQz2QPBG3Ytv4PAgAy5vG3W6crqz.P6Se8aR6Et3tJDgRoDnBcmnO9ZSk4Ut2vajcf3HgGsCn.G2m7BcxjZ67d4B6bY3S7Fngjp5D68NlcoIzUZ5wK8ZT6x35ciDR7oPZBo0np7Z7P3DJ3XdvMd1TpKPREZf4QzrKw72iuHY74lQla4kh25mj4d3ZeGnCnMT25iBVjjBI347BweYIm2hFgxA58t2iecQmzd02aA8I365065XDw3oyb3UfnYuZjr49Z394v6TA07K6kEFy8n6rSn72F35y7aIQJA2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42j4Gn2BjjBY2g5Gczn869DoBnZj3v3KEBr7Y7Q58Wg5L5B.8L3ccvzkZ4jG8226Ap4LaDtqo3f4U3ntTZYx5C83rvvP04GS2j3jVE2hXGjUnDV89oB92jQz2QPBG3Ytv4PAgAy5vG3W6crqz.P6Se8aR6Et3tJDgRoDnBcmnO9ZSk4Ut2vajcf3HgGsCn.G2m7BcxjZ67d4B6bY3S7Fngjp5D68NlcoIzUZ5wK8ZT6x35ciDR7oPZBo0np7Z7P3DJ3XdvMd1TpKPREZf4QzrKw72iuHY74lQla4kh25mj4d3ZeGnCnMT25iBVjjBI347BweYIm2hFgxA58t2iecQmzd02aA8I365065XDw3oyb3UfnYuZjr49Z394v6TA07K6kEFy8n6rSn72F35y7aIQJA2

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TICORM INC (Continued) 1000412861

Facility Status: Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.

NPDES Number: CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7
are assigned by the Regional Board

Subregion: 4

Facility Telephone: Not reported

Facility Contact: Not reported

Agency Name: TICORM INC

Agency Address: Not reported

Agency City,St,Zip: 0

Agency Contact: Not reported

Agency Telephone: Not reported

Agency Type: Not reported

SIC Code: 0

SIC Code 2: Not reported

Primary Waste Type:  Not reported

Primary Waste: Not reported

Waste Type2: Not reported

Waste2: Not reported

Primary Waste Type:  Not reported

Secondary Waste: Not reported

Secondary Waste Type: Not reported

Design Flow: 0

Baseline Flow: 0

Reclamation: Not reported

POTW: Not reported

Treat To Water: Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
represent no threat to water quality.

Complexity: Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.

G36 TICORM INC SWF/LF S112884508
NNW 355 W ALONDRA HAZNET N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248

0.141 mi.

746 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster G

Relative: LOS ANGELES CO. LF:

Lower Site ID: 2586

Actual: Alt. Address: Not reported

42 ft. Site Contact: Not reported

Site Contact Phone:
Site Email:

Site Website:

Site Type:

Site SWIS Number:

(310) 680-2800
emiramontes@rjssupplies.com
Not reported

Chipping and Grinding
19-AA-1116

Beginning Operation Date: Not reported

Ending Operation Date:

Not reported

Local Enforcement Agency:  County of Los Angeles Department of Public Health

Maximun Depth Fill(Ft):

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TICORM INC (Continued)

Permitted Capacity:
Present Use:

Remaining Capacity(Million):

Status:

Waste Accepted:
Hours of Operation:
Disposal Area (Acre):

Detail As Of 01/2014:

Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City/State/Zip:
Operator Contact:
Operator Telephone:

200

Chipping and Grinding Activity Fac./ Op.
Not reported

Active

Green Materials;

6 AM to 6 PM M-F, 6 AM - 5 PM Sat
Not reported

RJ’s Demolition and Disposal
1135 E. FLORENCE AVE.
Inglewood, Ca 90302

Not reported

(310) 680-2800

Operator Email:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City/State/Zip:

Owner Contact:

Owner Telephone:

Owner Email:

HAZNET:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:

elizabethr@rsupplies.com
RJs Demolition and Disposal
1135 E. FLORENCE AVE.
INGLEWOOD, Ca 90302
Not reported

(310) 680-2800
elizabethr@rsupplies.com

S112884508

2013

CAL000362659
ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ
3106802800

Not reported

PO BOX 609

LAWNDALE, CA 902600609
Los Angeles

AZR000501510

99

Not reported

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S112884508

1997

CAC001353088

TICORM INC

3105320419

Not reported

355 W ALONDRA
GARDENA, CA 902480000
Not reported
CAT080033681

Not reported

Other inorganic solid waste
Disposal, Other

2.1000

Not reported

$112884508
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TICORM INC (Continued) $112884508
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: Los Angeles
G37 RJS CHIPPING GRINDING HIST UST U001563160
NNW 355 W ALONDRA BLVD EMI N/A
1/8-1/4 ROSEWOOD, CA 90248 NPDES
0.141 mi.
746 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster G
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: 000267E8
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/000267E8.pdf
42 ft. Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000041462
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: MANUFACTURING
Contact Name: LARRY STODDARD
Telephone: 2133230478
Owner Name: FLEETWOOD METALS INC
Owner Address: 355 W ALONDRA BLVD
Owner City,St,Zip: GARDENA, CA 90248
Total Tanks: 0001
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 100
Year Installed: 1970
Tank Capacity: 00001000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Container Construction Thickness: 10
Leak Detection: None

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

EMI:
Year:
County Code:
Air Basin:
Facility ID:
Air District Name:
SIC Code:
Air District Name:

1990

19

SC

73511

SC

3398

SOUTH COAST AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

Not reported
Not reported

o

[eNeoNoNeNoNoe)

1990
19

SC
19549
SC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RJS CHIPPING GRINDING (Continued)

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

3366

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

2

OO OoOr oo

1993

19

SC

19549

SC

3366

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

o

[eNeoNoNeoNoNe]

1995

19

SC

19549

SC

3366

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

[eNeNoNoNeNel

1995

19

SC

73511

SC

3398
SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

U001563160
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RJS CHIPPING GRINDING (Continued) U001563160
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

NPDES:
Facility Status:
NPDES Number:
Region:
Agency Number:
Regulatory Measure ID:
Place ID:
Order Number:
WDID:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:
NPDES Number:
Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:
Order Number:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4 191022954
Industrial
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active
02/02/2016
RJs Demolition Disposal
355 W Alondra Blvd
Gardena
California
90248

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

410489

Not reported
Industrial
Not reported
4191022954
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/22/2010
12/22/2010
Active
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RJS CHIPPING GRINDING (Continued) U001563160
Status Date: 02/02/2016
Place Size: 2.3
Place Size Unit: Acres
Contact: Juan D Rodriguez
Contact Title: Not reported

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Contact Email:

Operator Name:

Operator Address:

Operator City:

Operator State:

Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:

Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:

Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:

Developer State:

Developer Zip:

Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:
Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

NPDES Number:
Status:
Agency Number:

310-400-3160

Not reported
risdemolition@sbcglobal.net
RJs Demolition Disposal
355 W Alondra Blvd
Gardena

California

90248

Juan D Rodriguez

Not reported
310-680-2800

Not reported
risdemolition@sbcglobal.net
Private Business

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

California

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Dominguez Channel Los Angeles Harbor
Cesar Leon
Environmental Planner
02-FEB-16

5093-Scrap and Waste Materials
Not reported

Not reported

CAS000001

Active
0
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RJS CHIPPING GRINDING (Continued) U001563160
Region: 4
Regulatory Measure ID: 410489
Order Number: 97-03-DWQ
Regulatory Measure Type: Enrollee
Place ID: Not reported
WDID: 4 191022954
Program Type: Industrial
Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure: 12/22/2010

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:
Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Operator Contact Phone Ext:

Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:

Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:

Not reported
Not reported
RJs Demolition Disposal
355 W Alondra Blvd
Gardena
California
90248

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RJS CHIPPING GRINDING (Continued)

Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Active
CAS000001
4

0

410489

Not reported
97-03-DWQ
4 191022954
Enrollee
Industrial
Not reported
12/22/2010
Not reported
Not reported
355 W Alondra Blvd
RJs Demolition Disposal
Gardena
California
90248

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

410489

Not reported
Industrial
Not reported
4191022954
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001563160
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RJS CHIPPING GRINDING (Continued) U001563160

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Name:

Discharge Address:
Discharge City:

Discharge State:

Discharge Zip:

Received Date:

Processed Date:

Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:

Contact:

Contact Title:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Contact Email:

Operator Name:

Operator Address:

Operator City:

Operator State:

Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:

Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:

Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:

Developer State:

Developer Zip:

Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:
Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
12/22/2010
12/22/2010
Active
02/02/2016

2.3

Acres

Juan D Rodriguez
Not reported
310-400-3160
Not reported
risdemolition@sbcglobal.net
RJs Demolition Disposal
355 W Alondra Blvd
Gardena
California

90248

Juan D Rodriguez
Not reported
310-680-2800
Not reported
risdemolition@sbcglobal.net
Private Business
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
California

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Dominguez Channel Los Angeles Harbor
Cesar Leon
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RJS CHIPPING GRINDING (Continued)

Certifier Title:
Certification Date:
Primary Sic:
Secondary Sic:
Tertiary Sic:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:
Order Number:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:

Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:

Operator State:
Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Environmental Planner
02-FEB-16

5093-Scrap and Waste Materials

Not reported
Not reported

CAS000001
Active

0

4

410489
97-03-DWQ
Enrollee
Not reported
4 191022954
Industrial
Not reported
12/22/2010
Not reported
Not reported
RJs Demolition Disposal
355 W Alondra Blvd
Gardena
California
90248

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001563160
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RJS CHIPPING GRINDING (Continued) U001563160
Constype Above Ground Ind: Not reported
Constype Below Ground Ind: Not reported
Constype Cable Line Ind: Not reported
Constype Comm Line Ind: Not reported
Constype Commertial Ind: Not reported
Constype Electrical Line Ind: Not reported
Constype Gas Line Ind: Not reported
Constype Industrial Ind: Not reported
Constype Other Description: Not reported
Constype Other Ind: Not reported
Constype Recons Ind: Not reported
Constype Residential Ind: Not reported
Constype Transport Ind: Not reported
Constype Utility Description: Not reported
Constype Utility Ind: Not reported
Constype Water Sewer Ind: Not reported
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind: Not reported
Receiving Water Name: Not reported
Certifier: Not reported
Certifier Title: Not reported
Certification Date: Not reported
Primary Sic: Not reported
Secondary Sic: Not reported
Tertiary Sic: Not reported
G38 RJ’'S DEMOLITION & DISPOSAL AST A100423914
NNW 355 W ALONDRA AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90248
0.141 mi.
746 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster G
Relative: AST:
Lower Certified Unified Program Agencies: Not reported
Actual: Owner: JUAN D. RODRIGUEZ
42 ft. Total Gallons: Not reported
CERSID: 10290283
Facility ID: LACoFA0002425
Business Name: RJ'S DEMOLITION & DISPOSAL
Phone: (310) 680-2800
Fax: Not reported

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address City:
Mailing Address State:
Mailing Address Zip Code:
Operator Name:
Operator Phone:
Owner Phone:

Owner Mail Address:
Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:
Owner Country:
Property Owner Name:
Property Owner Phone:

Property Owner Mailing Address:

Property Owner City:
Property Owner Stat :
Property Owner Zip Code:

355 W ALONDRA BLVD
GARDENA

CA

90248

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ
310-400-3160
310-400-3160

355 W. ALONDRA BLVD
CA

90248

United States

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RJ’'S DEMOLITION & DISPOSAL (Continued) A100423914
Property Owner Country: Not reported
EPAID: CAL000254519
J39 C+S SHELL SERVICE HIST UST U001563142
West 16435 S FIGUEROA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.141 mi.
747 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster J
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: Not reported
Actual: URL: Not reported
39 ft. Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000003675
Facility Type: Gas Station
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: CONRAD S-KAGEYAMA,OWNER
Telephone: 2133278043
Owner Name: CONRAD S.KAGEGAMA
Owner Address: 16435 S.FIGUEROA ST
Owner City,St,Zip: GARDENA, CA 90248
Total Tanks: 0004
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 1
Year Installed: 1966
Tank Capacity: 00008000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Container Construction Thickness: 1/4

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Stock Inventor, 10

002

2

1966

00000005
PRODUCT
UNLEADED

1/4

Stock Inventor, 10

003

3

1966

00000005
PRODUCT
REGULAR

1/4

Stock Inventor, 10

004

4

1966
00000550
WASTE
WASTE OIL
12

None
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J40 SM SERVICE STATION ENF S105023878
West 16435 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET HIST CORTESE N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 WDR
0.141 mi. CIWQs
747 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster J
Relative: ENF:
Lower Region: 4
Actual: FaCIIIty Id: 653692
39 ft. Agency Name: SM Service Station
Place Type: Service/Commercial
Place Subtype: Service/Commercial Site, NEC
Facility Type: All other facilities
Agency Type: Privately-Owned Business
# Of Agencies: 1

Place Latitude:

Place Longitude:

SIC Code 1:

SIC Desc 1:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Desc 2:

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:

NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
NAICS Code 3:
NAICS Desc 3:

# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Categoryl:
Program Category2:
# Of Programs:
WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:
301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:

Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:

33.88213
-118.283
5541
Gasoline Service Stations
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1

Reg Meas
Not reported

3

A

X - Facility is not a POTW
Contaminated ground water
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
WDRNONMUNIPRCS
WDR

WDR

1
4B198600019
327800
Enrollee

4
R4-2007-0019
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N - No

Not reported
Not reported
3380
Historical
03/19/2014
06/20/2007
12/31/2012
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SM SERVICE STATION (Continued) S105023878
Termination Date: 09/28/2011

WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/Issuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:

# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:

Initial Assessed Amount:
Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

HIST CORTESE:

Region:
Facility County Code: 19
Reg By:
Reg Id:

WDR:

Global ID:
Status:

CIWQS:

Agency:

Agency Address:
Place/Project Type:
SIC/NAICS:

Region:

Program:

Regulatory Measure Status:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:

WDID:

CORTESE

LTNKA
902480161

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

|

15 - WDRs pending rescission
Passive

369782

4

NOV

Notice of Violation

07/28/2009

07/28/2009

Not reported

07/28/2009

Not reported

Not reported

Historical

NOV sent 7/28/09 for 1 overdue report & 2 late reports.
NOV sent 7/28/09 for 1 overdue report & 2 late reports.
WDR

Not reported

1

[eNeoNeNolNoNeNo]

WDR100001013
HISTORICAL - WDR

SM Service Station

16435 South Figueroa Street, Gardena, CA 90248
Service/Commercial Site, NEC

5541

4

WDRNONMUNIPRCS

Historical

Enrollee

R4-2007-0019

4B198600019
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SM SERVICE STATION (Continued) S105023878
NPDES Number: Not reported
Adoption Date: Not reported
Effective Date: 06/20/2007
Termination Date: 09/28/2011
Expiration/Review Date: 12/31/2012
Design Flow: Not reported
Major/Minor: Not reported
Complexity: A
TTWQ: 3
Enforcement Actions within 5 years: 0
Violations within 5 years: 0
Latitude: 33.88213
Longitude: -118.283
Ja1 S & M SERVICE STATION UST U003941435
West 16435 S FIGUEROA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.141 mi.
747 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster J
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: FA0006077
Actual: Permitting Agency: Los Angeles City Fire Department
39 ft. Latitude: 33.88213
Longitude: -118.283
J42 S & M SERVICE STATION SWEEPS UST S101584056
West 16435 S FIGUEROA ST CA FID UST N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90248
0.141 mi.
747 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster J
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 241
39 ft. Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-011072
Referral Date: 01-15-93
Action Date: 03-15-94
Created Date: 02-29-88

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:

Not reported
19-050-000241-000001
A

8000

04-20-88

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED

4

Active

241

9
44-011072
01-15-93
03-15-94
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

S & M SERVICE STATION (Continued)

Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:

02-29-88

Not reported
19-050-000241-000002
A

5

04-20-88

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED

Not reported

Active

241

9

44-011072
01-15-93
03-15-94
02-29-88

Not reported
19-050-000241-000003
A

5

04-20-88

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Active

241

9

44-011072

01-15-93

03-15-94

02-29-88

Not reported
19-050-000241-000004

Tank Status: A

Capacity: 550

Active Date: 04-20-88

Tank Use: OlL

STG: w

Content: WASTE OIL

Number Of Tanks: Not reported
CA FID UST:

Facility ID: 19008187

Regulated By: UTNKA

Regulated ID: 00003675

Cortese Code: Not reported

SIC Code: Not reported

Facility Phone: 2135325663

Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 16435 S FIGUEROA ST
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported

Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES 902480000
Contact: Not reported

$101584056
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S & M SERVICE STATION (Continued) S101584056
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
H43 PACIFIC SINTERED-NET RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000250273
NW 16100 S FIGUEROA ST FINDS CAD990667628
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 ECHO
0.143 mi.
754 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency:05/11/1998
Actual: Facility name: PACIFIC SINTERED-NET
44 ft. Facility address: 16100 S FIGUEROA ST
GARDENA, CA 90248
EPA ID: CAD990667628
Contact: KAROLYN STONE
Contact address: 14000 AVALON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90061
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: 310-715-9800
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: PACIFIC METALLURGY INCORPORATED
Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: 415-555-1212
Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC SINTERED-NET (Continued) 1000250273
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
Site name: PACIFIC SINTERED-NET
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency: 02/28/1996
Site name: CAPSTAN PACIFIC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency: 10/23/1980
Site name: PACIFIC SINTERED-NET
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110009551519
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000250273
Registry ID: 110009551519
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009551519
H44 ANTEX ELECTRONICS CORP RCRA-SQG 1000225628
NwW 16100 SOUTH FIGUEROA ST FINDS CAD980888267
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 ECHO
0.143 mi. HAZNET
754 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster H LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
Actual: Facility name: ANTEX ELECTRONICS CORP
44 ft. Facility address: 16100 SOUTH FIGUEROA ST

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:

GARDENA, CA 90248
CAD980888267

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ANTEX ELECTRONICS CORP (Continued)

EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:09/19/1985

Site name:
Classification:

ANTEX ELECTRONICS CORP
Large Quantity Generator

1000225628
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ANTEX ELECTRONICS CORP (Continued) 1000225628
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002674927
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000225628
Registry ID: 110002674927
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002674927
HAZNET:
envid: 1000225628
Year: 1996
GEPAID: CAD980888267
Contact: JAMES P ANTRIM
Telephone: 0000000000

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:

Disposal Method:
Tons:

Not reported

1125 WEST 190TH STREET
GARDENA, CA 902480000
Not reported
CADO008364432

Not reported

Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)
Recycler

.1042

Not reported

Not reported

Los Angeles

1000225628

1996

CAD980888267

JAMES P ANTRIM
0000000000

Not reported

1125 WEST 190TH STREET
GARDENA, CA 902480000
Not reported
CADO008364432

Not reported

Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,
etc)

Recycler

.1042
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ANTEX ELECTRONICS CORP (Continued)

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:

Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Not reported
Not reported
Los Angeles

1000225628

1995

CAD980888267

JAMES P ANTRIM
0000000000

Not reported

1125 WEST 190TH STREET
GARDENA, CA 902480000
Not reported
CADO008364432

Not reported

Other organic solids
Recycler

.0500

Not reported

Not reported

Los Angeles

1000225628

1995

CAD980888267

JAMES P ANTRIM
0000000000

Not reported

1125 WEST 190TH STREET
GARDENA, CA 902480000
Not reported
CADO008364432

Not reported

Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)

Recycler
3127

Not reported
Not reported
Los Angeles

1000225628

1995

CAD980888267

JAMES P ANTRIM
0000000000

Not reported

1125 WEST 190TH STREET
GARDENA, CA 902480000
Not reported
CADO008364432

Not reported

1000225628

Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,

etc)
Recycler
2919

Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ANTEX ELECTRONICS CORP (Continued) 1000225628
Facility County: Los Angeles
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
2 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

Region: LA

Permit Category: Not reported

Facility Id: 023987-033332

Facility Type: Not reported

Facility Status: OPEN

Area: 22

Permit Number:  Not reported

Permit Status: Not reported
J45 ROCKET #3 LUST S102590748
West 16503 FIGUEROA ST S N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90248
0.146 mi.
773 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster J
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
39 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603701285

Global Id: T0603701285

Latitude: 33.881798

Longitude: -118.2827421

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:
Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:
File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

09/19/1997

EL

902480143

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Not reported

Not reported

Soll

Gasoline

Not reported

T0603701285

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T0603701285

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles
yrong@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROCKET #3 (Continued) S102590748
LUST:
Global Id: T0603701285
Action Type: Other
Date: 05/21/1997
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0603701285
Action Type: Other
Date: 05/19/1997
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0603701285
Action Type: Other
Date: 05/19/1997
Action: Leak Stopped
LUST:
Global Id: T0603701285
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 09/19/1997
Global Id: T0603701285
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 05/19/1997
Global Id: T0603701285
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 05/19/1997
LUST REG 4:
Region: 4
Regional Board: 04
County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 902480143
Status: Case Closed
Substance: Gasoline
Substance Quantity: Not reported
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Soil
Abatement Method Used at the Site: oT
Global ID: T0603701285
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: UNK
Local Agency: 19050
Cross Street: GARDENA BLVD
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Date Leak Discovered: 5/19/1997
Date Leak First Reported: 5/21/1997

Date Leak Record Entered: 6/18/1997
Date Confirmation Began: Not reported

Date Leak Stopped: 5/19/1997

Date Case Last Changed on Database: 9/19/1997
Date the Case was Closed: 9/19/1997
How Leak Discovered: Tank Closure

How Leak Stopped: Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROCKET #3 (Continued) S102590748
Cause of Leak: Not reported
Leak Source: Piping
Operator: Not reported
Water System: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported
Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft): 6636.5595775044580451944237158
Source of Cleanup Funding: Piping
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assessment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: 5/19/1997
Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Remedial Action Underway: Not reported
Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Enforcement Action Date: Not reported
Historical Max MTBE Date: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil: Not reported
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken: Not reported
GW Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party: BUFORD T. SMITH TRUST
RP Address: SAME ABOVE
Program: LUST
Lat/Long: 33.881798 /-1
Local Agency Staff: PEJ
Beneficial Use: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Suspended: Not reported
Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: NO ACTION UNTIL FURTHER CHARACTERIZATION
146 UNION OIL SERVICE STATION #495 HIST UST U001563204
North 305 W ALONDRA BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.149 mi.
787 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster |
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: Not reported
Actual: URL: Not reported
42 ft. Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000055306
Facility Type: Gas Station
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: NESTOR O. INTROSSI
Telephone: 2137708760

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:

UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
3701 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD - SUIT
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010

0001

001
4952-00

Not reported
00000300
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNION OIL SERVICE STATION #495 (Continued) U001563204
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: None
147 SERVICE STATION 4952 HIST UST U001563109
North 305 W ALONDRA N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90247
0.149 mi.
787 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster |
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: 00029165
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00029165.pdf
42 ft. Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000017440
Facility Type: Gas Station
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: NESTOR O INTROSST
Telephone: 2137708760

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
3701 WILSHIRE BOULEBARD - SUIT
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010

0003

001

4952-4

1962

00000280

WASTE

WASTE OIL

Not reported

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test

002

4952-2

1962

00007500

PRODUCT

PREMIUM

Not reported

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test

003

4952-1

1962

00007500

PRODUCT

UNLEADED

Not reported

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test
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148 UNION OIL SERVICE STATION 495 HIST UST S118416442
North 305 WEST ALONDRA N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.149 mi.
787 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster |
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: 0002815A
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002815A.pdf
42 ft. Region: Not reported

Facility ID: Not reported

Facility Type: Not reported

Other Type: Not reported

Contact Name: Not reported

Telephone: Not reported

Owner Name: Not reported

Owner Address: Not reported

Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported

Total Tanks: Not reported

Tank Num: Not reported

Container Num: Not reported

Year Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: Not reported

Tank Used for: Not reported

Type of Fuel: Not reported

Container Construction Thickness: Not reported

Leak Detection: Not reported

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
M49 GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROC RCRA-LQG 1000187113
WSW 16520 S FIGUEROA STREET ENVIROSTOR CAD981384837
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 CPS-SLIC
0.150 mi. EMI
792 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster M HAZNET
Relative: LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
Lower NPDES

WDS

Actual:
39 ft. RCRA-LQG:

Date form received by agency: 08/23/2017

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Telephone ext.:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING
16520 S FIGUEROA STREET

GARDENA, CA 90248

CAD981384837

S FIGUEROA STREET

GARDENA, CA 90248

CAROLYNE A PADILLA

S FIGUEROA STREET

GARDENA, CA 90248

us

310-532-9430

507

QAMANAGER@GARDENSPECIALIZEDPROCESSING.COM

09

Private

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:

1000187113

during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any

residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous

waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than

100 kg of that material at any time

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
01/01/2009
Not reported

FRANK PALMINTERI AND GARY BURDORF
S FIGUEROA STREET
GARDENA, CA 90248
us

310-532-9430

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

01/01/2008

Not reported

TAMURA LAND CO LLC
SANTA CRUZ CT
TORRANCE, CA 90201
Not reported
310-318-1691

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

01/01/1950

Not reported

MICHAEL D PALATAS
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1000187113

Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
01/01/2010
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

134
Agqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

181
Other inorganic solid waste

221
Waste oil and mixed oil

223
Unspecified oil-containing waste

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12,5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D003

A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

D007
CHROMIUM

F003
THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1000187113

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Historical Generators:

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND FO005, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F006

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT
FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
(2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON

STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
ALUMINUM.

Date form received by agency:11/02/2016

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING
Large Quantity Generator

134
Agqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

221
Waste oil and mixed oil

223
Unspecified oil-containing waste

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12,5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D003

A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1000187113

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

D007
CHROMIUM

FO03

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

FO06

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT
FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
(2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON

STEEL,; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
ALUMINUM.

Date form received by agency: 03/01/2014

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING
Large Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D007
CHROMIUM
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1000187113
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: F006
Waste name: WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT

FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
(2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
STEEL,; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
ALUMINUM.

Date form received by agency: 02/28/2012

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING
Large Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D006
CADMIUM

D007
CHROMIUM

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND F005, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

F006

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT
FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
(2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1000187113

STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
ALUMINUM.

Date form received by agency: 02/10/2008

Site name: GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING INC.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: D002
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS

CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D006

Waste name: CADMIUM

Waste code: D007

Waste name: CHROMIUM

Waste code: F006

Waste name: WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT

FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
(2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
STEEL,; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
ALUMINUM.

Date form received by agency: 02/20/2006

Site name: GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING, INC.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D003

Waste name: A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1000187113

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

D006
CADMIUM

D007
CHROMIUM

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND F005, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

F006

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT
FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
(2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON

STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
ALUMINUM.

Date form received by agency: 01/29/2002

Site name:
Classification:

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING INC
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 10/12/2000

Site name:
Classification:

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROC.
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Site name:
Classification:

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING
Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/12/1986

Site name:
Classification:

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING
Large Quantity Generator

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

Enforcement action date:

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Not reported
Generators - General
09/24/2013
03/31/2014

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1000187113

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
10/07/2010
10/07/2010

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/07/2010

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Pre-transport
08/14/2006

02/07/2007

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
02/21/2008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

250000

Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Pre-transport
08/14/2006

02/07/2007

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
06/12/2007

Not reported

Not reported

State

250000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Pre-transport
08/14/2006

02/07/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/14/2006

Not reported

Not reported

State
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1000187113

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/15/2005
06/13/2006

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/15/2005

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/15/2005
06/13/2006

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
02/21/2008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

250000

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/15/2005
06/13/2006
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/15/2005
06/13/2006

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
07/28/2006

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1000187113

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/15/2005
05/07/2007

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
07/28/2006

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/15/2005
05/07/2007
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/15/2005
05/07/2007

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
02/21/2008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

250000

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/15/2005
05/07/2007

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
06/16/2006

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1000187113

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/15/2005
06/13/2006

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
06/12/2007

Not reported

Not reported

State

250000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/15/2005
05/07/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/15/2005

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/15/2005
05/07/2007

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
06/12/2007

Not reported

Not reported

State

250000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/15/2005
06/13/2006

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
06/16/2006

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

FR - 262.41
Generators - General
08/30/2005
10/28/2005

EPA

LETTER OF INTENT TO INITIATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION
09/16/2005

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 262.41
Generators - General
08/30/2005
10/28/2005

EPA

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
10/28/2005

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 262.41
Generators - General
08/30/2005
10/28/2005

EPA

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
10/28/2005

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

2200

Not reported

09/24/2013

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

03/31/2014

State

09/23/2013

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

10/07/2010
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

1000187113
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Generators - General
10/07/2010
State

02/07/2007

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported

Not reported

State

08/14/2006

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - Pre-transport
02/07/2007

State

11/15/2005

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

06/13/2006

State

11/15/2005

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported

Not reported

State

11/15/2005

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

05/07/2007

State

10/21/2005

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

08/30/2005

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

08/30/2005

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - General

10/28/2005

EPA

07/16/2003

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State Contractor/Grantee

1000187113
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1000187113

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

ENVIROSTOR:
Facility ID:
Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Site Type:
Site Type Detailed:
Acres:
NPL:
Regulatory Agencies:
Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:
Senate:
Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:
APN:
Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:
Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:

08/16/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

71003816

Refer: Other Agency

Not reported

Not reported

Tiered Permit

Tiered Permit

Not reported

NO

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

Not reported

Not reported

Cleanup Chatsworth

64

35

Not reported

NO

NONE SPECIFIED

Not reported

33.88131

-118.2825

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED
CAD981384837
EPA Identification Number
110002140246
EPA (FRS #)
71003816
Envirostor ID Number

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

CPS-SLIC:
Region:
Facility Status:
Status Date:
Global Id:
Lead Agency:
Lead Agency Case Number:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Case Type:
Case Worker:
Local Agency:
RB Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affected:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

STATE

Completed - Case Closed

12/29/2017

T10000003409

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)

Not reported

33.8813166

-118.2825414

Cleanup Program Site

RV

Not reported

1270

Regional Board

Aquifer used for drinking water supply, Indoor Air, Soil Vapor
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE)

A metal anodizing business currently operates at the site. Several
subsurface investigations have been conducted at the site, which

1000187113

indicate the subsurface is impacted by volatile organic compounds. A

soil vapor extraction (SVE) system operated from February 2013 to
July 2014 to remediate the subsurface soil. Soil, soil vapor and
groundwater samples were collected in June 2015 to evaluate site
conditions following operation of the SVE system.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

EMI:
Year:
County Code:
Air Basin:
Facility ID:
Air District Name:
SIC Code:
Air District Name:

1987

19

SC

22880

SC

3479

SOUTH COAST AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

Not reported
Not reported

o

[eNeoNoNeNoNo)

1990

19

SC

22880

SC

3471
SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=T10000003409

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

0
0
0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:.0

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

1993

19

SC

22880

SC

3471

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

[oNeNoNoNeNol

1995

19

SC

22880

SC

3471

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

o

[eNeoNoNeNoNo)

1000187113

HAZNET:
envid: 1000187113
Year: 2017
GEPAID: CAD981384837
Contact: CAROLYNE A PADILLA
Telephone: 3105329430

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

Not reported

16520 S FIGUEROA ST
GARDENA, CA 902480000
Los Angeles
CAD008302903

Los Angeles

Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)

Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.7

Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)

Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
Los Angeles
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

1000187113

2017

CAD981384837

CAROLYNE A PADILLA

3105329430

Not reported

16520 S FIGUEROA ST

GARDENA, CA 902480000

Los Angeles

NVT330010000

99

Liquids with pH <=2

Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect

2.2935

Liquids with pH <=2

Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect

Los Angeles

1000187113

2017

CAD981384837

CAROLYNE A PADILLA

3105329430

Not reported

16520 S FIGUEROA ST

GARDENA, CA 902480000

Los Angeles

NVT330010000

99

Other organic solids

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.375

Other organic solids

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Los Angeles

1000187113

2017

CAD981384837

CAROLYNE A PADILLA

3105329430

Not reported

16520 S FIGUEROA ST

GARDENA, CA 902480000

Los Angeles

NVT330010000

99

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.555

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery

1000187113
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

LOS ANGELES CO.
Region:
Permit Category:
Facility Id:
Facility Type:
Facility Status:
Area:
Permit Number:
Permit Status:

Region:

Permit Category:
Facility Id:
Facility Type:
Facility Status:
Area:

Permit Number:
Permit Status:

NPDES:
Facility Status:
NPDES Number:
Region:
Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:
Order Number:
WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Los Angeles

1000187113

2017

CAD981384837

CAROLYNE A PADILLA
3105329430

Not reported

16520 S FIGUEROA ST
GARDENA, CA 902480000
Los Angeles

CADO097030993

Los Angeles

Unspecified aqueous solution
HO70

21

Unspecified aqueous solution
Not reported

Los Angeles

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
188 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

HMS:

LA

|
006037-106252
01

Closed

22

000005066
Closed

LA

S
006037-047739
S6

Closed

22

CGI000438
Closed

Active
CAS000001
4

0

365297

Not reported
97-03-DWQ
4191022146
Enrollee
Industrial
Not reported
05/18/2009

1000187113
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ay36SDTannKymUM3DjE3fnBS0nFDEvwTSbcA8mQnzUmnmdqKUXs491XmL3UUPGgMqdp6dLZDip3joheEU3W9DzTfAndnrdOBgnw5m850RPAneB1Ffma5rtaEs44vS4nw.Cz50OQSXA7btvrcWR86awi8QqAmcgBQyyO65tPaXfRyMlw3uJ13bvZSbp1DqCuTCEQ9ZJVn9tYnr8dKOlA3FknmCEUUFPIMaOz5.89Dr.kjuo3EdyX48FWfirVnyhSBb9F7nMW0vNJnqCPFpSI4aCLEKGiv6HUwPapCeofSjiYbxVkcQbm6Qd9a7HeyN6G3V.v4T8ASmXiD.w8TK0r3tOZnG.3nW00KKYi8cBfmnCJUBjAM6zK8L88Dd9BjrVNEiGR97BNfDCYn.DeB4AJ6UeZ0zaJnVAwFPB96L34E6VwvdBwwozmC.ivSPKzbNTDcpCC4d.J8vN9mgRyQcDv29k9zmZSUB3Um.Xr5rCrma.RdRSYq01hvAfaUd9BXtl6sfbB6ICRap8wyxl93xpp4NsYS4FiDVxoTeeT38VqnGBRnB19KBrq4vqbmwtaUYrPMoA03sRaD9IWj0w.ESTU3iCwf8QZncgrBnKT3xSx0g8GnCQLFglY4a3AEdzuvBwwwJmyBd4WSuOhbH4zcW3IA4UX8dFPmez8QITL4aJ5zZcSUQCVmSUz4ykXmarhdS4DqaKc6UCTUaOZX9ZXsCqj3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ay36SDTannKymUM3DjE3fnBS0nFDEvwTSbcA8mQnzUmnmdqKUXs491XmL3UUPGgMqdp6dLZDip3joheEU3W9DzTfAndnrdOBgnw5m850RPAneB1Ffma5rtaEs44vS4nw.Cz50OQSXA7btvrcWR86awi8QqAmcgBQyyO65tPaXfRyMlw3uJ13bvZSbp1DqCuTCEQ9ZJVn9tYnr8dKOlA3FknmCEUUFPIMaOz5.89Dr.kjuo3EdyX48FWfirVnyhSBb9F7nMW0vNJnqCPFpSI4aCLEKGiv6HUwPapCeofSjiYbxVkcQbm6Qd9a7HeyN6G3V.v4T8ASmXiD.w8TK0r3tOZnG.3nW00KKYi8cBfmnCJUBjAM6zK8L88Dd9BjrVNEiGR97BNfDCYn.DeB4AJ6UeZ0zaJnVAwFPB96L34E6VwvdBwwozmC.ivSPKzbNTDcpCC4d.J8vN9mgRyQcDv29k9zmZSUB3Um.Xr5rCrma.RdRSYq01hvAfaUd9BXtl6sfbB6ICRap8wyxl93xpp4NsYS4FiDVxoTeeT38VqnGBRnB19KBrq4vqbmwtaUYrPMoA03sRaD9IWj0w.ESTU3iCwf8QZncgrBnKT3xSx0g8GnCQLFglY4a3AEdzuvBwwwJmyBd4WSuOhbH4zcW3IA4UX8dFPmez8QITL4aJ5zZcSUQCVmSUz4ykXmarhdS4DqaKc6UCTUaOZX9ZXsCqj3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:

Operator State:
Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Not reported

Not reported

16520 S Figueroa Street
GSP Acquisition Corporation
Gardena

California

90248

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

365297

Not reported
Industrial
Not reported
4191022146
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05/14/2009
05/18/2009
Active
10/27/2015
10000

SqFt

Mike Palatas
President
310-532-9430
Not reported

mpalatas@gardenaspecializedprocessing.com

GSP Acquisition Corporation
16520 S Figueroa Street
Gardena

California

90248

Mike Palatas

President

310-532-9430

Not reported

mpalatas@gardenaspecializedprocessing.com

Private Business
Not reported

1000187113
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

Developer Address:
Developer City:

Developer State:

Developer Zip:

Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:
Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Not reported
Not reported
California

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
818-744-1328
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Pacific Ocean
Michael Palatas
President
12-MAR-15

1000187113

3471-Electroplating, Plating, Polishing, Anodizing, and Coloring

Not reported
Not reported

CAS000001
Active

0

4

365297
97-03-DWQ
Enrollee

Not reported
4191022146
Industrial
Not reported
05/18/2009
Not reported
Not reported
GSP Acquisition Corporation
16520 S Figueroa Street
Gardena
California
90248

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:

Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:
Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Operator Contact Phone Ext:

Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:

Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:

Constype Electrical Line Ind:

Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

Facility Status:
NPDES Number:
Region:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000187113
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4191022146
Industrial
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active
10/27/2015

GSP Acquisition Corporation
16520 S Figueroa Street

Gardena
California
90248

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

365297

Not reported
Industrial
Not reported
4191022146
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05/14/2009
05/18/2009
Active
10/27/2015
10000

SqFt

Mike Palatas
President
310-532-9430
Not reported

mpalatas@gardenaspecializedprocessing.com
GSP Acquisition Corporation
16520 S Figueroa Street

Gardena

1000187113
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

Operator State:

Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:

Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:

Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:

Developer State:

Developer Zip:

Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:
Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

California
90248

Mike Palatas
President
310-532-9430
Not reported

mpalatas@gardenaspecializedprocessing.com

Private Business
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
California
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
818-744-1328
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Pacific Ocean
Michael Palatas
President
12-MAR-15

1000187113

3471-Electroplating, Plating, Polishing, Anodizing, and Coloring

Not reported
Not reported

CAS000001
Active

0

4

365297
97-03-DWQ
Enrollee

Not reported
4 191022146
Industrial
Not reported
05/18/2009
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:
Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Operator Contact Phone Ext:

Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:

Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:

Constype Electrical Line Ind:

Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

GSP Acquisition Corporation
16520 S Figueroa Street

Gardena
California
90248

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000187113
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GSP ACQUISITION CORP. DBA GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1000187113

Certification Date:
Primary Sic:
Secondary Sic:
Tertiary Sic:

WDS:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:

Facility Status:
NPDES Number:

Subregion:

Facility Telephone:
Facility Contact:
Agency Name:
Agency Address:

Agency City,St,Zip:

Agency Contact:

Agency Telephone:

Agency Type:
SIC Code:
SIC Code 2:

Primary Waste Type:

Primary Waste:
Waste Type2:
Waste2:

Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:

Secondary Waste Type:

Design Flow:
Baseline Flow:
Reclamation:
POTW:

Treat To Water:

Complexity:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4 191000438

Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or

semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
pumping.

Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.

CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7
are assigned by the Regional Board

4

3105329430

GEORGE GALE

KAY M YODER

16520 S Figueroa St

Gardena 902482625

GEORGE GALE

3105329430

Private

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
represent no threat to water quality.

Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
M50 GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING RCRA-LQG 1014387011
WSW 16520 S. FIGUEROA ST. ICIS CAL000340561
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 FINDS

0.150 mi. ECHO

792 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M

Relative: RCRA-LQG:

Lower Date form received by agency: 05/27/2010

Actual: Facility name: GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING

39 ft. Facility address: 16520 S. FIGUEROA ST.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:

GARDENA, CA 90248

CAL000340561

16520 S. FIGUEROA

GARDENA, CA 90248

JAMES SPEAR

16520 S. FIGUEROA

GARDENA, CA 90248

us

310-532-9430

Not reported

09

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

GARDENA SPECALIZED PROCESSING
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
01/01/2009
Not reported

GSP ACQUISIOTION CORPORATION
16520 S. FIGUEROA

GARDENA, CA 90248

us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1014387011
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/2009
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: 135
Waste name: Unspecified aqueous solution
Waste code: 181
Waste name: Other inorganic solid waste
Waste code: 212
Waste name: Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)
Waste code: 352
Waste name: Other organic solids
Waste code: 723
Waste name: Liquids with chromium (VI) > 500 mg/|
Waste code: 792
Waste name: Liquids with pH < 2 with metals
Waste code: D002
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS

CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D006

Waste name: CADMIUM

Waste code: D007

Waste name: CHROMIUM

Waste code: F003

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1014387011

Violation Status:

ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID:

FRS ID:

Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:

Program System Acronym:

MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

No violations found

09-2006-0041

110002140246

Gardena Specialized Processing

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING

16520 S. FIGUEROA ST.

GARDENA, CA 90248

RCRA 3008A AO For Comp And/Or Penalty - Subtitle C Expedited Settlement Program
LOS ANGELES

ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:

3008AE

Not reported
Not reported
33.881669
-118.282592
Not reported
8026621
Not reported
Not reported

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING INC
16520 S. FIGUEROA ST.

N

No

Not reported

3471

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING INC
16520 S. FIGUEROA ST.

N

No

Not reported

3471

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING INC
16520 S. FIGUEROA ST.

N

No

Not reported

3471

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING INC
16520 S. FIGUEROA ST.

N

No

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued)

3471

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING INC
16520 S. FIGUEROA ST.

N

No

Not reported

3471

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING INC
16520 S. FIGUEROA ST.

N

No

Not reported

3471

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING INC
16520 S. FIGUEROA ST.

N

No

Not reported

3471

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING INC
16520 S. FIGUEROA ST.

N

No

Not reported

3471

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING INC
16520 S. FIGUEROA ST.

N

No

Not reported

3471

110002140246

Environmental Interest/Information System

US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities.

US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain

1014387011
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GARDENA SPECIALIZED PROCESSING (Continued) 1014387011

limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

RISK AND TECHNOLOGY REVIEW

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER
STATE MASTER

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

Registry ID: 110070244739

Environmental Interest/Information System
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1014387011
Registry ID: 110002140246
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002140246
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6j.q6LTojZma.s6aqLNr3GLGLW9QTng6oKsEAlYvZ9AWmE5GaNrW4mqbsdGV6KFmaVZu6hWSL7sDNprPrRCF94x9GQ3dLD.tGvaI50dOWQjs9FVjQxZb5NHPnQTlglHr67iN5YcTKGhOsaO0Ewis6BEIlf58Yee7vVGL6N0VjnlW.ZChqmd83ab8Lv.CTqZ6ooQZ9F49ZIrCmBi9ao9f3MW.sPsg68qFaLq85iqjLv7ZNX3crtz34i39GPorLOPTGqSE760oW99D9XVUQNGO4GUfnjkMgytW67M0CwTqKNE1s6dwE6QI64iEjjBS.nOnqk3R4hmoLIznTcuCoaX.363EZovmmBT6afZo8hoWsIpz64iYa8Ah8aLvL6kHNsDnrgpD9j5hGtaHLPMUGmbW6jhJWuUT97a3QuTv6ofknKr4gYzU6AzkCiZmKrYps8vgEhWY4gUflMyRY4tBvXTk2bkF94TCA1gQWTnP5S07Eqff55NOGwEuvhpGNIfGrinfWZN56u4ijN0m.NvGqXwd4RAbLRwkT7gvoFlc3cJcZnSGm7t9ahJT4Wc.sWeB6zaZabpw3cNdLWYFNN6VrnHa4CPLG8XALYYGGRP17HJ.WZSF9gOMQTvn6OIAniEtgcSP6zW6BU65KmxAsSaPEUfIAFjIlTZjY8sSv8MA3LQY9AuHANQTWo.B4XweEyJl58asGXO84i.GN37urJutWIv.3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6j.q6LTojZma.s6aqLNr3GLGLW9QTng6oKsEAlYvZ9AWmE5GaNrW4mqbsdGV6KFmaVZu6hWSL7sDNprPrRCF94x9GQ3dLD.tGvaI50dOWQjs9FVjQxZb5NHPnQTlglHr67iN5YcTKGhOsaO0Ewis6BEIlf58Yee7vVGL6N0VjnlW.ZChqmd83ab8Lv.CTqZ6ooQZ9F49ZIrCmBi9ao9f3MW.sPsg68qFaLq85iqjLv7ZNX3crtz34i39GPorLOPTGqSE760oW99D9XVUQNGO4GUfnjkMgytW67M0CwTqKNE1s6dwE6QI64iEjjBS.nOnqk3R4hmoLIznTcuCoaX.363EZovmmBT6afZo8hoWsIpz64iYa8Ah8aLvL6kHNsDnrgpD9j5hGtaHLPMUGmbW6jhJWuUT97a3QuTv6ofknKr4gYzU6AzkCiZmKrYps8vgEhWY4gUflMyRY4tBvXTk2bkF94TCA1gQWTnP5S07Eqff55NOGwEuvhpGNIfGrinfWZN56u4ijN0m.NvGqXwd4RAbLRwkT7gvoFlc3cJcZnSGm7t9ahJT4Wc.sWeB6zaZabpw3cNdLWYFNN6VrnHa4CPLG8XALYYGGRP17HJ.WZSF9gOMQTvn6OIAniEtgcSP6zW6BU65KmxAsSaPEUfIAFjIlTZjY8sSv8MA3LQY9AuHANQTWo.B4XweEyJl58asGXO84i.GN37urJutWIv.3

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
N51 R & J PRINTING SWEEPS UST S101586371
NW 16124 S FIGUEROA ST HIST UST N/A

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 CA FID UST

0.155 mi.

817 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster N

Relative: SWEEPS UST:

Higher Status: Not reported

Actual: Comp Number: 2699

45 ft. Number: Not reported

Board Of Equalization: 44-012456

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Active Date:
Tank Use:
STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

HIST UST:
File Number:
URL:
Region:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
19-050-002699-000001
Not reported
1250

Not reported
CHEMICAL
PRODUCT
UNKNOWN
1

00027775
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00027775.pdf
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

CA FID UST:
Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

19047450

UTNKA

00050506

Not reported

Not reported
2133210787

Not reported

29511 DRIFTWOOD LN
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
R & J PRINTING (Continued) S101586371
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: GARDENA 902480000
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
N52 R.&J. PRINTING HIST UST U001563182
NW 16124 S FIGUEROA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.155 mi.
817 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster N
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher File Number: Not reported
Actual: URL: Not reported
45 ft. Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000050506
Facility Type: Not reported
Other Type: PRINTING
Contact Name: JOHN OSTEN, PRES. (SUP.) KEITH
Telephone: 2133210787
Owner Name: DONALD M. PAULLIN
Owner Address: 29511 DRIFTWOOD LANE
Owner City,St,Zip: RANCHO PALOS VERDES, CA 90274
Total Tanks: 0001
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 1
Year Installed: 1960
Tank Capacity: 00001250
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: 2 1/2"
Leak Detection: Visual
153 ISKENDERIAN RACING CAMS ENVIROSTOR S107145647
North 16020 S.BROADWAY N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.157 mi.
830 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster |
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Higher Facility ID: 60000147
Actual: Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency
43 ft. Status Date: 06/19/2002
Site Code: Not reported
Site Type: Evaluation
Site Type Detailed: Evaluation
Acres: Not reported
NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:

LA CNTY FIRE DEPT. (BILLING AND UST), LOS ANGELES COUNTY

NONE SPECIFIED
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ISKENDERIAN RACING CAMS (Continued) S107145647
Program Manager: Not reported
Supervisor: * Greg Holmes
Division Branch: Cleanup Cypress
Assembly: 64
Senate: 35
Special Program: Not reported
Restricted Use: NO
Site Mgmt Req: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: Not Applicable
Latitude: 33.88598
Longitude: -118.2771
APN: NONE SPECIFIED
Past Use: NONE SPECIFIED
Potential COC: NONE SPECIFIED
Confirmed COC: NONE SPECIFIED
Potential Description: NONE SPECIFIED
Alias Name: 60000147
Alias Type: Envirostor ID Number
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Not reported
Completed Date: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
054 HOROWITZ PROPERTY CPS-SLIC  S120762567
ESE 16539 MAIN ST S N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA 90248
0.161 mi.
851 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
Relative: CPS-SLIC:
Lower Region: STATE
Actual: Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
42 ft. Status Date: 06/09/2014

Global Id:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Case Number:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Case Type:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affected:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

T10000005859

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)

Not reported
33.8808987
-118.2764331
Cleanup Program Site
AH

Not reported

R-21052

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOROWITZ PROPERTY (Continued) S120762567
Site History: Not reported
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
L55 WINDY CORP RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000193695
East 106 W GARDENA BLVD FINDS CAD050815935
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 ECHO
0.162 mi.
854 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster L
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency:07/17/1980
Actual: Facility name: WINDY CORP
44 ft. Facility address: 106 W GARDENA BLVD

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No

GARDENA, CA 90248
CAD050815935

106 W. GARDENA BLVD.
GARDENA, CA 90248
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
106 W GARDENA BLVD
GARDENA, CA 90248

us

213-532-5353

Not reported

09

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WINDY CORP (Continued) 1000193695
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002648216
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000193695
Registry ID: 110002648216
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002648216
P56 SMITH BROS CRANE RENTAL INC SWEEPS UST S101583102
SSW 411 W 168TH ST CA FID UST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 HAZNET
0.165 mi.
870 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 12936
39 ft. Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 04-24-92
Action Date: 04-24-92
Created Date: 04-24-92
Owner Tank Id: 1
SWRCB Tank Id: 19-000-012936-000001
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 6000
Active Date: 04-24-92
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL

TC5563391.2s Page 139
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6L1c6kEALpEq1SDpcT0z3Nupk0WbELQlAg8qAvpxpJqGECWCqHAA4tefSOT.DkktpAV.6GhMTWus0r0hzuox9PupNgo8u4MNpfM95Gdi0vW5WpItbjMc5tBkLzsSQ3.ulFFl56L1gzjf8HMhqqy86m3MvPr5pfc4x3Ym6C9aLXs61nARc8Uk3alBkkfMEKwmAQ7h9PonpRqpEzmfqFXg3UoDS9WOD1nDpalH5vYmTzDv0AHhz9X34HrnNbGguLbzpYIE7wg50OR7WFnZbR5T4QFzL7kUQLz4lIejCk8XgVHW8mlcqFFo6EJnLran1Cfoc.6Q4QuTkHxrEEOmANWg3piOpsMUErvBq.6N8mSMSoSBDxiRpeMZ8o1CT6ps0tuEz8Oy9Lz.NZUUuL1JpU1j6Tj30Lt8WkUdbsEC6HIwL4DiQzI3l..jCQQ6gIIe8sMeqYKO4ES0vGYFpRrsxSj12ZELJMNSqtqNGTYx51qqCbJNWiJlCrtdvEUxHSfMAXIjAx9y6XwTLSOd1n6Oc8Xu4VRekIdmEiO1AqLl3ceuppiYEZkeqEk74atPS5PlDPpGps.s3NofTtKV0FG.z95C3hcjNb9luTxCpcUb37A10vIjWBLrbkb14D1BLo.sQXRPl9nkCq8fg8Xc866qqRoI6Qy1vnMYp6EJxykz9d.1JGC6qLfQG9.tCZ8HCMkqWncXCUTf8RoXHWMFATjmAu.n3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SMITH BROS CRANE RENTAL INC (Continued)

STG:
Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:

P
DIESEL
5

Active
12936

1

Not reported
04-24-92
04-24-92
04-24-92

2
19-000-012936-000002
A

6000
04-24-92
M.V. FUEL
P

DIESEL

Not reported

Active
12936

1

Not reported
04-24-92
04-24-92
04-24-92

3
19-000-012936-000003
A

2500
04-24-92
M.V. FUEL
P

DIESEL

Not reported

Active
12936

1

Not reported
04-24-92
04-24-92
04-24-92

4
19-000-012936-000004
A

2500
04-24-92
EMPTY

P

Not reported
Not reported

Active
12936

$101583102
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SMITH BROS CRANE RENTAL INC (Continued)

Number:

1

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Active Date:
Tank Use:
STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

CA FID UST:
Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

HAZNET:
envid:
Year:
GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Facility County:

04-24-92
04-24-92
04-24-92

5
19-000-012936-000005
A

500
04-24-92
OlL

w

Not reported
Not reported

19002642
UTNKA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

411 W 168TH ST
Not reported
GARDENA 90248
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Active

S101583102

2017

CAL000409373

AARON BARNHART
9515721200

Not reported

13341 TEMESCAL CANYON RD
CORONA, CA 928830000
Los Angeles
CADO097030993

Los Angeles

Other organic solids

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery

(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.15
Other organic solids

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery

(HO10-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Los Angeles

$101583102
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
P57 TAYLOR BUS SERVICE HIST UST S118415941
SSw 411 WEST 168TH STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.165 mi.
870 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: 000289AD
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/000289AD.pdf
39 ft. Region: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Facility Type: Not reported
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Address: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Tank Num: Not reported
Container Num: Not reported
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Tank Used for: Not reported
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Not reported
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
P58 TAYLOR BUS SVC RCRA-SQG 1000290757
SSW 411 W 168TH ST HIST UST CAD981684376
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 FINDS
0.165 mi. ECHO
870 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
Actual: Facility name: TAYLOR BUS SVC
39 ft. Facility address: 411 W 168TH ST

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

GARDENA, CA 90248
CAD981684376

W 168TH ST
GARDENA, CA 90248
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TAYLOR BUS SVC (Continued) 1000290757
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: KEN MCCOY

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

HIST UST:

File Number:
URL:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

No violations found

Not reported

Not reported

STATE

00000068541

Other

BUS SERVICE

Not reported
2135169653

TAYLOR BUS SERVICE
917 EAST PACIFICO
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TAYLOR BUS SVC (Continued)

Owner City,St,Zip:

ANAHEIM, CA 92805

Total Tanks: 0004

Tank Num: 001

Container Num: 1A

Year Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: 00002000

Tank Used for: WASTE

Type of Fuel: 1

Container Construction Thickness: X

Leak Detection: None

Tank Num: 002

Container Num: B

Year Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: 00003750

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: DIESEL

Container Construction Thickness: Not reported

Leak Detection: None

Tank Num: 003

Container Num: 1B

Year Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: 00003750

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: DIESEL

Container Construction Thickness: Not reported

Leak Detection: None

Tank Num: 004

Container Num: IC

Year Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: 00000000

Tank Used for: WASTE

Type of Fuel: DIESEL

Container Construction Thickness: Not reported

Leak Detection: None
FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002751638

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1000290757

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TAYLOR BUS SVC (Continued) 1000290757
Envid: 1000290757
Registry ID: 110002751638
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002751638
J59 DONS TEXACO HIST UST U001563154
WSW 16503 S FIGUEROA N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.165 mi.
872 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster J
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: 0002897F
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002897F.pdf
39 ft. Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000002995
Facility Type: Gas Station
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: DON KAHLER
Telephone: 2133239338
Owner Name: T. B. SMITH COMPANY
Owner Address: 3500 SOUTH STREET
Owner City,St,Zip: LAKEWOOD, CA 90712
Total Tanks: 0004
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 1
Year Installed: 1964
Tank Capacity: 00004000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Not reported
0.267
Stock Inventor

Tank Num: 002
Container Num: 2

Year Installed: 1964

Tank Capacity: 00004000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: REGULAR
Container Construction Thickness: 0.267

Leak Detection:

Stock Inventor

Tank Num: 003
Container Num: 3

Year Installed: 1964

Tank Capacity: 00001000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Container Construction Thickness: 0.267

Leak Detection:

Stock Inventor

Tank Num: 004
Container Num: 4

Year Installed: 1964

Tank Capacity: 00001000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Container Construction Thickness: 0.267
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DONS TEXACO (Continued) U001563154
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
J60 ROCKET #3 HIST CORTESE S103634770
WSW 16503 FIGUEROA N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.165 mi.
872 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster J
Relative: HIST CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Actual: Facility County Code: 19
39 ft. Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 902480143
J61l ROCKET OIL #3 SWEEPS UST S101587319
WSsSw 16503 S FIGUEROA ST CA FID UST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.165 mi.
872 ft. Site 9 of 10 in cluster J
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 91
39 ft. Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-010957
Referral Date: 11-30-92
Action Date: 02-17-94
Created Date: 02-29-88

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Not reported
19-050-000091-000001
A

4000

04-20-88

CHEMICAL

P

UNKNOWN

4

Active

91

9

44-010957
11-30-92
02-17-94
02-29-88

Not reported
19-050-000091-000002
A

4000

04-20-88

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED
Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROCKET OIL #3 (Continued)

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:

Active

91

9

44-010957
11-30-92
02-17-94
02-29-88

Not reported
19-050-000091-000003
A

1000

04-20-88

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Active

91

9

44-010957

11-30-92

02-17-94

02-29-88

Not reported
19-050-000091-000004

Tank Status: A

Capacity: 1000

Active Date: 04-20-88

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL

STG: P

Content: REG UNLEADED

Number Of Tanks: Not reported
CAFID UST:

Facility ID: 19055277

Regulated By: UTNKA

Regulated ID: 00002995

Cortese Code: Not reported

SIC Code: Not reported

Facility Phone: 2133239338

Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 4102 PACIFIC AVE
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported

Mailing City,St,Zip: GARDENA 902480000
Contact: Not reported

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:

Not reported
Not reported

NPDES Number: Not reported

EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active

S101587319
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J62 ROCKET OIL #3 PAMELA HARPER UST U003941374
WSW 16503 S FIGUEROA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.165 mi.
872 ft. Site 10 of 10 in cluster J
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: FA0025974
Actual: Permitting Agency: Los Angeles City Fire Department
39 ft. Latitude: 33.88153
Longitude: -118.28294
Facility ID: 23896
Permitting Agency: LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Latitude: 33.8829013
Longitude: -118.2815587
Q63 KORSON ENTERPRISES LUST $S102432288
South 307 168TH ST W HIST CORTESE N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA 90248
0.172 mi.
9009 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster Q
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
40 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603704146
Global Id: T0603704146
Latitude: 33.879782
Longitude: -118.278478
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 12/05/1996
Case Worker: YR
RB Case Number: 1-14226

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Not reported

Not reported

Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Diesel

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Not reported

T0603704146

Local Agency Caseworker
JOHN AWUJO

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
900 S FREMONT AVE
ALHAMBRA
jawujo@dpw.lacounty.gov
6264583507

T0603704146

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles
yrong@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KORSON ENTERPRISES (Continued) S102432288
LUST:

Global Id: T0603704146

Action Type: Other

Date: 04/19/1990

Action: Leak Reported

Global Id: T0603704146

Action Type: Other

Date: 10/27/1989

Action: Leak Discovery

Global Id: T0603704146

Action Type: Other

Date: 10/27/1989

Action: Leak Stopped

LUST:
Global Id: T0603704146
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

LUST REG 4:

Region:

Regional Board:
County:

Facility Id:

Status:

Substance:
Substance Quantity:
Local Case No:

12/05/1996

T0603704146
Open - Case Begin Date
10/27/1989

T0603704146
Open - Site Assessment

04/19/1990

4

04

Los Angeles
1-14226
Case Closed
Diesel

Not reported
Not reported

Case Type: Soil
Abatement Method Used at the Site:
Global ID: T0603704146
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: UNK

Local Agency: 19000

Cross Street: BROADWAY AVE
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Date Leak Discovered: 10/27/1989
Date Leak First Reported:

Date Leak Record Entered: 6/10/1990
Date Confirmation Began: Not reported
Date Leak Stopped: 10/27/1989

Date Case Last Changed on Database:

Date the Case was Closed:
How Leak Discovered:
How Leak Stopped:

Tank Closure
Not reported

Not reported

4/19/1990

11/20/1996
12/5/1996
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KORSON ENTERPRISES (Continued) S102432288
Cause of Leak: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
Operator: KORSON, MARTIN
Water System: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported
Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft): 7594.3253083876643133430647522
Source of Cleanup Funding: UNK
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assessment Began: 4/19/1990
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Remedial Action Underway: Not reported
Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Enforcement Action Date: Not reported
Historical Max MTBE Date: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil: Not reported
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken: Not reported
GW Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party: KORSON ENTERPRISES
RP Address: 9592 STONINGTON CR., HUNTINGTON BEACH, 92646
Program: LUST
Lat/Long: 33.8795851 /-1
Local Agency Staff: Not reported
Beneficial Use: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Suspended: Not reported
Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
HIST CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 19
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 1-14226
K64 MARSMAN LIU SWEEPS UST S102056134
South 339 W 168TH ST LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA 90746
0.175 mi.
922 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster K
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 13020
39 ft. Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 06-30-89
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: 06-30-89

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARSMAN LIU (Continued) S102056134
Capacity: Not reported
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
STG: Not reported
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
Region: LA
Permit Category: Not reported
Facility Id: 012817-013020
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility Status:  Removed
Area: 22
Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Status: Not reported
Q65 NA COM/MARTIN KORSON SWEEPS UST S102056047
South 307 W 168TH ST LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA 90823
0.177 mi.
934 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster Q
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Status: Not reported
Actual: Comp Number: 14226
40 ft. Number: Not reported

Board Of Equaliza
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equaliza
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

tion: Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
19-000-014226-000001
Not reported
2000
Not reported
M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL
3

Not reported
14226
Not reported
tion: Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
19-000-014226-000002
Not reported
7000
Not reported
M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL
Not reported

TC5563391.2s Page 151



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NA COM/MARTIN KORSON (Continued) S102056047
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 14226
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: Not reported
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: 19-000-014226-000003
Tank Status: Not reported
Capacity: 7000
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: PRODUCT
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
Region: LA
Permit Category: T
Facility Id: 013793-014226
Facility Type: 0
Facility Status:  Removed
Area: 22
Permit Number: 000177142
Permit Status: Removed
N66 ARCO #5090 LUST S105024607
NW 16101 FIGUEROA ST HIST CORTESE N/A
1/8-1/4 ROSEWOOD, CA 90248
0.177 mi.
936 ft. Site 3 of 8in cluster N
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
46 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603705094
Global Id: T0603705094
Latitude: 33.8854729
Longitude: -118.2829122
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

07/25/1996

YR

R-12072

LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Not reported

Not reported

Aquifer used for drinking water supply
Gasoline

Site History: Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0603705094
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: JOHN AWUJO
Organization Name: LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Address: 900 S FREMONT AVE
City: ALHAMBRA
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARCO #5090 (Continued) S105024607
Email: jawujo@dpw.lacounty.gov
Phone Number: 6264583507
Global Id: T0603705094
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: YUE RONG
Organization Name: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Address: 320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200
City: Los Angeles
Email: yrong@waterboards.ca.gov
Phone Number: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0603705094
Action Type: Other
Date: 08/17/1987
Action: Leak Reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0603705094
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/25/1996
Global Id: T0603705094
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 08/17/1987
Global Id: T0603705094
Status: Open - Remediation
Status Date: 01/07/1992
Global Id: T0603705094
Status: Open - Remediation
Status Date: 04/01/1996
Global Id: T0603705094
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 01/26/1996
HIST CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 19
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: R-12072
N67 ZENEN GUTIERREZ HIST UST U001563129
NW 16101 S FIGUEROA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90247
0.177 mi.
936 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster N
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher File Number: 000264C3
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/000264C3.pdf
46 ft. Region: STATE
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ZENEN GUTIERREZ (Continued) U001563129
Facility ID: 00000026782
Facility Type: Gas Station
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: 0000000000
Owner Name: ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS CO.
Owner Address: 515 SOUTH FLOWER STREET
Owner City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
Total Tanks: 0005
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 0000000001
Year Installed: 1974
Tank Capacity: 00006000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: 06

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Not reported
Stock Inventor, 10

002

0000000002

1957

00004000
PRODUCT

06

0000167

Stock Inventor, 10

003

0000000003

1957

00004000
PRODUCT

06

0000167

Stock Inventor, 10

004

0000000004

1957

00004000
PRODUCT

06

0000167

Stock Inventor, 10

005
0000000005
Not reported
00000380
PRODUCT
WASTE OIL
0000093
Stock Inventor
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ZENEN GUTIERREZ (Continued) U001563129
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
N68 ARCO #5090 LUST $S101296993
NW 16101 FIGUEROA ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ROSEWOOD, CA 90248
0.177 mi.
936 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster N
Relative: LUST REG 4:
Higher Region: 4
Actual: Regional Board: 04
46 ft. County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: R-12072
Status: Case Closed
Substance: Gasoline
Substance Quantity: Not reported
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Groundwater
Abatement Method Used at the Site: GTFPVE
Global ID: T0603705094
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: UNK
Local Agency: 19000
Cross Street: ALONDRA
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Date Leak Discovered: Not reported
Date Leak First Reported: 8/17/1987

Date Leak Record Entered: 3/10/1988
Date Confirmation Began: Not reported

Date Leak Stopped: Not reported

Date Case Last Changed on Database: 12/20/1996
Date the Case was Closed: 7/25/1996
How Leak Discovered: Not reported

How Leak Stopped: Not reported

Cause of Leak: Not reported

Leak Source: Not reported

Operator: OLD CASE #902480089

Water System: Not reported

Well Name: Not reported

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft): 5296.2772004336206497149345184
Source of Cleanup Funding: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assessment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: 1/26/1996
Remediation Plan Submitted: 4/1/1996
Remedial Action Underway: 1/7/1992
Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Enforcement Action Date: Not reported
Historical Max MTBE Date: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil: Not reported
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken: Yes

GW Qualifier: Not reported

Soil Qualifier: Not reported

Organization: Not reported

Owner Contact: Not reported

Responsible Party: ARCO PRODUCTS CO

RP Address: P.0. BOX 5077, BUENA PARK CA 90622-5077
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
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ARCO #5090 (Continued) S101296993
Program: LUST
Lat/Long: 33.8854729 /-1
Local Agency Staff: Not reported
Beneficial Use: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Suspended: Not reported
Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
N69 ARCO PRODUCTS #05090 SWEEPS UST S102063402
NwW 16101 S FIGUEROA ST LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90248
0.177 mi.
936 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster N
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 12072
46 ft. Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 06-30-89
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: 06-30-89

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:

Action Date:

Created Date:

Not reported
19-000-012072-000001
A

Not reported

06-30-89

UNKNOWN

W

Not reported

5

Active
12072

9

Not reported
06-30-89
Not reported
06-30-89
Not reported
19-000-012072-000002
A

Not reported
06-30-89
UNKNOWN
w

Not reported
Not reported

Active
12072

9

Not reported
06-30-89
Not reported
06-30-89

TC5563391.2s Page 156



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARCO PRODUCTS #05090 (Continued)

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
Region: LA
Permit Category: T

Not reported
19-000-012072-000003
A

Not reported

06-30-89

UNKNOWN

w

Not reported

Not reported

Active
12072

9

Not reported
06-30-89
Not reported
06-30-89
Not reported
19-000-012072-000004
A

Not reported
06-30-89
UNKNOWN
w

Not reported
Not reported

Active
12072

9

Not reported
06-30-89
Not reported
06-30-89
Not reported
19-000-012072-000005
A

Not reported
06-30-89
UNKNOWN
w

Not reported
Not reported

Facility Id: 011992-012072

Facility Type: 0

Facility Status:  Removed

Area: 2F

Permit Number: 00003703T
Permit Status: Removed

$102063402
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N70 ZENEN GUTIERREZ SWEEPS UST S101617680
NW 16101 S FIGUEROA ST CA FID UST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90247
0.177 mi.
936 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster N
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Status: Not reported
Actual: Comp Number: 1619
46 ft. Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-000506

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
19-050-001619-000001
Not reported
6000

Not reported
CHEMICAL
PRODUCT
UNKNOWN
5

Not reported
1619

Not reported
44-000506
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
19-050-001619-000002
Not reported
4000

Not reported
CHEMICAL
PRODUCT
UNKNOWN
Not reported

Not reported
1619

Not reported
44-000506
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
19-050-001619-000003
Not reported
4000

Not reported
CHEMICAL
PRODUCT
UNKNOWN
Not reported

Not reported
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Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ZENEN GUTIERREZ (Continued)

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:

1619

Not reported
44-000506
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
19-050-001619-000004
Not reported
4000

Not reported
CHEMICAL
PRODUCT
UNKNOWN
Not reported

Not reported

1619

Not reported
44-000506

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
19-050-001619-000005
Not reported

Capacity: 380
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: OlL
STG: WASTE
Content: WASTE OIL
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
CA FID UST:
Facility ID: 19001534
Regulated By: UTNKI
Regulated ID: 00026782
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 2133270897
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 515 S FLOWER ST
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: GARDENA 902470000

Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Inactive

S$101617680
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
P71 SMITH BROTHERS CRANE RENTAL LUST S103891101
SSW 411 168TH ST W N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA 90248
0.181 mi.
956 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
38 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603705171
Global Id: T0603705171
Latitude: 33.8800669
Longitude: -118.280444
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/01/1993
Case Worker: JOA
RB Case Number: R-12936

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Not reported

Not reported

Soil

Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon
Not reported

T0603705171

Local Agency Caseworker
JOHN AWUJO

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
900 S FREMONT AVE
ALHAMBRA
jawujo@dpw.lacounty.gov
6264583507

T0603705171

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles
yrong@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0603705171
Other
12/15/1992
Leak Reported

T0603705171
Other
12/01/1992
Leak Discovery

T0603705171
Completed - Case Closed
07/01/1993
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SMITH BROTHERS CRANE RENTAL (Continued)

Global Id: T0603705171
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 12/01/1992
Global Id: T0603705171
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 12/01/1992
LUST REG 4:
Region: 4
Regional Board: 04
County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: R-12936
Status: Case Closed
Substance: Hydrocarbons
Substance Quantity: Not reported
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Soll
Abatement Method Used at the Site: Not reported
Global ID: T0603705171
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: UNK
Local Agency: 19000
Cross Street: Not reported
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Date Leak Discovered: 12/1/1992

Date Leak First Reported:

Date Leak Record Entered: 2/19/1993
Date Confirmation Began: 12/1/1992
Date Leak Stopped: Not reported
Date Case Last Changed on Database:
Date the Case was Closed:

How Leak Discovered: Tank Closure
How Leak Stopped: Not reported
Cause of Leak: UNK

Leak Source: Tank
Operator: Not reported
Water System: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
Source of Cleanup Funding:

12/15/1992

6/28/1993
7/1/1993

7254.9709411382776270398475742
Tank

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Remediation Plan Submitted:

Remedial Action Underway:

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
Enforcement Action Date:

Historical Max MTBE Date:

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:

Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken:

GW Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$103891101
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMITH BROTHERS CRANE RENTAL (Continued) S103891101
Responsible Party: CLIFTON JAMAL DENNIS SMITH
RP Address: 411 168TH ST., CARSON, CA 90248
Program: LUST
Lat/Long: 33.879529 /-1
Local Agency Staff: Not reported
Beneficial Use: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Suspended: Not reported
Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: OLD CASE #120994-14 PER DAVE
E. 6/18/98 SITE CLOSED ON 7/1/93
P72 SMITH BROTHERS CRANE RENT HIST CORTESE S101307318
SSw 411 168TH N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA
0.181 mi.
956 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: HIST CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Actual: Facility County Code: 19
38 ft. Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: R-12936
N73 LOUIS F. DE MARTINI ESTATE CPS-SLIC  S103546797
NW 509 ALONDRA N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.189 mi.
996 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster N
Relative: SLIC REG 4:
Higher Region: 4
Actual: Facility Status: ~ No further action required
46 ft. SLIC: 0596
Substance: VOCs
Staff: Not reported
P74 ELLIS & VANS’ FOUNDRY, INC. SWEEPS UST U001563156
SSw 358 W 168TH ST HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 EMI
0.189 mi.
997 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 5776
38 ft. Number: 9

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Referral Date: 07-01-91

Action Date: 07-01-91

Created Date: 06-30-89

Owner Tank Id: 001

SWRCB Tank Id: 19-000-005776-000001
Tank Status: A
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ELLIS & VANS' FOUNDRY, INC. (Continued)

Capacity: 1800
Active Date: 07-01-91
Tank Use: OIL
STG: P
Content:
Number Of Tanks: 1

HIST UST:
File Number:
URL:
Region:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

EMI:
Year:
County Code:
Air Basin:
Facility ID:
Air District Name:
SIC Code:
Air District Name:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

STATE

00000003148

Other

MFG.(FOUNDRY)

W.S. VAN DE WEGHE
2133212370

ELLIS & VANS' FOUNDRY, INC.
358 W. 168TH, STREET
GARDENA, CA 90248
0003

001

01

1960

00001500

PRODUCT
REGULAR

Not reported

Visual, Stock Inventor

002

02

1963
00000400
WASTE

Not reported
6"

Visual

003

03

1964
00002400
PRODUCT
Not reported
6"

Visual, Stock Inventor

1990

19

SC

22866

SC

3365

SOUTH COAST AQMD

U001563156
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELLIS & VANS’ FOUNDRY, INC. (Continued) U001563156
Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 0
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 0
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 2
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smlir Tons/Yr:2
P75 HANSEN’'S WELDING INC HISTUST S113074216
SSW 358 WEST 168TH STREET HAZNET N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.189 mi.
997 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster P
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: 0002645B
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002645B.pdf
38 ft. Region: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Facility Type: Not reported
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Container Construction Thickness: Not reported

Leak Detection:

Not reported

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

HAZNET:
envid:
Year:
GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:

S113074216

2002

CAL000130818

GARY HANSEN/OWNER
6612980504

Not reported

358 W 168TH ST
GARDENA, CA 902482621
Not reported
CADO008252405

Not reported
Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
Recycler

1.75

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HANSEN’'S WELDING INC (Continued) S113074216
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: Los Angeles
envid: S113074216
Year: 2002
GEPAID: CAL000130818
Contact: GARY HANSEN/OWNER
Telephone: 6612980504
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 358 W 168TH ST
Mailing City,St,Zip: GARDENA, CA 902482621
Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: CADO008252405
TSD County: Not reported
Waste Category: Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
Disposal Method: Recycler
Tons: 0.41
Cat Decode: Not reported
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: Los Angeles
envid: S113074216
Year: 2002
GEPAID: CAL000130818
Contact: GARY HANSEN/OWNER
Telephone: 6612980504
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 358 W 168TH ST
Mailing City,St,Zip: GARDENA, CA 902482621
Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: CAT080033681
TSD County: Not reported
Waste Category: Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
Disposal Method: Recycler
Tons: 1.5
Cat Decode: Not reported
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: Los Angeles
R76 ANVIL IRON INC UST U001563136
SSE 137 W 168TH ST HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.190 mi.
1003 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster R
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 5604
Actual: Permitting Agency: LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
39 ft. Latitude: 33.881361
Longitude: -118.275762
HIST UST:
File Number: Not reported
URL: Not reported
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000050979
Facility Type: Other
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ANVIL IRON INC (Continued) U001563136
Other Type: STEEL CONTRACTOR
Contact Name: ROBERT P. SHALLENBERGER
Telephone: 2133295811
Owner Name: ANVIL IRON, INC.
Owner Address: 146 WEST 168TH STREET
Owner City,St,Zip: GARDENA, CA 90248
Total Tanks: 0002
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 1
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00005000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: 10
Tank Num: 002
Container Num: 2
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: REGULAR
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: 10
R77 AMERICAN CONTRACTING SERVICES HIST UST S118407437
SSE 137 WEST 168TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.190 mi.
1003 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster R
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: 000262EC
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/000262EC.pdf
39 ft. Region: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Facility Type: Not reported
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:

Container Num:

Year Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Used for:

Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:
Leak Detection:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction
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R78 JENNAT CORP LUST S104912959
SSE 137 W 168TH ST LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA 90248
0.190 mi.
1003 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster R
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: SWRCB
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
39 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603721529
Global Id: T0603721529
Latitude: 33.880096
Longitude: -118.27717
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 05/31/2016
Case Worker: MC

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:
File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

Not reported

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Not reported

Not reported

Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

There is a State Water Board closure Order for this case issued
9/10/2014. The State Water Board needs confirmation that the
corrective action wells and wastes have been removed from the site in
order to close the case. Once confirmation has been received State
Water Board can issue a Uniform Closure Letter and close the case.
Attempts to reach the RP have failed. gwl 4/14/2016.

T0603721529

Local Agency Caseworker
KATTYA BATRES RINZE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
900 SOUTH FREMONT AVE
ALHAMBRA
gbatres@dpw.lacounty.gov
Not reported

T0603721529

Regional Board Caseworker
MATTHEW COHEN

SWRCB

1001 | Street

SACRAMENTO
mcohen@waterboards.ca.gov
9163415751

T0603721529

ENFORCEMENT

05/31/2016

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T0603721529
Other
09/16/1987
Leak Reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JENNAT CORP (Continued) S104912959
Global Id: T0603721529
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 05/22/2008
Action: File review
Global Id: T0603721529
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/25/2013
Action: Referral to Regional Board
Global Id: T0603721529
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 04/24/2008
Action: Staff Letter
Global Id: T0603721529
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 09/10/2014
Action: State Water Board Closure Order
Global Id: T0603721529
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 05/21/2014
Action: Notification - Public Notice of Case Closure
Global Id: T0603721529
Action Type: Other
Date: 08/24/1987
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0603721529
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/26/2016
Action: Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling Report
LUST:
Global Id: T0603721529
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

05/31/2016

T0603721529
Open - Case Begin Date
08/24/1987

T0603721529
Open - Eligible for Closure
12/09/2013

T0603721529
Open - Eligible for Closure
09/10/2014

T0603721529
Open - Site Assessment
03/18/2008
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JENNAT CORP (Continued) S104912959
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
Region: LA
Permit Category: |
Facility Id: 005403-105604
Facility Type: 00
Facility Status:  Closed
Area: 22
Permit Number: 00003196C
Permit Status: Closed
R79 ANVIL IRON INC SWEEPS UST S101617682
SSE 137 W 168TH ST CA FID UST N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA 90248 EMI
0.190 mi. LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
1003 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster R
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 5604
39 ft. Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-007953
Referral Date: 06-30-89
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: 06-30-89

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:

Action Date:

Not reported
19-000-005604-000001
A

Not reported

06-30-89

UNKNOWN

W

Not reported

3

Active

5604

9
44-007953
06-30-89
Not reported
06-30-89
Not reported
19-000-005604-000002
A

Not reported
06-30-89
UNKNOWN
w

Not reported
Not reported

Active

5604

9
44-007953
06-30-89
Not reported
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Elevation
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EDR ID Number
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ANVIL IRON INC (Continued)

Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:

06-30-89
Not reported
19-000-005604-000003

Tank Status: A
Capacity: Not reported
Active Date: 06-30-89
Tank Use: UNKNOWN
STG: w
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
CA FID UST:
Facility ID: 19004804
Regulated By: UTNKA
Regulated ID: 00050979
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 8180000000
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: CARSON
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active

EMI:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

137 W 168TH ST

1987

19

SC

46691

SC

3441

SOUTH COAST AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:

Not reported
2

oOoOocoonN

1990

19

SC

46691

SC

0

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

S$101617682
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ANVIL IRON INC (Continued) S101617682
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 2
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 2
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smlir Tons/Yr:0
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
Region: LA
Permit Category: T
Facility Id: 005403-005604
Facility Type: 0
Facility Status:  Removed
Area: 22
Permit Number: 00001761T
Permit Status: Removed
Region: LA
Permit Category: T
Facility Id: 005403-005604
Facility Type: 0
Facility Status:  Removed
Area: 22
Permit Number: 0000T1761
Permit Status: Removed
R80 ANVIL IRON, INC HIST UST U001563134
SSE 137 W 168TH ST EMI N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.190 mi.
1003 ft. Site 5 of 6in cluster R
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: Not reported
Actual: URL: Not reported
39 ft. Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000008040
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: ROOFING CONTRACTOR
Contact Name: CRAIG WOODWORTH
Telephone: 2137700155

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:

Container Num:

Year Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Used for:

Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:
Leak Detection:

AMERICAN CONTRACTING SERVICES,
16519 SO. BROADWAY

GARDENA, CA 90248

0002

001

1

Not reported
00005000
PRODUCT
UNLEADED
Not reported
Stock Inventor
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Distance EDR ID Number
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ANVIL IRON, INC (Continued) U001563134

Tank Num: 002

Container Num: 2

Year Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: 00010000

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: REGULAR

Container Construction Thickness:  Not reported

Leak Detection: Stock Inventor

EMI:

Year: 1993

County Code: 19

Air Basin: SC

Facility ID: 46691

Air District Name: SC

SIC Code: 9999

Air District Name: SOUTH COAST AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 2

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 2

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smlir Tons/Yr:0

Year: 1995

County Code: 19

Air Basin: SC

Facility ID: 46691

Air District Name: SC

SIC Code: 9999

Air District Name: SOUTH COAST AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 2

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 2

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smlir Tons/Yr:0
R81 ANVIL IRON INC HIST UST S118407516
SSE 137 WEST 168TH STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.190 mi.
1003 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster R
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: 0002639C
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002639C.pdf
39 ft. Region: Not reported

Facility ID: Not reported

Facility Type: Not reported

Other Type: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ANVIL IRON INC (Continued) S118407516
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Address: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Tank Num: Not reported
Container Num: Not reported
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Tank Used for: Not reported
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Not reported
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
082 HOROWITZ PROPERTY, T10000005859 ENVIROSTOR S121263866
ESE 16539 S. MAIN STREET VCP N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA 90248
0.191 mi.
1007 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster O
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Lower Facility ID: 60002527
Actual: Status: Active
42 ft. Status Date: 08/07/2017
Site Code: 401790
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup
Acres: 1.73
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP
Program Manager: Amit Pathak
Supervisor: Yolanda Garza
Division Branch: Southern California Schools & Brownfields Outreach
Assembly: , 64
Senate: , 35
Special Program: Voluntary Cleanup Program
Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

NONE SPECIFIED
Responsible Party
33.88121
-118.2762
6126-003-003
NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
6126-003-003
APN
401790
Project Code (Site Code)
60002527
Envirostor ID Number
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOROWITZ PROPERTY, T10000005859 (Continued)

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan
10/30/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Work Notice
11/20/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan
05/18/2018

Concur with additional comments.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement
09/20/2017

Fully Executed.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Correspondence

10/10/2017

Coordinated with DTSC Tribal Representative

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/04/2018

FY 1819 Estimate: $10,881

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Pre-HARP Form
11/24/2017
HARP Finalized

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/28/2018

Revised FY 18/19 Estimate: $16,570

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Report
2019

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S$121263866
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOROWITZ PROPERTY, T10000005859 (Continued) S121263866

Schedule Revised Date:

VCP:

Facility ID:

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Acres:

National Priorities List:

Cleanup Oversight Agencies:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:
Assembly:

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:

Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:

Not reported

60002527

Voluntary Cleanup
Voluntary Cleanup
NONE SPECIFIED

1.73

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Cleanup Program
Amit Pathak

Yolanda Garza

Southern California Schools & Brownfields Outreach
401790

, 64

, 35

Voluntary Cleanup Program
Active

08/07/2017

NO

Responsible Party
33.88121/-118.2762
6126-003-003

NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
6126-003-003

APN

401790

Project Code (Site Code)
60002527

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan
10/30/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Work Notice
11/20/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan
05/18/2018

Concur with additional comments.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOROWITZ PROPERTY, T10000005859 (Continued) S121263866
Completed Document Type:  Voluntary Cleanup Agreement
Completed Date: 09/20/2017
Comments: Fully Executed.
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: Correspondence
Completed Date: 10/10/2017
Comments: Coordinated with DTSC Tribal Representative
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
Completed Date: 09/04/2018
Comments: FY 1819 Estimate: $10,881
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: Pre-HARP Form
Completed Date: 11/24/2017
Comments: HARP Finalized
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
Completed Date: 09/28/2018
Comments: Revised FY 18/19 Estimate: $16,570
Future Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Site Characterization Report
Future Due Date: 2019
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
Q83 LANCE MFG CO INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000819379
South 16801 S BROADWAY FINDS CAD983653601
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 ECHO
0.191 mi. HAZNET
1008 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster Q
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 03/19/1996
Actual: Facility name: LANCE MFG CO INC
39 ft. Facility address: 16801 S BROADWAY

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:

GARDENA, CA 90248
CAD983653601

CRAIG BENDER

18093 S FIGUERA ST
GARDENA, CA 90248-4601
us

310-323-4601

Not reported

09

Non-Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LANCE MFG CO INC (Continued)

Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

1000819379

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

LANCE MG CO INC
16801 S BROADWAY
GARDENA, CA 90248

Not reported

310-323-4601

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private

Owner

Not reported
Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110002888242

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

1000819379
110002888242
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002888242
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LANCE MFG CO INC (Continued)

HAZNET:
envid:
Year:
GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:
Year:

1000819379

2001

CAD983653601
INACT PER 96 VQ AD
Not reported

16801 S BROADWAY
GARDENA, CA 902480000
Not reported
CAT080013352

Not reported

Waste oil and mixed oil
Recycler

0.14

Not reported

Not reported

Los Angeles

1000819379

2000

CAD983653601
INACT PER 96 VQ AD
Not reported

16801 S BROADWAY
GARDENA, CA 902480000
Not reported
CAT080013352

Not reported

Waste oil and mixed oil
Recycler

0.45

Not reported

Not reported

Los Angeles

1000819379

1999

CAD983653601
LANCE MG CO INC
3103234601

Not reported

16801 S BROADWAY
GARDENA, CA 902480000
Not reported
CAT080013352

Not reported

Waste oil and mixed oil
Recycler

3127

Not reported

Not reported

Los Angeles

1000819379
1994

1000819379

TC5563391.2s Page 178



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LANCE MFG CO INC (Continued) 1000819379
GEPAID: CAD983653601
Contact: LANCE MG CO INC
Telephone: 3103234601
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 16801 S BROADWAY
Mailing City,St,Zip: GARDENA, CA 902480000
Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: NVT330010000
TSD County: Not reported
Waste Category: Polychlorinated biphenyls and material containing PCBs
Disposal Method: Not reported
Tons: 1251
Cat Decode: Not reported
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: Los Angeles
S84 IC COMPOUND CA FIDUST S101586516
ENE 120 E 163RD N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA 90247
0.209 mi.
1101 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster S
Relative: CA FID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 19053097
Actual: Regulated By: UTNKA
47 ft. Regulated ID: Not reported
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 2133236210
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: 120 E 163RD

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

Not reported
GARDENA 90247
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Active

19053097
UTNKA
00017146

Not reported
Not reported
2133236210
Not reported
120 E 163RD ST
Not reported
CARSON 90247
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
T85 AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO LUST S101295754
NE 100 ALONDRA BLVD W HIST CORTESE N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA 90248
0.214 mi.
1132 ft. Site 1 of 2iin cluster T
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
47 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603703081
Global Id: T0603703081
Latitude: 33.884739
Longitude: -118.277114
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 01/15/1992
Case Worker: JOA
RB Case Number: 1-05543

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Not reported

Not reported

Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Not reported

T0603703081

Local Agency Caseworker
JOHN AWUJO

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
900 S FREMONT AVE
ALHAMBRA
jawujo@dpw.lacounty.gov
6264583507

T0603703081

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles
yrong@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0603703081
Other
12/31/1990
Leak Reported

T0603703081
Other
12/10/1990
Leak Discovery

T0603703081
Other
12/10/1990
Leak Stopped
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO (Continued) S101295754
LUST:
Global Id: T0603703081
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 01/15/1992
Global Id: T0603703081
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 12/10/1990
LUST REG 4:
Region: 4
Regional Board: 04
County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 1-05543
Status: Case Closed
Substance: Gasoline
Substance Quantity: Not reported
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Soil
Abatement Method Used at the Site: Not reported
Global ID: T0603703081
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: UNK
Local Agency: 19000
Cross Street: MAIN ST
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Date Leak Discovered: 12/10/1990

Date Leak First Reported: 12/31/1990
Date Leak Record Entered: 1/24/1991

Date Confirmation Began: Not reported

Date Leak Stopped: 12/10/1990

Date Case Last Changed on Database: 1/24/1991
Date the Case was Closed: 1/15/1992
How Leak Discovered: Tank Closure

How Leak Stopped: Not reported

Cause of Leak: UNK

Leak Source: UNK

Operator: SELLERS, GARTH

Water System: Not reported

Well Name: Not reported

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
Source of Cleanup Funding:

5654.3719139133731779995666877
UNK

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Remediation Plan Submitted:

Remedial Action Underway:

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
Enforcement Action Date:

Historical Max MTBE Date:

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:

Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken:

GW Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO (Continued) S101295754
Organization: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party: AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO.
RP Address: 100 ALONDRA BLVD, W., CARSON, 90248
Program: LUST
Lat/Long: 33.885761 /-1
Local Agency Staff: Not reported
Beneficial Use: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Suspended: Not reported
Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: OLD CASE #012491-19
HIST CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 19
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 1-05543
86 GRAPHIC PRINTS INC RCRA-SQG 1000347177
ESE 16540 S MAIN ST SWEEPS UST CADO020750493
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 FINDS
0.216 mi. ECHO
1139 ft. EMI
Relative: HAZNET
Lower LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
NPDES
Actual:
42 ft. RCRA-SQG:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

GRAPHIC PRINTS INC

16540 S MAIN ST

GARDENA, CA 90249

CAD020750493

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GRAPHIC PRINTS INC (Continued)

Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported
Private
Operator
Not reported
Not reported

MARTIN HOROWITZ
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 12/06/1985

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

SWEEPS UST:
Status:
Comp Number:
Number:
Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Active Date:
Tank Use:

GRAPHIC PRINTS INC
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

Active

3277

9

Not reported
06-30-89
Not reported
06-30-89
Not reported
19-000-003277-000001
A

Not reported
06-30-89
UNKNOWN

1000347177
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAPHIC PRINTS INC (Continued) 1000347177

STG: W
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: 1
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002423645

Environmental Interest/Information System

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000347177
Registry ID: 110002423645
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002423645
EMI:
Year: 1987
County Code: 19
Air Basin: SC
Facility ID: 19316
Air District Name: SC
SIC Code: 2396

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

17

17

0

1

0

0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:

1990

19

SC

19316

SC

2396

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GRAPHIC PRINTS INC (Continued)

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

Not reported
17

OO0OOFrOoOWw

1993

19

SC

19316

SC

2396

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

5

OooOFronN

1995

19

SC

19316

SC

2396

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

5

[oNeNoN el N

1996

19

SC

19316

SC

2396

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

OrRr ORR

1000347177
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GRAPHIC PRINTS INC (Continued)

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

2002

19

SC

19316

SC

2261

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

o

[eNeoNoNeoNoNe]

2003

19

SC

19316

SC

2261

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

[eNeNoNoNeNel

2004

19

SC

19316

SC

2261
SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
0.0426

0.02

0.0899
0.334
0.00213
0.0193

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0.02

HAZNET:
envid: 1000347177
Year: 2017

1000347177
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GRAPHIC PRINTS INC (Continued)

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

1000347177

CAL000413313

KAY DORAN

3103240415

Not reported

16540 S MAIN ST

GARDENA, CA 90248

Los Angeles

CAT080013352

Los Angeles

Unspecified oil-containing waste

Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect

2.2935

Unspecified oil-containing waste

Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect

Los Angeles

1000347177

2017

CALO00413313

KAY DORAN

3103240415

Not reported

16540 S MAIN ST

GARDENA, CA 90248

Los Angeles

CAT080013352

Los Angeles

Waste oil and mixed oil

Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect

2.09

Waste oil and mixed oil

Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect

Los Angeles

1000347177

2016

CAL000413313

KAY DORAN

3103240415

Not reported

16540 S MAIN ST

GARDENA, CA 90248

Los Angeles

CAT080013352

Los Angeles

Unspecified oil-containing waste
Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect

0.135

Not reported

Not reported

Los Angeles
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GRAPHIC PRINTS INC (Continued)

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

LOS ANGELES CO.

Region:

Permit Category:
Facility Id:
Facility Type:
Facility Status:
Area:

Permit Number:
Permit Status:

NPDES:

Facility Status:
NPDES Number:
Region:

Agency Number:

1000347177

2015

CALO00413313

KAY DORAN

3103240415

Not reported

16540 S MAIN ST

GARDENA, CA 90248

Los Angeles

CAT080013352

Los Angeles

Unspecified oil-containing waste
Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect

1.14675

Not reported

Not reported

Los Angeles

1000347177

2011

CAD020750493

CAROLINE S BUAN OFC MGR
3107680474

Not reported

16540 S MAIN ST

GARDENA, CA 902480000

Not reported

CAT080013352

Not reported

Unspecified aqueous solution
Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect

3.78

Not reported

Not reported

Los Angeles

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
18 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

HMS:

LA

|
003163-058217
01

Permit

22

000794142
Permit

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000347177
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ILk65VOIiMGLOsskQ4r30385xR1V.FXO5agAQoXiaKuMnNMGBZE4bYLOsqCsnXWsSH76XCaQrth43LEroiM9CZH0ed13woD8LUT5wbBxQrSRKcw1r4J59ZJ.6s5FILVXaev55Jg5z5AaSTagsvN6sX7QaD8oxGTXVBj6z1YIJ6VLA8ekXAR354p5E0bVrVuOEKd9f4SiW4LMx4NGwvE3LP.Ob6esQBjsmY.5EjyQfPi4ct.rSQC4feG0Nku30Ki8ZIB7zQgxPT5R1a01Zzw4ol1.Pg3FRc.XzHxCXwa5VAHa0idg.l36wvbIk1ILkcbkkcp4tuf5Kz6V.Y.Ot4y3jxgiXBOMmJfGpUl8dvnOGMhsjehswW88vrOQQET4bd.rh7Q9cRO0ZpQ3toY8rne6gBixRwSR4Ym19oI60Dx.e5dFdA9XMYzCdTp5BIpa9IDgQLE4m6VQKUYo5q3XZ6t2eYwa0IGKmvnuJtW5ewOnwdFNH0dMNFTvbjPBIlqZAyuEJBH6P1qI.9QLRXCkfG44D5c5KDeVsjgOySK3PdxiF7sMPddGWda4VNMOuKoscuCsSNb33A8Q3nb4j7.rSwI37O60rqL3EEF8swm3FaXxuRYRVpU1yQ86AAH.HOjFGRFXXf87o1O5FICaKKvgWFkAL6sQSdZopuwXFyU4Dbkaku7KveWuU3DAfjBn8e0NfMHMUlxAuCeB0QXZ9psEgOy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ILk65VOIiMGLOsskQ4r30385xR1V.FXO5agAQoXiaKuMnNMGBZE4bYLOsqCsnXWsSH76XCaQrth43LEroiM9CZH0ed13woD8LUT5wbBxQrSRKcw1r4J59ZJ.6s5FILVXaev55Jg5z5AaSTagsvN6sX7QaD8oxGTXVBj6z1YIJ6VLA8ekXAR354p5E0bVrVuOEKd9f4SiW4LMx4NGwvE3LP.Ob6esQBjsmY.5EjyQfPi4ct.rSQC4feG0Nku30Ki8ZIB7zQgxPT5R1a01Zzw4ol1.Pg3FRc.XzHxCXwa5VAHa0idg.l36wvbIk1ILkcbkkcp4tuf5Kz6V.Y.Ot4y3jxgiXBOMmJfGpUl8dvnOGMhsjehswW88vrOQQET4bd.rh7Q9cRO0ZpQ3toY8rne6gBixRwSR4Ym19oI60Dx.e5dFdA9XMYzCdTp5BIpa9IDgQLE4m6VQKUYo5q3XZ6t2eYwa0IGKmvnuJtW5ewOnwdFNH0dMNFTvbjPBIlqZAyuEJBH6P1qI.9QLRXCkfG44D5c5KDeVsjgOySK3PdxiF7sMPddGWda4VNMOuKoscuCsSNb33A8Q3nb4j7.rSwI37O60rqL3EEF8swm3FaXxuRYRVpU1yQ86AAH.HOjFGRFXXf87o1O5FICaKKvgWFkAL6sQSdZopuwXFyU4Dbkaku7KveWuU3DAfjBn8e0NfMHMUlxAuCeB0QXZ9psEgOy3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GRAPHIC PRINTS INC (Continued)

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4 19NEC002814
Industrial
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Terminated
10/17/2018

Freedom Performance Exhaust

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CAS000001
Active

0

4

481233
97-03-DWQ
Enrollee

Not reported
4 19NEC002814
Industrial
Not reported
12/13/2016
Not reported
Not reported

Freedom Performance Exhaust

16540 S Main Street
Carson
California
90248

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000347177
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GRAPHIC PRINTS INC (Continued)

Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:

Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:

Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:

Developer State:

Developer Zip:

Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:
Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:
Order Number:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

481233

Not reported
Industrial
Not reported
4 19NEC002814
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000347177
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GRAPHIC PRINTS INC (Continued)

Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:

Operator State:
Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Constype Above Ground Ind:

Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/05/2016
12/13/2016
Active
12/13/2016
60792

SqFt

KAY DORAN

GENERAL MANAGER

3103240415
1006

KAY @FREEDOMPERFORM.COM
Freedom Performance Exhaust

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private Individual
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
California
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
310-324-0415
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Kay Doran
General Manager
05-DEC-16

1000347177
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAPHIC PRINTS INC (Continued) 1000347177

Primary Sic:
Secondary Sic:
Tertiary Sic:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:
NPDES Number:
Status:
Agency Number:
Region:
Regulatory Measure ID:
Order Number:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Place ID:
WDID:
Program Type:
Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:
Place Size:
Place Size Unit:

3751-Motorcycles, Bicycles, and Parts
Not reported
Not reported

Terminated
CAS000001

4

0

481233

Not reported
97-03-DWQ

4 19NEC002814
Enrollee
Industrial

Not reported
12/13/2016
10/17/2018

Not reported
16540 S Main Street
Freedom Performance Exhaust
Carson
California

90248

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CAS000001
Active

0

4

481233
97-03-DWQ
Enrollee

Not reported

4 19NEC002814
Industrial

Not reported
12/13/2016

Not reported

Not reported
Freedom Performance Exhaust
16540 S Main Street
Carson
California

90248

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GRAPHIC PRINTS INC (Continued)

Contact:

Contact Title:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Contact Email:

Operator Name:

Operator Address:

Operator City:

Operator State:

Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:

Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:

Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:

Developer State:

Developer Zip:

Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:
Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

NPDES Number:
Status:

Agency Number:
Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:
Order Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

481233

Not reported

1000347177
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAPHIC PRINTS INC (Continued) 1000347177
Regulatory Measure Type: Industrial

Place ID:
WDID:
Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:
Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Operator Contact Phone Ext:

Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:

Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:

Constype Electrical Line Ind:

Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:

Not reported
4 19NEC002814
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/05/2016
12/13/2016
Active
12/13/2016
60792

SqFt

KAY DORAN
GENERAL MANAGER
3103240415
1006

KAY @FREEDOMPERFORM.COM
Freedom Performance Exhaust
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private Individual
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
California

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
310-324-0415
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAPHIC PRINTS INC (Continued) 1000347177
Constype Transport Ind: Not reported
Constype Utility Description: Not reported
Constype Utility Ind: Not reported
Constype Water Sewer Ind: Not reported
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind: Not reported
Receiving Water Name: Not reported
Certifier: Kay Doran
Certifier Title: General Manager
Certification Date: 05-DEC-16
Primary Sic: 3751-Motorcycles, Bicycles, and Parts
Secondary Sic: Not reported
Tertiary Sic: Not reported
us7 BARON-BLAKESLEE INC. HIST CORTESE S104159693
NW 525 ALONDRA N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.220 mi.
1159 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster U
Relative: HIST CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Actual: Facility County Code: 19
47 ft. Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: R-04043
uss BARON-BLAKESLEE INC. LUST S105051315
NW 525 ALONDRA BLVD E N/A
1/8-1/4 ROSEWOOD, CA 90248
0.220 mi.
1159 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster U
Relative: LUST REG 4:
Higher Region: 4
Actual: Regional Board: 04
47 ft. County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: R-04043
Status: Pollution Characterization
Substance: Solvents
Substance Quantity: Not reported
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Groundwater
Abatement Method Used at the Site: Not reported
Global ID: T0603704635
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: TOX
Local Agency: 19000
Cross Street: Not reported
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Date Leak Discovered: 1/4/1983
Date Leak First Reported: 1/15/1983

Date Leak Record Entered: Not reported
Date Confirmation Began: Not reported

Date Leak Stopped: Not reported
Date Case Last Changed on Database: 4/1/1997
Date the Case was Closed: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARON-BLAKESLEE INC. (Continued) S105051315
How Leak Discovered: Subsurface Monitoring
How Leak Stopped: Not reported
Cause of Leak: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
Operator: OLD CASE#032289-02
Water System: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported
Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft): 1967.6968418028001719731367137
Source of Cleanup Funding: UNK
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assessment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: 3/22/1989
Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Remedial Action Underway: Not reported
Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Enforcement Action Date: Not reported
Historical Max MTBE Date: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil: Not reported
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken: Not reported
GW Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party: PUREX INDUSTRIES
RP Address: 5101 CLARK AVENUE, LAKEWOOD, CA 90012
Program: SLIC
Lat/Long: 33.888714 /-1
Local Agency Staff: Not reported
Beneficial Use: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Suspended: Not reported
Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: HALOGENATED ALKANES AND ALKYNES, AROMATICS. PCE/1790 MG/KG SOIL.
PCE/104 MG/L WATER. METHYLENE CHLORIDE/230 MG/L G/W.
AKA "TP INDUSTRIAL
INC"
S89 | C COMPOUND CO UST U003776041
ENE 120 E 163RD ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.225 mi.
1189 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster S
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: LACOFA0000991
Actual: Permitting Agency: Los Angeles County Fire Department
47 ft. Latitude: 33.88356
Longitude: -118.27502
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S90 IC COMPOUND SWEEPS UST S106927466
ENE 120 E 163RD N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90247
0.225 mi.
1189 ft. Site 3 of 7in cluster S
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 4684
47 ft. Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 07-30-91
Action Date: 07-30-91
Created Date: 07-30-91
Owner Tank Id: 1
SWRCB Tank Id: 19-000-004684-000001
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 10000
Active Date: 07-30-91
Tank Use: CHEMICAL
STG: P
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: 4
Status: Active
Comp Number: 4684
Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 07-30-91
Action Date: 07-30-91
Created Date: 07-30-91
Owner Tank Id: 2A
SWRCB Tank Id: 19-000-004684-000002
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 3333
Active Date: 07-30-91
Tank Use: CHEMICAL
STG: P
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Status: Active
Comp Number: 4684
Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 07-30-91
Action Date: 07-30-91
Created Date: 07-30-91
Owner Tank Id: 2B
SWRCB Tank Id: 19-000-004684-000003
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 3333
Active Date: 07-30-91
Tank Use: CHEMICAL
STG: P
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Status: Active
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
IC COMPOUND (Continued) S106927466
Comp Number: 4684
Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 07-30-91
Action Date: 07-30-91
Created Date: 07-30-91
Owner Tank Id: 2C
SWRCB Tank Id: 19-000-004684-000004
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 3333
Active Date: 07-30-91
Tank Use: CHEMICAL
STG: P
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
S91 | C COMPOUND CO SWEEPS UST U002279527
ENE 120 E 163RD ST LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.225 mi.
1189 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster S
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Status: Not reported
Actual: Comp Number: 11320
47 ft. Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-009239

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
19-000-011320-000003
Not reported
8000

Not reported
PETROLEUM
PRODUCT
Not reported
3

Not reported
11320

Not reported
44-009239
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
19-000-011320-000004
Not reported
5000

Not reported
PETROLEUM
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

| C COMPOUND CO (Continued)

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

Region: LA
Permit Category: T

11320

Not reported
44-009239
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
19-000-011320-000005
Not reported
1500

Not reported
PETROLEUM
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported

Active
11320

2
44-009239
09-25-90
09-25-90
06-30-89

1
19-000-011320-000001
A

10000
09-20-90
CHEMICAL
P

Not reported
2

Active
11320

2

44-009239
09-25-90
09-25-90
06-30-89

2
19-000-011320-000002
A

10000
09-20-90
CHEMICAL
P

Not reported
Not reported

Facility Id: 004513-004684

Facility Type: 0

Facility Status:  Removed

Area: 22

u002279527
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
| C COMPOUND CO (Continued) U002279527
Permit Number: 00002853T
Permit Status: Removed
Region: LA
Permit Category: |
Facility Id: 004513-104684
Facility Type: 05
Facility Status:  Permit
Area: 22
Permit Number: 000002134
Permit Status: Permit
S92 | C COMPOUND RCRA-CESQG 1019322325
ENE 120 EAST 163RD STREET FINDS CAD981621014
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248
0.225 mi.
1189 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster S
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:01/22/2016
Actual: Facility name: | C COMPOUND
47 ft. Facility address: 120 EAST 163RD STREET

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

GARDENA, CA 90248
CAD981621014

EAST 163 RD STREET
GARDENA, CA 90248
DALE S DEMPSTER
EAST 163RD STREET
GARDENA, CA 90248
us

310-323-6210
ICCOMPOUND@SBCGLOBAL.NET
09

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

DALE S DEMPSTER
EAST 163 RD STREET
GARDENA, CA 90248
us

310-323-6210

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

| C COMPOUND (Continued)

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

1019322325

Not reported
Private
Owner
06/01/1999
Not reported

DALE S DEMPSTER
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
06/01/1999
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Yes

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Biennial Reports:

214
Unspecified solvent mixture

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Annual Waste Handled:
Waste code:
Waste name:

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
| C COMPOUND (Continued) 1019322325
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Amount (Lbs): 4687.7
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110070148348
Environmental Interest/Information System
HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
VI3 THE CORNER COIN CAR WASH SWEEPS UST S101585009
SW 16717 S FIGUEROA ST CA FID UST N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90248
0.227 mi.
1199 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster V
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Status: Not reported
Actual: Comp Number: 5468
37 ft. Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: Not reported
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Capacity: Not reported
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
STG: Not reported
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
CA FID UST:
Facility ID: 19018143
Regulated By: UTNKI
Regulated ID: Not reported
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 2135152270
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 5244 W 138TH PL
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES 902480000

Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

THE CORNER COIN CAR WASH (Continued) S101585009
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Inactive
S94 AIRCRAFT HYDROFORMING LUST S101295801
ENE 131 GARDENA BLVD E HIST CORTESE N/A
1/8-1/4 CARSON, CA 90746
0.230 mi.
1216 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster S
Relative: LUST REG 4:
Higher Region: 4
Actual: Regional Board: 04
47 ft. County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 000276
Status: Leak being confirmed
Substance: Gasoline

Substance Quantity:
Local Case No:

Not reported
Not reported

Case Type: Soll

Abatement Method Used at the Site: Not reported
Global ID: T0603700012

W Global ID: Not reported

Staff: UNK

Local Agency: 19000

Cross Street: BROADWAY

Enforcement Type: Not reported

Date Leak Discovered: 11/22/1985

Date Leak First Reported: 11/26/1985
Date Leak Record Entered: 12/31/1986

Date Confirmation Began: 11/26/1985

Date Leak Stopped: 11/22/1985

Date Case Last Changed on Database: 8/18/1987
Date the Case was Closed: Not reported
How Leak Discovered:
How Leak Stopped:

Tank Closure
Not reported

Cause of Leak:
Leak Source:

Corrosion
Tank

Operator: DORSENICH, BILL
Water System: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
Source of Cleanup Funding:

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:

Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Remediation Plan Submitted:

Remedial Action Underway:

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
Enforcement Action Date:

Historical Max MTBE Date:

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:

Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken:

GW Qualifier:
Soil Qualifier:
Organization:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

9061.999012940693648565971735

Tank

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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AIRCRAFT HYDROFORMING (Continued) S101295801
Owner Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party: AIRCRAFT HYDROFORMING
RP Address: 131 E GARDENA BLVD, CARSON, CA 90746
Program: LUST
Lat/Long: 33.8580588 / -1
Local Agency Staff: Not reported
Beneficial Use: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Suspended: Not reported
Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
HIST CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 19
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 000276
S95 HAROLD LUDWIG CO HISTUST U001563233
ENE 122 E 163RD ST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90249
0.230 mi.
1216 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster S
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher File Number: 00026D3A
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00026 D3A.pdf
47 ft. Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000017146
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: MFR CLEANING SOLUTIO
Contact Name: HAROLD LUDWIG
Telephone: 8188834294

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

HAROLD LUDWIG CO.
122 E. 163RD ST.
GARDENA, CA 90248
0005

001

1

1969
00008000
PRODUCT
Not reported

Container Construction Thickness: Not reported

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Stock Inventor

002

2

1967
00001500
PRODUCT
Not reported

Container Construction Thickness: Not reported

Leak Detection:

Stock Inventor
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HAROLD LUDWIG CO (Continued) U001563233
Tank Num: 003
Container Num: 3
Year Installed: 1967
Tank Capacity: 00005000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness:  Not reported
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor
Tank Num: 004
Container Num: 4
Year Installed: 1967
Tank Capacity: 00007500
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor
Tank Num: 005
Container Num: 5
Year Installed: 1967
Tank Capacity: 00001500
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
W96 CALI-BLOK DIV OF EIS SWEEPS UST U001563143
NNW 15930 S FIGUEROA ST HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 EMI
0.231 mi.
1220 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster W
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Status: Active
Actual: Comp Number: 14518
47 ft. Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-010435
Referral Date: 08-23-90
Action Date: 08-23-90
Created Date: 06-30-89

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

HIST UST:
File Number:
URL:
Region:

Not reported
19-000-014518-000001
A

Not reported

06-30-89

UNKNOWN

w

Not reported

1

00027C05

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00027CO05.pdf

STATE
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CALI-BLOK DIV OF EIS (Continued) U001563143
Facility ID: 00000066644
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: MANUFACTURER
Contact Name: R. ROLLAND, PLANT MGR.
Telephone: 2133236753
Owner Name: PARKER-HANNIFIN CORP-EIS DIV.
Owner Address: 129 WORTHINGTON RIDGE RD.
Owner City,St,Zip: BERLIN, CT 06037
Total Tanks: 0001
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: #1
Year Installed: 1968
Tank Capacity: 00001000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: X
Leak Detection: None
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
EMI:
Year: 1990
County Code: 19
Air Basin: SC
Facility ID: 17586
Air District Name: SC
SIC Code: 3292
Air District Name: SOUTH COAST AQMD
Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 25
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 1
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 1
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:1
w97 PARKER HANNIFIN CORP RCRA-SQG 1000269369
NNW 15930 S FIGUEROA ST FINDS CAD981454853
1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA 90248 ECHO
0.231 mi. HAZNET
1220 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster W
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
Actual: Facility name: PARKER HANNIFIN CORP
47 ft. Facility address: 15930 S FIGUEROA ST

GARDENA, CA 90248
CAD981454853
15930 FIGUEROA ST
GARDENA, CA 90248
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Contact country: us

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PARKER HANNIFIN CORP (Continued) 1000269369

Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

PARKER-HANNIFIN CORP
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 04/09/1990
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PARKER HANNIFIN CORP (Continued)

Site name:
Classification:

CALI BLOCK/EIS
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/18/1986

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

PARKER HANNIFIN CORP
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

110002713118

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

HAZNET:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:

Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

1000269369
110002713118
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002713118

1000269369

1993

CAD981454853

Not reported

0000000000

Not reported

15930 FIGUEROA ST
GARDENA, CA 902480000
Not reported
CADO008252405

Not reported

Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chlori